
STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, 1990

Prepared by the
Staff of the

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



STÂTE
SENATE Xlsínt þgiøLali6e puù get $.rarrrnrlTltee

STATE OF ARIZONA

1716 WEST AOAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85OO7

PHONE (602) 542-5491
FAX (602) 542-1616

HOUSE OF
REPFESENTAlIVES

PAT WRIGHT
CHAIRMAN 1990

JAN BREWER

JAI¡,4Ê GUTIÊRREZ
A V BILL'HARDT
JOHN HAYS

JOHN MAWHINNEY

TOt\¡ PATTERSON

DOUG TODD

JOHN WETTAW

CHAIRMAN 1989

CARMEN CAJERO
RUTH ESKESEN
HENRY EVANS
MABK KILLIAN
JIM MEREDITH
JIM MILLER
POLLY ROSENBAUM

THEODOREA FERRIS

STAFF DIRECTOR

INTRODUCTTON

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source
docunent for obtaining summary and detailed information on
appropriations for Fiscal Year 1990r âs provided in the General
Appropriation Act (S.8. l-140, Chapter 311, Laws of 1989) and
other legislative acts. AIso included is the economic and state
revenue forecast upon which the budget was based. The summary
section (pink pages at the front of the report) incorporates the
use of graphics to visually display the structure and dj-rection
of the Arizona state budget for Fiscal Year 1990.

This report also provides infor¡nation relative to the legislative
intent of appropriations. We have attempted to describe both the
legal linitations or conditions (trfootnotesrr) as weII as that
which was made apparent as Itlegislative intentrr through Èhe
budget hearings.

The rnany state agencies are encouraged to review the contents of
this Àppropriatíons Report, and to contact the Joint Legislative
Budget Conmj.Ètee Staff with any concerns regarding ItlegislatÍve
intent. rl

Additional infomation on appropriations and revenue can be
obtained from the Staff of the Joint Legislative Budget
Conrnit êÂ

Theodore À. F S,
Staff Director and
Legislative Budget Analyst



JOINI LEGISJIIIVE BUEI G¡û'ÍIIIEE

Ttre Jojnt Legislatlve Rrdget Grrnlttee was first established onÀpri1 25, 1966,
¡rrrslant to Laels 1966, Ch. 96. Ttrereafter, I-avrs L979, Ch. 187 e:çanded and
altered the Gnntttee nenbershtp. TtE ünni,ttee rsnbers are:

Representative John l,{ettå$t,
Chairrnan - 1989

Representative CarrBn CaJero
Representative Rl,tth Eskesen
nepresentative llenry E\¡ans
Representative Mark IGLLlan
Representative Ji¡n l,leredittt
nepresentatlve Jj¡n ì'fILLer
Representative Polfy Rosenba¡n

Tlre prirnary pcnÊrs ard dr-rties ate to
ascertaJning facts ard nraking al I
facets of tl¡e state h.rdget, state re\rem.res ard q<pe¡dlbrres, fuhrre fiscal needs,
and t¡e organization and fi.¡nctlons of state gcverûTent.

The Joint legislative Brdget Grmlttee a¡4nlnts a S'taff DirecÈor ar¡d Ch-ief
Ð<eqrtive Offlcer who is res¡urslble for prwldirlg staff su¡4nrt and scr¡nd
techrricat analysls to tl¡e Gnntttee. The oþecttves and major proårcÈs of tÌ¡e
staff of the Jolnt legJslatfve ndget Gnn1ttee are:

o ¡nat!¡sls ard Recc¡urendatlq¡s for tle Ànnnl State a-rdget, whlc]r are
presented in Jarnrary of each !¡ear;

o 1lÞchnical, , anl su¡4nrt ln tle derrelo¡nent of
legislab¡re;a¡proprlatlcrs bV the

o Àn ar¡nra1 A¡proprlatlas Re¡n*, whldr 1s g:blished shortly after the
h-rdget fs ccrçfétæa and prÑtdes detaÍl on tlle hrdget afong wlth a further
explanatlon of leglslative lntent;

o Sr:¡4nrt to tle Jotnt ürnrlttee cr @pltål Revlery wlth res¡ncÈ te a'ì'l
caþitaf crrtlay issrres Jnc}-rding land aogulsLtlon, ner'¡ constnrction, and
h¡ildjng rene¡ual profl ecfs.

o pre¡nratlør of flscat notes or tlpse bltts considered by tþ leg_islature
having a flscat i¡rpacÈ qr tle state or any of its ¡nliticat subdivisions;

o t{anagçrrent ar¡d Flscal Research Re¡prts related to state prograTs and state
agency o¡nrations;

o Periodic æcnrlc ard state reñtern¡e forecasts;

o perlodic analysls of eørcnúc acLlvlty, state h-rdgÞt cor¡dltions, and the
relationstr.ip of one to the otler.

Jojnt legislative Brdget GnrÉttee
1716 t^¡est Adans

Phoenix, Àrj,zona 85007
Ph: (602) 542-549L

Theodore A. EÞrris
Staff Director

Se¡rator Pat wright
Chairman - 1990

Senator Jan Brq¡er
Senator Jalne Grtierr¡ez
Senator A. v. "BILLU lfardt
Senator John II4æ
Senator John l'.favùJnney
Se¡ator Tcrn Pattersqr
Senator E¡g Tbdd



STAFF OF THE
JOINT LEGTST-,ATIVE BUDGET colt{MITTEE

o Staff Director.......... ............
o Àssistant Staff Director . o..........
o Associate Staff Director
o Principal Fiscal Ànalyst

Ted Ferris
Don Sockrider

Dick lforris
Cy Blanton
John Lee
Steve Miller
ilack Neisent
Richard Stavneak

ilin Stewart

T,iz Bellgardt
Jayne Burgess
Mark Flanders
Stephanie Hernandez
Brian McNeiI
,fohn l{ilcox
Bob Hu1l

Hank Reardon

Sue Flucke
Linda Hogan
Linda Itfonsanto
Lettie Phillips
Lisa Young

aaaaaaaaaa aaaaaaaaaaa

a.aoa aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaoaaaaaaaaa.

aaa.aaaaaa aaaaaaaaaaaa.aaaaaaaaaaaa.

aaaaa.

o Principat Capital Review Analyst.... . . . . .

Fiscal Analyst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .o

aaa.. aaaaaaaaa. aaaaaaa..aa

a a a a a a a a a a aa a a. a a aa aaaaaa

o Principal Research Analyst...............
o Chief Economist....... o .............
o T{ord Processing and production..

o



ÀPPROPRTATIONS COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Thirty-nlnth Leglslature

Flrst Regular Session
1989

SENÀTEHOUSE

John Wettaw, Chairman
Jlm Miller, vice Chalrman
Stan Barnes
Brenda Burns
Carmen Cajero
Ruth Eskesen
Henry Evans
Susan Gerard
Bev Hermon
Robert McLendon
Rlchard uDlck" Pacheco
Polly Rosenbaum
Nancy Wessel
Earl Wilcox
Bob Willlams

Pat wright, Chalrman
John Mawhlnney, Vice Chalrman
LeIa Àlston
Jan Brewer
Leo Corbet
Tony Gabaldon
Jerry Glllespie
Jalme Gutlerrez
A. V. uBill" Hardt
John Hays
Jesus uChuyu Hlguera
Tom Patterson
Jacque Steiner
Doug Todd
Carolyn walker



Pacre

.èppeIlate & Ttiat CÈ. ÀFpts
Arizona State Univer^sity. . .

accountanqf, Boarrl of... 190
aftd¡ist¡:ation, Depa:furent, of...... I
Àffir¡native AcÈiør, Gor¡rs Ofc. of.. 11
Àgricrrlh¡tra-l Hpl. Rel. Bd. 139
Àgri. & Horficrrltr¡¡e, Ocm. of..... I4OAHCCCS. ........ 69

Librarlz, erchives & R¡b1ic Rcùs....
Liquor Lic. & Oontrol, Deprt. of....
Livestock BoaJrt.
Iottery, Arizøra. .............
I-æ¿ical O¡a¡d¡lers, ll)arcl of. . .
lfedical Strde¡rt T-oans, Bd. of.
Ui¡e Inspector...............
l.[i¡es & !{i¡eral Res., DE t. of.....
Naturcpa,thic BoaJ:rl of ÐæÍ¡ers. . . .
Northern Ari.zq¡a llnirrerslty
¡n¡rsirg, Boatnt of... .:...
lÌr¡rsi¡g Caæ Inst,. Àùin., Bd. of..
Occræ. Sfty e IIeaIth Rer¡ian 8d.....
OiL & Gas CØselrratiør Oorun.
@icians Boa:il, Dispensirg
Optæt¡V, Eloatd, of....... :........
Osteopatnic Ðmirprs, Etoartl of. . . .
Parrtcns & Faroles, Ellar:l of........
Parl<s Boa¡å...... .............
Þrso¡¡el Boatrt.
namacy Eba¡cl.....................
Hr1æicaf mempy O<ani¡ers, Bd,.of ..
Piqleersl IICFÞ. ..........
FodiatrT n¡ani¡e¡^s, Illard of. . . . . ..Èiv. gostsecdar1f Ed., Ebatd of ..
ns1¡chofogisÈ Ð¡ani¡res, Boalil of. . .
R¡bl1c Safeül¡, Oepartnerrt of. . . . .. .
Racirg, Deparæ¡¡t of........
nadiatim Regutatory Àgenqf.
Rargersr Þ¡siøs. ............
ReaI Estate OeparænC. . . ..
Rege¡Ês, Boatrt of...
ResÍdential ljti.l,. Omsr.¡¡er Ofc. . . ..
ReÈirær¡t q¡st€n. ............
blerue, Oeparælt of........
SeoæÈarT of State - Deprt. of State
St¡r¡cù¡tãI ÞsË Oøt¡oI Cc¡utr.
Sqlerior Ocn¡¡t,...... .....
$præ Ccn-l¡t,.
Tax ^Appeals, Ellard of...

aaaaaaaa

39
260
2l.;9

T2
].47
191
L92
193
L49
L94
24
26

22L
150
151
275
195

32
294
I60
226
t96
78

233
L97
296
325
113
31

198
326
333
40

115
130
25L
253
199
131
161
169

38
334
4I
42

Page

44
170
l-72
45

200
255
177
343
202
266
203
204
178
344
205
206
207
301
345
47

208
209
]..32
zl.o
211
2L3
303
]-79
183
133
187
256
188
48
5I
62

2L5
35
29
63

2r7
64

Àrts, Oc¡mission on the.
Attorney Ge¡teral - Deprt. of I.a!¡....
Bantdrg Depalûnent .....
Bartcer Ð<ani¡ers, Ebatil of. . . . . . . . .
Bel¡avio¡al Health Ð¡ani¡er:s, Bd.of.
Boxing oc¡nnissiør
B-ritding & Fiæ Safety, Deprt. of...
CLrirrcp::acÈic Ð<a¡ni¡ers, Boant of...
Coliser.un & Ðæositiqr Oerrter. . . . . . .
Ccmnerce, Oeparæ:t of............
Ccsrûrunity Oolleges, Bd. of Di¡. for
ContracÈor^s, Registrar of. . .
CorporaÈicrr Cc¡urissiqr. . . . . . . . . . . . .
CoræcÊ,ior¡s, Degnrfuelrt of. . . . . . . . .
Cooetology, Eloarcl of..............
cou¡È of .A¡peals..............
Daj¡y oømigsiøer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Deaf ard Bli¡d, Sdrool for tàe.....
Dental n<anirers, Ibattl of..... o...
Ecmcutic SecuriQz, Deeb. of. . . . . . . .
Eù¡catiqr, De¡nrùnent of...........
ngg fnspection Boa¡i.... o..........
Ener. e Ui-titarlf Affairs, DepÈ,. of.Ðil¡irqænt, Ocnunissiqr qr Arizsla.
Ð¡¡i¡qnental euality, DEË. of....
Foster Ca¡e Revier¡ E|oattt...........
Fì.¡nera-f Dir. e hbaLæ¡ls, Ekl. of...
Gang ard Fish Depaffi...........
Geofogical- Surnelr, Àrizøa. . . . . . . . .
Governor - Office of........

'üt"::

aaaaaa

Hcneopathic ttb¿ical Ð<an. Bd. . . . . . .
Irulian Affai::s, Cqru¡r_ission of ..... .
Irxì¡sÈria1 Ocumission
Ir¡su¡:a¡pe, Dqnffi, of
Jt¡dicial Qr¡atificatisrs, Ocmn. on..
Larrl Deparherrt .....

¡eclmical Registration, Bd. of.....
ficuris, Offiæ of ...
n:anspor+ation, De¡nrtner:È of. . . . . . 3ll
fì¡easu¡ær, State. 65Ilnifon State Lahrs, Ccmn. of....... 67
IlniversiQr of Arizona......... . .... 269
Veteransr Sen¡íces Ccrunission . 134
Veterlnary l.G¿ical n<aninlng 8d... . 2tg
l{ater Reso¡¡rces, De¡nfunt of . . . .. 352
l{ei$És ard l'þasr¡¡es, DeIÈ. of..... l_g9

Ian¡ trfoæ¡¡t t-ærit qf*. GrcI...Legisfafuæ..... .... .... .



-TABLE OF CONTENTS-

SUMI!ßRY OF TABLES AI{D GRAPT{S

o Gens:al FUnd -- Statsrcnt, of ÈrojecÈed Rer¡enues ard Oçenditures...

o Sumnarlr of Àpptropriations þr Irdiviù:al Chapter.

o DistrjJ¡r¡tion of Total Âppnopriated ¡ìJ¡lcls -
C€nera1 ard' Non{eneral ¡Urds - bV
Function of Gcn¡erunent

o SumarT of þpnopriatæd Fìrncls bV Agenql for FY 1990.

o Distriln¡tion of cene¡:aI Flrrd A¡propriations - þz
FuncÈion of Gor¡erunent

o EighÈ largest Âgencíes - C€netãI Fì:rd A¡propriatj-on -
Dollar Inæase FY 89 - n¿ 90.

o Eight larrgest agencies - ceneral Fìrrd A¡p:opriation -
Fercent Change lY 89 - FY 90.

o $-utunarT of Ïtre cener:at A¡prcpriation AcÈ for
Fiscal Yea::s 1989 ard 1990.

o DistriJ:nrtion of Itre Gene¡:al A¡propriation AcÈ -
Genes:al Fì-¡rd - þr F\rncÈion of Gc¡¡err:unent

o $mnary of tlre On¡rihus Capital Outlay BILI (S.8. 1468) ard
Ottrer Capital Outlay A¡p:opriations.

o DistriJn¡tion of Capital Outlay BiJ-I by
Fl¡ncÈion of Governnent.

o Stururarlt of Àdditional A¡prcpriations (Orttrer Itran fhe
cener:al A¡prcpriatiør ÀcÈ ard Capital Ortlay ÀcÈ)

o DisÈrjl¡¡tiør of Àdditiæal Àprcpriations þr
If¡rr:tiq, of Cor¡erzæ¡'rt

Paqe

TG.1

rer2

TIG.4

T!G-5

TìG-10

TrG-11

TrG-12

TrG-13

TìG.18

TG-19

rer22

re'-23

Ttr'.26

K?27

rer42

TG-43

o Srfiûnar1f of -Federal arrl Otl¡er Non-A¡4gnqlriatæd
nçen¿iU¡¡æs for ttre Fiscal Yea¡:s 1989 ard 199

F\Ðd
0

o Di.sÈrilrution of Fede¡:al ard OÈher Non-A¡p:opriated
Fürds try¡ Fìrrstion of Gc¡¡errmrent.

o Srmnarar of llbrtal State æerdi¡g Arthoriþr (Àppncpriated ard
Non-À¡pncpriated F\¡rds) for Fiscal Yea¡:s 1989 ard 1990.

o Distril¡¡tion of llda-l State Spendj¡g
Arrthoriþr by Fì¡d So¡rrce...... fic-48



-TÀBLE OF CONTENTS-
(Continued)

SUM¡ARY OF TABIES e¡ID GRAPfIS (Contrd)

o A¡plspriatæd arrl Non-A¡propriated Straæs of
Total FY 1990 Spenai¡g ÀuttroriQr for Eactr
Frrnction of

Page

TG-49

TG.sO

TG-5:L

[G-56

GFl

GF3

I

69

139

2L9

275

311

325

o Distritartion of tbrtal state spenairg Auttrority
þr Ftrnction of Gor¡err¡nent....: ;.... .....

o state Fer^sonr¡e.L surûnaa,lr by ruu-{Ii¡rp Equi\¡alent Þositions.

o State Fe¡:sønel Sr¡r ìarT Frl-ll{i¡re Equirralent
Fositions þr Fl¡rcÈiør of

@[RAL TRC'\rISIONS OF TIE ÀPEROERTArIOII ACT

æST EACTORS ]N ¡Y I99O APPROPRTAIIONS

o Genq:al Goverr¡nent ..... .....
o Healttt ard !{e1fare............... .....
o InspecÈion ard Regulaticr.....

o Eù¡cation

o Ðptectiqr ard, SafeÈy..................... .....
o Ttansportatiøt ............... .....
o Naü:ra-I Resources .....

o General Fìlnd - þprcved Salarlz arrl Other acfustrnents

o Non{enera-l rì¡rrls - Àpprcved salary ard ot}rer ådjr:sfurents

Eæ}UvfIC Ä}TD RE\IENT]E FURECASTS

o lhe lJhit€d States ncs¡cqf...... .....
o Forecasf of l(ey U.S. Eccnc¡nic Irrlicators

o Ïhe Arizona Ecor:cmy. .....

357

365

369

370

37L



TABLE OF CONTENTS-
(Conti¡r¡ed)

(amtrd)

Econcnric Irdicators. . . . .o ForecasÈ, of l(ey

Page

375

379o Ger¡e¡:al Fl¡d

FY 1989 SPB{DIIG

o Rer¡i-siqrs to FY 387

l

l



SXAIE OF ÀRIZOIIA
GBIR,AI. NNID

SINIEI,ÍEII OF PRùIDCIED REI'E.IUES AI.ID EXPENDflTJRES
LæISËAfiwE SIÀFF ESfttB[E

REVB'IT'ES

Begi¡rting Fala¡ræ
Base Rer¡er¡t¡e (see uhibit V, p. 38I)
rhhanoeænts (see oöibit \Æ, p. 382)

ITUTAL REI/N¡I'M

EXPEIIDIIÍJRES

Ap6xcpriations
Re\¡eü1¡Ents
¡ahinistr:ative Adjusffis ard æræncies

TT'XAL EXPEßDTTÍJRES

EIIDIIG BAIÀNCE

Florecast
FY 1989

$ 6r106rgoo
2,9o4,562,4OO

-0-

ç2t945,652r000
(67,000,000)
10.600. ooo

FoæcasÈ,
FY 1990

$ 2L,4L7,2oo
2,997,45O|OOO

130.569.100

$3rl7or 3o3r 3oo
(40,000,000)
I1,000,000

s2,910,669,200 s3,r49.436,300

Þl
6)
I

Sz,gg9,2s2,ooo 53,r4r,3o3,3oo

9-2r,all-2,99- S-9,l.?3,_ogo



SUMMARY OF' APPROPRIATION S
By Individual Chapter

Fiscal Year 1989 and Fiscalyear 1990 U

Ftscar 1980 FISCATYEAR 1OOO

OENERAT FUND NOI{.OENERAL FUND OENERAT FUND NON.OENERAT FUNDLc¡lrlaurr . RrtI 8or¡lon:
Ch!ptcr
Numbcr Numbcr NTLE

1 S.B. 1097

3 H.8.2103

s.B. 11s1
s.B. 130S
H.B.214/.
H.8.2024

Appropriations; Instrumented Factory
Program
General Appropriations; Budget Reductions
and Increases
AHCCCS; Emergency
Appropriation; DOA; Indian Settlement
University Fina¡cial Aid
Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and
Assessment
P1þlic Lands; Iægal Advert¡sing
Off-Highway Vehicles; permanãnt Decals
VisualAir Pollution
Economic Development

system ent

Relief of Various Cleim¿¡ts; Appropriations
Public Funds; Insurance

þS{ Clunsel; Apache and Navajo Counties
Rural Physicians; Financial Assistance
AHCCCS;Omnibus
rilelf¿re Reform; Child Support
Capitat Outlay Appropriations
A¡izona Commission on the Arts; Trust Fund
General Appropriation Act
Energy Projects; Admin. Costs; Appropriation

$ 34,691,986 Í/ $ 321,800

2,461,2W

1,(X)0,(X)0

200,000

161,2(x)

90,0(x)

s 750,d

2,000,(x)0

1,500,d
1,036,000

635,100y

30,000

2,500,000
116,000

$ z5,ooo

920,000

180,987,¡$00
25,000

416,995,300
120,000

$ 599,122,700

rl
f)
I
ts

5
122
123
't36

190
lSt
198
203
205
215
219

s.B. 1207
s.B. 1280
s.B. 1029
s.B. 1397
H.8.2115
H.8.2421
H.8.2130

H.8.2598
s.B. 1410
S.B. 11¿fil

H.B.2ß7
s.B. 1348
s.B. 1138
S.B. 1¿168

H.8.2267
s.B. 1140
H.8.2213

248
256
279
290
293
295
302
305
311
313

1,797,33P
1,679,97671

$ 37,2¡1i1,186SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS . 1ST REGULAR SESSION $ 1,6&1,000



Other Approprlaüons

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATTONS
By Indívidual Chapter

Fiscel Year 19E9 and tr'iscal Year 1990 u

FISCALYEAR ÍOOE FISCATYEAR 1OOO

OENERAT FUND NOI{.OEIIERAL FUI{D OEI{ERAL FUND NON€ET{ERALFUND

$ 90,250,fi)0
$ tB,stg,ooo

5,500,000
50,000

$ 37,24Í1,196 $ 1,68Í1,(X)0 $ 3,170,303,335 $61 700

Thlrlv-Elshl l¡obl¡tur¡ - S¡oond F¡oul¡r 8¡¡lon
2æ H.8.2142
275 H.B.24pJ2
3O2 S.B. 1¿f86

313 H.8.2311

TOTAL APPROPRHflONS

General Appropriation Act
Capitat Outlay Appropriations
Om¡ibusAIICCCS
Behavioral Health Professionals

-
F]o
I

1 For Flscal Year 19@, thls table summarlzes all approprhtlons enacted durlng the Flrst Regular Sesslon of the 39th Leglslature. For Flscal Year 1990, the
table summarlzes approprlatlonsfrom the 39th Flrst Regular Sesslon and all prevlous sesslons.

2 ll Arlzona State Unlverslty ls not selected to operate the Instrumented Factory for Preclslon Gears (INFAC) Program by the
Unlted States Dsfense Loglstlcs Agency, the approprlatlon shall reveil to the General Fund. lf A.S.U. ls selected, an addltlonal $750,ü)0 ls approprlated
from the General Furd to the Depadment d Commercs ln each of the Flscal Years 1æ1 , 1992, 1 9Sl and 1 94.

3 lncludes $19,059,300 In reductlons, $64,626,286 ln eupplemental approprhtlons, and a fundlng shlft of $10,875,000 fiom the General Fund
to the Hlghway Patrol Fund. For fuilher detall, see the "FY 1989 Bgdget Reductlons and Increases Enaded by H.B. 2103" table at the end
of the þproprhtlons Report.

4 ln addltlon, $1,500,000 ls approprhted from the General Fur¡d to the Department of Admlnlgt¡atlon ln Flscal Year lSl for the Salt Rlver lndlan
settlement.

s To be repald to the General Fund through an assessment agelnst the consoillum opsratlng a commerclal nuclear po,ver generatlng statlon ln ArÞona.

6 The leglslatlon provHes for the transfer of $190,160.48 from the Conectlons Furd to the General Fund, and $37,715.S) from the State Hlghway Fund to
the GeneralFund. Net General Fund spendlng ls gt,5@,46Í1.01.

7 ln addltlon, $4,326,024 ls approprlated from the General Fund to the Depañment of Admlnlstratlon, but thls amount shall be repaH to the General Fund
from the speclal Employee Health lnsurance Trust Fund by June ts, 1990.

I lncludes $781 ,000 that ls to be repald to the General Fund from the proceeds of lease-purchase flnanclng ceillflcates by December 31 , 1989.

9 ln addltlon, $100,313,000 ls approprlated from the General Fund to the Depailment of Educatlon In FlscalYear 1991.

10 ln addltlon, ln Flscal Year 1991, $1O0,OOO ls approprlated from the General Fund to the Veterans' SeMces Commlsslon for a Korean War Memorlal, and
$25,000 ls approprlated from the General Fund to the Board of Occupatlonal Therapy É<amlners for start-up costs.

(,



H
6)

I
Þ-

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS
GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUNDS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspectton & Regulotlon
t.8 %

Heolth & Wetfqre
20,t %

Other Educotlon
3r,7 %

Generol Government
7.5 %

Tron spo r tot I on
9,3 %

Noturol Resources
1,3 %

Hlgher Educotlon
18.7 %

Protectlon & Sofety
9,5 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUND
By Agency

For Fiscal Year 1990

v

General Fund Non-General Fund Total Funds

300
000

6,612,
4,

0
0
0
0
0

300
000
000
700
900

2
4

100
48,833

5,241

6,61F]
l)
I

Ln

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Ad ministration, Department of
Affirmative Action,-Governor's Office of

n Center
tof

Courts
Court of Appeals
Comm. on Appellate and Trial Court Appts.
Commission 

-oh 
Judicial Qualifications

Suoerior Courts
Suþreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

of the
t Merit System Council

ral

SUBTOTAL - I-egislature
I¡ltterv
Persoñnel Board

nt of

of

s-6-offi' il
3,279,300

42,100

$ 35,929,815
222,400

17,814,200
0

4,166,700
0

0
217,700

0
38,654,600

1,819,700
445,100

$ 20,272,700
0
0

10,304,300
1,096,100

0

$ 56,202,515
222,400

17,814,200
10,304,300
5,262,800

0

3,279,300
42,100

o
0

6,646,600
6,130,600
1,523,600
2,342,OOO
4,812,600
6,063,900

$T7.EffiO

0
0
0
0
0
0

il
44,999,100

0
2,808,700

0
0
0

6,646,600
6,130,600
1,523,600
2,342,000
4,812,600
6,063,900

re51g-300-
rc.gsI0o-

217,700
2,808,700

38,654,600
1,819,700

445,100



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDY
By Agency

For Fiscal Year lg90

General Fund Non-General Fund Total Funds
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer
Uniform State l¿ws, Commission on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

Arizona Ranger's Pension
Veterans' Sefuices Commission

TOTAL. HEALTTI AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGUIÂTION

$ 203,797,615 $ g1,4gO,gOO $ 295,279,515

$ $ 320,292,900
274,754,720

16,279,400
142,614,9O0

203,900
155,400

2,927,900
16,900

3,610,700

764

377

390 ,000

$ 757,323,520 $ 3,531,900 $ 760,955,320

$ 3,s58
9,317

19

$ 5,558,600
9,317,200

19,000

199,000
7,003,300
3,827,600
2,872,700
4,020,500

10,233,500
524,100

11,801,700
2,717,600
2,093,600

,600
,200
,000

$ 000,0002,
0
0

0$
345,5001

0
,500

0
,300

0
0
0
0

2,

$320,292,900
273,990,220

16,278,400
140,237,600

203,900
155,400

2,927,gOO
16,900

3,220,700

Ho
I

o\

ployment Relations Board
Horticulture, Commission of

tment
Safety, Department of
gistrai.of

slon

n
Insurance, Department of
Liquor Licensès & Control, D partment of

$ 199,000
5,657,800
3,827,600
2,872,700
4,020,500
4,959,600

524,100
0

2,717,600
2,083,600

$

5,273

0
0
0

900
0

700
0
0

1 1,801,



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FU
By Agency

For Fiscal Year 1990

NDg

General Fund Non-General Fund Total Funds
Livestock Board

Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

oard

Ese Insoection Board
Füñeraf Directors and Embalmers Board

Examiners Board
Board

Examiners Board
Board

Private Education, Board of
Board

Control Commission

$ 3,842,200
580,900

0
2,436,600
1,594,100
2,783,'lOO

0
2,008,100

0
0

50,000
55,300

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

321,400
89,700

0
923,200

0

650,100
134,200

0
6,100

186,000
534,700
377,500
190,900
144,4æ

8,400
2,137,9OO

27,9W
953,100

61,300
51,900
99,200

210,900
599,600
63,800
42,100

123,000
'124,200
965,100
709,500

3,842,200
580,900

0
2,758,000
1,683,800
2,783,100

923,200
2,008,100

650,100
134,200
50,000
61,400

186,000
534,700
377,500
190,900
144,400

8,400
2,137,800

27,800
953,100

61,300
51,900
99,200

210,900
599,600

63,800
42,100

123,000
124,200
965,100
709,500

$ $

rl
6)

I\¡

Technical Registration, Board of



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDE
By Agency

For Fiscal Year 1990

General Fund Non-General Fund Total Funds

Ê
6)
I

@

Veterinary Medical Examining Board
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL . INSPECTION AND REGUI-ATION

EDUCATION

Corrections, Department of
Criminal Justice Commission
Emergency and Military Affairs. Dept. of
Pardons añd Paroles, B-oard of 

-

$ 4O,2O2,BOO $ 29,301,300 $ 69,504,100

Arts, Commission on the

SUBTOTAL - UniversitiesÆoard of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAF'ETY

$ 1,596,300
78,549,100
12,O74,400

1,183,015,900
2,225,400

580,900
5,000

0
13,435,300

175,977,100
14,255,100
63,139,400

189,265,400
43,212,500

$o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

52,911,900
2,737,90O

16,145,900
55,489,400

1,91 1,900
$TZsIs6F00-

$ 144,300
$ 8,651,200

$ 1,596,300
78,549,100
12,O74,400

1,193,015,900
2,225,400

590,900
5,000

$ 266,596,900
359,100

5,144,000
1,563,900

13,435,300
229,999,000

16,992,900
79,285,200

244,754,9O0

$ 499,284,800
45,124,400

$.'T28_?BT5õO'

91,777,321,700 $ 129,196,g00 g1,906,51g,500

$ 266,596,900
0

5,144,000
1,563,900

0
00

0
0

1

$
359



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED
By Agency

For Fiscal Year 1990

FUNDY

$$$rl
6)
I

\.o

Public Safety, DePartment of

TOTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, DePartment of

NATURAL RESOURCES

Environment, Commission on the
Game and Fish Department

urces. Department of
n Corimis^sion

State Parks Board
Water Resources, DePartment of

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

INEQUITY SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNALLOCATED SAI-ARY ADJUSTMENTS

GRAND TOTAL

General Fund Non-General Fund Total Funds

$ 95,322,400 $ 1,822,000 $ 87,144,400

$ 359,617,000 $ 2,181,100 $ 360,798,100

$ 2,Og2,ooo $ 349,530,800 $ 351,612,800

111,200
0

535,000
7,878,500

362,400
187,400

6,752,100
11,711,900

$ 27,538,500

$ 2,500,000

$ 920,200

$3J20,Í103,335

0
16,247,300

0
0
0
0

6,617,300
0

1 1 1,200
16,247,300

535,000
7,878,500

362,400
187,400

13,369,400
'|.1,711,900

$ 50,403,100

$ 2,850,000

$ 1,118,600

$3J87-9390Í15

1,r The table summarizes all Fy 1990 appropriations from the First Regular Session of the 39th lægislature and all previous

SESSIONS.



H
6)
I

F
O

DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

I nspectlon & Regu loilon
1.3 % Heolth & Welfore

23.9 %

Generol Govern men t
ô,4 %

Other Educoilon
37.9 %

Protecilon & Sofety
ll,3 %

H 1g her Educotl on
lB,3 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O

Noturol Resources
0,9 %

Does nol tnclude s2,082,000 (o.oó%)
for Tronsportqilon lncludes oll enqcted bills



FI'6)
I
ts

EIGHT LARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION

DOLLAR INCREASE FY89 FYSO

Mllllons
SBo,o

Sóo.o

s40.0

$20,0

$ o.o

I Donar Chcnge
AHCCCS=AHCCCS DOC=Dept of Correctlons UNIV=Regents/Unlverstiles
K-12=Dept of Educotlon DHS=Dept of Heqlth Servlces DPS=Depiof pub¡c Sofety

DES=Dept of Economlc Securlty CC=Communtty Colleges

s3.3$u.l$15,8$21,0522,4522,es25,3$zs.tDollqr Chcnge

ccDESDPS

I

U NIVDHSDOCK-t2AH CCCÍ



EIGHT LARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

PERCENT CHANGE FY89 FY9O

PERCENT

FI
C)
I

N)

3 5,0

3 0,0

2 5.0

2 0,0

I 5,0

10.0

5,0

0.0

I Percent Chcnge
AHCCCS=AHCCCS DOC=Dept of Correctlons UNIV=Rege¡t_s/Unlvers.ltles
K-12=Dept of Educo¡on DHS=DeÉt of Heolth Servlces DPS=Dept of Publlc Sofety

DES=Dept of Economlc Securlty CC=Communlty Colleges

DPS DES

I

cc¡\HCCC!
I

K-t2 DOC DHS UNIV

22,7 4,2 4,49,4 19,0 4.4Percent Chcnge 30,ó 2,2



SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTI]2I
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR |98fl FISCALYEAR 19909

GENERAL FUND NON.GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND NON.GENERAL FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Courts
Court of Anneals
Comm. on l4noellatc and Trial Ct. Aoots.
Commission'oh ¡udiciat Qualificatioñs
Supcrior Courts
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

t System Council

mittee

Records

SUBTOTAL - Iægislature

Lotterv
Persorínel Board

nt of

of

Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Commission on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

$ 49,002,100

2,843,400
45,800

6,542,000
5,782,700
1,447,300
2,163,700
4,619,700
5,387,000

$ 25p4a$0 $ 1,034,900

0
213,500

0
34,790,200

3,008,100
419,800

3,416,700
3,478,¿100

16,000

$ 26,719,500
222,400

17,814,200
0

3,416,700
0

6,612,300
4,000

100,000
48,833,700

5,241,900

0 $ 60,79'l,goo $
3,279,300

42,'lOO

6,646,600
6,130,600
1,523,600
2,342,0O0
4,812,600
6,063,900

$ 27,519,300 $
0

217,700
0

38,454,600
1,819,700

1145,100
3,558,600
3,705,500

19,000

$ 24,651,000
196,500

18,433,000
0

3,096,900
0

5,623,600
4,000

59,000
38,205,100

5,110,400

$

0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0

15,200
54,000

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

337,700
0
0

10,304,300
56,100

0

9,2

$ 0

0
0

0
0
0

900
0
0

,034,

H
6)
I

H
(^)

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

44,999,100
0

2,808,700
0
0
0

2,000,000
0
0

2,874,200

$ t3,179,300 $ 188,224,600 $ 60,505,900$ t69,553,800



SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTI]2I
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCALYEAR 198fl

GENERAL FUND

F¡SCALYEAR I99Og

FUND GENERAT FUNO NON.GENERAL FUND

HEALTH ANDWELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

Arizona Ranger's Pcnsion
Vcterans' Scivices Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGTJLATION

$ 624,693,500 $ 3,378,400 $ 752,155,300 $ 3,531,800

$ 242,452,000
261,640,500

15,881,000
100,954,700

127,400
144,900

2,790,600
16,200

696,300

0
502,100

4,300
2,505,000

0
0
0
0

367,000

$ 320,211,600
271,949,300

16,279,400
139,706,900

203,900
155,400

2,9',12,400
16,900

720,700

764,500
$ 0$

2,377

390

0
,300

0
0
0
0

,000

$$$$

FI
6)
I

s'

Insurance. Deoartment of
Liquor l,ióensès & Control, Department of
Livèstock Boa¡d

s, Board of

rd

Egg Inspection Board
FuneralDirectors and Embalmers Board

197,300
5,873,600
3,017,200
2,619,200
3,980,100
4,806,700

457,500
0

2,417,700
2,131,200
3,716,400

743,900
3,300

2,105,500
1,290,100
2,614,600

0
1,335,500

0
0
0

37,400
0
0
0
0
0

0
1,296,600

0
0
0

5,316,000
0

10,999,500
0
0
0
0
0

302,000
99,000

0
890,900

0

612,300
133,900

0
8,800

189,000
539,600
406,900
190,000
141,400

189,000
5,645,800
3,827,600
2,872,700
4,020,500
4,959,600

524,100
0

2,717,æO
2,0&ì,600
3,U2,200

580,900
0

2,(¡6,600
1,274,000
2,7€tÍ1,100

0
2,008,100

0
0
0

55,300
0
0
0
0
0

0
1,345,500

0
0
0

5,248,900
0

11,801,700
0
0
0
0
0

321,400
89,700

0
923,200

0

650,100
134,200

0
6,100

r 86,000
534,700
377,500
190,900
144,400



SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTI]2I
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCALYEAR 19Sfl FISCAL YEAR 19909

GENERAL FUND NON.GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUNO NON.GENERAL FUND

Technical Res.istration. Board of
Vctcrinary Mõdical Exãmining Board

SUBTOTAL - NinctY-Ten Agcncics

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

the

chool for the
artment of
t¡ Arizona
tv. Prescott
t'Loans Board

Universities/Board of Regents

versitv - Main
versiti - West
Univêrsiw

Universitv of Arizona - Maiñ
University of Arizona - College of Medicine

SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

$ 37,400 $ 7,875,700 $ 55,300 $ 8,545,900

$ 37,337,100 $ 26,668,600 $ 39,820,700 $ 29,276,300

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

9,000 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

8,400
2,137,800

27,æO
953,100

61,300
51,900
99,200

210,900
599,600

63,800
42,100

123,000
124,200
965,100
709,500
144,300

850,800
29,600

1

893,900
59,900
54,300
98,000

207,500
591,400

65,900
41,400

12'1,700
124,400
671,300
696,400
138,300

FIo
I

(Jl

$ t,545,000
75,204,400
10,858,200^,

1,096,852,700ru
1,852,200

481,400
10,000

5,188,400
165,857,200

10,9'17,700
60,344,300

185,130,100
41,056,700

0
47,885,100

1,008,500
13,369,300
46,851,200

1,974,300

$ 1,586,300.,
78,549,100r'
11,748,000-,

1,102,765,800¿'
1,985,400

513,900
5,000

5,584,100
175,977,100

14,255,100
43,139,400

189,265,400
43,212,500

0
52,911,900
2,737,800

16,145,800
55,489,400

1,911,900

$$ 0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$ 468,494,400 $ 110,739,400 $ 491,433,600 $ 129,196,800

$1,655,298,300 s 111,088,400 $1,688,587,100 $ 129,196,800



SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTTIaI
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCALYEAR |98fl
FUND FUND

FISCALYEAR I99Og

GENERAL FUND NON.GENERAT FUNO

PROTECTIONAND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of
Criminal Justice Commission

l:""""*ii[" 
D ePartm ent of

rtment of

TOTAL - PROTECTIONAND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Department of
NATURAL RESOURCES

$ 316,955,996 $ 15,559,600 $ 351,771,500 $ 2,191,100

$ B3,ooo $ 166,704,200 $ gz,ooo $ 175,188,200

$ 241,ggg,sg6
0

3,859,300
1,4&1,100

69,515,000

113,700
0

526,400
7,353,900

¿163,400
190,100

5,608,100
11,394,900

$ 25,630,400

$ 541,000

96,900

74,400

$ 0
2,962,600

0
0

12,697,000

$ 18,882,400

4i1,500

153,900

0

$ 261,314,900
0

4,042,500
1,563,900

84,950,400

111,200
0

535,000
7,848,500

362,400
187,400

5,811,300
1 1,711,900

$ 26,567,700

$ 2,500,000

920,200

0

$ 0
359,100

0
0

1,822,000

$ 17,566,800

$ 350,ooo

198,400

0

$$

H
ç)
I

o\

State Parks Board
Water Resources, Department of

25,6

3,269,500 ,956,500
0

5,6'l
$$0

,900
0
0
0
0

0

0
0,300

0
0
0
0

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

INEQUITY SALARY ADJUSTMENTS fl/

UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNALLOCATED PROVIDER ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAI - GENFRALAPPROPRIATION rCT s2.830.1il.386 3 3ss.6s7.2oo s3,05g,g2g.1gg ulo.gg5Jgo

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



SUMMARY OF' TIIE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTI]2I
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

U See agency detail pages and Summ¿¡y of Additional Appropriations table for other fscal actions affecting the monies as appropriated in the General
Appropriation Act.

2l Theamoun
3/ The amoun
4l Theamoun 1989, Chapter 3 (H.B. 2103).

5/ Includes $4 Court.
, Chapter 9.

, Chapter 260.
at will revert to the General Fund. For FY 1Ð0, the amount represents incquity

FI
6)
I

{



H
6)
I

H
æ

DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT
GENERAL FUND

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspectlon & Regulqtlon Heolth & Welfore
24.7 %r.3 %

Other Educqtlon
3ö.7 %

Generol Government
6.2 %

Nqturol Resources
0.9 %

Protectlo
ll.

Htgher Educotlon
tB,7 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O

Does not lnclude S82,000 (.003%)
for Tronsportotlon

ven&So
5%



suMMARy OF THE OMNTBUS CAPITAL OUTI-ÀY BILL (S.8. 146S) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAYAPPROPRTATTONS a
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - lst Regular Session

Administration, Department ol
School for ttíe Dèaf & Blind"Çrojects
Buildins Renewal Formula ¿

Genðral Fund
State Hishwav Fund
Coliseurñ and Exposition Center Fund
Game and Fish Fund
Industrial Commission Special Fund
State :ronautics Fund -

Retir inistration Fund
State d
State

SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELF'ARE

FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FUND FUND

s---IIs----____-ll
0

FISCAL YEAR 1990
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FUND FUND

$ 2'75,000 n,
78L,000 3

3,184,m0

'-l6)
I

\o

$ 882,000
389,000

87,000
26,000
19,000
12,000
4,000
3,000

$--r4rr-Jr[-
g 1,422,000

iw. Deoartment of
Úêpariment of

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGUI-ATION

Agriculture and Horticulture, Commission of

TOTAL - INSPECTION & REGULATION

0$$

$ 0$

$ 288,800
335,700

15,400

0 $ 639,900 $

$ 12,ooo

0 $ 12,000 $

0

0$ 0$



SUMMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (S.8. 146S) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTI-AYAPPROPRrATrONS
Enacted by the 39th Legisrature - rst Regular session

v

EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FI FT

0$ 0 $7

FISCAL YEAR 1990
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FUND FUND

$

TOTAL. EDUCATION

PROTECTION AIID SAFETY

Corrections, Department of
Emergency and Military Affairs. Department of
Public"Saféty, Departmênt of__ 

-' - -r -

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation. Department of
Staie Hiehwãv Ëund
Stare Aviatioñ Fund
SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

326,400
240,000

67,000

0$Flo
I

N)
O

6,915,200

ï 5,272,000
ggg,200
472,000

$

0$ 0$

$.----------0-

$

0$6, 642,2N $

0$ 0$ 0 sr74,342,600



SUMMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY B|LL (S.8. 146S) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRJATTONS v
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - lsf Regular Session

Game and Fish Department
Game and Fish Fund
Game and Fish Capital Improvement Fund
Game and Fish Wáterfowl-Conserv. Fund
SUB.TOTAL

NATURAL RESOURCES

Parks Board
State l-ake Improvement Fund
SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - CAPMAL
OUTI-A.Y BILI-S

FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FUND FUND

$--__-1I

FISCAL YEAR 1990

GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND

$ 87,000

$--_--T-
450,000
100,000

slõfl000

FI
6)
I

NJ
H

$ 0$ 0 s 5,222,800

$ 0$ 0 $ 19,923,500 $180,987,400

Y For the 39th l-egislature, lst Regular Session, all capital outlay appropriations were made in S.B. 1468 (Chapter 302).

Z This appropriation shall be repaid to the General Fund by December 3L, 1989 from the proceeds of leaseþurchase financing
certificates.

A For major maintenance and repair of state buildings, pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, ArizonaRevised Statutes.



DISTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Tronspor tot lon
Bó,8 7o

Heolth & Welfore
0,3 %

Generol Government
2.8 %

Noturol Resources
3,1 %

Protectlon & Sofety
3.3 %

Educotlon
3.7 %

FI
6)
I

NJ
NJ Ot her

13,2 7o

FISCAL YEAR I99O

Note: Represents clpproprlCItlons f rom S B, l4ó8,
(Groph excludes S12,000 opproprloted for Inspectlon & Regulqilon)



SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Ofher Than The General Appropriation Act and Capital Outlay Act)

Enacted by the 39th Legislature - lst Regular Session
For F'iscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCALYEAR 1989

GENERAL FUND
NON-GENERAL

FUND

FISCALYEAR 199O

NON.GENERAL
FUND

GENERALGOVERNMENT

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH ANDWELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

S.B. 1138 - Support
s.B. 1151-
S.B. 13¿18 -

SUB-TOTAL

Administration, Department of
S.B. 1308 - Appropriation; DOA; Indian Settlemcnt
S.B. 1410 - PúblicFunds; Insurance
H.B. 2598 - Rclicf of Various Claimants; Appropriations
SUB-TOTAL

Commcrce, Departmcnt

S.B. 1097 - Appropriations; Instrumented Factory Program
S.B. 1397 - Eèönoinic Dcvilopment
H.8.2213 - Energy Projccts; Admin. Costs; Appropriation
SUB-TOTAL

Retirement System

H.B. 2130 - Supplemental Appropriation; State Retirement System

Treasurer

S.B. 1143 - Iæsal Counsel: Aoache and Navaio Counties
H.8.2024 - Núclear Emeigeñcy Appropriatiôn and Assessment

SUB.TOTAL

GENERAL FUND

$ 1,500,000
1,673,976

1,797,339.38

0$ 0 $ 4,971,315.38 $

$ 750,000$ 2oo,ooo $ 920,000
120,000

o $ 2oo,ooo $ 75o,ooo $ 1,o4o,ooo

$ 16't,200

$ 90,000
$ t 11,700

$ 90,000 $ 0 $ 11 1,700 $

$ 90,000 $ 361,200 $5,833,015.38 $ f,040,000

$ 30,800

50,400
$ 2,461,200

0$

'-lcj
I

l'.J
u)

$

0

0$ 2,461,200 $ 0 $ 81,200 $



Economic Security, Departrnent of
S.B. 1138 - Welfare Reform: Child Suonort
H.8.2421- Nonmcdical Módel Homrj Services System
SUB-TOTAL

Environmental Quality, Department of
S.B. 1029 - Visual Air Pollution

Health Scrvices, Dcpartment of
H.8.2467 - Rural Physicians; Financial Assistance

Veterans' Scrvices Commission

H.B. 2115 - Appropriation; Veterans' Nursing Home

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGTJLATION

Corporation Commission

H.8.2267 - Arizona Commission on the Arts; Trust Fund
Radiation Regulatory Agency

H.8.2024 - Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGUT-ATION

EDUCATION

Universities/Board of Regents

Board of Resents
H.B.2lM - Üniversity Financial Aid

TOTAL - EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 199O

GENERAL FUND

$ 1,636,120
116,000

0$ 0 $ 1,752,120 $

$ t,000,000

$ lgs,ooo

$ 2,5oo,ooo

$ 2,461,200 $ 1,oo0,o0o $ 4,528,320 $

SUMMARY OF' ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Ofher Than The General Appropriation Act and Capital Outlay Act)

Enacted 

"rlÏ il'ån:il: irä ff å ïiä'"r 
s e s sion

FISCALYEAR I989

GENERAL FUND
NON.GENERAL

FUND
NON-GENERAL

$ 25,000

$ geo,too

0$320,100$25,000

$ 1,036,000

0$

Ê
6)
I

N)
Þ'

0

$

0$

0$

0$ 0 $ 1,036,000 $



SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and Capital Outlay Act)

Enacted by the 39th Legislafure - lst Regular Session
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCALYEAR 1989

GENERAL FUND
NON.GENEFAL

FUND

FISCALYEAR 199O

NON-GENERAL
FUND

FI
6)
I

NJ
L¡l

PROTECTIONAND SAFETY

Emergency and MilitaryAffairs, Department of
H.8.2024 - Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Dcpartment of
H.B. 2103 - Gencral Appropriations; Budget Reductions and Increases

TOTAL- TRANSPORTATION

NATURAL RESOURCES

Land Department

S.B. 1207 - Public Lands; Legal Advertising

Parks Board

S.B. 1280 - Off-Highway Vehicles; Permanent Decals

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

GRAND TOTAL

GENERAL FUND

$ 203,300

0$ o $ 203,300 $

$ 2,000,000

0$ 0 $ 2,000,000 $

$ 3o,ooo

$ 75,000

0$ o$3o,ooo$75,ooo

$-_3.5fl¿0q 3 1.361.200 Sl3.g5g¿¡l5Jg $_lJ4q0gg

0$

0$

$



DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Generol Government
45.5 %

I nspectlon & Regulotlon
2,3 %

Ho
I

N)
o\ Noturol Resources

o.7 %

Tronsportotlon
13,3 %

Heolth & Welfore
30,0 %

Protectlon & Sofety
1,3 %

Hlgher Educotlon
ó,9 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

Ë
c)
I

NJ
!

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TOTAL- OTHER FUNDS
General

Administration, Department of
Data ProcessingRevolving Fund
Motor Pool Revolving Fund
Risk Manasement Revolvins Fund
Special Seriices Revolving Ëund
Sumlus Prooertv Fund
Telècommuhicalions Revolving Fund
Telecommunications "9 l. 1 " Emergency
Workers' Compensation Liabiliry-L-oss

Fund
Revolving Fund

$ 10,835,700
2,837,m

36,345,900
2,346,800

570,100
8,523,800
5,166,800

14,852,300

$ 91,478,900

1,367,000
347,000
385,500

21,000
400,000

1,707,000
1,230,000

8,600

$ 5,466,1(X)
'1,728,2OO

$ 7,194,3(X)

368,200
5,719,400

308,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

$ 9,965,400
3,926,700

36,939,100
2,440,600

601,100
8,430,000
3,950,800

14,553,800

$ 80,807,500

949,000
363,300
470,000

31,100
304,000

1,790,000
1,290,000

3,000
Prosecutins Attornev's Advisorv Council Fund
Special Pri"nting Funä J

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Commerce, Department of

Donations -

Oil Overcharse Fund
Special Reveñue

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

$ 5,200,400
1,975,000

$ 7,175,400

0
6,203,000

304,300

$ 6,395,600 $ 6,507,300



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
State Compensation Fund /

State Compensation Fund Operating Expenditures

Co
ncement Fund ICPAF)
ncement Fund (rcnFf
nd

TOTAL. OTFIER FUNDS
Iægislature

Auditor General - Audit Services Revolvins Fund
Library, Archives, & Public Records e

Doñátions
Gift Shop Revolvine Fund
Miscellaireous Coilãctions
Royalties

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds- Library & A¡chives

TOTAL . NON.APPROPRIATED
Lotterv

Loítery Fund Z

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Secretary of State

Ariz<ína Blue Book

8,253,500

$ 14,649,100

$ 272]99,0æ

759,100
1,180,400
1,267,600

3,206,100

327,000

15,000
65,000

0
0

407,000
1,819,700

$ 2,226,700

$ 252,015,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

7,191,000

$ 13,689,300

$ 277,354,500

$ 2,626,400

$ 927/00

0
35,000
10,000
2,500

975,200
0

$ 97s,2oo

$ 239,226,300

0
79lOO
38,200

117,900

0

1

1

250,

1

1

96,000
80,400

000

$

$

FI
6)
I

NJ
@

$$

84,700
79,700
38,200

$$ 2O2,600

5,500



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

rl
6)
I

l.J
\o

Tourism, Office of
\üorkshop Fund

RECAP - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELF'ARE

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AIICCCS)
Countv Funds
Misceflaneous Funds

SUB.TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL . NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
Ec nt of

Treatment Fund
Child Passenser Restraint Fund
Child Suooor"t Administration Fund
Client Tníst Funds
Donations
Government Service Use Fee Revenue Fund

nd for
nsation
Benefit Fund

SUB-TOTAL - OTFIER FUNDS

20,000

11,801,400
621,984,800

$ 633,786,200

$ 119,936,100
5,070,000

$ 123,906,100
31 1,401,500

$ 435,307,600

197,000
450,000

4,000
2,203,4ffi
1,532,100

366,800
2,390,800

1,250,000
110,311,500
29,213,400

FISCAL YEAR
1990

21,000

9,156,000
612,836,500

$ 621,992,500

$ 153,870,600
5,603,800

$ 159,474,400
452,026,300

$ ett,500,700

197,000
450,000

4,000
2,539,100
1,532,100

366,800
2,390,800

1,290,000
114,000,000
29,668,300

$ 147,919,000 $ 152,438,100



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRTATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal years l9g9 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$

$$

FI
6)
I(,
o

Federal Funds

TOTAL . NON-APPROPRIATED
Environmental Quality. Department of

Air QualiW Fund -.
Hazardouí Waste Fee Fund
Vehicle Emissions Revolvins Fund
Water Quality Assurance Fu-nd

SUB-TOTAL - OTTIER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL . NON-APPROPRIATED

Donations
pmg¡CgncV lVf edi cal Servi ces Operaring Fund
Jarutanans tsuncl
SAMHC Patienr Benefit

SUB-TOTAL . OTTIER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Hearing Impaired, Council for the

Donations Fund
Telecommunications Device for the Deaf Fund

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

342,765,500

$ 490,694,500

$ 4,82s,goo
2,400

635,500
12,547,4æ

$ 18,011,200
5,970,500

s 23,881,700

500,000
4,100

451,000
134,300
570,000
366,700

2,505,000
13,500
2,500

$ 4,s47,10o
42,167,O00

$ 46,114,100

100
1,053,100

FISCAL YEAR
1990

361,209,300

$ 513,647,400

$ 4,970,900
4,500

699,000
7,000,000

$ 12,674,300
6,039,900

18,713,100

600,000
1,700

385,000
100,000
570,000
366,700

1,846,900
12,000
3,000

$

$$

$ 3,885,300
42,847,700

46,733,000

0
1,251,600

$ 1,osg,2oo $ 1,251,600



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years f989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

Pioneers'Home
Miners Hospital Endowment
Pioneers' Endowment
Special Donations

TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Veterans' Service Commission

Veterans' Cemetery

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

RECAP. HEALTH AND WELFARE
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGUIATION

$ 125,000
555,300

50,000

730,300

204,700

$ 2O4,7OO

125,800

$ 330,500

$ 998,701,900

$ 5,117,7OO

$ 538,ooo

FISCAL YEAR
1990

$ 150,000
671,600

50,000

$ 871,600

204,600

$ 204,600
123,100

$ 327,7OO

$ 862,245,2æ
330,799,900

$1,193,045,100

$ 5,132,200
10,400

122,500
88,100
17,600
5,000

$ 5,375,800

$ 392,000

$

Flo
I

UJ
ts

$ 702,330,300
296,371,600

8834,$"rää|,He 
&! g.lticulture, Commission of

Dangerous Plants, Pests, Diseases
Grain Council
Native Plant Fund
Seed l-aw Fund
Yuma County Citrus Pest Control

TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Banking, Department of

Revolving Fund

10
122
81
16
4

600
000
400
400
200
100



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Ë
l)
I

u)
l.J

Commission
ederal Funds

Dairy Commissioner
Federal Funds

Industrial Commissio
Industrial Commission Funds

SUB-TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRTATED
Ins

Ufe & Disa Fund
Property &

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Livestock Board

Beef Council
Çollection & Administration
Equine Maintenance
Seizure
Stray

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
State Mine Inspector

Federal Fuñds

Racing, Department of
AdminiStration Fund
Bond Deoosit
Breeders'Award

160,900

2,400

90,600

$ 90,600
822,OOO

912,600

ã39,600
1,929,200
1,275,W

13,394,000

$ 17,126,900

790,300
10,000
3,400
5,000

19,600

817,300

99,400

64,600
25,900

1,219,800

FISCAL YEAR
1990

188,600

2,400

70,900

$ 70,900
842,400

913,300

299,500
2,122,100

925,000
10,699,000

$ 14,033,600

690,000
8,000
3,000
9,000

14,000

723,000

140,000

$$

$

$

$

$

66,700
25,000

,049,0001



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

County Fair Racing Betterment Fund

TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Radiation Regulatory Agency

Federal Funds

934,000

$ 2,244,2OO

$ 40,600

$ 47,7æ

$ 52,4æ

$ 100,100

$ 1,225,400
25,934,600

$ 27,160,000

$ 65,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

924,000

$ 2,064,700

$ 37,200

$ 47,7æ

$ 52,400

$ 100,100

$ 1,310,700
22,660,000

$ 23,970,700

$ 65,000

$ 65,000
490,400

H
c)
I

U)(,

Board
Funds

Structural Pest Control Commission
Federal Funds

SUB-TOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

RECAP - INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGUI-ATION

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the
Alt I-ocal Funds

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

$ 65,000
539,200

$ 604,200 $ 555,400



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

State Board
Certification
[æs Aire Memorial Scholarship Fund

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Deaf and Blind, School for the

Endowment Earnings
Trust Funds

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL . NON-APPROPRIATED

SUB.TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Historical Society. Arizona

Historical Soóietv Funds
Education Mateíial Fund
Journal of A¡izona History Masazine
Preservation and Restoraíion "

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

$ zs,4oo

$ 75,900
1,705,7æ

1,791,600

263,900
103,900

$ 367,700
ß2,700

830,400

230,300
19,100

43,300,000
369,400

$ 43,917,9ü)
152,664,900

$ 196,592,6ü)

FISCAL YEAR
1990

77,600
500

79,100
1,714,100

1r792,20O

270,1@
103,900

$
500

$

FI
6)
I(,

5-

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

200
900
700

2,
5,

373,900
437,7@

811,600

340,400
0

45,000,000
410,000

$ 45,750,400
156,777j00

$ 202,527,500

305,000
6,000

53,000
15,000

$

$ 13 $

53
8,4001

$ 39o,2oo $ 379,ooo



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

Historial Societv. Prescott
Sharlot Hall'Historical Society

Medical Student Loans Board
Medical Student l-oan Fund

T INTVtrRSITTtrS/BO ARN OF RFGFNTS
Board of Resents

Institutioñal Incentive Grants
Local Funds

$$

$$

$ 94,ooo

$ 92,ooo

1,238,000
275,200

1,513,200
1,247,900

$ 2,761,100

$ 8iÍ1,947,200

$ 83,947,200
$ 26,236,900

$ 110,184,100

$ 50,228,300

$ 50,228,300
10,939,300

$ 61,066,600

288,000
115,000
300,000

16,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

$ 54,500

$ 115,000

1,223,100
275,200

1,498,300
1,233,000

$ 2,731,300

$ 89,508,500

$ 89,508,500
27,286,6@

$ 116,795,100

$ 53,790,000

$ 53,790,000
10,940,000

64,730,000

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal FundsFlo

I
(f,)

tjl TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Arizona State University

All Local Funds

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL . NON-APPROPRIATED
Northern A¡izona University

All I-ocal Funds

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Uns

Fund
es l¿nd Fund

Military Institutes l-and Fund

$

$$ 292,500
115,000
300,000

16,000



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

FIo
I

(¡)
Or

Normal Schools I-and Fund
School of Mines I¿nd Fund
Universities I¿nd Fund
Other Local Funds

SUB-TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON.APPROPRIATED
University of Arizona - College of Medicine

L¡calFunds

SUB.TOTAL - OTTIER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Universities/Board of Resents - Subtotal

Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL . NON.APPROPRIATED

RECAP - EDUCATION
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

35,000
194,000
350,000

150,319,900

$ 151,606,900
95,847,100

$ 247,453,900

$ 4g,gg8,goo

$ 43,3gg,goo
27,056,600

$ 70,395,500

$

FISCAL YEAR
1990

35,000
194,000
350,000

156,165,300

$ 157,457,900
99,526,500

$ 256,984,300

$ 44,960,900

$ 44,960,800
28,092,700

$ 73,053,500

$ 167,078,800
347,215,400

$ 514,294,200

$ 326,498,100
394,031,300

$ 72O,529,4OO

125,000
4,000,000

Corrections, Department of
Alcohol Abu-se Treatment Fund
Arizona Correctional Industries Revolving Fund

161,226,900
330,634,400

$ 491,861,200

$ 316,599,200
375,637,000

$ 692,236,200

132,000
5,649,400

$$



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURtrS
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Donations
Endowment Earnings
Inmate Care Revolv'ins Fund
Parents AssessmenVJu-venile Restitution

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Criminal Justice Commission

Drus Enforcement Account
Victim Assistance Fund
Victim Compensation Fund

SUB-TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

".Ë:tot"Tf ÊiÍJf 
ttt,"ryAf f airs,Departmentof

Public Safetv. Deoartment of
Criminal'iusti^ce Enhancement Fund
Donations
Finsemrint Fund
Peaie bfficers Training Fund

SUB-TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

$

1,900,000
9,000

881,000
10,000

175,100

8,756,500
1,902,400

$ 10,658,900

FISCAL YEAR
1990

1,900,000
1 1,000

881,000
10,000

136,000

$ 7,063,000
1,928,000

$ g,g91,ooo

$2,

$ 3,101,900
1,999,700

5,101,600

13,162,300

1,900,000
10,700

625,000
4,093,500

$ 6,629,200
2,325,600

251,900
400,000
450,000

$
F-l
6)
I

UJ
!

$

$

$$

$

7,679,800
540,000
573,800

8,793,6ü)
2,792,æ0

$ 11,595,900

$ 15,058,200

1,700,000
15,500

525,000
3,898,400

$ 6,138,900
3,483,400

$ 9,622,300 $ 8,954,800



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

RECAP - PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

SUB.TOTAL . OTTIER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON.APPROPRIATED

RECAP. TRANSPORTATTON
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATURAL RESOURCES

$ 46,92s,200

$

24,409,200
50,000,000

179,2æ
147,7æ
170,000

$ 90,034,1(X)
231,697,900

$ 321,722,ON

231,697,900
90,034,100

$ 321,722,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

19,415,600
16,794,100

$ 36,209,700

$ 9,691,000
6,573,300

22,929,700
54,449,000

190,500
112,900
170,000

$ 94,005,300
230,695,900

$ 324,691,100

230,685,900
94,005,300

$ 324,691,100

200
000

236
689

23
23

372,400
757,600

I
5FI

6)
I(,

æ

Environment, Commission on the
Revolving Fund $ g9,goo $ 4o,9oo



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and L990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$$ 92,800
4,000

107,300
107,200
55,400

185,600
5,000

40,700

598,000
10,642,300

$ 11,240,300

$ 39,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

95,000
4,000

108,300
110,000
58,500

185,600
5,100

42,000

608,500
9,873,900

$ 10,482,400

$ 20,000

$ 20,000
60,000

80,000

432,2ñ
7,000

120,100
0

$ 559,300
2,000

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRTATED
Geolosical Survev

Priñting Revolving & Other Funds

SUB.TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON.APPROPRIATED

SUB-TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

$s

Fl
6)
I

(^)
\o

$

$

$

$

$ 39,000
43,100

92,1ü)

594,700
7,000

198,300
56,400

s 856,400
4,000

TOTAL . NON-APPROPRIATED $ 860,400 $ 561,300



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

FI
c)
I

à-o

Miqes and Mineral.Resources, Department of
Printing Revolvins Fund
Resources Fund "

TOTAL. OTHER FUNDS
Parks Board

Donations
I-and and Water Conservation Surcharge Fund

SUB-TOTAL - OTTIER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED
Water Resources, Department of

Adiudication
Grõundwater Enforcement

SUB.TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL . NON.APPROPRIATED

RECAP . NATURAL RESOURCES
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL . NATURAL RESOURCES

$ 13,000
30,100

43,100

20,000
115,100

$ 135,100
1,095,900

1,230,900

75,000
50,000

$ 125,000
101,900

$ 226,900

1 1,997,100
1,935,900

$ 13,723,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

$ 10,000
31,700

41,7OO

20,000
122,300

$ 142,300
935,800

1,078,100

70,000
50,000

$ 120,000
0

s 12o,ooo

10,871,700
1,532,700

$ 12,404,400



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRHTED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

FISCAL YEAR
1989

RECAP - FEDERALAND OTHER NON-APPROPRIAIED
FUND EXPENDITURES

Total - Federal Funds
Total - Other Funds

$1,298,767,500
1,435,487,000

FISCAL YEAR
1990

$1,460,193,100
1,472,659,900

H
6)
I

Þ.
ts

TOTAL. FEDERALAND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED
FUND EXPENDITURES

$2,734,254,500 $2,932,942,900

l/ Estimates represent spending for calendar years 1988 and 1989 respectively. The Joint l-egislative Budget Committee
approves the State Compensation Fund operating budget.

2/ For FY 1989 the amount includes 538,m7,200 for lottery Administration. Administration expenditures for FY 1990 have

been appropriated.



FI
Ç)
Is'

N)

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL ÀND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Heolth & Welfore Generol Government
40,7%

2t.2 %

Noturol Resources
o.4 %

Tron spo r tot 1on
lt,t %

Inspectlon & Regulotton
0,8 % Protectlon & Sofety

t,2 %Other Educotlon
7,O % Hlgher Educqilon

t7,5 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY l/

(APPROPRIATED AND NON.APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

Fiscal Year 19892

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds U

81
0

7,194,300
0

14,649,100
272,788,000

Fiscal Year 1990

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds U

$ 80,807,500
0

7,175,400
0

927,700
0
0
0

47,500
0

Total

,000
205,100
316,500

Total

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

3

Fl
CJ
Is'

u)

Courts
Court of Appeals
Comm. on Appcllate and Trial Court Appts.
Comnr ission'oh ludiciat Qualifi cat ions
Supcrior Courts
Suprcnrc Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Govcrnor. Olfice o[ the
Law Enfoicemcnt Merit System Council
Lcsislature"Auditor General

mmittee

ic Records
Senate

SUBTOTAL - Iægislature

Lotterv
Persoíncl Board

nt of

of

Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Commission on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

5,623,600
4,000

59,000
38,205,100

5,110,400

$ 49,002,100 $ 3,206,100

2,843,400
45,800

6,792,000
5,782,700
1,U7,300
3,798,600
4,619,700
5,387,000

0
0

$ 27,817,300 $ 2,226,700

6,612,300
4,000

100,000
48,833,700

5,241,900

$ 60,791,900 $ 2,626,400

3,279,300
42,100

$ 58,818,059 $
196,500

18,492,250
9,215,200
3,350,900

0

$ 56,202,5151
222,400

'17,814,200
10,304,300
5,262,800

0

6,96,600
6,130,600
1,523,600
2,342,000
4,812,600
6,063,900

;i$ ,lsz,ô10,öî'5''
',l]l:l:.,;,il: .,,.222,400 : :r i:-24,989,600 

'i
:' : ,..19,364,t00 '
¡ii,..' .18,951,100 .

4zz,t35+'5-9,9-
i,f,..:-.6,612,300 ;
;:t":'i,:.; 1:.4,000 r.
i':,.':,,r,, . 100,000',
=, :¡ ".48,833,700 .
¡i: r :. 7,868,300 ''

,$ - 63,41 8,300.,.

-.--I z?epm.
'..i ;r,;,;.: r,42, 1 00.t'

;:¡,¡r., jglzt,3g6:,'
,,=.;;:, r;t6, 1 30,600't'
,;;;,r,,.: ,523,600 ..

,',', ;:,;l,g{l,QQQ
;,,,-:,4,860,100 ;,

il.=':6,063,900 '.
:$.,:¡r28,494,500.¡,
¡- 2M,225;400.::
Ë=-r217;700:'.
if.::.-2,808,700 "
i:..,:.€8;772,500.:,
ì5 ;grg,zoo,
:¡i,i:r ii 45,100 r
;¡;,i¡r',n 5;579,600,,:t.lilrÌ:9,3171200 l

*. ¡'rl ;ooor:,

$907;271,015 ,

0
0
0
0

00

13,688,300
277,354,500

0
0
0
0

,206 2,626 400

0
0

239,226,300

327,000
0
0
0

1,899,700
0

$ 27,519,300 $ 975,200

44,999,100
217,700

2,808,700
38,654,600

1,819,700
445,100

5,558,600 ^,9,317,200 a/
19,000

0
0

0
213,500

3,035,400
34,865,200

3,008,100
419,800

5,416,700
10,175,800

16,000

252,015,000
0
0

202,ñO
5,500

0
20,000

0
0

0
0

,900

0
0

,000

7

21

1

9,215,
18,000,000

196, 500
550
200

798,600

000
1

g 226,762,009 $ 634,130,600 $ 285,278,515 $ 621,992,500



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF' TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY l/

(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
f,'or F'iscal years l9g9 and 1990

FiscalYear 1989?

Total

611,500,700
513,417,400

18,713,100
46,733,000

f ,251,600
0

971,600
0

327,7@

$ 760,955,320 11,193,045,100

Fiscal Year 1990

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
CIher Funds il Total

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Ho
I
s.
s.

AHCCCS Administration

Arizona Ranger's Pension
Veterans' Señ¡ices Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

$ 450,990,6(x) $ 998,70t,900

$ 245,216,æ0
263,414,0q)

17,992,300
1ã),345,200

127,m
144,900

2,790,000
16,200

1,063,3(X)

$ ,li!5,307,600
490,694,500

23,991,700
ß,714,1OO

1,053,200
0

730,300
0

330,500

320,æ2,æ0 $
274,754,720

16,279,4æ
142,614,900

203,900
155,400

2,927,æO
16,900

3,610,700

199,000 $
7,003,300
3,827,6CX)
2,872,700
4,020,500

10,233,500
524,100

11,801,700
2,717,æ0
2,0&3,600
3,U2,200

580,900
0

2,759,000
1,693,900
2,783J00

923,200
2,008,100

Insurance. Department of
!-iquor Lii¿nsès. & Control, Department of
Livèstock Board

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancv. Board of
Barber Exaúiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

$ 197,300 $
7,170,200
3,017,200
2,619,200
3,980,100

10,122,7N
457,500

10,999,500
2,417,7æ
2,131,200
3,716,400

743,800
3,300

2,407,500
1,696,900
2,614,6(X)

0
5,117,700

539,000
0
0

160,900
2,ßO

912,600
17,126,W

0
917,300

99,400
0

2,244,200
40,600

0
0
0

0
5,375,800

392,000

890,8(X)
700,7001

0
0

188,600
2,4æ

913,300
14,033,600

0
723,000
140,000

0
2,064,700

37,200
0
0
0

612,300
133,900

0

650,100
134.200-,
so,ooo/

0
0
0

0
0
0

650,100
134,200
50,000



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTTIORITY ]/

(APPROPRIATED AND N ON.APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

Fiscal Year 19892

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds 3/

47,

Appropriated
Generaland
Non-General

Fiscal Year 1990

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds U

$

47,700

0
0

$ 100,100

$ 23,970,700

Total Total

0
0
0
0

700
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

52,400

$

Fl
qr

I
F.
L¡

;i$,,¡,trri,iiÆì200,i' $ 61,400
,; ;,r, ,¡¡i1:189,000.;. 186,000
.j,,rr,; 39;600:;i 534,700
::,':1tjfi¡1.,{gg;gQQj; 377,500
' .::ìf:,ii.;. 7;700)1 190,900
i1 ..: 41;4001 144,400
;.¡i;i,¡,,,-9,0tXF 8,400
1¡,.1100lil¡t50,900...: 2,137,800
,1¡i..1;¡ä:ft: ,600:: ZT,NO
::,].i,;; 893,9(Xl i: 953,100
iir illlftr5g,g00:iii 61 ,300
¡ii'*ri¡ '$zf,SSQ,¡: 51,900
.rili'ffir ,98'000'i 99,200*;¡¡ ¡ir1207,5ffi,1r 210,900

l".iË591i400ì¡, 599,600ìl:,:.rr,:î.;i:lli.il:ii;65;9(xlii¡ 63,800
.r,,.fä¡;;1iffi1;{00r 42,100
..i,.1,Ëffi2r1;,70Q; 123,000:. ,,:i. .,124,4@ .i 124,200

',r 723'7tA:r 965,100

',: ... ,696;400.1i 709,500
¡ :ririÌi 8i900irt 0
.:$, .8;0!3i?00tt, $ 8,651,2(X)

'$=olffi $ 68,504,100

.$". *;'i49,200, $ 1,5g6,300',r 76,986,0q) 78,549,100, , 12,581,100 12,074,N0
;. 1i954;261'30O, 1,183,015,800
:r;;;;',':;',:' ;lrl$/rQ.S;":, 2,225,400
, 'll, ,.,608,000. 580,900
,. :' 102,000 5,000

¿16,200 $
189,000
539,600
¡106,900
190,0()0
141,400

9,(X)0
1,850,8(X)

29,600
893,900

59,9(X)
54,300
98,ü)0

207,500
591,400

65,900
41,4(X)

121,700
124,M
671,300
696,4(X)
138,300

0
0
0
0

:. $.' :ii¡,;r$J,{00
,r,,ttf86,@0
,,tr,,, rr. 534;70{)

:,.,.: r,::..rr377¡500'
ijr :::Éì1238,600..
;...:. J44;400i.
i',.+ :¡':r::8i4OOi ,.2rf37,Boo
::= '.:..:-27;800
:.''ïrr.l '::t953rl00
:.:i i:;rij "61 ,300
r,.;=,,fi..ì.51 ,900
i'î;;'i,ioo: 99,200
;'i.uË,;210,900
,,', i+ ì.599.600
:tlrrlll+.:,,09'BOO

r1$::..ltl;lQQ
.,:::.:a...123r0O0:

.=,:,, .:::.124,200,.,
: :t:.ì i :,' :l¡01 7' 50o.r,:,, ',,rJeg,gQe

=r.'':lr'1t$;300'
; 1r.,,,, 

i 

9.,7.51,909'

S-,i:,921474,800 :

I l':. .:ì . :::

, ,t,,t;¡ ;:''

',$.. 2,141,700. ' 80,941,300. " r,12,886,000
1,385,543,300

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

52,400
Technical Reeistration. Board of
Veterina ry M-edicål Exâmining Board

SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

$7 ,913,100 $ 100,100

I 64,679,700 S 27,l60,000

$ 1,545,000
75,204,ñO
11,750,700

1,157,678,700
'1,86,2¿@

514,000
10,000

$ 604,200
1,781,600

830,400
196,582,600

$ sss,¿oo
't,792,200

811,600
202,527,500

379,000
54,500

115,000

390,200
94,000
92,000

2,604,400
6[]5,4{X)
120,000



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITYU

(APPROPRIATED AND NON.APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

Fiscal Year tggg2/ Fiscal Year 1990

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds U Total

3,926,200
35,166,600

113,426,500

Total

$ 10,476,100 $

74,100,000
232,950,600

43,031,000

2,761J00
1 1 0,1 94,1 00

0
61,066,600

247,453,W0
70,395,500

$ 13,435,300 $
228,889,000

16,992,900
79,285,200

244,754,8O0
45,124,400

2,731,300
116,795,100

0
64,730,000

256,984,300
73,053,500

214,886,600^,
13,926,2003v

SUBTOTAL - Universitics/Boarcl of

TOTAL- EDUCATION

PROTECTIONANI) SAT"ETY

Transportation, Department of
NATURAL RESOURCES

Regents $ 589,370,500 $ 491,861,200

$1,837,935,500 $ 692,236,200

481,600 $ 514,294,200 ,$1 ,142,775,800

H
6)
I

Þ.
o\

$ 339,873,122 $ 46,925,200

$ 358,760,950 $ 321,722,000

700 $1 ,906,519,500

$ 266,586,800
359,100

5,144,000
1,563,800

87,144,400

$ 36o,798,too $ 36,209,700

351,6t2,900 $ 324,691,100

$ 243,712,622 $
8,300,200
4,165,200
1,483,100

82,212,000

10,658,900
11,585,800
15,058,200

0
9,622,300

$ 720,529,400

$ s,sgl,ooo
5,101,600

13,162,300
0

8,954,800
TOTAL - PROTECTIONAND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Water Resources, Department of

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

$ 113,700 $
16,852,900

526,400
7,429,900

463,400
180,100

9,977,600
12,534,900

39,300
11,240,300

82,100
860,400

43,100
0

1,230,900
226,900

$ tt1,2oo $
16,247,300

535,000
7,979,500

362,400
f 87,400

13,369,400
1'1,71 1,900

40,900
10,492,400

90,000
561,300

41,700
0

1,079,100
120,000

$ 46,977,800 $ 13,723,000 g 60,700,800 $ 5o,4o3,too $ 12,404,400 g ö2,807,500



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITYI/

(APPROPRIATED AND NON.APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990

Fiscal Year 19892

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds il

Fiscal Year 1990

Non-
Appropriated
Federal and
Other Funds UTotal Total

INEQUITY SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNALLOCATED PROVIDER ADJUSTMENTS

GRAND TOTAL

584,500 $

250,700 $

74,400 $

$Lr2g.g0!^291 ¡3"I3L59!.90q

: ::ì,1:.::,:::::."!'ä!,..:.a,,,:: :.::.::: :t:''

1 **+i584ffi 2,85o,ooo

.,$,*-,-i2.s'.:1 1,1ig,6oo

ii$'i:Ë74;4æÌl 0_..--ry
' :! . :r::1,i::i:lililiiÈiiiJ :ii;i: l

rF:26 i#7;r QlirSIZüL9ílllJ)jl5

0

0

0

$

$

$

$

$

$

Fl
c)
I
5.
\.1

l/ The amounts shown include all appropriations from past sessions, current year supplemental appropriations, and carry-forward balances of some FY 1988

appropriations.
Z ThtFy 1989 amounts include appropriations as revised by Laws 1989, Chapter 3 (H.8. 2103).

3/ The amounts shown are generaliy based on agency information as of January 1989, however, some updated information has been included.

4/ Includes a transfer s¡ 9344,400 from the Corrections Fund that ìr,as approved by the Joint Committee on Capital Review.

5¡7 Includes $18,513,000 for prison construction that was appropriated in Laws 1988, Chapter 275.

ó/ Includes $5,500,000 that was appropriated in Laws 1988, Chapter 302'

Z Appropriated in Laws L988, Chapter 313'
g/ Inìiudãs $2,000,000 that was appiopriated in Laws 1987, Chapter 335, and reverted to the General Fund on December 31, L988.



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS

BY FUND SOURCE

APPROPRIATED

5ó.3ó %

Non-Generol Funds
9.r9 %

Generol Fund
47.17 %

FI
C)
I

.Êr
@

Federol Funds
2t,73 %

Stote & Locql Funds
2t.9t %

NON-APPROPRIATED

43.64 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O



FI
6)
Is.

\c)

APPROPRIATED AND NON.APPROPRIATED SHARES
o F roJ+k.It".l'l 

3'i åR[o,' 
NG ARur Ho R I r Y

PERCENT

I 00%

75%

50%

25%

0%

GG=Gonerql Govern men t

HW=Heol th & Welfore
lR=l nspectlon & Regu lotlon
HE.Hlgher Educqtlon

OE.Other Educotlon
PS=Prot€ctlon & Sqlêty

TR=Trqnsportotlon
N R=Nqturol Regoulces

NON-APPROP APPROP

80,3

t9,7

52

48

90,9

9.1

85,4

14,6

57.8

42,2

7 4,1

25,9

38,9

ól.l
31.4

ó8,ó

APPROP

NON-APPROP

NRTRPS

I

OE
I

HEIR
I

HW
I

f.f (z



H
6)
I(Jl
o

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Heqlth & Welfore
29,t %

I nspectlon & Regu lotlon Generol Government
13,5 %

1,4 %

Tron spor tot lon
t0,l %Other Educotlon

20,9 %

Noturol Resources
0.9 %

Protectlon & Sof ley
5.9 %

Hlgher Educotlon
t8.2 %

FISCAL YEAR I99O



STATE PERSONNEL SI,]MMARY U

By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1989
FTE'S

FY 1990
FTE'S Dlfference

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

FI
6)
I

(Jr
H

516.25
s.00

314.00
2s4.00
43.ü)

689.00
317.80

1.(x)
1¡18.(X)

3.00
62.00

956.ü)
30.00

7.50
1s.00
30.00

0.00

53Ít.25
5.(x)

922.æ
2æ.OO
4.æ

68S'.00
342.80

1.00
1¿t8.00

3.00
78.50

1,ü)3.(x)
31.00

7.50
18.00
32.00
0.00

17.00
0.00
8.(x)
0.00
1.ü)
0.00

25.00
0.00
0.00
0.(x)

16.50
47.æ
1.00
0.00
3.00
2.æ
0.00

Retirement System
of

of State

Treasurer
Uniform State I-aws, Commission on

TOTAL . GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

3,391.55

æ4.25
2,791.9O

254.00
1,459.50

3.00
3.50

3,512.05

877.æ
2,953.40

259.00
1,501.50

5.00
4.00

120.50

42.75
171.50

5.00
42.@
2.æ
0.50



STATE PERSONNEL SUMTI,IARY 
U

By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1989
FTE'S

FY 1990
FTE'S Dlfference

Pioneers'Home
Ranqers' Pensions
Vete'rans' Service Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE 5,479.15 5,7¡tÍ1.90

110.00
0.(x)

33.00

110.00
0.00

34.00

0.00
0.00
1.OO

264.75

0.00
H
6)
Il¡

l\)

INSPECTION AII¡D REGUI,ATION

Mine
& Health ReviewBoard
of

Real Estate
Residential U Consumer Office
ÏV & Department of
N

Board of

mployment Relations Board
trorticulture, Commission of

Regisrra ;!"nutt*ent 
of

Coñmission
'ssioner

ommission
Insurance, Department of
liquor Iicensês & Control, D artment of
Livestock l-oard

4.00
198.æ
79.00
70.00

107.60
217.æ

7.50
245.0O
æ.00
59.00

108.20
16.00
0.00

54.90
28.00
73.00
12.30
46.00

4.00
196.00
88.00
73.00

108.60
222.O0

8.00
2ß.æ
78.00
59.00

108.20
12.00
0.00

59.70
28.00
75.(x)
12.00
55.00

(2.00)
9.00
3.00
1.00
5.00
0.50
3.00
9.00
0.00
0.00

(4.00)
0.(x)
4.80
0.00
2.00

0.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.00

(0.30)
9.00

9.(x)
3.00
1.00
4.00

14.50

9.00
3.00
1.s0
4.00

14.50



1J
STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1989
FTE'S

FY 1990
FTE'S Dlfference

Dental Examiners Boa¡d

s Board

Care Institution Administration Boa¡d
Board of
Examiners Board

Board of
Examiners Board

Board
Private Board for

Control Commission
Technic¿l Resistration Board of
Veterinary lvfe¿icat Exâmining Board
SUB-TOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL . INSPECTION AIID REGUI-ATION

EDUCATION

1,549.20 1,597.50

7.00
0.80
5.00
1.50
0.00

31.00
0.00

19.æ
0.70
1.50
4.50

11.00
1.00
0.00
3.00
1.00

19.00
15.(x)
2.(x)

1.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
4.ü)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.20
0.00
2.W
0.(x)
0.00

-iÐ

8.00
0.80
5.60
1.50
0.00

35.00
0.ü)

19.æ
0.70
1.50
4.50

11.00
1.00
0.00
3.æ
1.00

21.00
15.(x)

FI
6)
I|Jl(,

2.æ
1 æ.70 1

11.50
9.00

431.90
180.80
46.30
14.50
0.00

11.50
9.00

446.40
183.80

47.30
15.50
0.00

48.30

0.00
0.00

14.50
3.00
1.00
1.00
0.00



STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY U

By Full.Time Equivalent positions

FY 1989
FTE'S

FY 1990
FTE'S Dlfference

UniversitiesÆoard of Regents

Arizona State s

Northern Anzc
Universiw of A
University of A :dicine
SUB-TOTAL . I.JNÏVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS

TOTAL- EDUCATION

PROTT,CTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of
Criminal Justice Commission

, Department of

TOTAL.- PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Department of Trans p ofiation?

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATURAL RESOURCES

12,162.75 12,856.40

12,956.75 13,569.90

39.75
4,645.Q

255.90
1,606.50
5,023.50

591.70

43.75
4,850.60

354.65
1,762.00
5,237.90

607.50

6,052.70
5.00

62.(x)
¡tÍ!.00

1,622.æ

7,821.2O 7,7U.70

3,199.50 3,3Í10.50

4.00
æ/5.n
98.75

155.50
214.40

15.80
683.65

€
6)
I

(-¡l
à.

6,094.æ
s.(x)

62.00
40.00

1,620.00

713.15

3.00
2.æ

(36.50)

131.00

131.(X)

0.00
(2.00)

.50)

.00

.00

(41
0
0

3,199.50

3.00
278.W

3,330.50

3.00
276.æ

Environment" Commission on the
Game & Fish Department



srATE PERsoNNEL suutulnv u

By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1989
FTE'S

FY f990
FTE'S Dlfference

ent of

Parks Board
Water Resources, Department of

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS

TOTAL NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDSY

GRAND TOTAL

8/to.80 858.80 18.00

35,138.15 36,397.35 1,259.n

14,305.70 14,579.90 274.10

49,443.85 50,977.15 1,531Í1.30

-rE

E

13.25
1s3.00

11.50
4.00

154.85
223.n

13.25
159.00

8.50
4.00

157.85
237.n

0.00
6.00

(3.00)
0.00
3.00

14.00

l-l
C)
It¡

L¡l

1 Posltlons shown for lndlvldual agencles lnclude only those supported by expendlture authorlty. Posltlons funded by nonapproprlated funds are shown
ln total on a separate llne. FTE posltlons suppofted by speclal llne ltems are not lncluded ln thls table, except as lndlcated.

2 lncludes FTE poshlons funded ln the Hlghway Malntenance speclal llne ltem.
3 Based on agency lnformatlon as of December, 1988.



STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
FULL-TIME ESUIVALENT POSITIONS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspectlon & Regulotlon
I ,59 7.5 Heolth & Welfore

5,7 43,9

Hlgher Educoilon
T 2,Bö5,4

Generol Government
3,5 r 2,05

Noturol Resources
B5B. B

H
6)
I(Jl
o\

Tronspor tot I on
3,3 3 0,5

Other Educoilon
7 04.5 Protectlon & Sofety

7,784,7

FISCAL YEAR I99O

Represents FTE Þosl llons supÞorted
by expendl lure quthorl ty.



GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT

In addition to che specific appropriacions Eo agencies, depart.ment.s and
instiEucions, the General Appropriation Act. (Laws 19g9, ChapEer 3ll)
provides funding for adjusE.menEs t,o sEate employee salaries and benefics
and provider Payment.s. Pursuant co Subdivisions 98 - I00 of ChapEer 3ll,
t.he Joint, LegisLaEive Budget CommiÈt.ee Staff has determined che appropriace
dollar amouncs Eo be allocaced Eo each agency for chese adjus¡ments. The
amouncs shown for each agency in chis reporL include ¡he allocat.ions of the
adjustmenEs described below, with che except.ion of che inequiuy salary
adjustments.

I. General Salary Adiustment.s for SEate Otficers and Emolovees

Subdivision 98 of Ehe General Appropriacion AcE appropriares
$14r300,000, of which no more Ehan $12r600,000 shall be from rhe
General Fund, for salary adjusEmencs for sE.ace officers and empLoyees.
Sufficient, amount.s have been allocaced t,o each agency or deparE,menE co
provide a meric salary increase, averaging L.252, effecEive July I,
1989, for aIl Scate officers and employees excepc board and commission
members who are paid on a per diem basis, and agency heads s¡ho are
appoinced for a fixed Eerm of office. (see page 357)

2. Classificacion Maint.enance Review Adiusc.menEs for Stace Officers and
Emplovees

Subdivision 98 of t.he General Appropriation AcE appropriaces
$2r850r000, of which no more Ehan $2r500r000 can be from rhe General
Fund for inequiEy salary adjust,menEs.

3. Ret.irement. Contribution Reduction

Subdivision 100 of E,he General Appropriacion AcÈ provides thaE, in the
evenE. EhaE other enacEed legislation reduces Ehe sEete ret.iremenE.
cont.ribution, Èhe appropriat.ion E.o each agency for Employee Relaced
ExpendiEures shall be reduced in an amount. Eo be deE.ermined by the
Scaff DirecEor of the Joinc Legislacive Budget, Comnictee and rhe
Director of the Erecut,ive Budget Office. (See page 357) Laws 1989,
ChapÈer 3L2 (S.S. 1l4t ) reduced che conÈriburion raÈe Èo 22. The
appropriation within each individual agency subdivision was based upon
a 4.697 rate.

4. Special Cosc Ad iust.menr. f or Providers

Subdivision 99 of che General Appropriacion AcE appropriates $2r700r000
from t.he SEaEe General Fund for paymenE of a special cost. adjustmenE Eo

certain providers of services. These adjust,menÈs epply to che
following special line iEems:

( a ) Depart.ment. of Correct ions :
Purchase of Care

TOTAL
$65 ,600
s65 .600

GP-1



PROVISIOITS OF APPROPRIATIOIT ACT
ConÈ inued

(U) DeparEment of Economic Securicy:
Adoption Services
Adulc Services
ASH Communicy placement
ChiId Severance project
Children Services
Comp. Services Indep. Living
Day Care
Emergency Relief
Fee for Service
Food Distriburion Informacion
FosEer Care (Dev. Disabiliries)
Fost.er Care (Long Term Care)
Homeless Shelter
Information & Referral Services
Manpower Services
OuE, of DisErict placement
Purchase of Care (Dev. Disabilicies)
Purchase of Care (Long Term)
Rural Food Bank
Vocat ional RehabiliÈaEion ConEracEs
Vocational Rehabiliration Services
lJork fncenÈive Demonstrarion project

TOTAL

$ 77,600
44,200
2r300
2 r700

449,400
7r900

223,400
16,200
3l,600

300
5 7,300
35 ,300
3,900
1 ,300
2, 100

1 3 ,400
293, 100
2 15 ,500

900
lrg00

25 1200
I .900

s I .506 .200

(c) DeparÈment of HealEh Services:
Substance Abuse Services
MenÈal Health Services
CMI Non-Pilot program
Childrenr s Rehabilitative Services
Nesrborn fnEensive Care

TOTAL

(¿) Arizona Judiciary:
Juvenile Probation Services

TOTAL

(e) Agcccss
Childrenr s Rehabilicative Services

TOTAL

$ 178,200
135r200
301,600
I03,600
66.300

$ 7AL .900

238 , Eoo
238 ^ 800

$ 104 .500

$

$

GP-2



COST FACTORS IN FY I99O APPROPRIATIONS

T'he cosE facEors shown beLow are incLuded in the FY 1990 appropriat,ions co
ScaEe agencies. In general, t,hese percentaBe increases rrere added to t,he
amounEs originally appropriaEed in FY 1989 for each caEegory. The cosE
faccors rePresenE projected inflationary increases. The cosE. facEors may
vary f or some agencies, due t,o special ct rcumst.ances.

FY 1990 Increase
Ca E, egory

Food
Eleccricity
Med i cal
Nacural Gas
Public TransporEaEion
PrivaÈe Car Mileage (24 cenr,s per mile)
PosEage
Providers
ScaEe Employee Salaries
All Ocher

4.02

4.02
4.07"
6.72
4.02

6,77.
4.02
L.5Z
L.252
4.07,

The FY f990 appropriat,ions include a reciremenE cont,ribution of 2.OOi(, for
r.he General Fund and other funds.

The FY 1990 appropriat,ions for non-general fund agencies and divisions
include amounts of $13.50 per square foot for rent in State-omed buildings;
Ehe General Fund agencies and divisions erere noE appropriat,ed money for rent
in State-owned buildings.

GP-3



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY A.R.S. 4I-702

JLBC Analysc: Miller

c cherine Eden Di
GENERAL FUND AND

OTHER FUNDS

Proqram Summary
Of f ice of the Di rect.or
Executive Budgec Office
Dat.a Management.
F inance
Personnel
Facilities ManagemenE

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendit.ure DecaiI
FTE PosiÈions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - St.ate
TraveI - 0ut. of St.ace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Eq u i pmenc

AIl Ocher OperaEing Exp.

t T l. 542-1500
Fiscal 88
AcÈual

458, Ioo
ó89 ,800

3, ó31 ,500
4,829,500
3,564,900

10.368,400

23 -542 -200

5na 7q

11,276.300

2.377 .400

2 ,368 , 300
14 1 ,000

12,400
I ,66 I ,6oo

I35 400
4 3t8 700

L7 ,972,400

5 ,569 ,8oo

)i 5(1? _?oo

23 1542,200
-0-

)7 \l¿) )O¡

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

454,000
885, loo

3 ,683 ,000
5 ,603,479
4,l4o r4oo

1 1 .600 ,800

)6 -166 71q

5tÁ ?5

1i.699,300

2.927 .600

4 .624 .100

L9 ,25 1 ,600

5 ,743,800
1.37I.379

26 -i66 -17q

26 ,022 ,37 9

344,400

?6.766 -7'19

Fi scal 90
Approved

536,900
1,133,300
3,860, 100

14,6 14 ,039
4,205 ,600

r2 .003.600

36-i53 5iq

5??, ?5

?Á ?s? s?q

2 r37 6 ,400
L24,400
13,000

1 ,896,300
2 i4,600

2 ,7 89 ,600
1 54 ,900
l3,2oo

2,132,100
229,300

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I."r, l/
Add i c ional Appropriar ions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Ocher Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounE includes $158,100 in Personal Services and $18r300 in
Employee Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $340rI00
in Employee RelaEed Expendit.ures for che decreased reÈ.iremenE cont.ribuEion.

Decai I s for
pages.

( conc inued )

t.he Special Line IEems are included on the individual programTI

1



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital OucIay Bill
DeparEmenC of Administration for

SUMMARY (Conr 'd)

fund i ng to Ehe
t.he f ol L owing purposes 3

ts
EO

appropr i a L ed for bui ld ing renewal from the
st.aCe agencies:

Seccion l.(C) - 94,606,000
following funds for aLlocation

I
2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

Scat.e General Fund
St.ace Highway Fund
Coliseum and Exposition Cent.er Fr¡nd
Game and Fish Fund
Industrial Commission Special Fund
Stace Aeronaut,ics Fund
ReEirement SysEem AdministraÈion Fund
SEat.e CompensaÈion Fund
Stace LocEery Fund

Total

$3 , 184 ,000
882 ,000
389,000

87 ,000
26,000
1 9 ,000
1 2 ,000
4,000
3 .000

SecE.ion 2.(B)
StaE.e General Fund

$ 4-606^000

$275,000 is appropriaced for fiscal year f989-90 from rhe
for rhe following projeccs:

1

2

ElevaEor fmprovemenÈ
WesE Annex Rehabiliu.ation

AudiEorium
Learning Resource Cent.er
Classroom Building

$175,000
100.000

$ró8,800
t89,200
423,000

Toral $Zlå,_A_00

seccion 2. (K) - $781,000 is appropriated for fiscal year 1989-90 from
General Fund for architect.ural and engineering fees for the foltowing
aE che Tucson campus of rhe Arizona Scho<¡l f.or rhe Deaf and Ehe Blind:

Ehe Scate
proJecEs

t
2

3

Tocal $l-El_0.011

These monies may be used by Ehe Director of che DeparEment of AdminisÈ.ration
subjecc Èo prior review by the Joint Commirree on Capital Review. This section
requi res the Direct,or of Ehe DeparEmenc of Administ.raÈion Eo repay t,o Ehe SEat,e
General Fund whaEever is expended from rhe above appropriation on or before
December 31,1989. Repaymenc will be from che proceeds of the lease purchasing
financing for che projecEs shor¿n above.

2

(Concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
CENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

SUMMARY (Cont'd)

Seccion 5.
General Fund

$3r096,600 is appropriated f<¡r fiscal year 1988-89 from Ehe Stace
foi architectural and engíneering fees for the following project,s:

i
2

3

Tucson ScaEe Office Bui lding
Legislacive Archives & Office Bui Lding
DeparEmenE. of Economic Securicy Wesc Building

Total

$l, I66,ó00
800 ,000

1.130.000

These monies may be used by rhe Di recEor r.¡t ¡he Departmenr, of Administ rat.ion
subjecc co prior review by che Joinc CommiLLee on Capical Review. This seccion
requires Che Direclor of che DepartmenE of Administ,rat.ion to repay to the Scate
General Fund Lrhat.ever is expended from the above appropriacion on or before
December 31,1989. Repayment will be from the proceeds of the lease purchasing
financing for che projecLs shown above.

3



DEPARTMENT OF ADM]NISTRATION OFFICE OF THE DIR A.R.S. 4L-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

EETÔR

Cacherine Eden Di r (TeI. 542-t5oo

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Ernployee Relat.ed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE. of St.ace
Orher Operat,ing Exp"
Equi pmenE

AII Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Hearing Officers
EBO t.jat,er Qual i cy

l.00
300

L2 ,7 00

700
500

17r800

Fi scal 88
AcEuaI

9.0

293 700

46 600

t3 100

35 3 ,400

85 ,4oo
19,300

Fi scal 89
EstimaEe

7.0

272 ó00

5 4,200

19,000

345 ,800

108,200
-0-

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

7.0

2 900

48 200

700
500

l8,300

365 ,600

171,300
-0-

s36 - s00 f/TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS tt\ 8-100 454. 000

The approved amount. includes $3r700 in personal services and 9400
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r900
ReIaE.ed Expendic.ures for the decreased retirement conÈribuÈion.

1n
in

EmpI oyee
Ernpl oyee

Hearins Office - The approved amounE includes $300 in Personal Services and $-0-
ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r200in Employee RelaEed

in Employee RelaEed ExpendiEures for Ehe decrease in ret.irement. contribuEion.

Represent.s General AppropriaÈion Act tunds. Appropriat.ed as a Iump sum for
Ehe program, wich spêciaI Iine iEems. The line irems wichin the "Operat.ion
Sub-Tocal" are shown for informat.ion only.

-l

4



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - EXECUTIVE BUI)GE'T OFFICE A.R.S. 4t-102

JLBC AnaIysE: MiIler

CaE,herine Eden Di rector TeL. 542-r500

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiE,ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Stare
Travel - Out of Scate
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equ i pment

AII Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Governor's Reg. Rev. Council
EBO Enhanced Funding

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
Ac Eua I

t6-0

535, r00

90.500

5 r .800

677,400

12,400
-0-

ÁRq Ron

Fi scal 89
Es È. i mate

Fi scal 90
Approved

60, oo0
8 ,800
4,000

69,400
46 ,900

189.100

I , 1 18,900

14 r400
-0-

t-rjj ioo

in Employee
in Employee

tÁ n 22 -O

582 .600 787.800

rt6 000 142 .000

600
3,700
1,500

46 ,0oo
-0-

38 ,000
3,500

600
5 5 ,600

-0-

II

The approved amount. includes $9r700 in Personal Services and 9l'000
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $20r900
Relaced ExpendiEures for che decreased reLi rement conEribucion.

Personal Services - Th e amount approved includes $188,900 for 6 addicional FTE
che ExecuEivepositions. The addicional posiEions are provided to enhance

BudgeE Office budget. examination process.

All Ocher Ooeratinq The amounE approved includes an addit.ional $19r900 for
and $46,900 for newEravel and operating expenses for che nelt posi Eions

compuEer equipment.

EBO Enhanced Fundine - For FY f990 an addi cional 6 FTE posicions and $294'300
was approved in line iÈems above the operacion sub-coraL. For FY 1989 $74r400
sras approved as a Lump sum supplemenLal appropriation in therrBudgeE. Reductions
and Increases Bill - Lar¿s 1989, ChapEer 3(H.8.2103).

/ RepresenEs General Appropriacion Acc funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
lump sum for Ehe prograrn. The line items wichin I'All Ocher operacing E*p."
are shown for informaEion only.

5

I



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINI STRATION - DATA MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 4I-702

JLBC Analysr: Miller
Cacherine Eden Direct.or (tet.

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi Lions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SE.aÈe

Travel - Out of Stace
Other Operat.ing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounr.
ReIaÈed Expendi cures
Relaced Expendi t.ures

3.6 3.6 3.8

includes $t6r800 in Personal services and $rr800 in Employee
for salary increases, and a decrease of $36r100 in Employee
for the decreased reE i rement, cont.ri buc ion.

542-1500 )
Fiscal 88
AcEual

2 1042 ,goo
200

2, I00
141,900

400
2.187 ,400

F i scal 89
Escimat.e

______3L0__

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

1 ,360. 100

230,200

2 r 1.38 ,400
-0-

2,900
128,500

-0-
2,269,900

I 248 900

250 , 700

2 r056 1200
-0-

2 ,900
r24 r400

-0-
2rL

TI

All 0cher Operat inB The approved amounc includes an increase of $86r400 forgeneral inflacion"

I RepresenÈs General Appropriarion Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for the prograrn. The line
are shown for informaÈion only.

i cems wirhin t'AlI Orher OperaÈing Exp.'l

6



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRA'TION - FINANCE A.R.S. 4I-702

JLBC AnalysÈ: Miller

Cacherine Eden Di cEor (T I 5 2-I 00)
Fi scal 88
Actual

qî n

1,957,500

389,500

rsca r89
Est imace

q2-o

2,r|l ,200

490,500

225,700
8ró00
3 ,400

501,300
2 7 .000

766 ,000

3r373r700

Fi scal 90
Approved

92.O

2,224,600

434 ,600

F

GENERAL EUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - Out of SEace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenr

All Other Operaling Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

SLI AC

Rental of FaciI i cies
Scarewide Single Audit.
Capi cal Cent,re

2 t9,600
l I ,0o0
I ,200

492,900
7 900

732 .600

3,079,600

Public Funds; Insurance,
WaEer Righrs Sett. lement.,
Named Claimancs, Ch. 248

TOTAL 4,829,500 4,232 ,100

Additional AppropriaEions -
39ch Leg., lsc Reg. Session

256
r22

r,371.379

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4-829_500 5 -603-479

The approved amounE includes $27r500 in Personal Services and 92r900
Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $59r100
Relaced Expendit.ures for che decreased reEiremenE cont.ribution.

ch.
ch.

98, 300
88,800

671,300
-0-

3,849,600

r3:,lo¡ u
65t,500
682 ,300

-0-

5r3Ió,700 2l

6 ,000 r 000
1 , 500 ,000
r.797 .339

r4-6r4.039

in Employee
in Employee

I

2

( Cont i nued )

The $133,300 appropriaced for sEaEe Iegal iza:íon impacÈ assisE,ance shall be
available t.o t.he exE.ent thaÈ che scace General Fund will be reimbursed for
these expendit,ures by rhe st,at.e legal izacion impacE assist.ance granLs,
aulhorized by secÈion 204 of P.L.99-ó03, Ehe Immigracion Reform and
Cont,rol Acr of 1986. It is che incenc of rhe LegislaEure ÈhaE, the sÈaEe
General Fund be fuiLy reimbursed for this appropriacion.
In addicion, 3 FTE positions are funded in rhe SLIAG Iine it,em and l6 FTE
posicions are funded in the S¡acewide Single Audit line icem.

7



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL FUND

EINANCE (Con¡',1)

Al I Ocher Operacing The approved amounL incl udes an increase of
aut.omaled purchasing net.work.

$318,300 for
t.he operaEions and maincenance of an

SLIAG - The approved amoun! includes an increase of $35r700 for administraÈive
cosEs associated wich implemencation of t-he immigraEion reform and conErol acE.-

The approved amounC
Relared Expendi t.ures
Related Expendicures

includes $800 in Personal Services and $I00 in
for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r600 in
for t.he decreased reLi rement. conÈ.ribution.

EmpLoyee
Emp L oyee

Rencal of Facilicies - The
Eo t.he StaEe Compensat.ion
included is $487,300 for
Garage.

Stacewide Sinsle Aud i t
Services and 9500 in Empl
decrease of $7,900 in
re E, i rement. con t ri bu t. i on 

"

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Publ ic Fun ds; Insurance, Chapcer 256
the st,at,e General Fund
Special Employee Healch

Named Claimancs Chaoter 24
st,at.e General Fund Eo the Department,
claims against. t.he st.at.e.

approved amounL includes $1.64r200 for rent.al paymenEs
Fund for 2Ir544 square feeE of office space. Also
lease/purchase paymenEs for the l6ch Ave. parking

- The approved amount includes $4,600 in personal
oyee RelaEed Expendícures for salary increases, and 

^Employee ReLaced Expenditures for Èhe decreased

(s.a. r4ro) - AppropriaE.es
Eo che DeparCmenc of AdminisEraÈion for
Insurance Trust. Fund.

8 (H.8. 2598) - AppropriaEes

$6 ,000 ,000
deposit in

from
the

of AdminisErat.ion for
$l ,797 ,339 from che

paymenE of various

WaE.er Ri Es Set.Element. AcE - Cha Eer I22 s. B. I308 - Appropriates $I,500r000
s conÈribuÈion Eo Èhe Salcf rom ¡he s t.at.e General Fund for payment. of chis staIe

River Communi cy TrusL Fund escablished by Lhe Salc River Pima-Maricopa Indian
comrnuniry wacer Righc serrlemenE AcE of l9gg, p.L. t00-512.

8



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSONNEL

Carherine Eden, DirecEor (fet. 542-1500)

A.R.S. 4I-702

JLBC Analysc: Miller

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Scat,e
Travel - Out. of Stace
Oc.her OperaÈing Exp.
Equi pmenE

All Other Operat,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Specíal Recrui E.ment.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

109-o lto o 114.0

2,666.400 3.007,000 3,146.000

498. 700 665 . 100 590.600

Fi scal 88
AcE.ual

376 ,000

3,54I , 100

23 800

3-56¿-C00

Fi scal 89
Es È imaEe

429.800

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

38 ,500
I 9 ,400
4r300

36 1 ,500
t6,800

440.500

in Employee
in Employee

14 ,800
6,700
3,000

333, I0o
18.400

37,o0o
16,600
4,200

342,500
29.500

The approved amounc includes $38r800 in Personal Services and $4,100
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $83r600
Related Expendit.ures for Èhe decreased reci remenE concribucion.

Personal Services - Th e approved amount includes $75,1.00 for 4 new FTE
posicions for che Employmenc SecEion. The new positions are: 2 - Personnel
AnalysE II, I - InformaEion Processing SpeciaiisE, and I - Clerk Typist III.

AII Ocher Operacine - The a pproved amounL includes $7,300 for operating expenses
and equipment for che new posiÈions.

RepresenE,s General Appropriacion Act funds. AppropriaE.ed as a modified
Iump sum for Ehe program. The line items within ItAll Ocher Operacing E*p.tt
are shown for information only.

9

T/



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATI ON - FACILITTES MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 4I-702

JLBC Analysc: MiIler

Fi scal 89 Fi scal 90
EsEima e A DII roved

Cacherine Eden. Direcror (rer. 542-I5oo)
GENERAL FUND AND
CORRECTIONS FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
TraveI - SEat.e
Travel - OuE of SEace
Orher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

All OCher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Capical Planning & Review
RelocaEion
Ucilities
DOC Building Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
CorrecE ions Fund

90,500
tt9,300

4, 300
635,000

19,500
95 ,000

1,500
854,700

Fi scal 88
AcEual

243.8

r

252.3 2

4,986 ,800

1 ,249 ,400

20,300
115,700

1 ,500
914,200
r58 r00

1 , 209 ,900

7 ,445 1000

-0-
I61 ,800

4,396 ,900
-0-

t2^003-600

1 1 ,665 ,900
3

4r5

I,135,900

I
95 7 ,800

6,6g9,4oo

88 , 700
9I , 100

3,4gg,2oo
-0-

10.3

10,368,400
-0-

4'4

l!351,100

I
I,12 8,800

6,950,900

-0-
7 7 ,900

4,227 ,700
344,400

11.60 0 .800

1 1 ,256 ,400
344.400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t0-368-400 II.600-800 12.

The approved amount, includes $6t,600 in Personal Services and $8rI00 ín Employee
Related ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $132r500 in
Employee Relaced ExpendiE.ures for the decreased ret.irement, cont.ribuuion.

Personal S ervices - The approved amounE includes ç2471600 and It FTE positions
he currenE prison const.ruct.ion program. The addicionalEo conE.inue supporE of E

Posrtlons are Èo provide procuremenÈ supporc and claims processing suppo_rt.

Al I Ocher Operaci The approved amor¡nc includes $25r300 for operacing
expenses for t.he lt FTE posicions.

Represents General Appropriacion Act tunds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lurnp sum for the program. The Iine items wichin "AII Ocher Operat,ing Exp."
are shown for information only.

I/

I

10



GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF AFFIRI'{ATIVE ACTION

Brenda Smich, Direcror (teI. 255-3711)

ExecuEive Order 87-9

JLBC Analysc: BellgardE

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Travel - SEace
Other Operat,ing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

5-fl 50 50

t32,300 149,100 151.000

18.800 32,700 28 300

FiscaI 88
AcEuaI

Fi scal 89
EsEimat.e

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

43.100

2 ,800
37 ,200

-0-

3r000
t1,700

-0-

l3,300
29,000

800
40 ,000 14, 700

TI
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS lql - ì00 lq6_500 ?)?.LOO

The approved amounE includes $1r900 in Personal Services and $200 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $4r000 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for t,he decreased rec.iremenr, cont.ribucion.

TraveI - Scace - The approved amounc, includes funding Eo provide travel
reimbursemenE. for members of che newly created Affirmacive Act,ion Advisory Board
and Ehe newly created Minori cy and Women Business and Economic Development
Advisory Board.

OEher OperaÈing ExpendiE,ures - The approved amounE includes funding Eo updat.e
the St.at,e Af f irmacive Action Guidelines.

RepresenÈs General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line icems wichin "All Ocher operating Exp."
åre shown for informaEion only.

II

11





ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW

GENERAL FUND

SUM|'IARY (Conc'd)

The approved aroount includes $167r200 in Personal. Services and $16r700 in
Employee Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $359r800
in Employee ReIat.ed ExpendiEures for t.he decreased reEiremenÈ concríbuE.ion.

(Foocnotes Cont.inued From Previous Page)

RepresenLs General Appropriation Act tr¡nds. Appropriat,ed as a lump sum for
che agency. The amount.s for individr¡al programs are shown for informaÈion
only.

2

13



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ADM]NISTRATION A. R. S.

JLBC Analysc: Miller

4L-192

Honorable Rober K Corb i n Atcorne Gener I (Tei . 255-4266

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee ReIat,ed Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - ScaE.e
Travel - OuE of ScaÈe
Ocher Operat,ing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Library Acquisicions
Out side LitigaEion
Elderly Abuse Project
Special Litigation
AHCCCS Lawsuit
Lump Sum

Fi scal 88
AcEual

43-0

I,309.500

213 100

9 ,500
3 ,300
6 ,900

1 ,602 ,800
2.100

t 624 600

3rL47 1200

4I r700
127,100

-0-
-0-

315,900
-0-

Fiscal 89
Estimate

29r ,800

6 r200
2 1900
5 1200

854,3oo

F scal 90
Aooroved

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

in Employee
in Employee

I
976,100

2 ,805 , 900

75,8oo
60,000
42,200

342,800
-0-
-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3.631.900 3.326.100

The approved amount, includes gI6r800 in Personal Services and $1r600
RelaÈed Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $36r100
Related ExpendiE,ures for rhe decreased ret.iremenE conÈribution.

l2.8

!/ IE is che intent of che Legislarure chac che gI7,835,200 appropriared Èo
t.he AEEorney General - Department, of Law be expended in accordance r¿ích che
Program decail, as shown in che fiscal year 1989-1990 AppropriaÈions Report.
prepared by rhe Joint Legíslative Budget Commircee Staff. Any deviaE,ions
from the AppropriaEions Report, de¡ail shall be reported monÈhly by the
agency Eo che AppropriaEions CommiEtees Chairman and Èhe members of che
appropriaEe subcommict.ees and t,he Staff DirecEor of che Joint Legislacive
Budgec CoruniEEee.

L4



ATTORNEY GENERAL DEPARTMENT OF LA[.J . ORCANIZED CRI¡,18 A.R.S. 4T-T92

JLBC AnalysE: Miller

Honorable Roberr-K- Corbin. ALrornev Generaì (Tel. 255-4266)

GENERAL FUNI)

FTE Posirions

Pers<¡naI Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SÈare
Travel - Out of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp,
Eq u i pmenc

AIl Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Envi ronmencal Qual i cy
AHCCCS Fraud Unic
Lump Sum

Iti ^O 3q0

1,881,900 1,618.I00

290 400 30r 700

Fiscal 88
Actual

113 600

2,285 ,900

Fi scal 89
EscimaEe

T2 000
rr2.600

2,032 ,400

343 ,400
225,000

-0-

Fi scal 90
Approved

?nn

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

2 464

-0-
-0-
200

in Employee
in Employee

t2,300
3 ,000
2,500

95,800
-0-

16 ,600
4,400
8 ,400

7l ,200

3t2,Io0
-0-
-0-

2 -464 -200 llTOTAL APPtìOPRIATIONS 2-5q8-000 2-600-800

The approved amounr includes $23r200 in Persùnal Services and $2r300
ReLated ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $50'000
ReLated Expenditures for the decreased rec i remenÈ conE.ribuEion.

I IE is che incenE of che Legislat.ure chat che $17,835,200 appropriaced Eo

che Actorney General - DeparEment. of Law be expended in accordance with the
program detail, as shor¿n in the fiscai year 1989-1990 Appropriations Reporr
prepared by che Joinc Legislative Budgec Commitcee Scaff. Any deviaEions
from che Appropriacions Report. detail shall be reporÈed mont,hly by che
agency to che Appropriacions Committees Chairman and che members of che
appropriaLe subcommittees and the Srat I Di recEor of che Joint Legislarive
Budgec Commi tcee.

15



ATTORNEY GENERAL DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Honorable Roberc_ K- Corbin.

CIVI L

At.corney Generat (1'eI.
Fiscal 88
Act.ual

.0

2 164 300

339 800

153 200

2,657 ,300

236,600
361,200

-0-

A.R.S. 4T-192

JLBC Analysc: Miller

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi ¿ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaE.e
Travel - Out of St,ace
Orher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Environmenral Qualicy
Wacer Li EigaE ion Expenses
Lump Sum

22,700
3 ,000
2,500

I24,200
800

9 ,000
4,100
4,000

126 ,800

255-4266)
Fi scal 89
Est.imace

2,391. t00

4

44 ,900
189,900

3 ,040,900

276,600
817,700

-0-

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

3,92

-0-
-0-

7 ,200

3 -e27 -200 !/

EmpI oyee
Emp I oyee

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1 ?\ 5 - 100 4.1

The approved amounc includes g40,700 in personal Services and $4rI00
Related Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease of $87r600
Relaced Expendicures for che decreased reIi rement concribucion.

¡.n
ln

I It is che inÈent. of che Legislature char rhe $17,835 r200 appropriaced Eo
Ehe AtEorney General - DeparÈment of Law be expended in accordance wirh che
program decail, as shown in che fiscal year I989-f990 Appropriations Reporc
prepared by Èhe Join¿ Legislar.ive Budger Commict.ee Scaff. Any deviacions
from the AppropriaEions ReporE de¿ail shall be reporEed mont,hly by Ehe
agency Eo Ehe Appropriations Committees Chairman and che members of Ehe
appropriace subcommitt,ees and che Stalf DirecEor of the Joinc Legislat,ive
Budgec Commi E tee.

L6



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LA[,J - C]VII- RIGHTS A.R.S.41-t40i

JLBC Analysc: MilIer

Honorable RoberE. K. Corbin, At,Eorney General (tet. 255-4266)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - OuE. of SCaCe
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equi pment.

AII Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Fair Housing
Lump Sum

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

400
2 ,100

-0-
42,600

400

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

1 ,000
6 ,900
I ,000

20,500
-0-

29.400

506 ,200

59,250
-0-

565.450

Fi scal 88
Actual

17 _O

357 300

58 ,800

l!61 ) On

Fi scal 89
EsEimace

1) _n

398 .400

7 8 ,400

Fi scal 90
Approved

12 -o

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

The approved amount incLudes $5,800 in Personal Services and $600 in Employee
Relaced Expendirures for salary increases, and a decrease of $12r500 in Employee
Rel ared Expendit.ures for the decreased reci rement. conE.ribucion.

T/ IE is the intent of che Legislature rhat che $17,835,200 appropriaced Èo

Ehe Att.orney General - Depart.ment, of Law be expended in accordance wirh ¡he
program detail, as shor.¿n in che f iscal year I989-f 990 Appropriat,ions Reporc
prepared by Ehe Joinc Legislacive Budget Commict.ee Scaff. Any deviacions
from t.he Appropriat.ions ReporE decai I shall be reporÈed monÈhly by rhe
agency Eo che Appropriations CommíLcees Chairman and Èhe members of Ehe
appropriace subcommiÈEees and t.he S¿aff Direccor of Ehe Joinc Legislacive
BudgeE CommiEÈee.

T7



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - FINANCIAL FRAUD

Honorable Roberc K. Corbin. A[torney Genera] (Tel. 255
Fi scal 88
ActuaI

A.R.S. 4T-T92

JLBC AnalysE : Mi I ler

2 66)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - Out, of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Eq ui pmen c

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Lump Sum

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

34 .0

l.146.300

L

42.0

-4
Pi scal 89
Est.imaEe

I,6I 9,700

32 5 ,200

1 1 ,200
1,600
2 r400

121,700

152 ,400

2,097 ,300

-0-

? -oq

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

2,026.100

2 -026- 100 l/

7,500
I,500
1 ,200

81,900
3 700

1r434,300

-0-

t .434 - 100 7 .300

The approved amounc includes $20r700 in Personal Services and $2r000 in Employee
Relared Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $44,600 in Employee
Relared Expendicures for rhe decreased reIiremenL concribucion.

TI IÈ is the inÈenE of t.he Legislacure uhac ¡he $17,835,200 appropriaEed Eo
the AEcorney General - DeparEmenE of Law be expended in accordance with che
program detail, as shown in che fiscal year 1989-i990 Appropriat.ions ReporE
prepared by t,he Joint Legislacíve Budget Commitcee Scaff. Any deviaEions
from Ehe AppropriaIions Report. decai I shall be reporEed monEhly by rhe
agency Eo che Appropriations Committees Chairman and rhe members of the
appropriare subcommitIees and the Staff DirecEor of the Joinc LegislaEive
Budgec ComrniEEee.

18



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LA[^J - SOL]CITOR GENERAL A.R.S. 4l-192

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Honorable Roberc K. Corbin, AcIorney General (Te1. 255-4266)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - Scat,e
Travel - Out, of St.ace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

AII Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Lump Sum

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
AcEuaL

L-O

l8l,100

27 ,200

Fi scal 89
Estimate

¿^o

215.500

37 .800

700
300

3,000
10, 100
2,400

t6 ,500

269,800

-0-

269 - 800

Fiscal 90
Approved

I! -O

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

-0-
400

l ,8oo
10 , I00

-0-

))o 6n.î

The approved amount includes $2r700 in Personal Services and $200 in Employee
Relared ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $5r800 in Employee
Relat.ed Expendit,ures for rhe decreased reEiremenE conÈ,ribution.

IE is Ehe intent of uhe Legislacure chaE ¡he $I7,835r200 appropriated Eo

the AcEorney General - Depart,ment. of Law be expended in accordance wiEh Ehe
program decail, as shown in che fiscal year I989-1990 Appropriations ReporE
prepared by the JoinE Legislacive Budgec Commiccee Scaff. Any deviations
from the Appropriat ions ReporÈ detai l shal l be reporÈed monÈhly by t.he
agency t.o t,he AppropriaÈions CommiEcees Chairman and t.he menbers of t,he
appropriate subcommict.ees and Ehe Sraff DirecÈ,or of che Joint Legislative
Budge r Commi c. t.ee.

I

19



A'ITORNEY CENERAL

Honorable Roberc K

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiE,ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Lump Sum

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF LAt.l - ANl'I IRUST

JLBC Analyst:

Corbin, AE.Eorney Generai (tet. 255-4266)

5.0

Fiscal 88
Act.ual

244 800

37 r00

281,900

-0-

281 -900

Fiscal 89
Estimate

5.0

26 4 .600

47 ,900

312,500

-0-

A.R.S. 4T-T92

Miller

Fiscal 90
Approved

5.0

-0-

-0-

312.500

The approved amount, includes $3r300 in Personal Services and $300
ReLaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r100
Relaced Expendicures for the decreased reIi remenr. cont.ribucion.

1n
ln

Empl oyee
Emp I oyee

ll It is Ehe intenc of Lhe Legislacure ¡har che $I7,835r200 appropriaced Eo
Ehe AEÈorney General - DeparEmenE of Law be expended in accordance s¡iEh the
Program decail, as shown in che fiscal year 1989-f990 Appropriat.ions Report
prepared by che Joinc Legislarive Budgec CommiIcee Sraff. Any deviaEions
f rom the Appropriac. ions ReporE decai I shal I be reporE.ed monÈ.hly by Ehe
agency Eo che Appropriacions ComrniILees Chairman and the members of t.he
appropriace subcommit.t,ees and che SEatf Director of rhe Joint Legislacive
BudgeE Commi t.Eee.

20



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CRIMINAL A.R.S. 4L-t92

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Honorable Roberc K. Corbin, AEtorney Generai (TeI. 255-4266)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - Scate
Travel - Out of St.at.e
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Lump Sum

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

i2 -o 7? -O

1.308,800 I.398.300

208.700 215 t00

Fi scal 88
AcEual

I - 606 Á00

L'i scal 89
Estimace

1,791,100

-0-
'I 7gl -ìoo

Fi scal 90
Approved

¿0-n

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

2.062,600

) -n6) -6î0

in Employee
in Employee

3 ,400
2,900
7 ,000

7 4 ,900
900

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

LI

The approved amounE includes $2lrl00 in Personal Services and $2r000
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $45r300
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for che decreased reEirement conÈriburion.

t IE is the intenE of the Legislature lhac t.he $17r835r200 appropriaced Eo

E.he At.t.orney General - DeparEmenÈ of i.aw be expended in accordance wiEh Ehe
program decail, as shown in rhe fiscat year I989-I990 AppropriaEions ReporE.
prepared by t,he Joinc Legislacive Budgec CommiÈt.ee SEaff. Any deviacions
from Ehe Appropriacions Reporc deEarl shall be reported mont,hly by che
agency Eo t,he Appropriacions CommiEtees Chairman and the members of che
appropriace subcommiEÈees and t,he Stafl Director of che Joint Legislat,ive
Budget CommiEtee.

2I



A EY GENERAL - DEPAR'I'MENT Ob- LAId - SPIJCIAI- INVES'IIGATIONS A.R.S. 4I_192

JLBC Analysc: Miller

Honorable Robert K Corbin. Atcorney General (Tel
Fi scal 88
AcIuai

\2 -O

I .334 . 700

254,500

2t,100
109, t00

1,900
I27,900

1,923,100

255-4266
Fi scal 89
Estimace

52.0

1 ,531 ,600

700
97 ,600
2,400

97 ,700
30 ,900

22 9.300

2 , 107 ,300

-0-
-0-

Fi scal 90
A

in Employee
in Employee

DD roved

54.0

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

-o- ll
2 ,203,500

2-203-500 2/

)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee ReIaCed Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - OuÈ of Stare
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenr

All Ocher Operar ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Elderly Abuse Projecr
Lump Sum

00074
333.900

-0-
-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1.9 . I00 2.1

The approved amoun¡ includes $20r800 in personal services and $2r400
Relaced ExpendiLures for salary increases, and a decrease of $44r900
Relaced Expenditures for che decreased ret.i remenE conEribuEion.

Ll The Elderly Abuse Projecc $ras Eransferred from che AdminisEration Division.
U IE is che intenc of the Legislature rhaE Ehe $l7r835r2OO appropriaced Eo

the AEEorney General - Depart.ment. of Law be expended in accordance wich rhe
program decail, as shov¡n in the fiscal year 1989-1990 Appropriations Report
prepared by che Joint Legislacive BudgeE Commit,cee SEaff. Any deviaÈions
from Èhe AppropriaEions Report detail shall be reporced mont.hly by the
agency t.o the Approprial,ions CommiIcees Chairman and Ehe members of che
appropriace subcommiE.rees and rhe Scatf DirecEor of Ehe Joinc Legislative
Budgec Commi Etee"

22



A.R.S

JLBC Analysc: Miller

Honorable Roberr K. Corbin, AEt.orney General (fet. 255-4266)

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAI.J - TAX

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcEual

20 -o

7I9.I00

111.500

Fi scal 89
Estimace

)t! ^ã

964.100

183.900

1 3 ,000
700

2,700
5o,800
70.900

138. I00

I ,296, loo

-0-

t -)46 ton

4I-192

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

?L _O

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

in Employee
in Employee

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE. of S¿ate
Other OperaEing Exp.
Eq ui pment,

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Lump Sum

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5 ,300
2,300

600
40,200

800
54 200

884 ,8oo

-0-

88¿ 80Ct

5

The approved amount. includes $12,100 in Personal Services and $t,200
Relaced ExpendiLures for salary increases, and a decrease of $26r000
Relaced Expendit.ures for the decreased ret. iremenc conEribuEion.

TI IÈ i' t-he incent of the LegislaEure chat, che $17r835r200 appropriaced Èo
t.he Atcorney GeneraL - Depart.ment. of Law be expended in accordance wich the
program decail, as shown in Che fiscal year 1989-I990 Appropriat,ions Reporr
prepared by t.he Joinc Legislative Budgec Com¡nict,ee Staff. Any deviaEions
from the Appropriacions Report derail shall be reported monthly by the
agency to che Appropriations Committees Chairman and Èhe members of che
appropriate subcommiEt.ees and È.he St,aff DirecEor of che Joinc Legislacive
tsudget. Comrni E Eee.

23



ARIZONA COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER A.R.S.3-1001

JLBC Analysc: Bellgardc

Gar D. Mont
ARIZONA COLISEUM AND
EXPOSITION CENTER BOARD

FTE PosiÈions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Trave I - St,at.e
Travel - Ouc of Scat.e
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Eq ui pmen c

All Orher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Bond Int,erest, PaymenÈ
Bond ReÈiremenc
Capi cal OuÈIay

appropriates $389,000 from Ehe
Deparcmenc of Adminisr.rat.ion for
or¿ned by che Coliseum.

ExecuÈ i ve Di r (Tel. 252-677r
Fis 88

EUND Act.ual

238-0

3,762.000 3.955,300

624,700 777.100

I,429,800
8 ,500

18,300
2 ,834 ,7 00

4.349 . 300

8, 736 ,000

108,600
l6l,200
137,500

FiscaI 89
Estima¡e

2 .0

1 ,250 r 800
8 ,900

t3,100
2 ,635 ,000

-0-
3.907 .800

8,54o r20o

120,800
340,000
2t4,200

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

)5 4.0

4,0

896 ,600

lr460r0o0
9r100

l9,300
3, I88 r 200

-0-
4.676,600

9r630,100

100,000
360,000
2L4.200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS g r¿ 3. 300 9-215-200 lo-i 4.300 !/

A.R.S. S 3-1.005 sÈaIes "monies received by the Board...shall be under full
conE.rol and jurisdiccion of che Board.rt The appropriat,ion for che Cotiseum and
Exposi¡ion CenÈ,er is, then, I00Z of ics collectíons, and r-he amounts shown are
est,imat,es which are shoç¡n for informat,ion only.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Out lay Bi l l ChapEer 302 (S.4.1468) The Capi cal Outlay Bi I I
CoI i seum and Expos i r ion Cent.er Fund È.o the
che maincenance and repaír of sÈaÈe buildings

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATI ON

Transfer of Funds - Chapter 4 (H.B . 2269) -
Coliseum and Exposition Cent.er Fund Èo the Scace
providing adequaEe supporE and mainE.enance for ag

Transfers $l,000r000 from che
General Fund for t,he purpose of
encies of che sEaEe.

(Concinued)

Stace Treasury are appropriated for Personal
ExpendiEures, and All Other Operacing

t All collections paid
Services, Employee
Expendi rures.

ínEo the
RelaEed

24



ARIZONA COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER (ConC'd)
ARIZONA COLISEUM AND

EXPOSITION CENTER BOARD FUND

Admini strat ive Powers and L¡uc ies chaprer' 187 (s.s. 1022)
Coliseum and Exposition Cent.er Board Eo delegate
ExecuÈive DirecE.or, and al lows E.he Executive
DirecÈor Eo perform t,hose funcEions as necessary.

administ.rat,ive
- Enables the

funct.ions t,o Ehe
Di rector t.o appoint a DepuEy

25



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

David Jankofsky, Direct.or (tet.
GENERAL FUND AND
OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Ourside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

ADOT Mapping
Econ. Devel. Macch. Funds
Supercond. Super Collider
Adverrising and Promot.ion
Pacific Rim Demo. Office
Rural Com¡nunity Development.
Mocion PicEure Board
Solar ProjecÈs

TOTAL

Addicional Appropriarions -
39ch Leg., lsc Reg. Session

A. R. s. 41-t501
JLBC Analyst: Bellgardc

INFAC Program, Ch. I
Economic Development., Ch.
Comrnerce and Ecn. Dvlpmc.

Comm., Ch. 203
Financial AssE. Admin., Ch
Oil Overcharge Admin., Ch.

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

203

255-537 I )
Fiscal 88

AcE.uaI

217 300

I5, I00
49,400
60, 900

418,600
-0-

544 ,000

I , 990 ,400

10,000
100,000

I , ló6 ,000
t97,700
99,800

592,100
24 r800
I2,200

4 1263,600

4.2

4 ,2r5 ,7 00
47 ,900

-0-
-0-
-0-

Fi scal 89
Estimace

0

I .274. 100

266 300

14,700
59,300
5 I ,400

289,200
25 000

439,600

1 ,980 ,000

-0-
100,000

-0-
184,900
r42,900
6I9,600

25 ,000
98 500

3,150,900

200 ,000

3^350-q00

3 ,096 ,900
54,000

-0-
200,000

-0-

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

1.,381 ,200

284 300

I5 ,300
73,500
54 ,800

319,300
2 300

465 20

2r1.30,700

-0- -,
104,ooo I/

-0-
335 ,600
l40rg00 , /
655,300 :'
25,000
8 1 ,300

3,472,800 3l 4 /21

750,000
800,000

120,000
120 0

5 .262 - 800

4,L66 r700
56, 100

920,000
-0-

120 ,000
5 _) 2 .800

. 203
3r3

Fund Summary
General Fund
Bond Fund
Comrnerce & Ecn. Dvlpmc.

Com¡n. Fund
Lot cery Fund
Oi I Overcharge Fund

'TOTAL APPROPRI ATIONS

( See Foocnot.es on Following page)

4.2

26

3-350-S00

(Concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (ConcId)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

The approved amount includes $I7r000 in Personal Services and $1'800
Relared Expendir.ures for salary increasesr ênd a decrease of $36r600
Relaced Expendicures for the decreased reL i rement conEribution"

1n
1n

Employee
EmpI oyee

Personal Services - The approved amounE includes funding for I new FTE posirion
Eo escablish a SE,are Office of Housing Development in accordance wit,h Laws 1988,
ChapEers 265 and 351. In addition, Ehe approved amounE includes a 37 vacancy
f act.or.

AdverEisine and Promocion - The approved amount incLudes addicional funding for
t,he promocion of Arizona as a business locacion.

Pacific Rim DemonsIraEion Office - The approved amount includes addicional
funding Eo adjusc for Ehe decreasing value of che U.S. Dollar relaEive co rhe
value of Ehe New Taiwan DoIlar. In addition, che approved amount includes a

decrease Eo adjusE for one-Eime cosEs associat.ed wirh a sEudy of the Office, for
which funding ç¡as auEhocízed in FY 1989.

Rural Community DevelopmenE - The approved amounE includes $3r900 in Personal
Services and $400 in Employee Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a
decrease of $8 r 500 in Employee Relaced Expendi t.ures for t.he decrease in
ret. i rement, concribuE, ion.

SoIar Pro iecEs The approved amount incl-udes a 17.5% decrease in funding for
SoIar Pro jecÈ,s.

( conc inued )

The $I04r000 appropriated for Development, Matching Funds shall be maEched
by federal and locaI funds Eo promot.e economic development projeccs
t.hroughout, the star.e.
Of the $655r300 appropriaE.ed for Rural Comrnuniry DeveIopmenE, funding is
included for I0.5 FTE positions, of ç¡hich 2.0 FTE and relaEed costs are for
the Main St,reet program.
Of che ç3r4721800 coral appropriation, Lhe sum of $329r000 plus any related
salary adjust,ment.s, is for che exclusive use of the Mocion Picture Seccion
and shall be maEched in an equal amounl by indusÈry.
Of the $3r472r800 cocal appropriaci on, Ehe sum of $2841200, plus any
relaEed salary adjusEmenEsr is for the primary use of Solar Energy
Development,.
Represents General Appropriacion Acc funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for rhe agency. The line iEems wichin "All Other operacing Exp."
are shown for informaÈion only.

Lt

zt

1/

!t

2t

27



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND AND BOND FUND

ADDIl]ONAL APPROPRIATTO NS

IbEAC Program - -Cha 1097 ) Appropriates $750r000 from lhe General
Fund Eo Èhe Depart.ment of Commerce, for disrribucion Io Arizona St.at.e University
f or che InstrumenE.ed Facc.ory for Preci sion Gears (f ¡¡¡'eC) program. This
appropriation is provided co aid in the growch and deveLopment. of Ehe economy,
however, iE does noE become effeccive unless Arizona ScaE.e UniversiÈy is
selected to oPeraE.e the INFAC program and receives funding from uhe U.S. Defense
Logiscics Agency. In addi rion, this appropriacion is exempt from t.he provisions
of A.R.S. S 35-190 relacing Èo Lapsing of appropriacions.

Economic DeveloDment. Chapre r 203 ( s. e. l.397 ) Esrabl ishes 2 special inst.ant
locEery games and a Commerce and Economic Developmenc Commission Fund. From che
revenues received as a resulc of t.he special games, not. less t.han 32.5"1 is co be
deposired in Èhe Comrnerce and Economic l)evelopmenc Fund for the purpose of
PromoEing economic developmenE. Of che amounE deposíced in che Commerce and
Economic Development Commission Fund, the sum of $800r000 is appropriated t.o t.he
DeparEment of Commerce for che following purposes:

$6 l6 ,200 i s appropr i a red for the Ari zona Awarenes s
business development. in Arizona.

Campaígn Eo promoce

$I00,000 is appropriared for an Office
reÈ,ain major league franchises and oEher

$83r800 is appropriared for clerical anct
economic developmenI in Arizona.

Commerce and Economi c DevelopmenE Commission Cha D Ler 203 ( S. g. I397 )-
Escablishes a Commerce and Economic Development. Commission t,o develop policies,
plans and recommendaEions for the Department. of Commerce. From che monies
remaining in che Lor.Eery Fund afEer auLhorized appropriacions and deposics are
made, $200r000 is appropriaced Èo che Commerce and Economic Developmenc
Commission for che purpose of implementing chis acc.

Financial Assistanc e Administ.raEion ch cer 203 )

o

o

o

of Sporcs Promot,ion to recruiE and
sporEs programs in Arizona.
pol icy developmenE staf f t.o support.

t) ( s.B. t3 g Appropriaces 2Z
Commission Fund, noc, to
purpose of adminisEering

7
of monies in the Commerce and Economic Development
exceed $120,000, Eo t.he DeparEment, of Com¡nerce f or t.he
f inancial assisc.ance programs.

Oi L Overcharse Admin ist.ration - Chaoter 31.3 ( H. B. 2213)-
f rom t.he
wi ch che
Programs.

Oil Overcharge Fund
adminisErat.ion of

Appropriaces 9120,000
to t.he Deparcment of Corunerce for cost.s associat.ed
che oil overcharge resE.iE,ucion loan and granÈ.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Regi scry of MorEsaee
non-refundable regiscry fee for

Revenue Bonds - Chaocer l5 5 ( S. B. 1347 ) - Increases
È.he conf i rmaE.ion of mort.gage revenue

Ehe
bond

projects from $200 per $1.,000,000 in bonds ro g320 per gt,0oor000 in bonds.
Transfer of Funds Chaprer 4 (H. B. 2269) Transfers $70,000 from Èhe
DeparÈ.menÈ of Comnerce Bond Fund t.o lhe Srate General Fund for t,he purpose of
providing adequat,e support. and mainEenance tor agencies of the sEace.

28



SUPREME COURT - SUMMARY

Bill McDonald, A_dminisrrarive Direcror (Tet, 255-4359)

A.R.S. 12-10I

JLBC AnalysE: MiIler

GENERAL FUND/
CORRECTIONS FUND

Program Summary
Supreme Court.
Fost,er Care Review Board

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendit.ure Derail

FTE PosiE.ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - ScaEe
Other Operat,ing Exp.
Equipmenr

AIl Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I."r, !/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumrnary
General Fund
Correcrions Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

28,400
85 , o0o

9t0,400
7 1 ,600

34,500
1.29,600
799,400

2 t .000

Fi scal 88
AcEuaI

4, 140,800
762,800

¿ on? Ánn

qq?

3,01 I .400

463.700

Fiscal 89
EsEimat.e

4,3I1,I00
799,300

5 1r0 ¿00

tol -3

3 .246 .800

605 .900

Fi scal 90
Approved

4 r4L2 1000
829.900

s 2¿l _goo

'I03-i

3.382 ,300

532.800

l9,500
123,900
89I,900
l7 300

5,110,400
-0-

\ tt 1 ofìn

5,24L,goo
-0-

The approved amounc includes $36r500 in Personal Services and $3r100 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $78r700 in Employee
Relared ExpendiEures for che decreased reciremenE contribut,ion.

Details for the SpeciaÌ Line IÈems

Pages.
Represents General AppropriaE,ion Acc
che program, wi Èh special 1 ine
"OperaLion Sub-ToEalrr are shown for

a.e included on rhe individual programII
?

5-IIO-¿00 5 ^241^COO ?/

funds. Appropriared as a lump sum for
icems. The line icems within the
informat.ion only.

29



SUPREME COURT

Bi I I McDonaId.

A.R.S. 12-t0I

JLBC Analyst: Mil ler

GENERAL FUND\
CORRECTIONS FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - SE,aEe

Other OperaÈing Exp.
Eq u i pmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Judicial Assiscance
Jud i c ial EducaE ion
Drug TesEing

Admini strarive Direct.or (Tei
Fi scal 88
Actual

__78.l_

2,57 3 ,400

37r 300

t3,700
39, 3oo

754,300
55.700

863 000

3,807 , 700

40, 900
t67,300
125 ,000

255-4359
Fi scal 89
Es t imat. e

2 776 400

492,600

30 ,000
7 7 ,800

643,800
L7 300

768,900

4,037 ,900

40,800
232,400

-0-

4,311,100
-0-

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

2,904.500

4

1.5 r 000
70,600

710,900
t6,300

812 800

4r137,800

40,900
233,400

-0-

4.4I2.000

4 r4r2 ,000
-0-

4 -412-000 f/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4-140^800 ¿-3.l t - t00

Fund Summary
General Fund
Corrections Fund

4,0I5,goo
t25 000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4. 140 - 800 4.3r i. I00

The approved amounr includes $30r600 in personal Services and $2r500
Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $66r000
Relaced ExpendiEures for t.he decreased reEiremenE cont,ribut,ion.

Personal Services - The approved

in Employee
in Employee

againsE non-elected posit.ions for
annualize judges saLaries. The
mont.hs funding of a Deputy Clerk
Office.

amounL rncorporat.es a vacancy faclor of L.5"Á
a savings of 936r700 and provides $23r500 Èo

appropriac ion also includes $41,300 for eight
posi c i on and a Scaf f At.t,orney in che Clerks

Al t Ocher 0perar.in The approved amounc includes $13,400 for operaEing
expenses of che new posirions.

Represents General Appropriacion Act tunds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
Ehe prograrn, wich special line i cems. The I ine items s¿ithin che "Operacion
Sub-Tot.alt'are shown for information only.

1

30



SUPREME COURT - FOSTER CARE REVIEt,,l BOARI)

BiIl McDonaId, AdminisErarive DirecEor (Tel. 255-4359)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Actuai

A.R.S. 8-515.04

JLBC Analyst: Miller

FTE Posicíons

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Scace
OEher Operat,ing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

438.000 470 .400 477 .800

92 ,400 I 13.300 I 12 ,300

)\ o

Fi scal 89
Es t imate

2r -o

4,500
5 1 ,800

155,600
3.700

215,600

7S9 - 300

Fi scal 90
A DD roved

2I -O

I4,700
45 , 700

156,100
15 900

232 -400

762 -800

The approved amounE includes $5r900 in Personal Services and $600 in Emp

Related ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $121700 in Emp

Relaced Expendit.ures for the decreased retirement cont,ribucion.

Ll Represent,s General Appropriacion Act tunds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
t.he program. The line iEems are shown for informat.ion only.

I oyee
I oyee

31



COURT OF APPEALS - SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND

Program Summar

A.R.S. L2-L2O

JLBC Analyst: Miller

v

Fiscal 88
AcEual

3,860,500
L .7 67 .200

5 -627 -7 00

tt

t'i scal 89
Est imat.e

3,863,200
I'7

5 _6? 3 .600

1I2.5

3r0oo
58, ooo
1l ,500

430,300
t8,500

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

84 ,900
27 400

6.6

't3 2.5

5,172.900

5 8 ,400

3r100
69,5oo
I8,300

653,7oo
146,500

Court.
Court

of Appeals (Div. I)
of Appeals (uiv. II)

4
I

7

8

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendi cure Decai I

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

ErnpLoyee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Stat,e
Travel - OuÈ of Stat.e
Other OperaE,ing Exp,
Equipment,

All Other Operacing Exp.

4 ,450 .000

512 700 652.300

2.5

4r2

9,200
47,000
8,700

790,900
22,200

87 8 .000 521,300 8

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5.6 5-623-600

The approved amounE includes $45r600 in personal services and g3,000 in
Reraced ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $98r100 in
Relat.ed Expendicures for the decreased reLi remenÈ concribution.

RepresenEs GeneraL AppropriaÈion Act funds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
Che program. The I ine i t.ems are shown f or inf ormaË.ion only.

_1.6.6

ye
ye

lo
Io

EmP

EmP

e
e

!/

32



COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I

Sarah GranE, Chief Judse (fet. 255-5305)

A.R.S. L2-720

JLBC Analyst: Miller

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - StaÈe
Travel - OuE of Stace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equ i pment

AII O¡her Operacing

Fiscal 88
Act.ual

805

2,979, 300

365.900

Fi scal 89
EsEimate

Fiscal 90
Approved

1 ,000
42 rLOO
l 1 ,0oo

448,200
r40 500

in Employee
in Employee

Ân-5 t00.5

3 , I26 .000 3.781 - 900

459 600 360.200

Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3.860. 500 3_863-?OO

The approved amounc includes $34r500 in Personal Services and $2r300
RelaEed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and e decrease of $74r200
Relaced ExpendiEures for t,he decreased ret.irement conEribucion.

Personal Services - The approved amounL incorporaÈes a 17 percent. vacancy
f act.or against non-elect.ed posit,ions f or a savings of $42,000, and includes
$60r500 Eo annualize judges salaries. The appropriarion also includes $564r900
for eighc monEhs funding of 20 FTE posicions co implement cherrfifch panelt'for
Division I of ¡he Court. of Appeals. The approved posicions are: 3 Judgesr 3

Judicial Secrecariesr 6 Law CIerksr 3 Depucy Clerks,3 Sraff Att,orneys, and 2

Scaff Secretaries "

All Orher Operat ine
expenses and equipment
purchase of new computer

The approved amounE includes $263,200
for che nelr panel and provides $66r000
equipment..

for
for

operaÈ rng
rhe lease

RepresenEs General Approprialion Acc funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. The line items are shown for informaEion only.

tl

33



COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION II

Michael Lacaenina. Chi

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi t ions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEat,e
Travel - Out. of St.at,e
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equi pment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ef Judee (ret. 844-1255)
Fiscal 88
Accual

Fi scal 89
Est.imate

3 2.0 3 2.0

1,257.700 I , 324 .000

146 , goo tg3, 7oo

A R.S. T2-T2O

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

_32-0_
I .390 ,900

r88 200

9,200
20,900
4,200

3t2,600
1 5 ,800

362 ,7 00

L .7 67 .200

2r100
27 ,400

7 ,300
205 ,500

6.000
248.300

r.827 .400 !/

Empl oyee
EmpI oyee

2 ,000
23 rgO0

7 ,000
197 ,300
l2,500

The approved amounc includes $11r100 in Personal Services and $700 in
Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $23r900 in
Relaced ExpendiLures for the decreased ret irement. cont,ribucion.

Personal Servi ces - The approved amount
non-elect.ed posi c ions f or a savings
annualized judges salaries.

r ncorporat.es a lZ vacancy f acE.or againsE
of $9,000 and provides 928r500 for

Represencs General Appropriacion Acc tunds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
che program. The tine iEems are shown for informacion only.

I/

34



SUPERIOR COURT

Bill McDonald. AdminisrraLive Direccor (Tel . 255-4359)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Ac t. ual

A.R.S. T2-L2I

JLBC Analysl: MilIer

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Other OperaEing Exp.
All Ocher Operat,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Med. Malpractice Panels
FamiIy Counseling
Probation - Stat,e Aid
ProbaE,íon - EnhancemenL
I.P.S. - Adulr
I.P.S. - Juvenile
Juvenile ProbaEion Services
Court AppoinCed Sp. Advocat.e
Community Punishment
Child Support. EnforcemenE

3 ,000
289,600

1 ,31 7 ,900
4,140,500
4,675 ,2oo
3, 106,500

L2 1044 ,600
64 r400

-0-
-0-

15 ,000
32 1 ,800

1,705r400
g r694 1600
7 ,123 ,800
5 ,065

t6,160
200

2,629
46

103-0

3 .5 76 ,600

182 .800

3,825 ,600

Fi scal 89
EscimaÈe

104-0

3 .900 .000

358. 100

57,100
57 I00

4,315,200

Fi scal 90
Approved

107.0

8r2 000

5 ,27 L ,300

0

0

0

0

2

2

6

6

6

6

5,ooo
3 12 ,800

L r722,300
7r319,300
6 ,503 ,600
4 ,792 r700

13,I59r200
75,000

-0-
-0-

lii ire
000 ^,
000 J/
400

4l

,

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS )A L^7 lnn i8-205 I00 48 83i 700

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $I20r000 for 3 Judgeships that
have been approved by Ehe Governor and $260,000 co annualize Judges salaries.

Other Ooerat,ins Exoendi tures - The approved amount. provides for t.he Risk
ManagemenE payment. t.o Ehe Depart,ment of Admini st.rat.ion.

Medical Maloractice - The approved amounc provides funding for medical
malpracEice review panels.

( con r. i nued )

Up to 4.67 of. che $16r160r800 appropriaced for Juvenile Probation Services
may be relained and expended by rhe Supreme Court. Eo admini st.er che
programs est.ablished by A.R.S. S 8-230.02, and Eo conduct. evaluaÈions as
needed. The remaining porE,ion of Ihe Juveni le ProbaEion Services line icem
shall be deposiced Eo che Juvenile Probat.ion Fund established by A.R.S. S
8-230.02 "

(Foocnoces Cont.inued on Following Page)

I

35



SUPERIOR COURT (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

Family Counselin o-

of the Superior cour
s E reng E.hen f ami-l y
reflecEs an increase
has been provided
Programs "

ProbaE,ion - SEace Ai
services co adulcs and
primari ly for rhe sa

The appropriarion provides funding to t.he Juvenile Division
r.s for prevenIion of deI inquency and incorrigibility and Eo
relacionships of juvenile offenders. The amount. shown
of $9r000 over Ehe FY 1989 expendirure Ievel. The increase
due Eo the growing number of famí I ies aEtending t.hese

d - Stace Aid Eo Probacion provides funding for probaÈion
juveniles. Legi slar ion requires t,haE the funds be used
Iaries of the supervising probation officers. The

aPproprlaLion includes an increase of $5r000 to continue exist,ing services. The
approved amount includes $21'600 in Personal Services and $3r000 in Employee
ReIaEed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $46r500 in empfoyee
Related Expendicures for Ehe decreased reciremenÈ. cont.ribucion.

Pro tion EnhancemenE - The approved amounE inc I udes ç2 r27 3 ,j OO for an
Officers and 3 Probacion Supervisors Èo mainEain cheaddicional 60 ProbaE on

statutory requiremenE of one supervising probaEion officer for each 60
probaEioners. The approved amounÈ includes $97r100 in Personal Services and
$13'600 in Employee Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of
$209'100 in Employee Relat.ed Expendicures for the decreased retiremenE
concribucion.

( conr inued )

(FooÈnoEes Continued From Previous page)

?l The Supreme Courr, shall provide a quarEerly reporr on che Communicy
Punishment pt ogram t.o che Chairmen of t,he House of Represent.aEives and the
SenaEe Appropriat,ions Commit.cees, which shaII describe progress Eoward che
legislacive goal of divercing 408 offenders from Ehe st.aEe correcEions
system and 275 offenders from the count.y jaif syst.em. The Supreme CourE
shall q¡ork in cooperat.ion wich t.he DeparEmenc of CorrecÈions Eo develop
criÈeria thac will be used for an annual evaluat,ion of t.he Communicy
PunishmenE. Program. The Supreme Courc shall mainE.ain records ç¿hich track
Èhe source of offenders for communicy punishmenE placemenEs. This daEa
shaIl validat,e che diversion of offenders from the sÈat.e corrections sysEem
and Èhe counÈ.y jai I syst,em and shal I include Ehe names and complete
criminal histories of diverted offenders as well as cheir placemenEs in che
criminal juscice sysEem immediacely prior Eo placemenr. in t,he Communicy
PunishmenÈ program.

1/ It is anEicipaced Ehat an additional $250r000 will be expended from che
Juveni Ie Probat. ion Fund.

!/ Represent.s General Appropriat.ion Acr tunds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum f or
che agency, wich special line iÈems. The Line icems s¿irhin t.he "Operat,ion
Sub-Tocal" are shown for informat.ion only.

36



SUPERIOR COURT (CONE'd)
GENERAL FUND

Adutc InEensive ProbaEion Supervision - The Adult InEensive ProbaEion
Supervision program was creat.ed Eo diverc serious, non-violenE adulc offenders
from overcrowdeè prisons. The appropriation provides funds for chis program in
alt count.ies. Additional funds r¡rere provided Eo increase Ehe program capacicy
from I1445 Eo Lr760. The approved amount includes $60r800 in Personal Services
and $8r500 in Employee Related Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease
of SI30r800 in Employee ReIaÈed Expendi Lures for che decreased ret.iremenÈ
conÈribuÈion.

Juvenile Intensive Probation Supervisiorr - Juvenile fnEensive ProbaEion
Supervisi
juvenile
supervi s i
includes
Expendicu
Expend i r u

on was creaEed by che 198ó LegislaLure Lo diverc serious, non-violent
offenders from the DeparÈment. of Correct,ions and Eo provide int.ensive
on for high risk offenders already on probaEion. The approved amounE

$26, 700 in Personal servi ces and $3,700 in Employee Related
res for salary increases, and a decrease of $57r500 in Employee RelaEed
res f or t,he decreased ret,iremenE concribut.ion.

Juvenile ProbaEion Servi ces - The appropriacion provides funding for Ehe

Juvenile CourEs Syst,em Eo meeI the requiremenEs of A.R.S. S 8-230.01 and A.R.S.

S 8-243, and to provide services Èo chi Idren referred for incorrigible of
del inquent of f enses and placed in f osEer care r day t.reat.ment. Programs 'residenCial EreaÈmenE cenEers, counseling, shelÈer care and ot,her Programs. IE
i s Èhe intent, of the Legi sl aÈure Chac the Courts shal I grant providers an

average increase of. I.57'

Community Punishment - Thi s program stas esEablished by Laws I988, Chapcer 324,
and nas incended E.o enhance the adult probat ion syscem. The aPProved funding
wi LI provide probacion deparEment.s wich more probacion choices such as grouP
homes, aeCoxification programs, and use of elect.ronic monitoring devices. Also
che program will alIor¿ probacion officers to have specialized Sroups of
probacioners. This program will diverc offenders from overcrowded prisons (see

foocnoce 2 ).

Chi ld Suooort EnforcemenL - The appropriacion provides for a secreEarial

CourE Appointed Specíal Advocace
che program Eo eighc counEies for
$123,700 will be provided by che
(P.t. 93-247, Child Abuse Prevent

position, operating
anE.icipaced Ehrough
federal funds will
implemencaEion aÈ Ehe
local courEs and DES'
soft,ware at. each courE

- The appropriacion provides for expansion of
FY 1990. It is ancicipated ÈhaE an addicional

federal DeparEment of tlealch and Human Services
ion and TreaÈment Act.).

costs, and the sÈaEe I0Z maEch required for
the Department. of Economic Securiry (DES).

federal funds
The sEaEe and

provide for E.hree posicions t.o coordinaÈe auEomat.ion
local level (court clerks ), serve as Iiaison beEween Ehe

and refine and mainlain child supporL program hardware and

sice.

37



COMMI S S ION N JUDICIAL Qo UALI FI CATIONS
Arizona Const.icucion

Arcicle VI. I

JLBC Analyst : Mi 1 ler
Honorable Noel A- Fidel. Chairman (rer. 542-1478)

Fi scal 88
Act,ual

5 7 .800

GENERAL FUND

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 89
EsÈimaEe

Fiscal 90
Approve d

_lg._000

The approved amount, wi I I provide for
resulcing from City Magisrrat.es being added

che anEicipated case load increase
t.o the Commissionts responsibilicy.

RepresetrÈs General AppropriaÈion Acr funds. Appropriaced as a lump sum forthe program. The line iÈems are shor¿n for infàrr"líon only.

t .L

/_l

38



COMMISSIONS ON APPELLATE AND

TRIAL COURT APPOINTMENTS

Chief Juscice Frank X. Gordon

Arizona ConstituÈ.ion
Article VI Seccion 36.37,38

Jr.

JLBC AnalysE 3 Miller

Chai rman (tet. 542-453I)
Fi scal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Estimate

Fi scal 90
AoorovedGENERAL FUND

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I OOO ¿-ooo /¡ - OOO
TI

Represents General Appropriat,ion Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
t,he program. The line iEems are shown for informaEion only.

II

39



GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR A.R.S.4l-t0t

JLBC Analyst : Bel lgardc

Honorable Rose Mofford.

GENERAL FUND

Lump Sum

CosE ReducEion & Efficiency
Study Commission

RepresenEs General
Ehe agency.

Governor (tet. 542-4331)
Fi scal 88
Actual

2,654 ,400

654,400

Fi scal 89
Est.imaEe

Fi scal 90
Ap proved

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3.30 8 ,800

The approved amount includes $221800 in personal services and $2r600
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $49r100
Relaced Expendit.ures for Èhe decreased reciremenE cont.ribut.ion.

The lump sum appropriacion of $3r279r300 includes funding for
Governor, t.he Governorrs office for chirdren, Ehe Governorrs
and t.he Governorts Office for SubsÈance Abuse.

I232

2,843 r400

-0-

3 r279 ,300

-0-

Employee
Employee

ln
in

the Office of che
Office for Women

Appropriation Acr funds. AppropriatedLI

40

asa Lump sum for



LAW ENFORCEMENT MERIT SYSTEM COUNCIL

Caprain Mike Dennev (Tel . 223-2095)

A.R.S. 28-235

JLBC Analyst.: Miller

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi È ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - Out. of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp"
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

1.0 1.0

25,900 25 800

5 .400 5 .900

Fi scal 88
AcÈual

Fi scal 89
Estimate

Fi scal 90
AÞproved

1-0

23,400

4.900

5 ,800
4r000

-0-
4,000

-0-

2 ,800
2,500

-0-
4 ,300

900

5 ,8oo
4,000

-0-
4,400

-0-
10 500 L4 200 l3 800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4t-700 45-800 42-roo ll

The approved amounc includes $300 in Personal Services for salary increases, and
a decrease of $600 in Employee RelaEed Expenditures for the decreased ret,irement
conEribucion.

Represent.s General AppropriaÈion Act tunds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
Ehe agency. The line items are shown for information only.

i

4L



LEGISLATURE - SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND AND

OTHER FUNDS

A.R.S. 41-I101
JLBC AnaIysE : Bel lgardc

Fi scal 88
Actual

Fi scal Fi scal 9089
EE

1 ,308, 900
5 r 824 ,800

4,181,500

137,200

38 ,400

65,100

-0-

-0-

23.548.800

23,548 ,900

-0-

5 ,387 ,000
5,782 1700
3, t98,600

r,447 ,300
6,542,000

4,6L9 ,7oo

-0-

-0-

A roved

6 ,063 , 900
6, 130,600
2 r342 r000

r 1523 r600
6 r646 ,600

4,812,600

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

27 ,5

27 ,5L9,300

-0-

E

Program Sum¡nar Y
Sena E e
House of RepresentaÈ.ives
Legi slat.ive Counci I
Joinc Legislacive Budgec

Commi È, È.ee

Auditor General
Depc. of Library, Archives

and PubIic Records
SuperconducÈing Super Coi I i der

( Laç¡s 1988 , Ch . I )
Joinc Legislarive Council

Commict.ee and Legislacive
Consult.anEs (Lar¿s 1987,
ch. 332)

Joint Legislacive Healt,h Care
CosE ConÈainmenÈ SysEem
Commit,cee (Laws I984,
Ch. 372 and 396)

Taxat.ion Revisions (Laws
1988, ch.27r)

Omnibus AHCCCS (Laws 1988,
ch.302)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Legi slacive, ExecuÈ.ive and

Judicial Building Land Fund

4 1634 ,300 +l6,10t,ó00:'
1,257,000

3l 4l
3l 4l
1/ lt
3l 4l
3l 4l

4/

-0-

26 ,782,400

1 ,034 ,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 21-5 .800 27 .8 )7 _5 9 .300

Senat.e - The approved amount includes $34,400 in Personal Services and $3r500 in
Employee Relared Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $74r000 in
Employee ReLaced Expendit,ures for the decreased reEiremenc concribution.

(concinued)

!/ 0f t.his amount' $235,649 was appropriaced chrough Laws 1988, Chapcer 342,
for impeachment, expenses.

?/ Of this amounE, $824 1229 was appropriaced chrough Laws 1988, Chaprer ll5,
for impeachmenE, expenses.

2l This appropriation is exempE from A.R.S. S 35-I90, relacing Eo lapsing of
appropriaEions.

ll RepresenEs General Appropriacion Acr furrds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
t.he agency.

42



LECISLATURE - SUMMARY (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

House of ReoresenEatives - The approved amount. includes $31,900 in Personal
Services and $2r500 ín Employee Related ExpendiIures for salary increases, and a
decrease of $6€r-600 in Employee RelaLed Expendit,ures for che decreased
rec i remenE conc ribut.ion.

Lesislative Council - The approved amount includes 914,400 in Personal Services
and $1r500 in Employee Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease
of $30r900 in Employee ReIaEed Expenditures for che decreased ret,irement
cont.ribut.ion. In addicion, the approved amount includes funding for 2 new FTE
posirions Eo perform bill drafcing and daca processing funcEions.

Joint Legislat.ive Budget Commircee - The approved amount includes $13r300 in
Personal Services and $l,200 in Employee Relaced ExpendiE,ures for salary
increases, and a decrease of 928r600 in Employee Relat.ed Expendit,ures for che
decreased ret.iremenr contribucion. In addicion, [he approved amount, includes
funding for 2 new FTE posicions to provide fiscal not.es Eo t.he Iegislacure on
aIl major biIls.

Auditor General - The approved amounE includes $54r700 in Personal Services and

$5r200 in Employee ReLat,ed ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of
$t17r700 in Employee Relat,ed ExpendiLures for che decreased ret,irement,
concribuEíon. In addicion, rhe approved amounE includes an adjusÈmenE in
funding Eo provide for 3 new FTE posi cions, r¡hich erere auEhorized by the
following foocnoEe: I'ff Laçrs 1986, Chapter 368, is amended Èo allow che audir
of che Pesricide RegulaE,ory Program Eo be performed by che Auditor General, 3

addicional FTE posicions shall be aut.hori zed and Èhe remaining $154r900 of che
amount budgeced for che audic shal1 reverL to Ehe General Fund."

Deoartment of Librarv. Archives and Public Records See the individual program
rePort .

43



LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMENT OF L IBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS A.R.S.4L-1331

JLBC Analysc: BellgardE

Sharon k Di rec t or Tel 42-4035

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiE ions

Personal Services

Employee Relat.ed Exp.

Prof. & OuE.side Services
Travel - Scat,e
Travel - OuE of SCafe
Orher OperaE,ing Exp.
Equipmenr

All Ocher Operar,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

AcquisiÈions
Carnegie Library
Gran E s- in-Ai d
Museum Furnishings
SEater¡ide Radio Reading Service

for Ehe Blind

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

I13.0

2.059 , 700

417,500

2.290 ,300

482 .900

Fi scat 88
AcEual

Fi scal 89
Estimate

102,100
1 3 ,300
t0,200

68 1 ,500
39.300

846 400

3,625,700

320,000
-0-

595,000
34,000

45 ,000

4.6

Fiscal 90
Aoproved

L

59,600
7,300

I4,400
7 22 ,900
32,700

275,000
500

540, ooo
7 ,9oo

106,200
1 3 ,900
I0,700

769,400
90 ,400

990,500836 ,900

3,313,100 3, 763 r 600

350,000
-0-

620,000
34,000 TI

45 .000

¿^r8 1.500

The approved amounE includes $28r300 in Personal Services and g3r000 in Employee
RelaE.ed Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $60r800 in Employee
Relared ExpendiÈures for t,he decreased reLiremenE concribucion.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a 2I vacancy fact.or.

AlI OE Exp. - The approved amounc includes additional funding for
com¡nercial st,orage space and shelving.

Acquisit,ions The approved amounE includes an increase commensurat.e wich che
increased cosE of publicacions.

T/ This appropriacion is exempÈ from A.R.S. S 35-190, relaring Eo
appropriacions.
Represents General Appropriacion Acr funds. Appropriat.ed as
for che agency, with special line i rems. The line items
"OperaE.ion Sub-Tot.altt are shoç¡ f or iniormat ion only.

lapsing of

a Iump sum
r¡i chin the

2/

44



ARIZONA LOTTERY

Bill Henry, Dírecr.or (tet. 92I-4400)

LOTTERY FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relat.ed Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
TraveI - SE,at.e
Travel - Out, of St,at,e
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment.

All Ocher Operating Exp.

A.R.S. 5-502

JLBC Analysc : Bel lgardt

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

AdverE i s ing
On-I-ine Vender Fees
Recailer Comnissions

Fi scal 88
AccuaI

148.0

3.073. r00

625 900

155,000
l9l,700
t4,100

2 ,322 ,7 oo
60 .000

2 743 500

6,442 ,5oo

4, 09 I ,800
5,8l8,ooo

10.369. 100

Fi scal 89
Estimate

r48.0

3,559,700

717 500

3.596.000

7 ,873 r200

5 ,040,000
l0,ooor000
l5, I20,000

Fi scal 90
Approved

148-O

3,313,200

727.900

4,158,000

8, 199 r 100

7,125,ooo
r1,150,000
I8.525 .000

470 ,300
200 ,600

16,200
2 ,908,900

-0-

492,600
207 ,800

29 1400
3 r42g r2oo

-0-

1nñ ),1213/
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ?6_7? ì -¿00 3ß 0ji - 200 ¿¿ qc¡c¡

The approved amounE includes $40r900 in Personal Services and $4r500 in Employee
Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $88r000 in EmpLoyee
Relared Expendi t,ures f or t.he decreased re! i remenc conEribut. ion.

Laws 1988, Chapcer 4, requires thaE monies expended for che operaEion and
adminisEraEion of rhe Arizona LoEt.ery "shalI be subjecÈ Eo legislat.ive
appropriacion beginning wirh rhe fiscal year which commences July 1, 1989."

Personal Services - The a pproved amounE includes a 97 vacancy facEor.

( con t. i nued )

If neE sales exceed che estimaEed $285,000r000,4Z of alI amount.s above
$285r000r000 is appropriaced for adverEising in accordance wit.h A.R.S.
S 5-505, 67 of. aLl amounEs above $285,000,000 and an amoun! noE t.o exceed
1Z of amount.s above 9285,000,000 are appropriat.ed for retailer commissions,
and 47 of all amouncs above $285,000,000 is appropriat.ed for on-line vendor
fees in accordance wirh che marrix of percentages sec fort.h by conEracÈ.
Nothing in chis subdivision is inrended Eo require E.hat, alI monies
appropriaced Eo t,he Arizona St.aÈe LoEt.ery Commission be expended.
Represents General Appropriacion Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
Lump sum f or t.he agency. The line i tems wichin ttAll Ocher Operat.ing Exp."
are showr¡ for information only.

t

I

?

1

45



ARIZONA LOTTERY (Conr'd)
LOTTERY FUND

TraveI OuE of SEare
comPuE.er Èrarnlng.-

OEher Operacing E*pe nditr¡res

appropriates $3,000 from rhe SEate
AdministraÈ.ion for t.he mainIenance and
Lo c cery.

The approved amount includes addicional funding for

for the repair and maintenance
the approved amount inc.l.udes
cornmensuraEe wiCh che projecced

Adverrising - The approved amount, includes an
adverEising cornmensuraEe wich che projecced increase

On-Line Vendor Fees
on-line vendor fees

Recailer Comrnissions
reÈailer corunissions

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Out Iav Bi I I

The approved amoun! includes addi¿ional funding
of a newly acquired minicomputer. In addition,
an increase in funding for lot.t.ery cícket.s

increase in sales.

increase in funding for
in sales.

- The approved amounc includes an increase in funding for
commensurat.e wich che projected increase in saIes.

- The approved amounL includes an increase in funding for
corrìrnensuraEe with che pro jecEed increase in sales 

"

chaprer 302 (s.g. 1468)
LoEcery

repaí r of

- The Capi cal OuElay Bi 1 t
Fund Eo che DeparÈ.menc of
st,ate bui ldings owned by E,he

ADDITIONAL LEG] SLATION

Special InsEanr I.occery Games - Chaprer 203 (S.S. 1397) - Escablishes 2 special
inst.anE lor,tery games co be conducEed each year, concurrent. ly r.¡ich ocher instanE.
loccery games, to benefic economic development. The special games shall be
conduct.ed as nearly as practicable Èo the manner in which ot,her insE,anE. games
are conducEedr excepE t.hat monies for prizes, operating expenses and payment.s t.o
che Commerce and Economic Development Fund shall be segregat.ed and account.ed
for seParaE.ely from all oLher Lorcery monies. In addicion co monies deposiced
in E,he Commerce and Economic Developmenc Fund, $200,000 is appropriaced Eo che
Commerce and Economic DevelopmenE Commission from money remaining in Ehe
LoEcery Fund afE,er authorized appropriations and deposit,s are made.

46



PERSONNEL BOARD

Pacricia Condi rr, DirecE.or (ret. 255-3888 )

A.R.S.4t-781

JLBC Anal ys E : LJi l cox

Fi scal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Estimat.e

Fi scal. 90
AporovedGENERAL FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Scace
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equi pment

AII Ocher Operacing Exp.

3.0 3.0 ?n

73 -200 17 -7 00 78 700

13,700 17.200 20.400

58,300
100

34 ,900
000

74,500
I,100

43 r 000
-0-I

73,700
1 ,600

43,300
-0-

94.300 tI8,600 118,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I Rl )oî ?l1.sno

The approved amount. includes $Ir000 in Personal Services and $I00
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $2r100
Related ExpendiEures for che decreased rerirement conEribution.

in Employee
in Employee

)1i io(t ll

Ocher Operar.ine. Exoenditures - The amounr approved includes $21r300 for rent in
privaEe office space.

Represencs General Appropriation Acr tunds. AppropriaE,ed as a Iump sum for
rhe agency. The line iEems are shown for informacion only.

It

47



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM A.R.S.38- 701

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Ed rd Gallison DírecEor ('Iel. 255-5131
STATE RETIREMENT FIJND
ADMINI STRATION ACCOUNT

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈaE.e
Travel - Out. of Sr,ace
OÈher Operat,ing Exp"
Equipment

AIl Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Long-Term Disabiliry

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

182,000
19,300
8, 9oo

307 ,600

319,300
26,200
9, 700

379,000

7.0

1.168.500

2

586,700

1 , 988 ,200

-0-

I .988.200

Fi scal 88
Actua I

5

Fi scal 89
E s t rmace

I ,466.800

313 ,600

220 ,800
955,000

Fi scal 90
A D rowad

7 8.5

t.652.000

324,200

269,300
24 r200
10,000

404,700
r24 300
8

in Employee
in Employee

2r808r700

I
I

0-

2.8 I

The approved amount includes 9201400 in Personal services and $lrB0o
Relaced Expendítures for salary increases, and a decrease of $43r900
Relared ExpendiÈures for c.he decreased reEirement concribution.

!/

z

3

( Cont inued )

This special line item eras specifically designated to pay for rhe cosEs of
adminisÈering the Long-Term Disabiliry Program. This line iEem is noÈ
needed aft,er FY r989 because A.R.s. S 38-78L.32, subsecEion c, now
auEhorizes Ehe ReEiremenc Board to enter into a concrac! wit.h an ínsurance
company co adminisÈer Ehe program.
The expendit,ure decail for FY 1989 includes a supplement,al appropriation of
$161r200 auchorízed by Laws 1989, Chaprer 219 (H.8. 2f30).
Represent,s General AppropriaEion AcE funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The I ine i rems wichin "411 Other OperaÈing
Expendit,uretr are show¡ for informac.ion only.

48



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (ConC'd)
STATE RETIREMENT FUND

ADMINI STRATIVE ACCOUNT

Personal Services -- The
positions Eo improve
legislaEive changes, and

approved amounc includes fundíng for 16.5 addicional FTE
services to acLive members and retirees, implemenc
Eo keep up wi t-h workload growÈh:

.0 Clerk/TypisE Irs

.5 Clerk/Typist II's

.0 Clerical AssisÈants

.0 Fiscal Services Specialis¡ V

.0 Recirement, Officer Irs

.0 Administ,rat,ive SecreEary r

.0 Administrat,ive AssisE.ant I rs

.0 Mail Clerk

.0 DocumentaEion Specialisc

.0 EDP Program AnalysE III

.0 Public Informac.ion Officer I

Al I Ocher Ooerat, ine Expenses - The appropriat,ion includes $5r000 in Ocher
Operaring Expendit,ures and $44r000 in equipmenr. relaE.ed Eo t.he nehr posirions.
The approved amounE provides $6r900 ¡o purchase 2 new port.able computers, $9r500
for rent. at Ehe new Tucson office, and $I3r400 t,o expand t.he newsleE.Eer and
prepare public informat.ion on Ehe various benefiEs programs. The appropriat,ion
also provides $73r400 for replacement. equipment, including a phococopy machine
and a high-speed prinrer and tape drive for che agency's mainframe compuEer.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capiral Our.Iay Bill - chaDrer 302 (s.e. 1468) - The Capital OuElay Bi 11

t.hea Ppropr r a te s

Depart,ment, o

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Reriremenc Benefics and Contributions chaorer 310 (s.8. 1129) Thi s
Thelegislacion affecEs many aspects of che four sEaEe reEiremenÈ sysÈems.

major provisions which affecc che Arizona Stat.e ReciremenE SysEem are:

o For FY 1990, che employer's
2.07 of. gross salary.

and empl oyee I s conLribut,ion rat.e i s reduced t.o

3

I
2

I
2

I
2

I
1

t
t

$12r000 from the Retirement System AdminisEration AccounÈ t,o
f AdminisEracion for the Building Renewal Fund.

o The acEuarial valuaEion meE,hod used Lo assess Èhe SysÈemrs assets
liabiliÈies was changed from "EnEry Age Normal Cost,rr Èo t,he "Projected
Credi t.rt met,hod.

and
Unic

o Allot¿s members Èo purchase credic for up to 48 monrhs of military service.

o Prescribes a minimum ret.iremenL benefic for cerÈain reÈirees.

o Prescribes a 27 increase in reEiremenr benefics and a Eax equiry benefic
allowance equal to 37 of rhe base benefit.

49



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (conc'd)
STATE RETIREMENT FUND
ADMINISTRATIVE AC COUNT

o creaEes a 5-monEh rrwindow" of eligibi I icy for an early reE,irement.

o The surviving dependent. of a recently deceased member
healCh and accident insurance aÈ group raEes.

may elect. t,o

o CreaÈes a Iegislac,ive council scudy comrniEt.ee
sErucE,ure, operation, and accomplishmenCs.

t.o evaluaÈe t.he Syst.emrs

Economíc Develo pment. AcE - Chaprer 203 (s.g.1397

program.

cont, inue

many of t,he scaEutes perraining
provisions, the bill authorizes t.he
Eo I"Á of i¿s asset.s in economic
Depart.ment. of Comrnerce.

This legislacion revises
to economi c development. Among its oÈher
Arizona ScaÈe Ret,iremenE SysE.em Eo invesÈ up

developmenc project,s deemed eligible by Ehe

)-

50



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - SUMMARY

Paul Waddell, Direcr,or (fet. 542-3572)

A.R.S. 42-102
JLBC AnaIysE: BeIlgardc

GENERAL FUND

Pro ram Summa

Di rect.or s Office
Special Support
Admi ni straE ive Services
ProperE.y Valuac ion
Revenue Enforcement.
Taxpayer Supporc & Educ. Svc.
DaE,a ManagemenÈ,

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Exoendicure DecaiI
FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmpLoyee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuEside Services
Travel - St,aE,e
Travel - Out, of Srace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Eq u i pmenE

All Other Operat,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I t.ems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

328, 700
858,3oo

7 ,002 , 500
2,566,400
g , óog ,4oo
1 , 70ó ,900

367 ,700
r,24g rr00
7 ,g43 rgoo
2 ,7 34 ,000

I1,I17,500
2,363,400
9 .089 .600

358,3oo
I,231,600
8r923,300
4,329,600

ll,259,000
2 ,518, 100

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

8 288 700

în ?6n qno

q22 -O

Fi scal 89
Escimat.e

1¿ - AÁS ?OO

956-0

2 r0L4 1200
397 ,500
546,200

7 ,956,400
59. r00

r0.973.400

34 1540 1200

325 ,000

34-865-200

Fiscal 90
Approved

IO 034 700

38-654-600

1^003-0

1 ,590, 700
239,100
380 ,000

6r838,loo
717.500

9.765,400

29,968, 5oo

2 r34g r5o0
567,700
546,200

9, l69, loo
485.100

13.117.600

38 ,404 , óoo

250 000

1R-Ás¿ 600 ll

The approved amount includes $2r313,400 in funding for 2 new revenue
enhancemenr, programs, t.he auÈomac.ed col lect.ions program, f or which the
implementation cosE is $895,200, and t.he propert,y recanvassing program, for
which t.he implement.at.ion cosE is $l,4I8 ,200. The revenue enhancement programs
are esEimat.ed E.o generåte an addirional $4,782r500 in combined General Fund
revenue and Basic SÈare Aid (X-tZ) "Offse[" for FY I990, and an addicional
$13,565r000 in General Fund revenue and Stace Aid rrOffsetil for FY 1991.

In addit,ion, auÈhorization is provided for che implemenE.at.ion of Ehe Program for
Increased Enforcement, Revenues (pfnn) ro increase compliance, auditing and
colleccion activit.ies. The DepartmenE may expend up E.o $6r300r000 of che
$38,654r600 appropriat,ed Eo provide for up Eo I49 FTE positions and related
expenses, and reimburse its appropriacion from additional revenues generat.ed by
che PIER program. It is escimaced EhaE che PIER program will generat.e aÈ. leasc
an addit.ional $19r700r000 in gross General Fund revenues.

( conr i nued )
(See Foor.not.e On Following Page)

51



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
GENERAL FUND

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Transfer of Funds

SUMMARY (Conc'd)

chapter 4 (H.8. 2269)
from che

Purpo s e

sÈaf.e.

- Transfers $28,300 from che Special
'I'ax ProE.est Resolut.ion Fund, Eo the

of provid ing adequat.e support. and
Collect,ions Fund and $1,007,1.00
staEe General Fund, f or t-he
maincenance for agencies of che

II The Depart,ment shall expend up Èo $6,300,000 of this appropriacion co hire
up to I49 FTE posiIions and co pay relaced expenses for Ehe Program for
Increased Enforcemenc. Revenues (ptsR) ro increase compliance, audit.ing and
collect ions acciviÈies. IÈ is the inEenr, of che legislaEure thac rhe
expendicure of $6'300r000 generate aL LeasE an addiEiona[ $l9r7OOr000 in
I,ross General Fund revenues, which shatl be deposiced in the PIER accounr.
wichin che General Fund. Monies in the PIER accounÈ up t.o Ehe amounE.
expended by the Deparcment. for che program are appropriaEed Eo the
DeParEmenE Èo reimburse ics appropriacion for PIER program expendit.ures bu¡
not t,o exceed $6r300r000. Wirhin 30 days after Èhe effeccive da¡e of chis
legislarion, t.he DeparEmenr shall submiE a PIER plan Eo t,he Governor, che
Speaker of the House of RepresenÈat.ives, Ehe PresidenÈ of the SenaEe, E.he
Scaff DirecÈor of the Joinc Legislacive BudgeÈ Commiccee and che DirecEor
of t.he ExecuEive Budgec Of f ice r¡hich shal I idencify posirions c.o be f illed
and estimaÈed expenditures, by line i cem, for each affecced division of
Èhe DeparE.ment, and amounEs t.argec,ed f or colleccion. QuarE,erly and annual
Progress rePort.s shaLl be provided as co che effecÈiveness of the PIER
Program, and shall include amounts Eargeted for collecC,ion and acEual
amounEs collecced, as well as amounEs budger.ed for E.he implemenÈât,ion of
the program and acEual amount,s expended.

52



DEPARTMENT oF REVENUE - DIREcToR'S opT.Ice

Paul Waddell, DirecEor (Te1. 542-3572)

A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC AnalysE : Bel lgardt

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - StaEe
Travel - Out. of Scate
Other Operacing Exp.
Equi pment

All Other Operacing Exp.

4 ,600
I ,900
6 ,000

20, 100

-0-
2r100
4,600

l ó ,400
-0-

Fiscal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Est.imat.e

6-O

284.300

60.300

Fi scal 90
Aporoved

6^O

287 .800

46 700

-0-
2 1200
4,600

17r000
-0-

23.800

.ro.nn f/

Án

246.700

45 100

4 300
36.900 23. 100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ??R 700 367 - 700

The approved amounE includes $3r500 in Personal Services and $300
Relared Expendít,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r600
Relat,ed Expenditures for che decreased reEiremenc cont.ribution.

ln
1n

Employee
Employee

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

AdminiscraEive Duties - Chapcer 43 (H.¡.2222) - Enables Èhe DirecEor Eo

delegaEe administraE,ive duties; requires a supplemenEal report. Eo be submicted
co Ehe Governor and LegislaEure by December 15 of each year, which shall contain
proposed legislation recommended by che DeparLmenE; prohibics an employee of che
Depart.menf. of Revenue from preparing or assisCing in Che prep<.racion of t,ax
returns for compensat,ion by a Eaxpayer, and st.aces t.haE a violacion of Ehis
seccion shall be grounds for immediace discharge.

Ll Represent,s General Appropríacion Acr funds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
lump sum for t.he program. The line
are shown for informaEion only.

irems within "All other operating Exp."

53



DEPARTMENT OF REVENU

Paul Waddell, Direcror (Tel.

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - StaLe
Travel - Out. of Scare
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operaring Exp.

T

542-357 2)
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

_37 .0_

694 700

132,900

I00
2,300
1,300

Ig,g00
7 ,200

A.R.S. 42-t02

JLBC AnalysÈ: Bellgardr

Fiscal 89
EsEimaÈ.e

1 ,000

225,400

-0-
15,400
3,000

44,300
-0-

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

9 000

I

-0-
l5,400
3,000

44,300
-0-

62 .7 00

r -23 I .600

in Employee
in Employee

30 700 62.700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 858.300 1.2

The approved amount. includes $12r000 in personal services and glr3o0
Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $25r900
Related Expenditures for Ehe decreased reciremenc conEribuÈion.

TI

ll Represents General Appropriacion Ac¡ funds. AppropríaEed as a modified
lump sum for rhe program. The line icems r¡ichin "AI1 Other OperaEing Exp.,t
are shown for information only.

54



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - ADMINISTRATIVg SERVICES

PauI Waddell, Direcror (fet. 542-3572)

GENERAL FUND

Fiscal 88
AcEual

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Servi ces

A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC AnalysÈ : Bel lgardt

Fi scal 89
Escimace

Ficcal 90
Approved

37 4 ,5oo
11,500

-0-
6 ,47 5 ,goo

6,700
6.868.600

in Employee
in Employee

s7-0 g7-0 lnn n

I 512 200 t 574 000 I ,668.200

323.900 420. I00 386.500Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaÈe
Travel - Out. of State
Orher Operacing Exp.
Equipmenc

AII Ocher Operat.ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

ProperEy Tax Oversight Comm.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

308,900
13,300
3, l0o

4 r7gr,4oo
49.700

5 166 400

7 ,002 , 500

-0-

7^002-500

292,800
I0 ,500

-0-
5,57I,500

-0-
5 .874 .800

7 ,868 , 900

75 000

7 q¿.? qôn

8,923 r 300

-0-

8 -e23 -300 !/21

The approved amount includes $20r600 in Personal Services and $2r200
ReLaced ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $44'300
ReLa¡ed Expendit.ures for the decreased reI i remenE concribution"

Personal Serví ces - The approved amounL includes a 3l vacancy fact.or. In
addirion, che approved amounE includes funding for 3 new FTE positions t.o

adminisEer corporaEe t.ax esrimating and auLomated colleccions programs. Two new
FTE posicions are authorízed t,o develop an econometric model and administ.er Ehe

Economet,rics Unic in order Eo provide more professional experE.ise in che
projeccion of sEaÈe revenues. One new FTE posicion is auEhorized to monicor Èhe

aucomat,ed collecÈions syst,em, which i s escimaEed Eo increase General Fund
revenues by approximately $Ir782r500 in FY 1990, and by approximately $3'565'000
in FY 1991.

( Cont inued )

QuarEerly and annual progres s reporI s shal I be provided to the Staff
DirecEor of the Joinc Legislacive Budgec CommiEEee as Èo Ehe effecciveness
of the aut.omat.ed collecEions program.
Represen[s General Appropriacion AcE funds. Appropriated as a modified
Iump sum for t.he program. The Iine i[ems wichinttAll Ocher Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

I

t

2

55



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
GENERAL FUND

At L Other
implemencaEion of a new
colleccors in co'nt-acEing

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (CONC'd)

OÞerat.ing Exoenditures - The ap¡.:roved amounÈ includes funding for the
celecommunica¡ions sysEen Eo reduce time lost, by
delinquent. t.axpayers and arranging paymenÈ. plans.

phone
The

Fundnew auEomat.ed collections program is anticipa ed Eo increase General
revenues by increasing thettfollow-uptt on sIa[.e t.ax receivables.

56



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - PROPERTY VALUATION

PauI Waddell. Direcror (fel. 542-3572)

A.R.S. 42-102
JLBC Analyst: Bellgardr

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - Scace
Travel'OuE of Srace
Orher Operacing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Rai lroad Licigacion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

-t) ñ

1.778.800

339.700

Fi scal 89
Escimate

12 ^O

r.8r2.200
415.500

Fiscal 90
Approved

ì 16 0

2 850 300

546,300

306 ,000
270 r400
t6,500

2L4,900
I25,200
933 ,000

4 r32g 1600

-0-

7 4 ,400
78, lo0
l0,700

100,000
lt9, t00

303,100
1 15 ,700
16,500
7 1 ,000

-0-
382 . 300

2 ,500 ,800

65 600

2 .566 - 400 ? 71tL 00,0 4^12e-600 Ll2l3l

The approved amounc includes 935r200 in Personal Services and $4rI00 in Emplo
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $75r700 in Emplo
Relared Expendicures for che decreased reEirement cont.ribuEion.

Personal Services - The approved amounE includes a 3l vacancy fact.or. In
addirion, the approved amounL includes funding for 44 limiced appoint.menE FTE

posicions E,o updaEe property values. It is escimat.ed Ehat t.he increased amount.
of property values which wi tl be added to the Lax rolls during Lhe next 3 years,
as a resulc of che propert.y recanvassing, wiII increase General Fund revenue and

"oifser,r'to basic school aid by a EotaI of $20 milLion. The following Èable
indicaces che esEimaÈed revenue for chis project.:

FY 1990 FY l99r FY 1992 TOTAL

ye
ye

e
e

General Fund Revenue
Scace Aid troffsec"

TOTAL

LI

$ 700,000
6 . 300.000

s 7 .000.000

zt

3t

Quarterly and annual progress reporIs shall be provided to che Staff
Direccor of che Joinc Legislat.ive Budgec CommicEee as t.o Ehe effectiveness
of che property recanvassing program.
The $413291600 appropriaced for properry valuaEion includes funding î.or 44
timited sEat,us FTE posicions !o perform propert.y recanvassing funct,íons,
and are scheduled to expire no lat.er ¡han the close of FY L992.
RepresenEs General Appropriation Acc tunds. Appropriat.ed as a modified
Lump sum for Ehe program. The line i ¡ems wiÈhin t'AlI Ocher OperaE,ing Exp.t'
are shown for informaLion only.

57



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

GENERAL FUND

Al I Other OperaEine ExpendiEures

PROPERTY VALUATION (conT,d)

- The approved amount. includes
increased operat_io_nal costs
recanvassing program.

associaEed wich rhe implementaEion of E

ADDITIONAL LECISLATION

Unclaimed ProperEy - Chapcer 154 (s.e. I326) Decreases che holding period for
cercarn
inc u rred
Eo Che
Housing

unclaimed propert.y from 7 years ¡o 5 years, and requires t.haÈ any coscs
by the Depart.ment. of Revenue are ro be deducted from t,he deposics made

General Fund. Previously, deducIions were made from deposics Eo the
Trust. Fund.

funding for
he properEy

58



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - ENFORCEMENT

Paul WaddeIl. Direcror (Tel. 542-3572)

A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

CENERAL FUND

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Scate
Travel - OuÈ of SEare
Other Operat,ing Exp.
Equi pmenc

A1l Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

AuE.omaE.ed Collecf ion Syst.em

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

382 .0 39t -o iqt -o

6 .990 .800 7.910,000 I,l75.5oo

1.447.300 1.840.400 1.731.600

Fi scal 88
AcEual

921.300

9,359,400

250 000

g-609 400

Fi scal 89
Es r imace

l.1.17.100

lo,8ó7 ,500

250 000

1l-lt7-500

Fi scal 90
Approved

1 7 ,300
244,200
522,r00
3 18 ,300

-0-

r I 25g OOO

58,6oo
134,500
354,700
t90,2oo
183.300

I6,600
232,900
522,100
307 ,600

37 .900

LI

The approved amounE includes $100,900 i n Personal Services and $I0'900 in
Employee RelaEed ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $2L71200
in Emptoyee RelaEed Expendicures for the decreased reciremenE conEribucion.

Personal Services - The a pproved amount inciudes a 3I vacancy factor.

II Represent.s General Appropriation
lump sum for che program. The li
are shown for information only.

Acc funds. Appropriaced as a modified
ne icems within t'Al1 Other OperaÈing Exp."

59



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - TAXPAYER SUPPORT & EDUC. SVC. A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC AnalysE: BellgardE

Paul Wadde 11, DirecEor (TeJ. 542-3572)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positíons

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - StaÈe
Travel - OuÈ of Scace
Other Operacing Exp.
Eq u i pment

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

3.0 lo6.0 I

I.25ó.800 t.7t9.200 1 ,835 ,800

274 300 402 .300 429,600

Fi scai 88
AcEual

Fi scal 89
Esrimace

Fi scal 90
A DD roved

I67,400
1 3 ,900

-0-
7 2 ,400

-0-
253,700

2 -5r8. r00 l/

in Employee
in Employee

129,300
700
200

44,700
900

r75 800

160,900
12 r400

-0-
69, ó00

-0-
24 2,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I.7 2

The approved amount. includes $22r700 in personal services and $2r500
Relared Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $48rg00
Relaced Expendi È.ures for rhe decreased rec i remenÈ conÈribucion.

Per sona I

t

Services - The a pproved amount. i nc I udes a 3"Á vacancy f ac t.or.

Represents General Appropriacion Acc funds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line iEems wichin t'AlI Ocher Operat.ing Exp."
are shown for informat.ion only.

60



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - DATA MANAGEMENT

PauI t^laddell, DirecEor, (fet. 542-3572)

A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardr

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - St.at.e
Travel - OuÈ of Srar.e
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

ConscrucE,ion CosÈ Syst.em

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
ActuaI

235.O

4,286 . 100

873.800

1 ,0 14 ,800
8,300
4,000

I,67t,900
353,000

3 .052 .000

Fi scal 89
EslimaEe

247 -O

4.826.900

I 1r6 200

9 ,089, ó00

-0-

q-089_600

Fi scal 90
Approved

247 -O

5 .080 . 300

I .080.500

10,034r700

-0-

ìo-o14 too )-l?l

The approved amounc includes $62,700 in Personal Services and $6,800 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $135,000 in
Employee Relaced Expendit.ures for the decreased reEiremenE cont,ribucion.

Personal Services - The approved amount. includes a 5.3I vacancy fact,or.

Al1 Other Ooerarins Exoendirures - The approved amoun! includes funding for che
implemencaE,ion of a ner., Eelecommunica¡ions syst.em Eo reduce time IosE by phone
collect,ors in cont.acEing delinquenc t.axpayers and arranging paymenE plans. The
nee, auÈomaE,ed collect.ions program is anLicipated Eo increase General Fund
revenues by approximacely $Ir782r500 in FY 1990, and by approximacely $3r565r000
in FY 1991.

QuarÈerly and annual progress reporLs shall be provided È.o che Scaff
Direct.or of che Joinr LegislaÈive Budget. CommiEtee as Eo Ehe effectiveness
of che auEomaced collect,ions program.
Represents General AppropriaEion AcE funds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum for Èhe progrem. The tine icems wiEhinrrAll Other OperaÈing Exp.tt
are shown for informaEion only.

TI

z

6t



DEPARTMENT OF STATE SECRETARY OF STATE A.R.S.4t-121

JLBC AnalysE: Bellgardc

)

b'i scal 89 Fi scal 90
cf rmat.e A llñ wed

Honorable Jim Shumwa Secretary of Scace I'e I( 542-4285

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈaE,e

Travel - Out. of St.ate
Other Operat.ing Exp.
Equ i pment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Proposicion 200
Election Expense
RuLes and Regulat.ions

E.o assist in the
processing syst.ems.

Fiscal 88
Ac t.ua l

552 ,500

lr5 900

I58,000
6 ,400

-0-
4 76 ,800

590,300

ro

3t.0

607 .900

1 32 ,000

E

I

82,500
13,100
1 1 ,400

466,800
00 3 500

590.200 577.300

1,336r900 1r317,100

10t,400
l3 , I00
3r700

462,100
000

642 200

1,31.0,ó00

329,400
70,700

I 50 ,400
1 ,2 78,600

t45 ,300
105 ,400
251,goo

I

T2I 500 242 ,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1.8 3.0

The approved amounc includes $6r900 in [)ersonal Services and $700
Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $14rg00
Relaued ExpendiÈures for che decreased recirement, cont,ribucion.

Personal Services

1n
in

r.8te .700 !/

Empl oyee
Emp L oyee

The approved amounc includes funding for I new FTE posirion
management, operat ion, programming and conversion of daEa

Professional and OuEside Services The approved amounc includes a decrease in
funding for daÈ,a processing consulting services.

Travel - Out, of SEaÈe - The approved amount includes funding for consulEat,ion
expenses requi.red t.o updat,e Ehe uniform commercial code Syst.em.

Proposicion 200 The approved amounr. includes $tr500 in personal
$200 in Employee RelaEed ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a
$3,100 in Employee Relaced Expendi Lures for t,he decreased
concribucion.

Services and
decrease of
re t. i remen t

Eleccion Expense The approved amounc. includes a biennial decrease in funding
ç¿hich are not requi red during a ttnon-elect iontt year.to adjusE for expenses

RepresenEs General Appropriation AcE funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line icems t¿ichin "All Other Operat.ing Exp."
are shown for informat.ion only.

TI

62



STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

Barbara E. Fisher. Chairman (Tel. 542-5462)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Actual

FTE Posicions 75

Personal Services 2 I0 .200

A.R.S. 42-T4T

JLBC Analysr: Bellgardc

Fiscal 89
EsEimaE.e

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

1-5 7-5

257.800 264 -900

32 900 47 ,700 40. r00Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - SÈeEe
Travel - Out. of Srace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

I8, 7oo
20,3oo
2,100

56,600
16,600

I 14 .300

L4,200
22 , tOo

4 ,900
75,800

8 ,900

30,500
25 ,800
4r800

63,600
1 5 ,400

r25 900

?-L

The approved amounE
ReIaE.ed ExpendiEures
Relat.ed ExpendiEures

1Áq nno ¿lq^800

includes $2,800 in Personal Services and $300 in
for salar:y increases, and a decrease of $6r000 in
for the decreased ret i remenE conc,ribu¡ion.

Employee
Empl oyee

Personal Servi ces - The approved amounE íncludes funding for Ehe
reclassification of FTE positions "

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amounE includes funding for
addicional hearing officer services.

Travel - SEate - The approved amounE includes addicional funding for board
member reimbursemenE.

EquiomenE The approved amounE incl udes funding Bo implemenC â compuEer
for Ehe replacement. of boch outdated Eax law publicaEions and aneE.work, and

copy machine.

If legislacion is enacEed t.o increase board member per diem raEes and the
number of board member appoint.ment,s, the agency may approach Che

IegislaEure for a suppLemental appropriaÈion Èo fund the addicional
requiremenEs esrablished under t.he new law.
Represents General Appropriat,ion Act funds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum for
lhe agency. The line iEems åre shoç¡n for informacion only.

tl

/,)

63



OFFICE OF TOURISM

Vic Heller. DirecEor

A.R.S.4t-2301

JLBC Analyst: BellgardE(ret. 542-3618)
GENERAL FUND AND

TOURISM FUND

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - Stat.e
Travel - OuE of SfaEe
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenr

All Other Operat.ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Media AdverÈising

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund S

General Fund
Tourism Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
Act.uaI

5.0

42

15 .0

Fi scal 89
EstimaEe

47 ,400
22 r400
38,400

493,000
5 ,000

5 -ó 6. 700

3,416,700
2 ,000 .000

5.4

2 ,800 437 ,400 468,400

74 000 97 ,000 109.700

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

t8-0

49,300
32 ,7 00
40,000

541.,700
7 ,200

670 900

1 ,249 ,000

4,310 ,600

5.5

3,558,600
2 .000 ,000

5.s58.600 ll2l1/

35,100
30, 700
51,100

397,600
8 500

523 ,000

3 ,096 , 600
-0-

3.09 6,600

The approved åmount includes $5r800 in Personal Services and $600 in Employee
ReIaÈed Expendi t,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $12,400 in
EmpLoyee ReIat,ed Expendícures for che decreased retiremenÈ conE.ribucion.

Personal Service The approved amounE includes ó monE.hsl funding for 3 new FTE
çhich Eo be locaE,edposlE,rons Eo operat,e Ehe newly consÈructed welcome cenc,er,

aE Int.ersfaCe 40 near LupÈon.

At 1 Other Qperac i ng Expend i cures - The approved amount. includes 6 monthst
funding for cost.s associaÈed wirh che operacion of the ner¡ Welcome Center.

The $4'310'600 appropriaEed for media advertising includes $2r000r000
appropriared from ¡he tourism fund under the provisions of Laws 1988,
chapcer 271.
For each mont.h following February l, I990, in which the Welcome CenE.er at,
I-40 near Lupr.on is noI in operarion, gll,400 of È,he $ó9r400 budgeced f or
Èhe operaÈ.ion of Ehe nes¡ Welcome CenLer shall revert, to t,he General Fund.
RepresenÈs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line icems withinttAll Ocher Opera¡ing Exp.t'
are shown for informaE,ion only.

s-

1

?

I

64



STATE TREASURER

Honorable Ray RoÈ!as, Treasurer (fet. 542-5815)

GENERAL FUND & CbNNSCTIONS FUND

Fi scal 88
Actual

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

A.R.S.41-l7l

JLBC AnalysE: Bel LgardE

28-0 30-0 i2 -o

613 000 820,200 865,700

r24 .700 166.500 169,800

94, 300
500

7 ,900
133,600

1 7 ,400
253,700

1 ,05 1 ,400

I,168',700
537,500
500,000

-0-
5,500,000

7t6,800

6 ,000 ,000
200 r00

t5,674,500

I5-674-500

15, I74,500
500,000

Fi scal 89
EsEimate

r24,200
2 1200
5 ,900

59,3oo
25.100

2L6 -700

I ,203,400

1r575,000
700 ,000

-0-

t07 ,400
6 , 500 ,000

-0-

-0-
-0-

rn r7q Rnn

10,175,800
-0-

Ei scal 90
Approved

I40 ,000
Ir700
9r000

66 ,9oo
52,400

270 000

I ,305 ,500

1r800r000
600 , ooo

-0-

Prof . & OuE,side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out. of SEare
OEher Operat.ing Exp.
Eq u i pment

All Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Juscice of Peace Salaries
Stace Grand Jury Fund
Local Narcot,ics Enforcement Fund
Nuclear Emergency Managemenr. -

Maricopa Count.y
Long Term Care - CounEies
Count.y Sales Tax - Comrnuni ty

CoI lege Reimbursement. s

Warer Quality Assurance -
Revolving Fund

Peace Officerst Memorial Fund

TOTAL

AddiEional Appropriat.ions -
39th Leg., lsc Reg. Session

Legal Counsel, Ch. 279
Nuclear Emergency Mgc., Ch. 136

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
CorrecEions Fund

10,085 ,800 g,2o5,5OO f/

go,ooo 1/

I
-1.

-o- ,¡ t
5 r500roo0 :'

-0-

-0-
-0-

s-317-200

9 r3r7 ,2oO
-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t5-674^500

ll Appropriaced from the CorrecEions Fund to
Fund chrough Laws 1987, ChapEer 307.

ro-I75 800 g-317-200

( conr inued )

the Local NarcoÈics EnforcemenE

(FootnoEes Continued on Following Page)

65



STATE TREASURER (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND & CORRECTIONS FUND

The approved amount. includes $10r100 in personal Services and $1r000
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $21r700
Relaced Expendit+¡res for che decreased reLiremenE conEribucion,

Personal Services - The

ln
in

Empl oyee
Employee

to perform operaEional
approved amounE. includes

Professional and
funding for

EquipmenE,
equi pmen t. ,

JusEice of

approved amounÈ íncludes funding for 2 new FTE posicions
and invest,ment audÍt funct,ions. In addition, che
a 37 vacancy facror.

Out.side Services - The approved amount includes addicional
and daEa processing services.the increased cost. of financial

- The approved amount includes funding for additional computer
as well as the replacemenÈ of exisEing compuÈer equipmenc.

Peace Salaries The approved amount, includes salary increases forjudges in accordance with Laws 1988, Chapcer 289.

Grand Jurv Fund - The approved amount includes a
reimbursement. of Grand Jury expenses to counties and

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Leeal Counsel chaDÈer 279 (S.S. ll43 - AppropriaÈes $90r000 from Ehe General

decrease in funding for che
Èhe AtEorney General.

Fund in FY 1989 t.o che SEaEe Treasurer
and Navajo Count.ies for che purpose
represent. Che counEies in che case of
Nava io Count ies.

to t¡e di.st.ribut.ed equally beÈween Apache
of obcaining out.side legal counsel to
Uni ced Scat.es v. Ari zona and A he and

Nuclear Emergency
from t.he General Fund co Èhe
by t.he SÈat,e Treasurer t.o che
disbursemenE. t.o Maricopa

Managemenr - Chapr,er 136 (H.A. 2024) AppropriaEes $11Ir700
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund , f or t.ransmi t,t,al
Depart.menc of Emergency and Military Affairs, for
Councy agencies and depart.ments assigned

responsibificies under t,he off-sit.e nuclear emergency response pIan.

(Foot,notes Cont.inued From previous page)

2/
3l

Appropriated t,hrough Laws 1988, Chapcer 302.
RepresenEs General Appropriacion Acr funds. Appropriat.ed
lump sum for Ehe agency. The line icems wichin t'AlI Ot,her
are shown for informaÈion only.
This appropriaÈion does not. Iapse unÈi I E,he purpose
appropriaE,ion is made is accomplished or abandoned, except
remaining unencumbered or unexpended on June 30r 1990,
General Fund.

as a modified
Operat, ing Exp.'l

for which the
Èhat, any monies
revert, Eo t.he

!t

66



ARIZONA COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS A.R.S.4r-r306

JLBC Analysr.: Bellgardr

GENERAL FUND

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - SEat,e
Travel - Out. of St.ace
Other Operating Exp.

All Ot.her Operating blxp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Travel - OuE of SÈare
increased cosE of
Commissioners.

Jr. Di recEor Tel. 949-8998
Fi scal 88

AcEual

900

100

it 300

l2 - 300

-0-
2 ,800
8,500

400
4 ,300
9 ,500

500
7 ,300

t F Lor¿r
Fi scal 89
EsEimat.e

I ó00

200

l4,200

t6-000

Fi scal 90
Approved

I 600

t00

9 500
I7 300

lq nnn rl

- The approved amounE includes addiEional funding for che
the annuaI National Conference of Uniform St.ate Laws

II Represents General Appropriacion Acc funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The line icems are shown for informacion only.

67



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY

Dr. Leonard Kirschner. DirecÈor (Tel. 234-3655)

A.R.S.36-2901
JLBC AnaI ys t : Bl ant,on

Proeram Summarv
AdminisE,raEion

Acute Care

Long Term Care

PROGRAI'I TOTAL

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof . & OuÈ,side Services (

GENERAL FUND,
COUNTY FUNDS,

FEDERAL FUNDS,

AND OTHER FUNDS

Fi scal 88
Act,uaL

(s) 12,410,900
(r) 25,879,200

(s) 170,307,600
(T) 34t,037,500
( s ) 4,474,800
(T) 10,309,000

(s) 187,193,300
(r) 177 -22 5 700

287 .7 6
464 -5

F'i scal 89
EsEimace

28,686 ,500
6 1 ,088 ,400

216,529,700
430 ,530,800

-0-
I88,904 ,600

245 r2L6,200
680 - 52i 800

458.25
83t .25

8,05 1 ,500
15.068.100

r ,965 r 700
3.073.000

9 1542,600
2L,412,300

t67,000
298,300

I 7 ,300
30 ,800

3,142,100
6 ,458 r 400

746 ,300
2.578.800

12r615,300
30,778.600

22 r632 r500
48,919,700

222,583,700
ó3 1 ,604, 100

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

30,450,300
60,638 , 700

289 r842 r500
577,681, loo

-0-
293.473,700

320,292,800
q3l 7q3 - 500

480.84
877-0

9,758,300
17.723.100

I,979r800
3 .5 76 ,800

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

(s) I,I82,too
(t) t.5lz,4oo

5 ,071 ,300
7 765 700

12,4I0,900
25,879,200

174,782,400
351,346,500

S

T(
5 r 379,500

12r 9791000

243,200
448,300

24,000
40, 100

3r276,700
6 r 04ó ,600

387 ,4oo
764.900

Travel - SEate

Travel - OuE. of Scace

Other OperaE.ing Exp.

EquipmenE

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Special Line Icems

Addicional Exp. Aurhoricy

TOTAL EXP.

(See Footnotes

All Orher OperaEing Uxp.(S) 6,157,500
(t) t6,596, too

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

9,310r800
20.278 -900

21r048,900
4l,578,800

299,L62 r700
890, 1 33,500

81,200
8 I ,200

I

AUTHORITY (T) 377 ,225,700

on Following Page)

93 1 , 793,500

69

680,523,800

(concinued)

2/



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTA]NMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY (CONC'd)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS,
COUNTY FUNDS, AND OTHER FUNDS

Less Federal Funds
Les s CounE.y Funds
Less Miscellaneous Funds

(ttt,982,9oo)
(58,432,600 )

(31I,401,500)
( t t8,83ó, too )

(5,070.000)

(452,026,300 )
(153,870,600)

( t9,616 ,go0) ( 5 .603 ,800 )

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (S) r87. l9 3 .300 l/ 245 -2r6 .2oo 21 320 .2s2.800 1/

FY I989 REVISIONS

Ceneral Appropriacion s; Budgec Reductions and Increase s - chapEer 3 (u.s. 2I03)
- The legislacion includ ed an acut.e care programmaEíc increase of $37,003r000 in
sÈa[e General Funds (S) $3215571600 in Tocal Expendit.ure Authoriry (T) an¿ a ne¡
reduction in administraEion of $859,900 (s) and 9659,900 (T).

AHCCCS Emerqency Leeislation ChapEer 5 (S.8. ll5l)
( S ) and $5 , ó48 ,800
appropriaÈ ion:

(T). The following represenrs

AHcccs Administracion - $1r295,400 (s) and 93rI95,100 (T) - co fund síxEh
Omnibus Budgec Reconciliacion Acr (SOBRA) Conversions, E,he Qualified
Medicare Beneficiary (QMB) program, and Nursing Home Screenings. The
legislacion exempt.ed che $769,800 appropriared for QMB el igibiliry from
A.R.S. S 35-190 (lapsing of appropriarions).

DES Efigibilicy - 9I,088,700 (S) and ç2,L77 ,400 (T) - Eo pay rhe
DeparEmenc of Economic SecuriÈy for eiigibilicy and relaEed FTE posicions
and expenses for SOBRA conversions and MAO determinaÈions.

DES Preadmission Screening and Annual Residenc Revier¿ (PASARR) - $29r400(S) and $117'600 (T) - to pay t,he Deparcmenc of Economic Security for che
screening of sEat.e nursing home residencs for mental ret,ardat.íon.

AppropriaEed ç2 r461 r200
a breakdoç¡n of che

o

o

o

o DHS PASARR - $47,700 (S) and 9158,700 (T) - Eo pay
Healch Services for che screening of sÈat.e nursing
mental illness.

Ehe
home

of
for

DeparEmenÈ
residents

I
?

Decai 1s

Pages .
Decails
Pages.
Genera I

for the Special Line IEems aì:e

for t.he Special Line IEems are

Fund Appropri ac ion.

(Continued )

included on E.he individual program

included on Ehe individual program

1t

70



ARI ZONA

GENERAL
COUNTY

HEALTH

FUND,
FUNDS

CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM

FEDERAL FUNDS,
AND OTHER FUNDS

SUMMARY (Conc'd )

FY 1990 ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE AUTTIORITY

Omnibus AHCCCS - Chaprer 293 (S.S. 1348) - AppropriaEed 950r400 for an Advisory
Council on Indian Health Care. It. is the incenr, of rhe Legislat,ure ÈhaE. the
remainder of rhe legislation's new adminisLraLive and programmaIic requirements
be funded out of the appropriation made i n the Ceneral Appropriation AcE,
Chapter 3It (S.4.1140), Laws of 1989. Addicionally, che legislarion creaE,es a
need for approximacely $7 million in FY I99l due co irs provision changing the
SOBRA Women and Infants eligibiiiuy standard from f00Z of the Federal PoverEy
Li ne co 1307".

Welfare Reform - Chapter 295 (S.9. ll38) - A ppropriaEed $30,800 for the
provision of healch care Eo t.hose individuals who become AHCCCS-etigible due Eo
a proposed benefit increase in Aid Eo Fami I ies r",ich DependenÈ Children (AFDC).
The benefir increase, however, was not enacLed. Therefore, iE is t.he int.ent, of
Ehe Legislature t.hat Èhe appropriaEion lapse in accordance wíEh A.R.S. S 35-190.

7T



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COSI' CONTAI

Dr. Leonard Kirschner

SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION

Direccor (Tel . 234-3655
Fiscal 88
AcEual

JLBC AnalysÈ: Blanton

Fi scal 89

A.R.S. 3 6-2 90 I

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

480.84
877.0

9, 758,300
17.723.100

I,g7grg00
3.5 76 ,900

5 ,379,500
12 r979,000

243,200
448,300

24,000
40,100

3r276,700
ó r 046 ,600

38 7 ,400

NMENT

)
GENERAL FUND AND
FEDERAL FUNDS

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaued Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - ScaEe

Travel - Out. of Sfate

Orher Operacing Exp.

Equi pmenc

DEs Eligibilicy

DES - DDSA

DES PASARR

DHS - Licensure

(s) 5,07l,3oo
765 700

(s) 1,tg2,loo
(T) l,5t7,4oo

Esrima EE

458.25
834.25

8,051,500
I5,068, t00

I ,965,700
3 ,073.000

8 1542,600
2L,412,300

167,000
29E ,300

1 7 ,300
30,8oo

3,142,100
6 ,459 r400

7 46 ,300
2,578.900

12,615,300
30, 778 .600

22,632 1500
48 ,9lg ,7 00

5 ,976,900
1 1 ,892 ,400

-0-
-0-

29,400
1I7,600

-0-
-0-

47 r700

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

287.76
464.5 I/

(r) 7

AII Other Operaring Exp.(S) 6,157,500
(T) t6,59ó, Ioo

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

7

9,3 10 ,800
20 278 900

21,049,900
4I,578,800

8,406 19
L6,627 ,L

(s)
(r)

12,410,900
25,879,200

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

-0-
-0-

33 zty
308,300 , /
6L6,700 ='
89,000 ., /

355,600 3',

2/

00 
"t00 :'

DTIS PASARR -0-
-0-

337 ,g
676r0

208 r9 00
7

( See Footnot.es On Fol l owi ng Page )

72

158 700

(concinued)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM
GENERAL FUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

Addicional Exp. Authoricy -
39ch Leg., Isc Reg. Session

Omnibus AIICCCS, Ch. 293

ADMINISTRATION (Conc, d)

50,400
50 400

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY (T) 25.879.200 6ì -088-¿00 Áo Á1R 7ñr, !/

Less Federal Funds (r3.468.300) (32,401,900 ) ( 30, I88 ,400 )

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (S) 1? -tt10 - g0O ?R 6A6 s00 ¡/ 30.450 . 300

The approved amounc includes $120r500 in sraEe General Funds (S) an¿ $218r800 in
Tocal Expendicure AuEhority (T) in Personal Services and $12r900 (S) and $23r500(T) in Employee Related ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of
$259'300 (S) and $470,900 (T) in Employee RelaEed Expendicures for che decreased
reÈ.iremenE conLri bution.

Personal Services

(s)
(r)

posicions excluding
152 çras fact,ored in
implement.aEion.

The approved
posicions are

The
È. he
for

amount. appropriaced includes a 57 vacancy fact.or for alI_
QMB eligibilicy-decermínation positions. An addicional
rhe laEÈer in order to accounc for the delay in program

amounE includes funding for 160 new FTE positions. These new
broken down as follows:

o

o

QMB AdminisEracion - 30 FTE posicions in t,otaI;5 ín Division of Grievance
and Appeals, 5 in Management, Informacion SysÈ.ems; 7 in the Office of che
Medical DirecE.or, and l3 in the Division of Member Services.

QMB Eligibilicy
Member Services.

Determination - I09 FTE
64 of chese posi ri ons are

posirions all in Division of
Eligibility Worker II's.

LI

2/

l

( conc inued )

In addiEionr 554 Eot,al FTE posiEions are funded in the following special
line items: 511.2 in DES EIigibiliry,8.3 in DES DDSA,8 in DES PASARR,
2l in DHS Licensure,2.5 in DHS PASARR, and 3 in Childrens Rehabilitacive
Servi ces .
These monies shall be ucilized for incergovernmenEal agreements v¿ich t.he
DeparÈ,menc of Economic Security and the Depart.ment. of Healt.h Services.
Includes $1r876r900 in expendit.ure auEhorit.y to expand t,he Arízona
Technical Efigibilicy Comput.er SysEem Eo include MAO eligibility
determinacions. These funds shall become available upon review by t.he
JLBC of an aut.omat.ion plan for che DeparE.menE of Economic Securicy.
RepresenEs General Appropriacion Acc funds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
lump sum f or t.he program. The I ine i t.ems wi chin t'Al I OEher OperaE ing
E*p." are shown for informat,ion only.
Includes approved amounts from Laws 1989, Chapcer 3 (H.8. 2103) and
chaprer 5 (s.8. I15t).

t
5t

73



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATIoN (conc'd)
CENERAL D AND FEDERAL FUN DS

o Fee for Service - l5 FTE posirions wi ch lO in theservices and 5 in rhe office of the Medical Director.
L¡ere added in order to eliminate claims backrog andworkload íncreases.

Division of Member
These nerd positions
t.o meet ant,icipaEed

o

o

Arizona Long Term Care
Grievance and Appeals.
t.he Appeal s backlog and

SysEem - 3 FTE posicions all in che Division of
These posit.ions were added in order Eo eliminace

meeE ant,icipaIed increases in hearing requests.
rn-House Legai - 3 FTE posicions all in Ehe Division of Grievance andAppeals' Thêse posicions útere added in order to reduce expendiEures oncontracted legal services. The corresponding reducÈion in professional
and 0uÈside services amounEed Eo $r39,300 (s) ãnd ç232,200 (T).

DES EIisibíLirv - The approved amounÈ incl udes funding for an addicional 204.7
brings che tot.al number of DES scaff

decrease of $123r600 (S) and çZ47r2OO (
the decreased reEirement. conEribuEion. The line it,em breakdown follows!

Personal Services
Employee Relat.ed ExpendiEures
AlI Other Operating
ToÈal

Personal Services
Employee ReIaEed ExpendiEures
A1l Other OperacingttBelow 

È,he Line'r Expenses
Total

S T
9, 305 ,900
2,029,400
5,29 !J008,406,900 16,627,100

DES DDSA - The approved amounE includes fundirlg for 8.3 FTE posicions.approved amount also includes $tr4O0 (S) an¿ $2,900 (T) in personal Services
$200 (s) and $300 !T).in Employee Related ExpendiEures for salary increases,a decrease of $3'100 (s) and $6,200 (T) in Emptoyee RelaEed-;;;;"dirures fordecreased retírement cont,ribucion. The line iEem breakdown folloç¡s:

The
and
and
the

rs
IL6,800
31,300
95 ,000
65 .200

308,300

T
233,600
62,500

190, 100
130.500
616,700

74

(cont inued )



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (ConT'd)
GENERAL EUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

DES PASARR - The approved amounE includes funding for 8 FTE posicions.
approved amount also includes $500 (S) and $I,800 (T) in Personal Services
$100 (S) and $200 (T) in Employee Related Expendicures for salary increases,
a decrease of glr000 (S) and $4r000 (T) in Employee Related ExpendiEures for
decreased retirement. contribution. The line item breakdow¡ follows:

S T
PersonaL Services
Employee Relaced ExpendiEures
All Ocher Operacing
Tocal

The
and
and
t, he

37,300
8,600

43,100
89 ,000

225,600
44,200
68.100

337,900

I48 ,900
34,300

L72,400
35 5 ,600

451,200
88,5oo

136.300
676,000

40,800
l0,200

663, 100
734, 100

DHS Licensure - The approved amounE includes funding for 2l FTE positions. The
approved amount. also includes $2r800 (S) and $5,600 (t) in Personal Services and
$300 (S) and $700 (T) in Employee Relaced Expendicures for salary increases, and
a decrease of $6r000 (s) and $12r000 (T) in Employee Relaced ExpendiEures for
Ehe decreased ret.irement conEribucion. The tine it,em breakdown follows:

S T
Personal Services
Employee ReIat,ed Expenditures
All Other Operating
Total

DHS PASARR - The approved amount included funding for 2.5 FTE positions. The
approved amount also includes $100 (S) and 9500 (T) in Personal Services and $-
0-(S) and $100 (T) in Employee Relat.ed Expenditures for salary increases, and a
decrease of $300 (S) and $1,I00 (T) in Employee Related ExpendiEures for the
decreased reEiremenE conLribut.ion. The line iEem breakdoç¡n follows:

S T
Personal Services
Employee Relared Expenditures
AI1 Other Operating
TotaI

t0,200
2 ,500

I 96 .200
208,900

75



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE A.R.S.36-2901

JLBC Analysc: BlanEon

Dr. Leonard Kirschner Di rector
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS,
AND COUNTY FUNDS

Acut.e Care Capit,acion

Long Term Care CapiEation

Fee for Service

( s ) Io9, to5 ,6oo(t) Z¿+2,000 ,000
(s) -0-(r) -o-

I04,870,200
296,329,400

5 ,337 ,600
8,088,200

77 ,86 1,300
94 ,050 ,600

I 7 ,093,900
19,229,200

6 ,334 r 3oo
7 ,037 ,900

5 ,042 r400
5 , 795 ,500

-0-
-0-

(rer. 234-3655)
Fiscal 88

Ac E ual
Fi scat 89
EscimaEe

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

86,952,300
281 ,909,500

5 ,337 , ó00
8 ,088,200

61,309,300
78,989,700

L6,751,900
18 r064 1200

4r134r300
4,837r900

5 1042 r400
6, 184, 700

-0-
-0-

1 10,295 r 000
179.677.100

30,900
30 .800

577.6

Reinsurance

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

40 ,243,500
73, 138,600

14,339,600
15 ,979,800

3,506,200
4,937 ,go0

3rI12,700
4 r 981 ,200

-0-
-0-

Child Rehab. Services

Medicare Premiums (s)
(r)
(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY (T)

Less Federal, CounÈy and
Ocher Funds

2l

(s)
(r)

Medicare CaÈascrophic

Plan Adj. & Demog.

Addit.ional Appropriarions -
39Eh Leg., lst Reg. Session

Welfare Reform, Ch. 295

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0- I 2

34r.0 430^530^800

/-t

(tlo.tzg , 9oo ) (ztt' .001 . l oo ) (zgl ,838,óoo)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (S) 170. 3 216.529 -700 28s -842.500 f/

Subjecc Eo t,he approval by the JLBC, che monies appropriat.ed in che PIan
AdjusE.ment. and Demographics line it.em are co be discribut.ed t,o each of che
specific medical services line it.ems after t.he capicaced medical services
cont.racEs have been finalized.
fncludes $104'500 for Children I s Rehabil itacive Services (cns) provider
increases. rÈ also includes, for Ehe 3 FTE positions in cRS,9600 in
Personal Services and $100 in Ernployee ReLaced Expendit.ures for salary
increases and a decrease of $1r300 in Employee Related Expendit.ures for t.he
decreased reE.irement cont.ribut.ion
RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sun for che program.

3l

76



ARIZONA HEALTTI CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - LONG TERM CARE

Dr. Leonard Kirschner. Direccor (Tel. 234-3655)

A.R.S.36-2901

JLBC Analysc: Blant,on

GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS,

AND COUNTY FUNDS

Long Term Care (s)
(r)

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY (T)

Less Federal and CounEy Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (S)

l0^309-000 I ÂR qô¿ ÁOn

( 5 , g3¿ ,2oo ) ( 188 , go4 ,600 )

4 -47 4 -800 -o-

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

4 ,47 4 ,goo
10.309.000

Fi scal 89
Esrimat.e

-0-
188.904.600

Fi scal 90
Aoproved

-0-
293.473.700

293.473.700

(293,473 ,7oo )

-o-

TI

Lt Represencs General Appropriacion AcL funds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
Ehe program.

77



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - SUMMARY

Linda Moore-Cannon. Director (Tel. 542-5678)

A.R.S.4t-r95t

JLBC AnalysÈ: Stavneak

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND
AND OTHER FUNDS

Pro ram Summar
AdminisÈrat.ion
DevelopmenEal Disabilicies
Long Term Care
Fami I y Support
Social Services
Child Protective Svcs. Training
Employmenr & Rehab

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendi ture Decai I
FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee ReIaEed Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - Out. of Srate
Ocher Operat.ing Exp.
Food
EquipmenE

AII Ocher Operat,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Spec ial Line I t.ems
Addi E ional AppropriaEions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FUND SUMMARY

General Fund
Ocher Appropriated Funds

4 34 r. 600 4, 30 5 ,500

230.08r .600 )61 -tL1 4 .600 27 4 .465 .920

2 .660.80 ? -74 I .90 2.953.40

56 065 800 58,309,600 53.102.700

t2 .60 I .800 13, ,200 1 1 .364, 200

Fiscal 88
Actual

I4,387 , 300
7Ir277,I00

5 9 ,400
67,010,000
72,793,200

2I3,000

2 ,001 ,200
796,800

48,200
I1r808,600

753,200
L ,27 2 .100

I6.680.700

85 ,348, 300

L44 r733,300

230.081.600

229,805 ,g0o
275.t00

Fi scal 89
Es c imace

l5 ,093,300
66 r66 I ,500
10,802,300
75,429,300
89,861,200

410,500
5.156.500

Fiscal 90
Approved

16,800,000
43,31.t,100
34 ,47 8 ,7 00
81,279,900
93 ,860 ,520

430,200

2,279r700
1 ,348 r 500

53,700
13,144,900

546, loo
1.646,100

l9 018 000

83 ,484,900

I89 ,228,900
1,152,r20

27 4 .465 .920

764 500

r,644,
I ,200,

51,
12,22L,

832,

00
00

4
I
2

3

7

2

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

02 233
l8, I82.900

90,396,700

173,017,900

263 -4 t4.600

262,912,500
502 100

I

27 3 ,7 0L ,420

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 230.08 r .600 263.4r4 -600 274.465.s20 rl2l3l
( Conc inued )

The above appropriaEion is in addirion co funds grant.ed t.o the scaËe by che
federal government. for che same purposes, but, shall be deemed Eo include
t.he sums deposiced in rhe sÈat.e Èreasury to t.he credic of the DeparÈmenE of
Economic SecuriEy, pursuanc t.o the provisions of S 42-1341, Arízona Revised
St.at.uEes.

(Fc,ocnot.es ConE.inued On Following Page)

78



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - SUMMARY (ConT'd)
SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUNDS AND OTHER FUNDS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capical Ouulav Bill Chaoce c 302 ( S .8. f468 ) The Capi caI Ourlay bi t I
fol lows:appropriaces $288,800 from r.he SEace General Fund as

o llinslow Mul t i-Service Cencer
This appropriacion will allor.¡ the departmenE. Eo

proceed wich an expansion of Ehe exisEing
faciLicy. The expansion will provide space to
coordinac.e and inEegrate t.he deparLmenErs
programs aE one locaIion.

$ 203,800

Sout.hç¡esr Phoenix MuIti-Service CenLer
This appropriaÈion r.¡il1 allow t.he deparEment.
t.o begin a search for a siEe for the proposed
facilicy. It wiil also enable che depart.ment.
to negotiaEe for Ehe acquisition of properÈy
should a siEe be selecced.

$ 85,000

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS s 288.800

(Foocnoces ConLinued From Previous Page)

IE is legislacive incenr Ehat. Èhe deparE.ment. increase ics fee schedule
collect.ions as a means of obcaining additional revenue in order to expand
services t.o È.hose most in need. By December l, I989, the departmenE shall
report. Èo Èhe chairmen of the Appropriac,ions Committ.ees ics progress in
updating t,he currenE fee schedules, develo.ping fee schedules for services
t,haE currenÈLy do noc have schedules and increasing che raEe and level of
collect.ions. The report. shall include a sEaEemenE on t.he deparEmenÈ's
progress in meet.ing pasc legislacive d i reccives on fee schedules.
A monEhly reporE comparing Eot.al expendit.ures for t.he month and year-t.o-
dace shall be forwarded to E.he PresidenL of ¡he Senate, t.he Speaker of t.he
House of RepresenEacives and t.he SEaff DirecEor of rhe Joinc LegisLacive
BudgeE CommiÈcee by rhe twency-fi lrh of che fol lowing monÈh. The report.
shall include an esIimaEe of (a) porenrial shorEfalls in enticlemenc
programs and (b) potencial federal and ocher funds, such as lhe staEer¿ide
assessment for indirecr cosEs, Ehat may be avai lable Èo offser Ehese
shorrfalls.

o

2l

3

79



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURI

Linda Moore-Can non DirecEor
GENERAL FUND AND
OTHER FUNDS

FTE Posicions
Personal Services
Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
TraveL - SE.aEe
Travel - Out. of St.ate
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
EquipmenÈ

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Pubi ic AssisEance Colleccíon
Fund

ASSISTS Auromar ion
AZTECS Modificar,ion
FMCS Modificacion

TOTAL

AddiEional Appropriacions -
39ch Leg., lsr Reg. Session

Welfare Reform, Ch. 295

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumrna ry
General Fund
Other Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TY - ADMINISTRATION

(ret. 542-567 8)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

329 .1
8,014 ,800

200

1 ,075 ,200
t20,700
20, 100

2r351,500
I .094 , 100

4.65 r ,600

L4 1324 ,600

62,700
-0-
-0-
-0-

14,387, 300

14.3 .300

L4 r324,600
62 700

14-38 7 .300

l,l5 5,500 500

4.434 ,400 4.673.000

15 ,304,20015,00I,700

194,300
150,000
700,200
t31,300

15,093,300 16,47O rOOO !/

330.000

l5-0q3.300 t6-80 0. 000

15 ,001 , 700 16 ,465 ,7 00
9r ,600 3 0

3 .300 16.8 000

( con ¡ inued )
t.he Public AssisEance

A
JLBC AnalysE:

.R.S.4t-195r
SEavneak

Fiscal 90
Aoorov ed

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

319.7
8,6 ,600
L ,962,7 0

670,500
161,800
ló,900

2 r429,900

91 ,600
-0-
-0-
-0-

15.09

328.2
8, ,800
rr7 0

7 20 ,200
179,100
17r500

2 ,6L5 ,7 0o

L/

tl
1t
2/
1t

!/
2/

In addícion, 5.8 FTE posirions are funded in
Col lecc ions Fund I ine i cem (non-general fund ) .As authorized by Laws r987, chapcer 55, Ehe $Ig4,300 appropriaÈed forpublic assiscance collecEion is avai lable for deposiÈ inÈo the public
AssisÈ,ance collect,ions Fund (personal Services, $llrr500; Employee RelacedExpendiEures, $28ró00; and AII Ocher Operaring, g43 ,2OO)The $150r000 appropriared for ASSISTS AuEomaEion, $700r200 for AzrEcsModification and $l3l'300 for FMCS modification shall become available uponreview of a departmenr-wide aucomaEion plan by t.he Joint. Legislative Budget.
Commi t, t. ee .

(Foornoces Cont.inued on Following page)

80

3



DEPARTMENT oF EcoNoMIc SECURITY - ADMINISTRATION (conc'd),
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

The approved amounÈ includes $109,900 in Personal Services and $12r600 in
Employee Related Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $236r600
in Employee Relared Expendicures for che decreased ret,irement. contribuEion.

FTE Posicions - The approved amount. includes an addicional 8.5 FTE posicions for
the following t.hree projects:

Business Functions - The approved General Fund amounc includes 3 FTE
posicions and $110r700 Eo eliminace backlogs in che Division of Business
and Finance for funct, ions such as conE,ract, ing, payrol I , purchase orders ,
personnel acÈions and t.ravel reimbursemencs. The deparEmenE will also
receive federal and ot.her macching funds Lo hire anot,her 5 FTE posicions.

Claims Processine Direc¡ Suooort - The approved amount íncludes 2.5 FTE
posicions and $143r300 in the Division of Business and Finance Eo speed
che processing of paymen!s to conIracted providers of developmentally
disabled services. The departmenc wi I I also receive federal macching funds
ro hire aE least an addicional 2.5 FTE posicions.

Pro iecE Concrol - The approved aiîount includes 3 FTE posicions in Èhe
Office of the Direct,or t.o oversee the implemencation of new informat,ion and
managemenE sysEems. Based upon an incernal DES review of the problems wiEh
che ne$/ auE.omat.ed accouncing sysc.em, che AppropriaEions CommiEEees ç/ere
concerned t.hat, t.he depart,ment, lacked sufficienE moniEoring scaff !o ensure
the timely and orderly phase-in of similar projeccs. The departmenE will
also receive federal and oEher marching funds co hire an addicional FTE
posicion.

Personal Servi ces - The approved amounÈ is based upon a 32 vacancy faccor, which
resulLs in vacancy savings of $264r600. The approved amounE also includes a
cransfer of $55r800 from the Actorney Ceneral. This amounE had been originaLly
appropriaced co Ehe AEtorney Ceneral in FY I989 for aEEorney salary adjusEment.s.

EcuiomenE,

$800,700 for
new employee

The approved amount. includes $31Ir700 for replacemenE equipment.,
che on-going Iease-purchase of compuEer equipmenÈ and 928r100 for
equipmenE.

The on-going lease-purchase amounL represents equipmenc acquisicions inicially
authorized in Ehe FY 1987 and FY 1988 budgecs for Aid co Families with Dependent
ChiLdren (lf0C) and ot,her federal programs. The equipmenc includes upgrades of
t,he cent.ral processing uniE (CPU), a solid staEe sÈorage device, a magneE.ic Eape
carcridge and individual Eerminals and prinEers.

( cont inued )

(FoocnoEes ConEinued From Previous Page)

Represent.s General Appropriation Act tunds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for t.he program. The line icems s¡ithin ItAII OLher OperaÈing Exp.tt
are shown for information only.

4

81



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

(conc'd )

Under currenE. tederal regulaLions, che staLe must. bear che enEire inEeresE
expense of a lease-Purchase agreemen! in federal matching programs. The federai
governmentr however, is reviewing a proposal t.o make such int.erest payments a
maEchable expense "

The following schedule is
The plan assumes chat the
the principal in FY i990:

the current lease-purchase
state will pay I00i( of che

plan for thi s equi pmenc .
interest cosE and 38"A of

TocaI Principal InEerest SEaEe Federal Local

FY 1989
FY 1990
FY l99l
FY 1992
FY 1993
FY 1994

$ 1 ,8 15 ,200
I,875,400
1 r 790,000
L ,364,700

681 ,500
60,200

L,427 ,200
1,571,600
1 ,595 ,500
1 ,266 ,800

661,300
59,500

388 ,000
303,800
Ig4,500

97 ,900
20 1200

700

7 62 ,500
724 rI00
623,200
449,000
226,000
26,800

975,300
1 ,068 ,500
1 ,083 ,400

852 ,800
429,600
33,4oo

77,400
82 ,800
83 ,400
62 r900
25 ,900

0

Public AssisEance CoIt ecEions Fund - A.R .S. S 46-295 requires 25"1 of repaid
erroneous public assistance benefiÈs Èo be deposiced inco Èhe Public Assist.ance
Colleccions Fund. The approved amounr would fund an addicional 2.3 FTE
positions. The departmenc will also receive federal funds to hire anoc.her 1.7
posicíons, for a cocal of 4.0 new staff. The new positions include an AEtorney
f V, a Legal Secrer.ary III, a Cóllect.or II and a Secret,ary.

The at.torney and the legai secret,ary r,rill permit t,he AEcorney General's of f ice
to increase collecEio¡rs Ihrough civit litigacion and posE-judgemenE colleccion
effort.s while t.he collecIor and secretary r¿ill focus on research and recovery
of accounÈs wit,h at IeasÈ L-year old balances.

ASSISTS AuÈomar ron The approved amount includes $150r000 from che Special
Administration Fund Lo expand rhe Arizona Social Services Informat.ion
Scacist.ical Tracking SysEem (ASSISTS). This amounr, r¿ould permiE DES Eo
escablish a Iimited version of cheir original proposal for a ful1-scale on-line
management. informa¿ion sysEem. The smaller scale modeI v¡ould a) provide Èhe
deparE.menc wich financial and demographic daE.a on che Adoption and/or Fost.er
Care Programs and b) permic Ehe Legislat.ure Èo evaluaEe wheEher furt.her
expansions are juscified.

AZTECS AuÈomacion - The approved amount. wouÌd permic DES co modify Ehe Arizona
Technical Eligibiliry Comput,er syst,em (ezt¡cs) to reduce on-line processing time
and Eo provide capacity for caseload expansion. AZTECS is che auE.omat.ed
eligibility decerminar,ion sysEem for AFDC and Food Scamps.

The approved amounc includes $179r000 for professional and ouEside services and
$521r200 for che first year of a 5-year lease purchase.

82

( cont inued )



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - ADMINISTRATION (CONC'd)

GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

The following schedule is a 5-year lease purchase plan for che AZTECS equipmenE..
The pian assumes t.hat che scaEe will pay l00Z of che int.eresE cosE,

Tocal Principal InLeresE SEaEe Federal

FY 1990
FY I99i
FY 1992
FY r993
FY 1994

$892 ,600
892 ,600
892,600
892 ,600
892 ,600

62 1 ,600
673,200
729,000
789 ,600
855, to0

27 L ,000
219,400
163,600
I03 ,000
37,506

52r,200
490,300
456,900
420,800
381 ,600

37t,400
402 ,300
435,700
471,800
511,000

FMCS Aut.omaEion - Th e approved amounE includes $1.31,300 for professional and
out,side services Eo modify che deparEment.'s FinanciaL Management. Control Syscem.
An inE,ernal DES review has revealed significanE problems ç¿ich the implemencat.ion
of chis nev, automaE.ed account,ing syscem.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRI ATIONS

l.lelfare Reform - Chaprer 295 (S.S. Il38) - This legislaEion appropriates
$330,000 in administ,rat,ive sEart-up funds co che deparEment co begin planning
che implementaLion of the federal Family SupporE Act of I988. The federal
legislaCion requires Ehe depart.menE to sLarc severaL new welfare programs in FY

1991. Chaprer 295 permics DES Eo spend che $330r000 on program planning and
implementat.ion cosEs, administrative supporE cosEs, development of an automaE.ion
plan and purchase of capital equipment.

83



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPMENT'AL DISABILITIE

Linda Moore-Cannon, DirecEor (ret. 542-56i8)
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

Fi scal 89
GENERAL FUND Esri

s 4.R.S.41-I951

JLBC AnalysE: SÈavneak

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - St.aE.e
Travel - Out, of Scace
Ocher Operat,ing Exp.
Food
Eq u i pmenc

AI l Ocher Operar, i ng Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

ASH Communicy Ptacement.
AssisÈance to FamiLies
Certíficacion Delay
Coolidge DeIay
Foster Care
Housekeeping PaymenEs
Our-of-Dist.rict PlacemenE
Purchase of Care
Scipends and Allowances
Voc. Rehab. Cont.ract.s

1.t52.2

22.402 ,9oo

5,589 ,900

564,800
173,500

6,300
3 ,902 ,800

753,200
66 , i00

5 ,466,700

33,459,500

maIe

562 -l

L9,6

4,92 6,300

570,100
1 92 ,300

3,700
2,097 ,900

811,600
179.000

3 .844 .600

28 ,37 g ,400

1 50 ,000
375 ,000

4 1356,400
-0-

4 ,96 1 ,900
404,100
800,800

21 ,206 rI00
l0,400

i17,400

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

5r.8.4

-0-
269,500

-0-
-0-

6, t55,700
-0-

557,ooo
30r716,100

7 ,4oo

8.352 ,500

I 26 200

548,800
I 98 ,600

3 ,900
I ,374,600

1 80 ,800
164.500

2 .47 I .100

-0-
2 rgg5 ,600
4r006,100

444,400
908,7oo

2I ,521 ,400
10,400

I 19.200

12 ,7 49 ,900

t52::¡oo +l
4I3,200 =',

t
II
I
-LI1t1 900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 71.277.100 66-66l-500 zt 43.31r.100 l/

The approved amount. includes $103r100 in Personal Services and $14r000 in
Employee Relaced Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease oÍ. Ç221r900in Employee RelaEed Expendicures for the decreased ret.iremenc contribut.ion.

(Continued)

À

2

This program is subjecc Lo Che sÈandardized evaluat.ion sysEem approved by
che Joint Legi slacive Budget. Commi rree.
This amoun[. includes a transfer-in ot $14, l3I,600 from che Long Term Care
syst.em Fund, as approved by che Joinr- l.egislat.ive Budget. Commit.tee.
RepresenEs General AppropriaÈion Act t-r¡nds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for t.he program. The tíne icems r.¡i t.hin t'Al 1 Ocher OperaÈing Exp."
are shoç¡n for informat.ion only.

3/

84



tdit.h che implemenracion of che Ticle XIX federal long Lerm care program,
developmenral disabiliry resources have been split int,o 2 budget programs.
Cliencs eligible for federal reimbursemenL will be funded from che Long Term
Care Syst.em Fund budgec program. All oLher cl iencs will conEinue Eo receive
assist.ance chrough Ehi s exiscing I00Z scace-funded program, DevelopmenE.al
Di sabiliries.

The long term care program began on December I9, I988. For FY I989, the
Development,al Disabilicies program funds all cliencs from July I chrough
December 19, 1988 and funds only non-long rerm care clients for the remainder of
Ehe fiscal year. Only non-long Èerm care cliencs will be funded from chis
program in FY 1990, which account.s for lhe subs[,ancial decrease in funding
between FY 1989 and FY 1990.

Personal Services - The approved amounE is based upon a 3Z vacancy facEor
non-direct line staff, which resuLts in vacancy savings of $211r500.
fotlowing posicions are exempc from a vacancy facEor: Habilicacion Nurse I
II and Habiliracion Technician I, II and III. t.lith these exemPtions,
programts overall vacancy factor ís 2.51.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
CENERAL FUND

Eouipment,
sysÈem aE

equi pmenE.

Appropri a

$I29,600
specific

Ass i stance Eo Fami I ies - Thi s

or individual on behalf of a

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (ConT Id)

program provides payment.s to a Parent, guardian,
developmencal I y disabled individual. The paymenc

for
The
and
t,he

- The approved amounf includes $34,900 for repairing Ehe telephone
che Arizona Training Program ac Coolidge and $I29r600 for replacemenE

. The act,ual cosE of repairing rhe phone system is $134'900. The
tions Commit.Eees recorìrnended chat the depart.ment use $100'000 of t,he
replacement equipmenr budgec t.o make up the difference beEsreen Ehe

phone appropriacion and t.he EotaI cosc of repair.

ASH Communicv Placemenc - The approved amor¡nL will permiE l5 "dually-diagnosed"
cliencs in ¡he Arizona SEaEe tlospical Lo be placed in communiry seccings. These
clients need a joinc service plan to address bouh cheir mental health needs and

cheir development,al disabiliÈies. TicIe XIX will fund che client,srresidencial
cosrs. This appropriation will provide non-Ticle XIX services such as
psychiacric care.

is designed Eo maincain Ehat. child in his or her own home or in a semi-
independent environmenr.. A maximum of $400 per mont.h is available for any one
individual. Given Ehe programrs success during ics firsc 3 years of operaEion,
the approved amount includes a $38'200 increase over FY 1989.

Certification Delav - The FY I989 mid-year budget adjusEments bill
H.8.2103) included additional sEaEe funds Lo cover che cosÈ of
sEart of Che federal long Eerm care program. The origínal FY

assumed rhe scaEe would begin Eo receive federal funds for exist,ing
Occober l, f988. The program did not begin aC ¿he Arizona Training
Tucson unCil December 19, 1988, and was even furLher delayed aÈ

Training Program at. Coolidge (see nexE iEem for furt,her details).

(Chapcer 3,
che delayed
f989 budgeE
client.s on
Program aÈ

che Arizona

85

(Concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

Cool idee Dela v - The approved amounE represents Ehe cost.
having che Arizona Training Program at. Coolidge certified
federal long cerm care program by Juì.y l, 1989. The
certificacion invoLves the insEiEution?s taiLure to meet,
an acfive day Ereat,menE program.

to the sEate of not
Eo participate in-che
main barrier Eo such
f ederal s t.andards f or

DES current.ly plans to phase in federal ierEificacion of the Coolidge
residencial cottages at. 3 dif f erent. E.imes in FY 1990. As soon as a cott,age i"
cerEified, ics residencs will become eLígibLe for federal funding. In the
incerim, these clienEs' cost. of care wil I be incurred in t.he f00Z stace-funded
DevelopmenEal Disabilicies program.

This cosc of
resident.s:

delay assumes the following cercificaEion schedule for 165 Coolidge

Cercification Date ll of af.f.ected cl iencs
JuLy 24, 1989
October 16, f989
January 8, i990

Thi s schedule al so assumes t.haE 2I
programs by the end of FY 1989.

cl ienLs would be in federally cert.ified

The approved amount. funds 99.8 FTE posit-ions and che following line iEems:
Personal Services , Ç2 r085,400; Employee Rel at.ed Expenses, $4g0,900; and A1 I
Other Operating Expenses, $419r300. These dollar amounrs include $25 r 700 in
Personal Services and $3r500 in Employee Rela¡ed ExpendiEures for salary
increases, and a decrease of $55,400 in Employee Related Expendi cures for t.he
decrease in reEirement. cont.ribut.ion.

FosEer Care

53
44
68

di sabled chi Id
4 children who

th" approved amounE provides services for 208 developmenÈalLy
ren, adjudicaced dependent by r.he courts, including an addirional
are projecE.ed Eo enEer Ehe system-by court. order during Fy 1990.

The approved amount includes $130r300 Eo increase the Special II monÈhly raEe
from $343 Eo ç425 and Èhe Special III rare from 9530 Èo 9610. The Special II
race applies co children who require moderate supervision and who may have
minimal Eo moderat,e ¡nedical and behavioral problems. The Special IIi raEe
involves children who require int.ensive supervision and who have serious
medical problems, educaEional needs, and lor ex|ra expense.

Housekeepins PavmenEs - A .R.S. S 46-252 requires DES a $70 monchly
payment to any person who requi res housekeeping
Supplement.al Security fncome (SSt ). The approved amounE
an increase of 48 individuals, or l0Z, from Fy 1989.

Co make
servi ces and recei ves

529 cliencs,wi I 1 fund

86

(con¿ inued )



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPI'1EN1.AL DISABILITIES (Conc.d )
GENERAL FUND

Ou¡-of-DisErict Placement - A.R.S. S f5-765 provides t.hat. the non-medicaL and
non-educac ional expenses of mental 1y hand i capped and aut i st ic chi ldren are
payable by the deparEmenE when a school di scricc. cannoE provide saEisfact,ory
educaÈ.ion services wichin the districc. The approved amount, will provide
services Eo ac least 21 children in FY I990, an increase of 3 from FY 1989.
This amounc is incended Eo fund t.he waiting lisE for Ehese services, as outlined
in che DES budgec submission

Purchase of Care for Devel oomental Di sabi I i r i es - The approved amounE
conÈract,s wich providers of communiÈy services, which include residencial
adulr services, child services, support services, case management. and
relaced services. The expendit.ures detail is as foLlot¿s:

funds
care,
oEher

Residencial Servrces
Adulr Day Servíces
FamiIy Supporc
Children Services

TOTAL

Children Services - The
children services in FY

$6
6

6

2

,521 ,600
,2 l6 , goo

,383,100
. 393 .800

The approved amounE includes the following:

Aeine-out residential services - The approved amount funds parE-year
residential services for l8 year-oIds no longer receiving fosÈ.er care. The
approved amounÈ includes a) an addicional- $153,500 Eo annualize lhaE cost.
for I7 clients parEially funded in FY l9B9 and b) $126,400 to fund 6 mont.hs
of care for 14 fosEer care children t.urning l8 during FY 1990.

Aeine-out. adul c dav Drosrams - The approved amounE funds
day services f.or 22 year-olds no longer receiving a public
approved amount. includes a) $69r 100 to annual ize che cost
partially funded in FY 1989 and b) $70,600 ro fund 6 mont,hs
newly-eligible FY I990 recipients.

part,-year adul c

educat.ion. The
for 23 cliencs
of care for 24

approved amount reflects an additional $802r900 for
1990. This amount includess

$401r600 to annualize the cosE of
FY 1989.
$40I,300 to fund 2I9 children for
preschool-based developmenEal day
intended Eo fund Ehe full waiting
in che DES budget submission.

services provided Eo 226 children rn

an average of 6 monEhs of family and
craining in FY 1990. This amounE ís
i i sc f or t.hese services, as ouEl ined

Pay RaEe Ad iust.ment. - The approved amoun!. includes a) $690r500 Eo increase
Èhe pay rat,e for direcE care residenriaL scaff ín vendor-operated homes
from an average of $5.25 per hour to $6.25 per hour and b) $997r700 Eo

increase che pay rat.e of direct, care day scaff in vendor-operat.ed programs
from an average of $5.00 per hour t,o $6.00 per hour.

87

(Concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
GENERAL FUND

SECURITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (conc,d)

Sci en and Al lowance
residenEs of t,he Arizona

VocaEional Rehabilicacion ConE rac [. s
rehabilitacion services to developme
governmenE mat.ches Ehe stace funds at. a

Provider Inc rease

- The approved amounc provides weekly allowances to 17
Training Programs ar Coolidge and Tucson.

The approved amount. provides vocat.ional
ntal I y di sabled persons. The federal
n 80/202 rate.

Economic Securi Ey
increase has been

- Ir. is che
shall grant.

allocat,ed to

intenE ol Lhe I-egislaEure chaE the Department of
providers an average increase of I.5L. This

E.he appropriace special line items.

88



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE

Linda Moore-Cannonr Direcr.or (tet. 542-5678)
Fi scal 88
Actuâl

A.R.S.41-1951

JLBC Analyst: SÈavneak

GENERAL FUND (S) AND LONG r /
TERM CARE SYSTEM FUND (T') :,

FTE Positions

CooI idge Delay

Fee for Service

168,600
444,200

t9, 100
50,3oo

400
Irl00

527 ,oo0
1 , 388,300

21,100
55 ,600

28,400
74 .800

7 64,600
2.014.300

s) 5o,3oo

-0-
-0-

)
-0-
-0-

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

0.0
0.0

Fi scal 89
Estimate

267 .8
1^A 1

2 ,37 3 ,500
6,252,600

741,800
I .954 .200

Fi scal 90
Approved

348.3
RqÂ-g

7 ,7 22 ,3Oo
19.928,700

1 ,826 r 000
4.7 12.200

818r900
2 r 1 I3,300

L7 4 ,200
449,500

1,700
4r500

Irl69r200
3r017r400

365 ,3oo
646 ,600

100,5oo
256 - 000

2 r629 rgOO
6 .487 . 300

12,178r100
31 r 128,200

-0-
-0-

(r ,L92,80o )
( 3,078 , 100 )

2rL37 1000
5r5l4r7oo

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services (

TraveI - St.ace

Travel - Out. of State
(

Other Operating Exp. (

Food

Equipmenc

AcuEe Care

Contingency Reserve

(

(
(

(s)
(r)

)
)

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

S

T

S

T

S

T

S

T

S

T

-0-
-0-

9,100
9,100

-0-
-0-

50 300

All Ocher Operating Exp. (S) 59,400
(T) 59,400

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 59 ,4oo
59 ,400)

T

S

T

S

T

S

T

3 ,879,900
10r221,100

| ,732,500
3 ,500,000

300,000
3oo,000

-0-
-0-

4,I3ó,400 n t
g,664,600 lt

(s)
(r)
(s)
(r)

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

5 29 ,500
1 ,394 ,900 +

S

T
SraEe General Fund AppropriaEion
Tocal ExpendiEure AuÈ,hority

(See Foocnot.es on Following Page)

89

( conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIc SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

Eo s E.er Care

Purchase of Care

Reserve

Scipends and Allosances

Less Ticle XIX and
Ocher Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(s)
(r)

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

645 ,300
l ,6gg , g00

2 ,20L ,7 oo
5,800,i00

I,513,400
t r 5 13,400

-0-
-0-

21430,300 
^ /

6 r44g r5OO lt
14,594 ,300 ) /
39 , I 66 ,000 :',

-0-
-0-

205,400 
^ ,

2o5,4oO +t

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

(s)
(r)

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY (T) 59,400 24,429,400 89 r 050,300

(13 ,627 . t 00 ) (54.57r ,600 )

10.8 11 34.478.i00 ll

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
59-400

(s) =(r) =

(s)

Scate General Fund Appropriacion
Tocal Expenditure Authority

The approved amount includes $95r300 in sr.aEe General Fund dollars (s) and
ç246r000 in Tocal Expendir-ure AuchoriEy ('f) in personal Services and $l3,IO0 (S)
and $33'700 (T) in Employee Relaced Expendic.ures for salary increases, and a
decrease of $205'200 (S) and 9529,500 (r) in Employee Relared Expendirures for
the decreased ret.irement contribucion.

New Lonq Term Care Program
care program for Èhe elderly,
(DD). t.Jhile rhe elderty and
DES admini st,ers Ehe DD program.

Larss 198 7 ,
physically
physically

Chapter 332,
disabled and
disabled are

established a long term
development.aLty di sabled
a counEy responsibilicyn

I

( Con c inued )

A.R.S. S 36-2953 establishes a Long Term Care SysEem Fund. Subjecc r.o
Iegíslative appropriaEion, this fund consist.s of all Arizona HeaIth Care
CosE ConEainment Syst.em (AHCCCS ) moni es, sÈ.at.e appropriaE.ions and oEher
granÈs used Eo finance developmenE.ally disabled long Eerm care. The
following chart displays boch che Stace General Fund cont,ribution (S) and
Ehe Total Expendit,ure Authority (r) or che Long Term care system Fund.
This program is subjecC co Èhe sEandardized evaluat.ion sysEem approved by
the Joinc LegislaÈive Budget CornmicEee.
Thi s amount ref lecEs t.he avai lable f unds af ter a t,ransf er-out, of
$14r131r600 Eo the DevelopmenEal DisabiLities program, as approved by Ehe
Joinc Legislacive BudgeE CommicEee.
Represent.s General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line icems wichin "AlI O¡her Operat.ing Exp.'r
are shown for informaÈion only.

?t

3l

4/

90



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

WiEh Ehe implemencaEion of this program, the stace is eligible for federal Tit.le
XIX Medicaid funding. While DES had paid almost t00Z of che cosE of DI)
services, the federal governmenE. has now begun Eo share 621 of rhis expense for
cercain individuals.

To qualify for federal funding, an individual must. have an income beloçr 3002 of
the Supplemental Securicy Income eligibili¡y limit. and have funcEional needs
thac require inscituEionaLizat.ion. Whenever possible, DES is required Eo
provide care in home-based seEtings rat.her chan in nursing homes.

TitIe XIX is an enEiclemenr program -- any individual meecing che financial and
functional requirement,s musE receive assist.ance. The prior 1002 st.ate-funded
program did not, serve aLl Title XIX eligible client.s. As a resulÈ, che new
federal program has increased parEiciparion and reduced Ehe waicing lisc for
servi ces .

Based on an agreement with Ehe federal government., t.he program operaIes on a
capicated payment, basis. As part, of this syst.em, che sEaEe and federal
governmenÈ have negoEiated a fixed paymenc per day per client.

t^JiEh the implementation of TiEle XIX, development.al disability resources have
been split int.o 2 budgec programs. Thí s program, t,he Long Term Care Syst.em
Fund, finances the care of DD cliencs who wilL qualify for federal aid. AII
ot.her clienrs conEinue Lo receive assisLance chrough che I00Z sE.ate-funded
DevelopmenEal Disabil ities budget program. The subst.antial increase in long
term care expendiE,ures beLween FY i989 and FY 1990 reflecEs an on-going phase-in
of cl ienLs f rom t,he st.at.e t.o f ederal programs.

ParcicipaEion EscimaEes
term care caseload of 3r030

The approved amount
part icipanEs. Thi s

upon an expect.ed l ong
includes:

i s based
esE.imaCe

FY 1 989
Base

New

Clients
FY 1990

Base
186

45

]t 42 /:
84

I87

3 ,030

Adult Day
in a group

(Concinued )

Arizona Training Program aE Coolidge
Arizona Training Program at Tucson
St,ate OperaE.ed Group Homes - Phoenix
SEace OperaE,ed Group Homes - Ocher
Vendor Operat.ed Group Homes - including

l5 Skilled Nursing Facilicy residencs
Home and Community Based Services
Child Day Program
Adulc Day Programs
FosÈer Care and Ocher Programs
Fee for Service -- medically fragile

children and American Indians

TOTAL

coun E

srnce
based

879
I ,045

r73
374
218

r04
63

0
r10

4

983
I,108

173
484
222

r86
45
42
84

0
0
0
0

These cocals represent. an unduplicaced
caseload is not. included in rhe toÈals
home or receive oEher home and communit,y

t76 I1

2,848 r82

parcicipancs. The
parcicipant.s live

of
aIl

91

servtces.



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE (conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes 1.9 sEaEe-funded (s) an¿ 5.0 tocar
fund (T) posicions to assisc rhe Division of DevelopmenEal Disabilities i¡¡
meecing Ti Ele XIX requirements. The added posit,ions will help perform such
funcc.ions as conEracE. processing and program moniEoring.

Personal Servi ces The approved amount is based upon a 3Z vacancy facEor
non-direct. line sraff, which resulrs in vacancy savings of $328r500.
following posicions are exempt. from a vacancy facEor: Habilicacion Nurse I
II and Habilication Technician I, II and III. t.liÈh t,hese exempEions,
program's overall vacancy race is 1.62.

Equipmenc - The

for
The
and
t, he

(S) and $31,700
S34,800 (S) and
$137,900 (T) for
at Cool idge.

approved amounc includes $I2r300 in sEaEe General Fund dollars
in Tocal ExpendiÈure Aur.horicy (f) for new employee equipmenÈ,

$86r400 (T) for replacemenE equipment and 953r400 (S) and
repairing Ehe t.elephone sysrem aE, t,he Arizona Training Program

The cotaL cosE of repairing rhe phone sysrem is
Commi t, cees assumed thaE the depart.ment r.¡ould
equipment, funds t.o make up ¡he difference
appropriacion and t.he ÈoÈal cost of repair.

ç202,400. The Appropriat,ions
use 752 of ics replacement.
beÈ.ween the specific phone

Acut.e Care - The deparcment. is required by sEat,e law to provide acuEe as r¿ell as
long Èerm care for its TicLe XIX clients. The approved amounE will fund 3r026
cliencs -- an increase of 178 individuals, or 67, above est,imaEed FY 1989
parcicipacion.

Con c i ngenc Reserve - The FY 1989 mid-year budgeE adjusEments bill (Chapcer 3,
H.B. 2103) included $300,000 Eo pay any fee-for-service medical claim beEr¿een
t,he cime a person applies for long term care and is approved. Once approved,
recipient.s are enrolled in healrh pLans and funded from t.he Acut.e Care special
I ine i rem.

Cool i dge
of not. having
in che federal
cert.ificaÈion
an accive day

- The approved amoun! represenEs lhe reduced cosÈ Eo Ehe program
che Arizona Training Program ar Coolidge certified r,o part.icipace
long term care program by July l, 1989. The main barrier Eo such

involves che insciÈuÈ.ionrs fail ure t.o meet, federal sEandards for
E,reat,ment, program.

DES current.Iy plans Eo phase in federal cert.ification of che Coolidge
resident.ial coÈEages at.3 differenr E.imes in FY 1990. As soon as a cot,tage is
cert i fied, i cs residenc s v¡í I I become et i gi ble for federal funding. In the
incerim, t.hese cliencst cosE of care ç¡ill be incurred in the 1002 st.aÈe-funded
Developmencal Disabilities program.

92

( Conc inued )



This cost of delay assumes rhe following cerEificarion schedule for 165 Coolidge
residenEs:

Cercificarion Dat,e ll of clients
July 24, 1989
October I6, 1989
January 8, 1990

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

Fost.er Care - The
disabled children,
4 children who are

LONG TERM CARE (ConcId)

53
44
68

This schedule also assumes thaE 2I CooLidge residencs would be in federally
certified programs by Èhe end of FY 1989.

The approved amount includes t.he following reduct.ions in FTE posit.ions and
individual line items: FTE posicionsr 3S.T (S) and 99.8 (T); Personal Services
$808,100 (S) and $2,085,400 (T); Employee RelaEed Expendit,ures, $191,100 (S) an¿

$480,900 (T); and AtI Ot.her OperaEing Expenses, $I93,600 (S) and $51I,800 (F).

Fee for Service - Tç¡o populat.ions, medicalty fragile children and on-reservaEion
American Indians, will receive assisEance on a cradicional fee for service
basis raE.her Ehan be parc of the capicated payment. sysEem. The approved amounE
will fund I87 cliencs -- an increase of ll c'Iient.s, or 67, above est,imaEed FY
1989 parcicipacion.

approved amount, provides services for 2L2 developmencally
adjudicared dependent by che courts, including an additional
projecEed to ent.er the sysEem by courE order during FY 1990.

The approved amounL inc I udes $44 r 700 ( S ) and $104, 700 (T) Eo increase the
Special II rnonrhly rate from 9343 ro $425 and che Special III rate from $530 to
$610. The Special II rat.e applies to children who require moderaEe supervision
and who may have minimal Eo moderaEe medical and behavioral problems. The
Special III raEe involves children who require intensive supervision and who
have serious medical problems, educaE,ional needs, and/or e*tra expense.

Purchase of Care - The approved
communi t,y services , including:

amounL funds conÈracEs wich providers of

(s) (r)
Resident,ial Services
Adulr Day Services
Children Services
Family Supporr

TOTAL

I 10,377 ,700
I,8I4,900

288,too
2 . I03,600

1¿-584-300$

The approved amount. includes Ehe following:
Ae.ine-out, resident.ial services - The
resident.ial services for I8 year-olds no
Legislature has approved a) $105r600 (S)
cosÈ for 20 cliencs parEially funded in
$185r700 (T) Eo fund 6 monchs of care tor
during FY 1990.

$ 27,808,300
4 ,885 , 700

781,ó00
5 ,690.400

3g-166^000

approved amount. funds parE-year
longer receiving fost.er care. The
and $265,300 (T) to annualize che
FY I989 and b) $73,900 (s) and

I4 fosrer care children r,urning I8

$

93

( cont inued )



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY . LoNG TERM ceRE (ConcId)
GENERAL FUND

Asins-ouE adult. dav Þrog,rams -
services for 22 year-olds no
LegislaEure has approved a) $27
f.or 23 clienEs parcially funded
Eo fund 6 months of care for 24

Caseload Crow[h
(r) Eo fund a
Thi s amount. wou
program for 110

Pa Rate Ad us Emen I
$2,071,400 (r Eo rnc

nc rease

- The approved amounr includes $1,457,000 (S) an¿ $3r683r200projected 6z caseload growch in Tirle xIX eLigible cIient.s.
ld fund a group home placemenE for 104 cIient.s, an adurc day
clienc,s and family supporr. services for 63 clienEs.

The approved.amoun¡ funds parE-year adulc day
longer receiving a public educat,ion. The

,400 (S) ana $70,700 (T) to annualize Ehe cosr
in FY 1989 and b) 92S,200 (S) and $72,700 (T)
newly-el igible FY 1990 cl ienrs.

and
in

- The approved amounE, includes $802r700 (S)
rease Ehe pay rat.e for direct. care residenEial scaff

vendor-operat.ed homes from an average of $5.25 per hour to $6.25 per hour.

Reserve - The FY 1989 General Appropriarion Acr included $Ir513,400 (s and r)
for the undet,ermined cosEs of facilicy renovation, aut.omat.ion and acuEe care.
The AcE also required the department. !o report. quart.erly on t,he use of chese
funds. According co t,he Lacest quarÈerly report., DES expecEs t.o expend $745r885for renovating che Arizona Training Programs at. Tucson and Cooliãge, $140r000for renovaEing lhe stat.e operated group homes in Phoenix and $626 r515 for
aut.omaEion purchases.

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amounr. provides weekly allowances co 335
residents of st.at.e facilicies.

Provider I
Economi c
increase

Securi Ey
has been

- rt i s rhe inEent. of t.he Legi slacure t.haÈ t.he Department. of
shal I grant provi ders an average lncrease of L .52. Thi s

allocaIed to t.he appropriaEe special line iÈems.

94



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - FAHILY SUPPORT

Linda Moore-Cannon, DirecEor (tet. 542-5678)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcEual

FTE Positions 638-r

Personal Servi ces 12. t 56 .200

2.663.400Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Srace
Travel - OuE, of St.ate
Orher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operatíng Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

A.R.S.4t-r95I

JLBC Analyst.: SE.avneak

2,972,400 2.933.700

50, t00
284,700

4,300
3,413r600

33 800 158 800
3 757 400 4.29r,400 3.911.500

257 ,900
347, Io0

4,700
3,1I3,900

48,200
266, I00

4, 100
3,227 ,000

746 .000

18 ,5 77 , 000

35 ,547 ,800
1,342,500

109,0oo
-0-

L,032,200
8,877 ,300

-0-
1r099,700

23,200
22,000

240 ,900
84, Ioo
54, 3oo

-0-
-0-

6 7 ,0 I0 ,000

67-0ln-000

Fi scal 89
EsE imate

660-5

13.r17.900

20,381 ,700

40,g34 r4OO 
Ll

-0-
-0-
-0-

I ,076 ,800
9 ,903 ,400

807,100
781,3oo

32 , ooo
22 r900

313,500
86 ,5oo
61,700
28,000

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

671.5

13.453. I00

20 ,298 r300

45,674,000 ?l3l
-0-
-0-

299 ,8oo
I ,093 ,000

1 1 ,5 10 ,300
738,700

i,i::
30, ? et

AFDC
AHCCCS E1ígibilicy
Child Supporc Enforcement.
Child Supporc Aut.omaE.ion
Emergency Assist,ance
General AssisLance
SLIAG ReimbursemenE
Supplemencal Paymenr.s
Tuberculosis ConE.rol
Food Disrribucion Informacion
Homeless Shel cer
Informat,ion and Referral
Rural Food Bank Projecc
Sr. UEiliEy DiscounE Program
Vecerans t Housing

TOTAL

Addi t ional Appropriat ions -
39ch Leg., lsc Reg. Session

Welfare Reform, Ch.295

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

75 1429 1300 80,079,900 Ll

zt lt
2l
zt
Ttzt

27 ,8
23 12

264,4
87 ,8
62 16

I 000 000
-0-
-0-

75 -429 -300

(concinued)
Il This amount. includes a transfer-in ot $350r000, as approved by che Joinr

Legislarive Budgec Commitcee.

?l This program is subjecc to Ehe standardized evaluaEion sysEem approved by
Ehe Joinc LegislaE,ive Budget, Commit,tee.

(F'oocnoces Cont,inued on Following Page)

95



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

FAMILY SUPPoRT ( conc 'd )

The approved amounL includes $1ó6,100 in PersonaL Services and $18r600 inEmployee Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $357r400in Employee Relar.ed Expendicures for che decreased reEiremenc conEribution.

FTE Positions - The approved amounÈ includes an addicional ll FTE posicions for
Ehe following t.wo projeccs:

Elieibilic y l,,lorkers - The approved amounÈ includes 12 FTE posicions and
$409,200 for addirionaL Aid Eo Fami Iies wich DependenÈ children (eroc)
eligibil iry workers. since t.he federal governmenÈ wilt mat.ch AFDC sÈate
administraÈive expenses dollar-for-dol lar, chis appropriacion will result
in a t,otal
[.Jorker IIs

increase of 24 posi c i ons . The new scaff incr ude 20 ELigi bi I i ry
and 4 El igi bi t i ry and Paymenr Supervi sors "

slow
Ehe

As Ehe AFDC caseload increases, added eligibilicy workers will help
che growEh in caseload scaffing rat í os. Significant. increases in
caseload per worker may hamper efforcs ro reduce Ehe AFDC error race.

Il

Superv re Homes The approved amounc includes Ehe transfer-out of I
FTE posirion and $25,100 to ¡he Division of Social Services. This Eransfer
combines the adminisrracion of the supervisory Care Home paymenÈs r¿ichsimilar cash assi sEance programs in che Divi sion of Social Services.

(Conc inued )

(Foocnoces ConEinued From previous page)

Excepc as otherwise provided by law, t-he 945,674r000 appropríaced for Aid
Eo Families with Dependent Children is based on 47.22 of. need as defined by
che 1983 Uniform Assist.ance Paymencs St-andard. This appropriaEion shall be
exempÈ from t.he Èransfer of funds provisions of A.R.s. S 35-173 (c), and a
transfer of funds to or from this accounE shalI require approval of t.he
Joinc Legi slat ive BudgeE Commi Etee.
The $299'800 aPpropriaced for Child SupporE AuEomaÈion shall become
available upon revier¿ of a deparEmenr-wide automaE.ion pLan by ¡he Joinc
Legislacive Budget, CoruniEr.ee.
The $738' 700 appropriaced for St.a¡e Legai izacion rmpacE AssisÈance GranEs
Reimbursement is available co Èhe exLenE r,haÈ the Scace General Fund will
be reimbursed for chis leveL of expendicures by Ehe Scare Legalizacion
rmpacE AssisÈ.ance GranEs, auEhorized by sect.ion 204 of p.L. 99-603, Ehe
Immigracion Reform and Control Acc o[ 1986. IE is che inrenÈ of rhe
Legislacure EhaÈ the Scace General Fund be fully reimbursed for chis
appropriacion.
By December 31, 1989, the deparcmenc is Eo submiÈ. a report. on che
effectiveness of rhe RuraI Food Bank, which was originally funded as a
demonsÈration project. The report should explain the need for funding thisprojecc on an on-going basis.
RepresenÈs General Appropriarion AcE funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line ilems wichin "AlI Ocher Operacing Exp."
are show¡ for informaEion only.

!

5

I

7

96



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

FAllrLY suPPoRT (conc'd)

Personal Services - The approved amounL is based upon a 3% vacancy facEor for
non-direct. line scaff, which results in vacancy savings of $I33r600. The
following posicions are exempL from a vacarìcy facEor: Eligibilicy Worker II,
Eiigibilicy and Pay Supervisors and the cLerical staff of che Famíly AssisEance
AdminisEraEion. Wirh chese exempt.ions, the programrs overall vacancy facEor is
r .02.

Eouipment. The approved amounr includes $75r400 for new employee equipmenc and
replacement equipmenc .$83,400

Aid Èo

for

Famil-ies with Deoendent. Children - Before any reduct,ion in erroneous
benef i E.s , t.he approved amount. will f und payment.s f or an average of I20 ,784
recipienrs per monEh an increase of 13,ó01 individuals, or L2.17', above
esE.imat,ed FY 1989 parcicipacion. This percentage groert.h facr,or is based upon
the programrs caseLoad increase during Ehe last l2 months.

The approved amounE also íncorporaEes rhe assumptrons:

defined by the 1983 paymencs1) payments based on 47.27 ot

I o L Iowing

need, asassisEance
s Èandard ;

2) an average monchly granE of $87.88;

3) rhe sEaEe will pay 36.67" of che cocal cosE, wich che federal governmenÈ
financing the remainder; and

a 2i4 reduct.ion in erroneous AFDC paymencs. The currenE 9l etror rat.e is
among the highesr in the counEry.

4)

The FY 1989 esEimate includes $5,550,000 in supplemenEal funding approved as
parr of the FY I989 mid-year budgeE adjusrments (Chapcer 3, H.8.2103).

Chi id SuDporr. AuE,omat. ion - The approved amount. wi I I permi E, t,he Chi ld Supporc
EnforcemenÈ AdminisrraEion Eo auÈomaEe irs operaEion. Boch sEaEe and federal
report.s have singled out che departmenE's lack of aut,omaEion as the biggesc
obsEacle t.o improving che program's col i ect. ion raEe. The approved amounE

includes $174r500 for an upgrade of the central processing unit (CpU) and

$125 r300 f or t.he acquisicion of Eerminal s, print.ers and ot.her hardware E,o

aucomate the child supporE operaEion.

The CPU upgrade is parE of a 5-year lease-purchase spread over 6 scaEe fiscal
years beginning in FY f989. Under the following schedulerrhe sEaEe r¿ill pay
l00Z of the inÈeresc cosc and 201 of. Ehe principal:

97

(Concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - FA.I.IILY SUPPORT (CONC'd )
GENERAL FUND

Tocal Princ ipal fnEeres I SEace Federal Other

FY 1989
FY t 990
FY 1991
FY 1992
FY 1993
FY 1994

FY 1990
FY I99I
FY 1992
FY 1993
FY 1994

The next. schedule is a 5-year lease plan for Ehe individual hardware, which
includes 2I0 video dispLay terminals, 52 mainframe prinrers, 60 modems, 30
control uniEs, 1 local area necwork, I cape drive and 1 microfilm unic:

Total Princ i pal fnEeres c SÈaEe Federal

$213,400
512,400
512,400
512,400
512,400
299,000

$250,500
250,500
250,500
250,500
250,500

153,200
386,200
413,600
443,000
47 4 ,400
292,200

159,400
t 76, t00
194, ó00
2L4,900
237 ,400

60,200
L26 r200

98 ,8oo
69 ,400
38 , oo0

6 ,800

90 ,8oo
I74,500
181 ,500
158,000
1 32 ,900
65,200

r22,900
1 09 ,600

94 ,800
78,600
60 ,600

122,600 0
309,000 2g,900
330,900 0
354,400 0
379,500 0
233,800 0

127 ,600
t40,900
155,700
171,900
189,900

9l,100
7 4 ,400
55,900
35 ,600
13 , 100

In addition, che approved amounE r¿il1 fund che inst.allat.ion of Ehe communicat.ion
neEs¡ork for $2r400 wiEh 99r800 in federal macching funds.

Emergency AssisEance l'his sEat.e-Funded program provides
assisEance in emerg,ency sicuat.ions wit.hout- reference t.o
facEors required for ot.her welfare programs. The approved
average of 725 paymenEs per mont.h.

General As sistance - This sc ate-funded program provides financíal aid to persons
who are unemployable because of a
amount. will fund payment,s for an

temporary financial
cerEain el igi bi I i cy
amounE will fund an

physical or mental disabiliry. The approved
average o f 6 ,049 rec i pi ent s per mont,h an

increase of 696 individuals, or l3Z, above estimat.ed FY 1989 parcicipaEion. The
Percencage groert.h facEor is based upon Ehe programts caseload increase during
the last, 12 monr.hs. The average monr,hly paymenE is gf5ó.93.

The FY 1989 estimat.e incLudes 9917r200 in supplement,al funding approved as parE
of the FY 1989 mid-year budgec adjusEmenrs (chapcer 3, H.B. 2I03).

SLIAG Reimbursement. - In 1986, Congress es¡ablished an amnesEy program under
which certain illegal al iens may become legal residenEs. The enabling
legislat,ion bars t,hese eligible legalized aliens (gl¡s) from qualifying for
federal needs-based financial assist.ance unril 1992. During Ehe inEerim, state
and local governmenEs are expecÈed Eo provide public welfare, public healrh and
educat.ional assistance to chese individuals.

To help defray sc.ace and local coscs, Congress has auEhorized che SEace
Legalizat.ion ImpacE Assiscance Grant, (SUt¡C) program. SLIAG r.¿il1 operat.e as attreimbursable.tt The st,aÈe musE assist ELAs with ics owr¡ funds, Èhen be
reimbursed for chis expense by Èhe federal government.

(concinued)

98



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL I'UND

FAMILY SUPPORT (Cont'd )

The approved amounE provides t.he necessary ttup-front.rr funds for
program. The funds are available, however, only Eo Ehe exEent that
reimburse Ehe General Fund for Ehese expendit.ures.

The approved amounE includesS

$330,9oo
8t,5oo

227 ,200
639,600

the SLIAG
SLIAG will

home paymenc
no funds for

Personal Services
Employee RelaE,ed ExpendiLures
All Other Operating

Operat,ing Sub-Tocal

General Assistance
Emergency AssisEance

TOTAL

Suoolemental Pavment.s - This program provides paymencs to eligible losr-income
aged, blind or disabled persons in nursing homesr licensed supervisory care
homes and adulÈ fost,er care homes. Laws 1988, Chapter 302, disqualified any
nursing home residents who are receiving Tirle XIX long t.erm care services from
also receiving lhis supplement.al payment.

Given rheir low-income st.aÈus, all nursing home paymenÈ recipiencs \^rere expecEed
to qual ify for long t.erm care. As a resul E, Ehe FY 1989 appropriat.ion only
included sufficienc funds for nursing home paymenEs Ehrough the scheduled sEarE
of the Iong Èerm care program, 0cEober I, f988. Since che long Èerm care
program did noc acEually begin uncil January l, 1989, however, t.he FY I989 mid-
year budgec adjuscmenÈs legislacion (Chapcer 3, H.8.2103) conÈained $t7l'500 in
supplemenr.al funding for nursing home Payments.

The FY 1990 appropriacion conEinues t.o assume Ehar' alI
recipiencs will qualify for long Eerm care and, therefore,
such paymenEs.

nurs rng
conEa ins

In addicion, $425,800
have been E.ransferred
combine admini sErat,ion

ln
Èo

of

supervisory care and adult fosEer care home PaymenEs
che Division of Social Services. This Èransfer will
similar cash assislance programs in one division.

Tuberculosis Control - The appropriacion provides assist,ance Èo persons
cerEified unemployable by ¡he Scate Tuberculosis ConErol Office because of
communicable Èuberculosis. The approved amounE will fund payment Eo 16

recipienEs aE an average monÈhly cost of $144.56.

Food Discribucion Informacion - A.R.S. S 4l-1914 requires che department Eo

coordinaE.e and assist pubt ic and privaEe nonprofi E organizaLions chat, aid che

hungry Ehroughout. Ehe s[aEe. These funds are used co a) inform t.he hungry about
poEenÈial sources of food and b) operaEe a Eoll-free EeIePhone Iine for donors
to notify food banks of che availabilicy of food.

99

(concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
GENERAL FUND

sEcuRITy - FAt.lrLy suppoRT (conr'd)

Homeless Shel cer - Along wich private secEor,
program addresses the emergency and Eransicion
The approved amounc wilt help fund l0 shelrers.

ci cy and councy f unds, t.hi s
shelEer needs of rhe homeless.

legislacion (Chapcer 3, H.B. 21.03)The FY I989 mid-year budgeÈ adjusrmenIs
included $53,000 E.o operaLe Nacional Guard
t.he r¿ínter. This supplemenr.al funding
appropriacion.

InformaÈio d Referral Servi ces

as homeless shelt,ers during
conEinued in che FY 1990

armorles
was not

est.imaEed $261,100 of
referral servi ces on
sysE.em serves all
avaí lable resources .

che Social
a 24-hour

individuals

- The approved amount, when macched wich an
Services Block GranÈ, provides informacion and
coll-free, sEat.ewide telephone sysEem. This
requesting specific informaCion regarding

Rural Food Bank -
demonstrat,ion
depart.menÈ. t.o

proJect..
submi t. a

The approved amount. funds the chird year of a rural food bank
the
31'

thi s
1989, on t,he effect.iveness of che
projecc on a permanenE basis.

Senior UciliEy Discoun

The General Appropriat. ion AcÈ al so
reporE. Eo t.he Appropriac i ons Commi t. È.ees by

demon s t. ra t, i on and t.he need

requires
December

Èo fund

t - The FY 1989 appropríar.ion included $28,000 for DES Eo
provider Eo help verify eligibility for the Iow-income

n and uEiliEy assi scance programs. Since Ehe deparÈmenC
ne eligibility wi ch ics own employees, rhe Fy 1990
ont.inue t,he service provider funding.

The bill appropriares $t,200,000 Eo
ng chi 1d support col lect, i ons. The
Eo hire addi c ional col lecEors and
col lecEor.

V rans t Housi Laws 1988, Chaprer 304, appro priated gl million in one-rime
f unds Eo purchase bui lding mat.erial s [or vet.e ran-ow¡ed and occu pied singlefamily residences. A councy, city, t.own or Indían tribe ma y apply for these
funds, but, must cont.ribuEe an amount equa
cont.ríbuEion. These funds shaII remain avai lab
report. by December 31, 1990, on how monies were

I to or greacer Èhan the DES
le unEil July l, 1990. DES is co
discribuEed and used.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Welfare Reform - Ch 295 (s.s. 1138)

cont.ract with a service
elderl y Eelecornmun icac i o
has decided to determi
appropriation does not, c

Ehe deparEmenÈ for È.he purpose of increasi
appropriacion wi I I permi c t.he department
improve iEs currenE. rat.io of 5r600 cases per

The legi slac ion al so requi res Èhe depart.menL t.o
plan Èo che Joinc Legislacive Budget Coruniccee
and b) quart.erly st.at,us reports on implemenring
revised upon review by Ehe JLBC.

submi E a ) an annual expendi E.ure
( ¡t ¡c ) by .tpr i I 1s c of each year
che plan. The plan may also be

100

(Concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

FAMILY SUPPORT (ConI'd)

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Senior U¿ilirv Assistance El isibilicv - Chaoter I88 (S.4. 1099) - The bilt
extends Èhe effeccive daEe of che Senior Urility Discounc. Program from June 30,
I989 t.o June 30, f990. The program's adminisÈraEive expenses are funded wichin
the Division of FamiIy Supporc. The legislacion also requires che DeparEment s

of Commerce and Economic Securit.y Eo reporc by January 15,1990, on t.he ouÈcome
of cheir review of federal and staIe energy assiscance programs.

Uciliry Assistance Fund - Chapcer 308 (H.4. 2646) - As of June 30, 1990, che
bill esEablishes a UEiliEy Assistance Fund to provide etigibLe recipienEs wich
assistance in making ucilicy deposics and owner repairs t.o urilicy syst.ems.
Monies in che f und are not. Eo exceed $l,000,000..

To qualify, a household musL have an income belor¿ I25"Á of the poverEy level.
The handicapped and individuals r¿ho are ó0 years of age or older may qualify
wi ch an income below f50Z of che poverE.y Ievel. The maximum level of
assistance during any fiscal year is $450.

The source of rhe fund is ucilicy deposics and refunds which have gone
unclaimed for 2 years. These monies were previously considered abandoned
properE.y and 652 of t.he amount Lras deposiced in t,he state General Fund and 352
in the Housing Trust. Fund.

The deparEment. may use noc more chan 22 of rhe fund Eo adminisEer Ehe program.

101



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY . SOCIA A.R.S.4I-195r
JLBC Analyst: SEavneak

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90
AporovedEstima

4 1.0 462.O

r2 ,9t4. 700 13,078,400

2'9 2.626.700

3,613,800
68 ,900

4,22 2 ,300 4 ,7 49 ,200
20,044,900 20,454,300

L SERVICES

Linda Moore-Cannon Direct.or

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SÈaÈe
Travel - OuE of ScaEe
Ocher Operating Exp.
EquipmenÈ.

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Adoption Services
Adult Services
Children Services
Child Severance Projecc
CMDP

Day Care
Supervisory Care Homes

TOTAL

Addi¡ional AppropriaEions -
39th Leg., Ist Reg. Session

Non-Medica1 Model Home Servíces
SysÈem, Ch. 2L5

t{elfare Reform, Ch. 295

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4g,900
8t,800
1 3 ,200

2 ,r23,600

39,500
405,700

t6,700
4,2r9,400

(542-567 8)
Fi sca I 88
Actual

47 4.3

12,054.700

213

26 700
2r2

16r740,000

7 , 136,800
6 r422,500

23,250,200
93 ,2oo

6 1402 1200
12 ,7 48 ,300

-0-
72,793 ,200

72 -793 -200

e

9,296,4oo
6,984,900 

^ /
29,740,700 lt

I79,900
8r768r400

14 1846 1200
-0-

89,861,200

8q-86 1.200

1 1 ,089,500
6 ,67 6 ,600

30,343, 100
I82 ,600

9,350,000
I5 , 1 I6,500

425 ,800

93 r 638 ,400

t

3

5

I
4

I
I
6

0
0
0

0
0
0

0

8
7,

-l
I
I
!t
L/
r l3l
!t-
4l

\,t

!t
?t

3l

( cont inued )

This program is subjecc Eo che scandardized evaluat.ion syst.em approved by
rhe Joinr LegislaEive Budgec CommiÈree.
This amounc has been reduced by $350,000 as a resulE of a t.ransfer-out
approved by the JoinÈ LegislaÈive Budgec CornmiÈree.
The $t5rll6r500 appropriaced for day care represencs a day care subsidy for
children of families r¿hose income does noE exceed a maximum of 65i1 of. che
staÈe median income as derermined by the DeparEmenE. of Economic SecuriEy.
By November Ir I989r and Èhereaft.er as necessary, Ehe deparcment shall
review wiÈh the Joint Legislative BudgeE CommiEEee whether it will adjusc
the income eligíbilicy limit or take oEher acÈion ro ensure t.hac
expendiÈures do noE exceed the appropriarion.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for E.he program. The line iÈems wic.hin ttAll Orher Operat,ing Exp."
are shown for informacion only.

4/

r02





DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

SOCIAL Sb]RVICES (Conc'd )

Tocal lt of.
Cliencs

Home Healch Aide
Housekeeping Paymencs
Visiting Nurse

632
3,362

3t3

ç78.72
53.88
58.44

Avg. Monrhly
CosE.

care
an
aE

# of Ner¿

Cliencs
30

t60
l5

The Housekeeping average payment is based upon t,he assumption
Ehat. t,he program wi ll be converÈed f rom cash payment.s to a
contracEed service. ALmosÈ 907 of. Èhe caseload is currently
given a $70 cash payment,, which chey then use co arrange E.heir
or¿n housekeeping. The remaining l0z rece i ve a conr.ract.ed
service, which coscs an average of $55 per monLh. By
negoÈiacing a group raCe, DES is able Lo contracÈ for t.he
service at. a lower cost..

This escimaE.e also incorporaE,es 9498r500 ín supplemenral
funding, which was approved as parc of che Fy f989 mid-year
budgec adjustmenEs (ChapEer 3, H.B. 2103).

Home Care
Provides supplemencal paymenc services plus
Eo non-SSf households. The approved
average of 60 hours of services for
an average cost of $12.93 per hour.

amounL
per sona I
wil I fund

2 r075 ,400

713,400

720,300

t5r000

20 ,000

2,595 Índividuals

Older Americans Act
Mat.ches federal funds for congregace and home-delivered
rneal s as wel I as ot.her social services. The approved
amount. wiIl provide home-delivered meal s ro l0r49l
individuals and congregaÈe meals to 43,626 individuals.

Assessments and Case ManagemenE
Through conEracred agencies, assesses Ihe elderry's service
need by measuring mobi I i ty and fami ly and t inancial stat.us.
A conE,racÈ.ed case manager assí sÈs E,he c I i enr in matching
needs t.o avaiLable resources. The approved amount. will
provide case managemenE services Èo l5r88B persons.

Advisory Commit,Eee on Alzheimerrs Disease
Laws 1988, Chapcer 26, escablishes a 9-member commiÈt.ee
ro identify services available Eo victims of Alzheimerrs
disease and co det,ermine what services are needed. The
commiE.E,ee is to develop a rvriÈE,en reporr by AugusE 1, 19g9.
The approved amounE will permiE DES t.o employ support. staff
t.o assist, t.he com¡nit,Eee.

Geriarric Nurse
The approved amount will help fund Ehe cosr of a geriacric
nurse to dispense drugs Eo che elderly.

ro4

(Concinued )



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY SOCIAL SERVICES (Conr'd)
GENERAL

Provider Increase
FY 1990 provider adjuscmenc of 1.52.

TOTAL

Out.-of -home
Requires
placement
set. E ing.
chi I dren

s 6.676.600

appropriaÈ,ion funds a range of services Eo ensure the
including:

Chi ldren Services The
weII-being of children,

In-home services
Resolves family problems t,hrough the use of counseling, day
support and parenE aides -- while the child remains in uhe

home.

44,200

ç 6rr22r70o

18r736,400

Chifd proE.ecE.ive servrces
Provides supporÈ services -- assessments, EransporEaEion
relaEed Eo removing abused children from [he home.

5r035r600

Provider increase
FY 1990 provider adjusEmenc of 1.52.

448,400

TOTAL s30. 343. 100

The approved amount is based upon a FY 1989 spending level equal Eo Ehe original
Fy I989 appropriacion plus $I,500,000. l.lhile che FY 1989 mid-year budget

adjusEmenE; Uitt (Chapcer 3, H.B. 2I03) conEained a $2'000'000 Children
Seivices suppIemenEal, acEuaI spending was exPecEed co be closer to $1r500'000'

services (Foscer Care)
removal of che chíId from Ehe home and his/her
in family fosrer care or oEher residenEial
The approved amounÈ will fund an addirional 55

in fosLer care placemenEs"

Chifd Severance ProiecE
designed Eo expedice che
after rhe original parent,-
funds (a) co encer inc.o an

che medical and dent.al exPenses o

Depart.ment of Economic SecuriEy,
of CorrecEions.

Based upon Laws 1986, ChapEer 205, chis projecc Ís
procedures for making a child etigible for adopcion
child relaEionship has been severed. DES may use Ehe

intergovernmental agreement wiEh Ehe AtEorney General

for legal and paralegal services or (b) Eo contracÈ for social services incurred
in expedicing severance and adoption.

Com D sive Medical and Denral - The appropriacion provides full coverage of
f foscer children under the jurisdiccion of the
Juvenile ProbaÈion Offices and Èhe DepartmenE

rehen

105

( con r inued )



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (CONC'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amounE will fund medical services
-- an increase of. 239 children, or 5.02, above
The amount is based upon an average annual
increase from the expecced Fy l9B9 cosc"

for an average of 5r014 children
estimated FY 1989 parriciparion.
cost of $2,805 per child, a 7Z

Wich ç2701200 in IndependenE. professional Revier¿ Team
r¿ould be expect.ed to cosc $l4r33lr10O. .lhe program
fol lowing sources :

f ees, che È.oE,al program
will be funded from Ehe

Scate General Fund
This amount. is based upon rhe originar Fy I989 appropriation
plus a $2,600,000 mi 1l ion supplemenr,al .

AHCCCS TiÈle XIX
This amounÈ reflects Arizona HealE.h care cost. conE,ainmenr,
SysE.em reimbursemenr, of children eligible for federal
assist.ance. This amounc includes the federal as r¿ell as t.he
sEate macching share of che per person capit.aÈion rate.

Third Parcy Liabiliry paymencs
This amount includes Èhe privat,e insurance share of medical
cosE;.

Durable Medical Equipmenc Savings
This amounr is based upon Ehe anticipaced savings of
conEracting for durable medical equipmenE. Fost.er parenEs
currenEly purchase Èhese icems on Eheir own and are
subsequent,ly reimbursed.

TOTAL

Dav Care
fami I i es
approved
- an incr
Afcer the
$92.7 6 .

$ 9,350,000

4,199,100

600,000

182,000

s14.331.100

The appropriac ion provides a day care subsidy for children of
r¿hose income does noÈ exceed 652 of che st.aEe median income. The
amounE will fund services for an average of L71824 children per monÈh-
ease of 418 children, or 2.42, above estimaEed Fy l9g9 parEicipaEion.
provider ad juscment., E.he average mont.hly duplicaE,ed cosÈ, per child is

Day Care has Èraditionally been funded t.hrough Ewo sources, a st.at.e appropria-cion and che federal Social Services Block ðr"nt. In Fy 1990, Ehe p.ogt"r',Eocal cost is esEimaÈed at ç2OrL26r7OO, including a g286r000 recruiEment,concracc. The state Ceneral Fund wiII pay $15r116r700 of chis expense. Thedepartmenc is ¡hen expect.ed co use Ehe SociaI Services Block GranÈ or oE,hersources t.o finance che remaininC $5r010r200.

106

(concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

SOCIAL SERVICES (ConI'd)

The approved amount. is based upon the foilowing 2 assumpEions: a) the cosÈ of
che caseload and rhe provider adjust.mencs will be divided proport.ionac,ely
beÈr¿een the General Fund and che block grant and b) the scaEe median income
schedule t¿il1 be updated for inflation.

The General AppropriaEíon Act. also requires t.haE t.he depart,ment. review ç¿it.h the
Joinc LegislaIive BudgeE Commiccee by November l, 1989, ics plan t,o ensure t.hat.
expendit,ures do noL exceed che appropriacion. The deparÈment. has aE leasE 2
opt.ions f or meeÈing this goal, including a) request.ing a supplement,al
appropriaEion and b) adjuscing downward Ihe income eligibilicy limic.

Suoervisorv Care Homes - This program provides a 950 monchly payment to eligible
aged, blind or disabled persons in licensed supervisory care and adult fost.er
care homes. The approved amount, will fund payments Èo 709 recipienÈ.s -- an
increase of 16 individuals, or 2.37", above est.imat.ed FY I989 part.icipation.
Prior Eo FY 1990, this program had been funded in the Division of Family
Support.

The FY 1989
approved in

Provider Increase
Economic SecuriÈy
increase has been

est.abl i shes
requiremenEs
$l l6 ,000 Eo

new office.

est.imat,e has been adjust,ed t.o include a $Ir000r000 supplemental, as
the FY I989 mid-year budget adjustmenr,s bill (Chapcer 3, H.8.2103).

- IE is che intent of che Legislat.ure chaE che DeparEmenE. of
shall grant providers an average increase of L.52. This

allocaced Eo Ehe appropriaced, special line i Eems.

ADDI TI ONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Nonmedical Model Home Services System - ChapE,er 2I5 (t1.9.242L) - This bill
che Office of Scace Long-Term Care Ombudsman in accordance wich the
of che federal 0lder Americans AcE. The bill also appropriaEes
t,he deparE.menE for È.he adminisE.rat.ive cost.s of implementing chis

Welfare Reform - Chapcer 295 (s.9. II38) - This legislacion appropriat.es
$106r120 Eo Ehe deparÈment for t,he purpose of providing Èransicional child care
assisEance co former Aid Eo Families with Dependent, Children (efDC) recipiencs
who become ineligible for aid due to increased earnings. The federal Family
Supporc Acc of 1988 requires scates t,o begin providing such Lransicional child
care on Aprit l, 1990.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Rent Subsidies - Chaorer I2l (H.8. 2620) - This bill permits Èhe department, Eo
provide special housing assistance if a househoLd's homeless condit,ion is t.he
sole barrier prevenÈing a child from leaving fost,er care and being reuniEed wich
his or her family. The housing assist,ance may be in Ehe form of renE. subsidies,
renÈ arrears or any ot.her housing-relared assisE.ance sufficient, Èo obÈain
adequat.e renEal housing. The aid shall nor exceed $300 a monEh for 6 monchs.

The deparEmenc is Èo submit a reporE to
regarding Èhis program on or before November

che Covernor and che LegislaEure
I of each year.

L07



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - CHILD PROTECTIVE SVCS. TRAINI Nc A.R.S.8-503.0i

JLBC AnaLysc: Stavneak

Linda Moore-Cannon. Director
CHILDREN AND FA.I'IILY SERVICES
TRAINING PROGRA.I'I

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - Out, of Scace
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
Eq ui pmenc

All Ocher Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiEures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

(rer. 542-5678)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

4.5

82 ,500

1 7,600

Fiscal 89
EstimaIe

Fi scal 90
Approved

7.0

I87.500

37 40

59,800
74,900

5 ,900
60 ,900

3 .800
205 300

377,100
425 .000

802,100

430 200

371 .900

4.5

1 9 ,400
49,200

-0-
36 ,3oo

t37,900

3l .400

I09 ,200
73,100

5 ,800
53, 100

-0-
24r 200

410-500

8 000
I 12.900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 213.OOO

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

I4

323, 500
302 I00

625,600

213,000

ttl 2 -600

412,600
375,000

787 , ó00

41.0 500

377.100

The approved amount includes $2r300 in Personal Services and $300 in Employee
ReLaced Expendícures for salary increases, and a decrease of $5r000 in Employee
Relaced Expendicures for Ehe decreased ret.iremenE conEribution.

A.R.S. S 8-503.01 establishes a Children and Family Services Training Program
Fund for child prot.ecEive services staff craining. Revenue is generaE.ed
chrough Èhe colleccion of supporc fees assessed on Ehe parenEs or guardian of a
child in Ehe cusE,ody of the deparÈment. or a count,y juvenile probacion office.
The depart.ment. may also expend up Eo 102 of che fund on colleccing these fees.

FTE Po itions - The a pproved amount. includes an addicional 2.5 FTE posicions and
$65r900 t,o expand current. acciviEies. The new positions are¡

Program and Projecc SpecialisE I co idencify che collect.ions owed che
depart.ment.;

( conr inued )
RepresenLs General Appropriacion Act tunds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
t,he program. The I ine i t.ems are shown f or inf ormac ion onIy.

I

108



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY . CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVIcES TRAINING (conc'd)
CHILDREN AND FA}'IILY SERVICES TRAINING PROGRAM

-- SecreÈary Eo prepare Eraining module documentsi and

.5 Program and ProjecE, Specialist I Io expand child

I.Jich che addicional positions, t.he departmenc will
part.icipanEs through 40 evenEs"

mal Èreat,ment, t.raining.

provide training t,o 1r090

Personal Services - The approved amounr. does not include a vacancy facEor.

Professional and Outside Services - Based upqn a revle$r o

$4e

f
activiE,ies, che approved amounE includes a reducE.ion of
1989 spending Ievel.

pl anned
,400 from

Eralnrng
che FY

109



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY . EMPLOYMENT AND REHAB. SERVICES A.R.S.41-1951

JLBC Analysc: Stavneak

Linda Moore-Cannon. Director (Tel .

CENERAL FUND

FTE Posi cions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - SEaf.e
Travel - Out. of State
Orher Operat.ing Exp.
Equipmenr

All OEher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Comp. Svcs. For Ind. Líving
Employmenr. Support.
Vocational Rehab. Svcs.
Job Search Stipends
Manpower Services
Navajo EmploymenE Svcs.
Work Incent.ive Demo. Proj.

Orher ReceipEs

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

338 500 384 .400

1r974,800 2 r2g8,7oo

542-561 8)
Fiscal 88
Act.ual

Fi scal 89
EsEimat.e

6

Fi scal 90
Approved

I,56 3,500

3t9,100

4 l ,400
31,300
3r900

292,500
9. I00

378 r00

I62.6 7.4

1.354.700

2

35 , ooo
24,500
3,900

21 L,4oo
3.700

I,55 2,500

36 1 ,800

39 ,8oo
28,900
3, 700

282 ,7 00
29,300

525 ,600
-0-

1 ,676,800
139,100
I4t,400
257,000
117 900

5'I

-0-

5. 15

496,500
52 ,000

L,392,200
84, 300

236,600

2 ,260 ,7 oo

533,500 ?
-0- .)

r ,7 02,000 ;
139,100 ;
143,500:

-0-
200

-0-

4.341-600

257
rr9

000 1/
700 :'r05

TOTAL EXPENDTTURE AUTHORTTy__4 J_lfg.g 5,155,500

(850,000) f/

4.30s -500 !/6 .500

The approved amounc includes $19r300 in Personal services and $2r200
Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $41r500
Relaced Expenditures for the decreased retirement cont.ribuÈion.

Employee
Empl oyee

( Cont inued )

ll In addirion, 8 FTE posicions are funded in che Navajo EmploymenE Services
1 ine icem.

?l This program is subjecc co rhe sEandardized evaluat.ion sysEem approved by
the Joinc Legislacive BudgeÈ CommiELee.

1l Ic is legislacive inEenc that. the Special Administ.raEion Fund serve as Ehe
source of ot.her recei pt s .

ll Represencs General Appropriacion Acr tunds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum f or t.he program. The l ine i lems wi chin "All Ocher Operacing Exp."
are shown for informstion onIy.

1n
tn

110



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

EMPLOYMEN.I' AND REHAB. SERVICES (Conc'd)

Personal Services - The approved amounL is based upon a 3Z vacancy fact,or for
non-direct line sEaff, which resul ts in vacancy savings of $27,900. The
Iollowing posicions are exempL from a vacancy faccor: Vocat.ional Rehabilica-
cion (VR) 0istrict Program Represent.acive and VR Services Specialisc II and III.
t^li¡h chese exempEions, the programrs overall vacancy raEe is 1..82.

Eouioment. The approved amounr includes $9,I00 for replacemenE equipmenc.

rehensive Services for IndeCo mn

s everel y
disabLed

e

disabled individuals Eo

t.o overcome or c ircumven!

n nd Li.r, lnsent
live
Eheir

- The approved amounr,
independenÈ 1 y. DES

ç¡iII allot¡
assists the
counsel ing,

mo re
handicaps Ehrough t.raining,

and adaprive aids.

Vocational Rehabiliracive Services - The approved amounr. will provide an array
of individually planned services for the disabled. Services include case
managemenE, counseling, prosE.heses and remedial educacion. The federal
government. matches t,he sEaEe f unds aE an 80 l20Z rat.e.

The approved amounc will
average cost, of $749. tl,

permit. Ehe depart.ment to serve 13r7ll individuals at an
before provider adjustment.s.

To ensure rhe drawdown of aLl available federal dollars, Ehe Appropriacions
CommiEEees have previously encouraged DES Èo v¿ork with other agencies co
idencify possible sources of sLat.e maÈch -- eiEher exisEing appropriaÈed or non-
appropriat.ed f unds.

In FY 1989, lhese ot.her macching sources are:

Developmental Di sabi I i r i es General Fund
Cl ienc Bi I I ing Revenue
Pima Councy Schools
Depart.menc of Healch Services GeneraL Fund
Vending S¿and Revenues
Establ i shmenc Gran! ConcribuÈ ions

$ 1I7,400
75 ,300
4 1 ,900
65 ,000

420 ,000
432 .000

ToEal

LocaI non-profit, organizaLions are usuaLly che source of the Escablishmenc GranÈ,
Contribucions. These funds can be used Lo escablish nen facilities, bu! cannot.
finance a clienÈ's accual rehabilicacion.

The deparEment may also consider expanding ics relationship wich rhe DeparEmenE.
of Correct.ions (DOC) and ¿he Division of Behavioral Health in the Depart.menÈ of
Healch Services (DHS), boch of which currenLly fund rehabilicarive programs wiEh
l00Z sEaEe dollars. DOC and DHS could use cheir exiscing St.ace appropriaEions
as rhe mat.ch and possibly expand their programs four-fotd given che 80120
federal macching rat.io.

111

(concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
GENERAL FUND

Job

EMPLOYMIÌN'I' AND REHAB. SERVICES (CONC'd)

Search Scipends - The federal food sLamp staEuLe requires staEes to pay
Eo recipient,s searching for a job. The sEat.e provides $25 per

for up to 2 mont.hs. The approved amount. wi I I fund t, r28
for I month and 5,000 parcicipancs for 2 mont.hs.

Manpower Services - The approved amounc provídes sEate macching funds for job
Irarn1n8, E.ransport.aEion, sEipends and ot.her craining-relat,ed expenses of ¡he
"Arizona Works!rr program. This amounr witl heLp fund an appraisal and
assessment. of the job craining needs of 4,900 Aid ro Families wirh Dependent
Children (e¡'0C) recipienrs.

Nava io EmploymenE Services - Laws I988, Chapcer 304, requires DES co esÈablish
2-person employment services offices in Window Rock, Chinle, Kayent.a and Tuba
Ciry. According Eo chis legíslacion, "iL is rhe int.enÈ of Èhe legisLaE.ure Eo
provide complere funding for 3 years for rhe program of employment. services for
Ehe Navajo Indian reservacion. . ." The approved amounc represent,s Ehe second
year of funding and includes Personal Services, $I70r600; Employee Related
Expendit.ures $39r300; Professional and Our.side Services, $2r000; Travel In-
Slate' $1r100; and Equipmenc, $27,000. 1'he amounL also includes $17,000 for
Ehe deparcmenÈ | s indirecE cosr charge.

[.Jork IncenEive DemonstraIion Pro lecÈ - This projecc provides remedial educac.ion
services Eo Aid Eo Fami I ies wi ch Dependenr Chi ldren (efOC) recipienrs. The
approved amount will fund General Equivalency Degree preparaÈion and supporc
services such as day care and LransporÈat.ion t'or 194 AF'DC recipienEs.

O¡her Recei prs - IE is che inE.enE. of che Legi slaEure EhaE the cosE of Ehe
ErnploymenÈ and Rehabilicacive Services program is ro be offsec by 9850,000 from
the Special AdminisErat.ion Fund, which c<¡nsiscs'of penalcies collecced for lace
Paymenc of unemploymenE compensaEion charges. The federal governmenc perrnirs
st.at.es f Iexibilicy in cheir use of E.hese f unds.

As Part. of che mid-year package t.o reduce che FY i989 deficic, che LegislaEure
concurred wich che Execucive proposal to shifc $t million from chis fund t,o che
GeneraL Fund. The Special Adminiscration Fund generat.es approximacely $l mil-
lion in new revenue each year.
In FY I990 

' chese "oEher recei pt.srr wi I I be used Eo fund the fol lowing I ine
items:

allowances
parE.icipant
participanCs

P

Securi Ey shal I
been al locaEed

Personal Services
ERE

Manpower Services
Job Search Stipends
Work fncentive DemonsEracion Projecc
Navajo EmploymenÈ. Services

Tocal

rovi der Increase

$ 1 58 ,400
32,300

t43,500
139,100
1I9,700
257.000

s850.000

IE i s Legi slat ive i nrent chaE, che DeparEment,
providers an average increase of 2.82. This
appropriat.e speci al i ine i Eems.

of Economic
increase hasgran E

c.o the

LL2



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Randoloh tJood. Direccor (TeI. 257-2300)

A.R.S.36-r03

JLBC AnalysE: BlanÈon

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi cions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - OuÈ of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

[.lat,er Qual i ty Assurance
Revolving Fund

Mine Tail ings
Clean Burn Use Fuel Tax

TOTAL

Addicional Appropriacion -
39ch Leg., 1st Reg. Session

Vi sual Air Pollut ion, Ch. i98

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Ocher Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6 I4I 200 6 ,401 ,200 6 .669.200

1,201.900 I .446.900 I .344,000

255.0

Fiscal 88
Act.ual

258,900
188,8oo
I7,100

1 ,259, 300
191.200

l,gl5,3oo

g ,258,400

2,358,500
-0-
-0-

I l ,6 I6 ,9oo

11-616-900

1 1 ,6I6 ,900
-0-

11 616_900

Fi scal 89
EstimaIe

254 -O

) 060 600

9 1939 r7oo

6,oo0,ooo
241,300
701 .300

l6, I8l,000
r .701 .300

r 7 RR? ?On

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

2 5q fì

122 400
2.265.200

L0,278,400

6 ,00o r ooo
-0-
-0-

L6 ,27 8 ,400
-0-

t6.278.400

( cont i nued )

VJaE.er

1986,
sum of

sum of
of t.he

44J,300
145 ,000
I8,000

1 ,387 ,300
I00.000

515,200
152,300
l8,700

1 ,456 ,600

I 2

i6,882,300 L6 ,218,400 2l ll

I 000 000

l7-882-300 16 -)7R t+OO

I

)

If che provision of HB 2565 relacing Lo che funding source for Èhe

Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQgnf) is enacEed or if che Laws of
Chapter 368 secEion I49 i s repeaLed or deferred for FY 1989' the
$6r000r000 shall irunediacely reverE È<.¡ lhe staEe General Fund.
In accordance çrich sect.ion 20, Chapcer 3lt (S.s. Ii41) che

$1r000,000 revert,s t.o the sEat.e General Fund on che effect.ive daEe
act.

(FoocnoÈes ConEinued On Following Page)

113



DEPARTMENT OF

GENERAL FUND

ENVTRONMENTAL QUALTTY (Conc'd )

The approved amounE. includes $82r300 in Personal Services and $9,200 in
Employee Relaced Expenditures for saLary increases, and a decrease of $177r200
i n Employee Relaced Expendi Iures for rhe dec reased ret i remenE conc.ribuE.ion.

Personal Services - The amount approved inctudes a 4Z
for 5 new FTE posicions, 3 Environmental Engineering
Air Program and t Environmental Health Specialisc II
the regulat.ion of underground storage Lanks.

ADDI TIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Vi sual Ai r Pol I uc ion - Chapc er I98 ( s. s. 1029 )

vacancy facEor and funding
Specialists for the Base
and 1 Hydrologi st II for

$I,000r000 from
che DeparEment.

Section 18 repeals
$i,000,000 be t.ran

Appropriaces
the Air Qualicy Eund escabli shed pursuant co A.R.S.

of Environmencal Quality for !he purpose of conducEing

t.he sum of
$ 49-551 to

st.udies t.o
idencify rhe causes of visual air pollutron pursuant. t.o secuion 2 and the piloc
scudy conducEed pursuanE to seccion 3 of thi s acr.

friacer Quali cv Assurance Revolvine Fund ( WOARF ) ha D Èer 3l I ( S.9. 1 141 )-c
La¡.rs 1986, chapEer 368 secEion I48 which required t,he sum of

sferred Eo the Tax Proces[. Fund through July 1992. section l9
amends Lar^¡s 1986, Chapcer 368 section 149 by di recting the Treasurer to t,ransf er
$5'000'000 from che st.aEe General Fund Io rhe WQARF vice 96r000r000 and secEion
20 reverts any WQARF appropriacions in t''Y 1990 in excess of $5r000,000 Eo che
scate General Fund on rhe effeccive dat.e of ¡he acc.

(Foocnot.es ConEinued From t.he previous page)

1/ Represencs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriat.ed as a modifíed
lump sum for the program. The line items r¿ir.hin ttAll Other Operacing Exp."
are shown for informaEion only.

!/ Up co $1r250r000 of Ehe Generai Fund appropriacion may be ucilized
temporarily Eo mainÈ,ain exisring environmental programs for which
applicat,ion for federal funds have been submitted.

114



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - SUMMARY

Ted williams. Direcror (Tel. 542-1024)

A.R.S.36-I03

JLBC Analysc: Blanton

GENERAL FUND AND

EMS OPERATINC FUND

Program Summary
EMS/lleaIch Care Facilicies
Di sease PrevenE. ion Svcs .

Fami 1y Heal t.h
Behavioral Heal ch
Office of the Director
Division of Lab Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ExpendiEure Decai I
FTE Posit,ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & OuE,side Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - Out. of State
Other Operating Exp.
Food
Equi pmenc

All Other Operating Exp.

,007 ,900
,989,8oo
,285 ,600
,869,900
,016,600
.944 .900

,574,500
,683, 100

,I20,000
,2I8.400

,709 r400
,596,900
,403 ,4oo
.439.000

l6
100

9

2

L4

82
9

2

5

4
r3
60

9
I

Fi scal 88
Act,ual

49 r4r 7 ,800

45 ,696,900

q5 - I I tr -7OO

92 ,803, 300
2-311.400

Fi scal 89
EstimaE.e

6 ,054,900
5 ,694 ,300

5 i ,60ó ,400

68,738,800

1?O _1L5 _200

117,840,200
2 505 000

3,479,443
431 ,500

37,800
6,761,300

765,700
429.100

1 I . 904.843

Fi scal 90
Approved

6 r47o r3oo
6,660,200

4 1438 r2oo
480,500

37,800
6r775r7oo

795 , ooo
557 800

r3 085 000

54, I03,900

87 ,980,300
195.000

1L? 27q ^200

139,90I ,900
2,377 ,3oO

a5 I l¿ 7nn 120 -3t¿5 2OO 142 -27q -200

t-454.5 r-459.5 t - 501.5

30.296 . 700 31.70I.952 33 .5 14 .900

7,102,900 7,999.605 7.504,000

2 ,7 22 ,5oo
289,500

23,900
7,510,200

895,500
5 76 ,600

r2.0r8-200

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line Ir"., ]/
Addi cional Appropriat,ions

2l
TOTAL APPROPRIATÏONS

Fund Sumrnarv
General Fund
EMS OperaCing Fund

TI

2l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS s5 - 114 -700 r20 -345 -200 1ló )7q )ñn

(cont inued )

Details for che Special Line fEems are
Pages.

included on t.he individual program

In addiEion Eo Ehe amounÈs appropriaIed, earnings on sEaE,e lands and
int,eresE on Ehe invesEment of the permanent. Iand funds are appropriaCed Eo

che SEace Hospi tal in compl iance wi th che Enabl ing Act and rhe
Const.icution.

115



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
GENERAL FUND AND

- SUMMARY (Conr'd)
FUNDEMS OPERATING

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Out lay Bi I I Chapcer 302 ( S. S. i468 )
appropriaces $335r700 from ¡he General Fund as follows!

The Capi tal OuElay Bi I I

$ 99, oooo Arizona StaEe Hospital ScreeE. Repairs
This is Phase II of an ongoing projecr.
also wiLl fund rhe repai r and chip seal
were paved as part of Phase I.

Thi s projecE
of roads t.hat.

o SouÈhern Arizona Medical CenEer
For arking repair.

o Arizona Scate HospiEal Securicy Gace Inst,allarion
This project has been direct,ed by che Risk ManagemenÈ
Division, Depart.ment of AdminisÈracion and funds will
be used Eo modify rhe exisEing hospiral enrry by
establishing Èwo en[ry lanes and one exiE'lane. The
employee enEry lane would have an auEomatic entry gaÈe
and Ehe ot.her enEry lane would be monirored by securicy
personnel.

o Souchern Arizona Medical CenÈer - expand Therapy Room
The expansion would accomrnodate addicional cherapeut,ic
accivicies"

o SouE,hern Arizona Medical Cent,er - expand Day program
Euilding

This expansion will accommodat.e expanded prograrn
capacity and allow more effect.ive use of exist.ing space"

Tocal Capital OutIay AppropriaEions

10,700

45,200

31,800

149,000

s 335.700

116



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES EMS/HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

Ted Williams, Direcror (tel . 542-L024)

A.R.S.36-r03

JLBC Analyst: Blant,on

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & 0uEside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuE of St.ate
0cher Operat,ing Exp.
Eq u i pment

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Arizona Poison ConErol
Certified Day Care Group Homes

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

92 -5 84-5

I .833 .000 2 .038 .800

377 ,100 500.300

Fi scal 88
AcEual

83 400
485 ,800

2 1696,5oo

-0-
-0-

? - 6qÁ 500

Ei scal 89
EstimaÈe

917 800

Fi scal 90
Aoproved

qt -5

2 117 900

434 900

156,600
117,000

2r100
779,100

35 .400
I ,090 ,200

43, o0o
78,600
5,100

215,700

156,600
76 ,500
2, I00

682 ,600
-0-

The approved amounE includes $26,100 in Personal Services and $3r200
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $56r300
Related Expenditures for rhe decreased reciremenE concribution.

3 ,643 ,000

45o,ooo l/
-0-

¿ oq3 ooo 2l3l

Empl oyee
Empl oyee

1n
in

Personal Services - The amounE approved includes a 4Z vacancy facÈor, Ehe
E.ransfer of 16 FTE posicions which direccly supporE Emergency Medical Services
programs from che general fund operat ing budget to the Emergency Medical
Services operacing fund and che addicion of 23 new FTE positions; 7 (I Day Care
Facilicies Licensing Team Leaderr 5 Day Care Facilities Licensing SpecialisEs,
I SecreÈary) to supporE chitd Day Care CenEer Licensing; l0 (t Health Program
Manager III, 7 Healch Care Pacilicies Inspect,ion SpecialisEs, 2 CIerk Typisr
IIIrs ) to support. increased inspect,ion complaint.s, invest,igacion and enforcemenE
of long term care, medical facilit.ies and HMO's; and 6 (1 Day Care Facilicies
Licensing Team Leader, 3 Day Care Faciliries Licensing Specialists, I Secret.ary,
I InvesEigaÈor II) to process, cer!ify and moniEor Small Group Homes.

( conc inued )

ll This program is subjecc Eo evaluarion under rhe standardized evaluation
sysEem approved by che Joint Legisla¡ive Budget CommiEt.ee.

?l Represent.s General Appropriat.ion Act funds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
lump sum f or the program. The l ine i Lems r,¡iÈhin I'All Other OperaEing Exp.tt
are shown for information only.

2l No appropriat,ed funds shall be ucilized co support. any poison cont,rol
cenEer oEher chan che one at, Èhe Universicy of Arizona.

117



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - EMS/HEALTH CARE t'AcILITIES - (Conr'd)
GENERAL FUND

Ari zona Poi son Erol S sÈem
informaEion, educaÈ on and EreaEmen

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATI ON

Hosoital Licensing. Survev and ConsÈruction - Cha Eer 94 (H.S. 2083)

Provides for a
t servi ces .

statewide syst,em of poison

D - Repeals
provisions of A.R.S.
const.rucEion.

S 36-132, relating co hospical Iicensing, andf survey and

118



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Ted WiIliams. Direccor (TeI. 542-1024)

A.R.S. 36-220

JLBC Analyst: Blant.on

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERV]CES
OPERATING FUND

Ambulance Emergency Cont. racr.s
Arizona Poison Cont.rol
SEaÈe EMS Spec. Projects
EMSCOM Development
Rural Amb. Response Development.
Emergency Paramedic Training
LocaI EMS CoordinaCing System
Emergency Medical Srvcs. Oper.

384,600
435 ,0oo
786,300
204 ,000
93,7oo
9,700

398, Ioo
-0-

470 ,000
435 ,000
667,900
244,000
280 ,000

10,000
398,100

-0-

Fi scal 88
AcE.ual

Fi scal 89
EstimaEe

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

TI
400 ,000

-0-
200,000
I 00 ,000
150,000

-0-
-0-

I.527.300

TI

!t
Lt

2lTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2.311.400 2.505,000 2,377.300

Ambulance Emergency Cont.raccs Provides for contracEs wiÈh emergency receiving
facilities and ambulance services.

EMS Special Pro iect,s - Ar. che regional level, primary concern is wich upgrading
of cl inical performances of pre-EMS craining and documentation and evaluation

and post.-hospical phases of EÞlS delivery.

EMSCOM Development - ReplacemenE and upgrading of t.he cent,ral communicaEions
sys[.em componenEs "

Rural Arnbulance DeveloDment - Thi s i rem funds Ehe upgrading of ambulance
including che purchase of new ambulances and repairservices in Lhe rural areas,

of ambulances.

Emere.encv Medical Services Ooeracions - Provides supporE Eo esEabl i sh,
coordinaEe, administ.er and evaluate a st-aEewide emergency medical delivery
sysEem, which includes avaiLability, educacion, craining and cert,ificacion of
providers. The approved amounc includes $10,600 in Personal Services and $1r300
in Employee RelaE,ed Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $22r900
in Employee RelaE,ed Expendi È,ures f or t.he decrease in reciremenE conÈribut.ion.

LI This program is subjecc t.o evaluation under t.he st,andardized evaluaÈion
sysEem approved by Ehe Joinc Legislative Budgec CommiÈt.ee.
Represencs General Appropriat.ion Act tunds. Appropriat.ed by derailed line
i t.em f or Ehi s program.

1l

119



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERViCES - DISEASE PREVENTION SERVICES

Ted Wi I I iams . DirecÈor (Tel. 542-1024)

A.R s. 36-220r

JLBC Analyst: BIant,on

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Servi ces

Employee RelaCed Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - Out, of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operat.ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

TB Provider HospiEal Care
Sex Transmicced ConErol
Aids Reporting/Surveil lance
Kidney Program
Pesricide Poisoning
HeaIch Effeccs SE,udy - Wesc
Chronic Disease Surveí11ance
Vacc ines
Environment.al Assessment. -

Phoenix Area

345 , 500 369.805

Fiscal 88
AcEuaL

72.0

1,601,900

52,ooo
4g,600

6 ,800
1,781,500

44.000
1 . 932 ,900

3 ,880 , 300

805, Ioo
ó9,700

t05,200
7 7 ,900
51,ó00

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Fi scal 89
Escimace

6 9.0

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

67 .0

1 .6ó7 . 700

344,400

559 352

95,943
98, 700

8 ,400
547 ,300

14 ,900
7 65 ,243

2,694,400

966,100
76,800

125 ,000
1 00 ,000
66,500

134,800
192,500

1 ,338 ,200

-0-

133,700
102,700

8 ,400
552 ,500

I

I 000
798,300

2 ,8 I0 ,400

966,100
76 ,8oo

125 ,000
100,000

-0-
157,500
192 ,500

1,931r900

-L

-LI

2

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ¿-q8 9 .800 5 .694.300

The approved amounc includes $20r600 in Personal Services and $2r500
Relaced Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease of $44r300
Relaced Expenditures for rhe decreased ret i remenc contribuÈion.

300 ,000

6.660.200 1/

in Employee
in Employee

( Conc inued )

L/ This program is subject Eo evaluaIion under rhe sEandardized evaluaÈion
sysEem approved by the Joint LegislaCive Budget. CommiEtee.

U This appropriarion is exempÈ from A.R.S. S 35-t90, relat.ing Eo lapsing of
appropriaE.ions.

1l Represents General Appropriation Act. funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
Iump sum for Èhe program. The line items wiEhintrAll Ocher OperaEing Exp."
are shown for informatíon only.

L20



DEPARTI1ENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
GENERAL FUND

report.ed adverse health
samplings used co idenrify

DISEASE PREVENTION SERVICES (Conc.d)

supporE. Eo invest.igate areas where
occurred and collect environment.al
of exposure.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a 4Z vacancy facEor, !he
Eransfer to the operaE.ing budgeE of 2 FTE posicions ( t Program and ProjecÈs
Specialist II and I Epidemiologist Specialist I) previously funded by the
Pesricides Poisoning program, and che Lransfer out of 4 FTE posicions ( t
Librarian II; I Clerk Typist III; I Clerk Typist II; and, I CIerk Typist I) to
rhe Office of che Direct.or.

Tuberculosis Provider Hospi ral Care and Tuberculosis Control Subvencions-
Provides for reimbursemenE Eo conEracE hospitals and physicians for Ehe care of
hospitaLized t.uberculosis paIienIs, and for assistance t.o alI counEy health
departmenEs for local Euberculosis cont.rol programs.

Kidnev Prosram - Provides for reimbursement I o provi der hospi cal s and licensed
paE.renf.sdialysis cenEers of cosEs for Eransport.aEion and medicat,ions

ineligible for public assist.ance.

SexuaLly Transmicred Disease Cont.rol Subvencions Provides assisEance co local
venereal disease conE,rol programs.

AIDS Report.ine/Surveillance - Provides a data base sysEem t,o conErol che spread
of AIDS and AIDS relat,ed condicions.

Heal ch Effects Scudv West Provi d e s

for

effect.s
possible

have
s ourc e

Envi ronmen tal As ses sment Phoenix Area Provides supporL for
may be associated wi ch cancer cases t.hroughout.

rnvest. lgaErng
che Phoenixrisk fact,ors c.haE.

MeE.ropol i tan area.

L2t



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - FAJ'TILY HEALTH A.R.S.36-i03

JLBC Analysr: Blanton

Ted Williams, Direcror (ret. 542-L024)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Ouc,side Services
Travel - SraEe
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

All Orher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Adulc Cyscic Fibrosis
Adulc SickIe CeLl Anemia
f nformaÈion/ReferraL Servi ce
Hearing Loss
Child Rehab. Services
Newborn Int.ensive Care
PerinaÈ.al Care Services
NuEri cion Subvent. ions

I,590.700 I.ó88.500

339.200 41.9,700

Fiscal 88
Acc.ual

7

FiscaI 89
Estimate

7 4.0

86 ,600
92,500
3,000

422,400
40,000

212,900
66,700
50,000

-0-
6,659 1200
4,259 ,600

252,400
32 1 ,000

Fi scal 90
Ap proved

7 5.0

!r7

3 ,000

313,900
92 1500
3r000

480,000
14.700

904,100

t.0

489.100 644,500

2,4lg,0oo 2 1752,700

57,700
68,000

1 ,800
333 ,3oo
28,300

163,000
1 7 ,900
50,000
6,200

5,331,000
3,482 ,800
1,515,900

29 9,900

3,045 r 600

22r,4OO +1,
69,4OO lt
52,000

-0-
7,0L2,400
4 ,495 ,600
r,297 ,900

330,100

I
-lI
l
?TOTAL l3 ,285 ,6oo 14 ,57 4 ,500 16 ,514 r400

AddiÈional Appropriarions -
39th Leg., Isc Reg. Session

Financial Assi sEance Eo
Physicians, Ch. r95 ,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 13.285 - 600 I4.574.500 L6 .7

The approved amounc includes $21r900 in Personal Services and $2r600 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $47r200 in Employee
Related Expendit,ures for Ehe decreased reLirement. contribuEion.

( conc inued )

This program is subject, t.o evaluacion under t.he st.andardized evaluat.íon
sysEem approved by che Joinc Legislacive BudgeÈ commit.cee.
Represent.s General AppropriaEion Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified lump
sum for t.he program. The line iEems wir.hinrrAll Ocher OperaEing Exp.ttarå
shor¿n for informat,ion only.

/.L

?t

L22



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES . FAI'IILY HEALTII (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services The amount appropriaced includes a 47 vacancy
Denral llygienist II co sraff r.he dental sealant.

f ac t.or and I
Program.new FTE posit.ion, 1

Cvscic Fibrosis
the s t.ate suf f erÍng

Adul c Si ckle Cel I Anemia - Provides
ceIl anemia.

Information/Referral - Provides

Provides care and EreaLmenE services for adul E. residencs of
from cystic fibrosís.

funding for adulcs suffering from sickle

service for chronically i11 and
services available from both che

children
clinics.

a sÈacesride informat.ion and referral
disabled children and a direccory of
privat.e secE,ors.

funding for
physically
publ ic and

Child Rehabil itative Services Provides for physicians, hospital care and
r¡hose condicion is diagnosed aE t.he severalancillary services for

divisional ouE-patienE

Newborn Intensive Care Provides for r.ransport, Eo and care for newborns in
int.ensive care cenÈers.

Perinat.al Health Care - Provides funding for adequaEe
wich incomes below che federal poverc,y level, but. above
Cost ConcainmenE Syst.em (AUCCCS) eligibitiry cucoff.

Nucricion Subventions

prenaEal care for eromen
È.he Arizona HeaI Eh Care

- Provides support. Lo
Nut,ritional AssessmenE Program, r¿hich provides
and referrals E.o persons ídenÈified as needing

Teen Prenatal Express Prosram

counE.ies participat,ing in the
screening, educat.ion, counseling

nut.rit.ion services.

de I i very
enrol led
Program.

and nursing
in AHCCCS.

Provides $1,035,000 for prenatal care, hospital
case management for low income pregnanC. adolescenEs not.
This program is a componenE of Èhe PerinaEaL Healrh Care

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Financial AssisEance ro Physicians chapcer 290 (H.4.2467) - AppropriaEes Ehe
sum of 9195,000 from t,he sEaÈe General Fund Eo the Depart,ment of HealEh Services
Eo provide annual financial assistance for physicians performing obsEeErical
services in underserved areas of the sEaLe as deEermined by the DeparEmenE..
This appropriacion is exempt. from A.R.S. S 35-I90, relaEing Èo Iapsing of
appropriat,ions.

L23



DEPARTMENT OF HEAL

Ted Williams

TH SERVICES -

(rer. 542-1024)

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH A.R s. 36-I03
JLBC Analyst: Blanron

Director

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuÈ.side Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - OuE. of SCat.e
Other OperaE.ing Exp.
Food
Equipment

All OÈher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

CMI PiIoE Program
Non-CMI Services
CMI Non-Pilor. Program
Arizona St.aEe Hospi cal
Regional Resid. /Psych. Beds
Children I s Beh. Healch Services
CMI Services
MenE.al Healch Services
Substance Abuse
Residencial Svcs. For EHC

Transicional Living Unic
Behavioral HealÈh Sub.
CMI Medicat,ions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19 958 600 20.902 ,300 22,02L ,900

4,90 7 .00q 5r4 5.145,700

Fi scal 88
AcE.ual

9

2 rlgg,400
64 ,000

1 ,900
2 1549 ,000

895,500
164 200

5.872 ,900

30,738,500

I ,654, 100
503, ooo

3r00I,200
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

915,000
314,000

23 ,7 44 ,L00
-0-

60^869-C00

Fi scal 89
EsEimaÈe

99

Fi scal 90
Aoproved

I7.0 1 0

2,605,100
1 05 ,400
15,100

2,549 ,Loo
765,700
263,200

6,3

32,642 1000

82 -683. r00

3,023,200
I 05 ,400
t5,100

2 r653,200
795 ,000
28r t00

6,8

34,040,500

ó ,000,000
520,900

3 ,I24,600
2 ,7 62 ,500
l r gl6,3oo
5 ,000,000
3,260,200

96 1 ,800
699,200
735,t62
372,400

24,688, I I8
-0-

6 , 100,000
-ft-

20,4oB,aóo ?/
-0-

3,677 ,400 ) t
13,495,500:',

-0- ,t
9,r47 ,600 ;'t

12,056,500 !'
0- ¡t

370,800:'
-rì-v zl

I . 300,000 i¿l

100.s96 -soo 4l5l

L/

?t

1t

The approved amount includes $271r900 in Personal Servíces and $37r200 in
Employee Related Expenditures f.or salary rncreases, and a decrease of $585r100in Employee RelaEed ExpendiÈures for the decreased ret.irement contribucion.

(concinued)
In addiEion, I3.5 FTE posiÈions are funded in che Transitional Living line
íEem.
This Program is subjecc Eo evalua[.i on under ¡he st.andardized evaluaE.ion
sysEem approved by che Joinc Legisla¡ive Budgec commiEt,ee.
Ic is che int.enc of che legislature chat, counEies not reduce funding to
provide these medicacions wichin t.heir responsibili¡ies under A.R.S. S ll-29I below che level expended during FY 1988. The deparEment, will r"qu"rc
and rePorÈ semi-annually on counÈ.y expendiEure levels in comparison wich
Ehe base year.

( b'oocnotes Cont.inued on Following page)

L24



Personal Services - The amounÈ. approved includes a 3l vacancy facEor, t.he
reduccion of 44 unspecified FTE positions, Ihe Lransfer in of 73 FTE posicions,
I Management AnalysE III, and 72 FTE posicions from below che line, the t.ransfer
out. of 5 FTE posicions;1 EDP CompuE.er OperaEions Supervisor, I EDP Data Base
Specialisc II, t EDP Management Informacion Specialisc , I EDP CompuEer Operat.or
II and I EDP Dat.a ConÈrol Clerk.

CMI Piloc Proqram Provides an aLcernaEive service delivery sysEem for
chronically menEally ill persons.

Chronically MenÈaIly IIt (CUl ) - The approved amounr. provides
expand services to che Chronically Mencally Ill (CMI) co esEabtish
the concinuum of care and iniciate a phased-in approach ro achieve
for CMI in Ehe corununit.y. These services will improve paÈienE.
ensure more cosE effecEive utilizaEion of sEaEe funds.

Reeional Residencial/Psvchíatric Inpat.ient- Beds - The approved amounE provides
$1,684r400 Eo expand t,his program which is designed t-o provide more appropriaEe
use of funds and reduce growt.h in Ari zona ScaEe Hospi ral (esH ) census by
developing secure residenEial/inpacienc alEernaEives in local areas.

Childrens Behavioral Healch Delivery Syscem - The approved amount. provides
$7 r300r000 for expansion of the comprehensive childrens behavioral healch
delivery system to include an increase ín rhe availabilicy of residential
services, cl inical consul EaÈions and case management. services for seriously
emoÈionally handicapped children.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
GENERAL FUND

services to esrablish a
funds and ini¡iate a
abusing clients.

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (Conc'd)

$5 ,299,000 Eo

a balance ín
ful I services
I i festyle and

f,lenta1 Heal ch
utilize staCe
services for

fuLI conr,inuum of care, more effect,ively
phased-in approach t.o achieve fu11 services

Ment,aI tleal th - The approved amounL provides $470r000 Eo expand
services Eo establish a fuLl continuum of carer more effecEively
funds and iniciaEe a phased-in approach to achieve a full range of
ment.al health patienEs.

Subst.ance Abuse - The approved amounÈ provides $631 '000 Èo expand drug and
alcohol abuse
utilize sEaCe
for subsEance

Transicional Livine - Provides funding for graduaced sEeps of care beÈween rhe
hospical EreaEmenÈ unil and che living siEuarion in t.he community. The approved
amount, includes $3r300 in Personal Services and $500 in Employee Relaced
Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r100 in Employee RelaEed
Expendit,ures for che decreased reEirement. cont.riburion.

( cont inued )

(FooEnoEes Cont.inued From Previous Page)

ll In addition t,o Che amounCs appropriared, earnings on sCaEe lands and
interes! on the invest.ment. of permanenL land funds are aPPropriat.ed Eo the
SEaEe Hospiral in compl iance r^,ich che Enabling Acc and the const.icuEion.

2l Represencs General AppropriaEion Acc funds. Appropriared as a modified lump
sum for che program. The Iine iEems wichinttAll Ocher Operating Exp." are
shown for informat ion only.

L25



ons -
for CMI medicario

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
GENERAL FUND

CMI MedicaEi

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (cont'd)

The approved amount, provides
ns t.o enhance t.he conE inuum

[or
and

$1,300,000 co establish a program
of care coverage and íniciace aphased-in approach Eo achieve full services

service witl improve paEienÈ. lifestyle
ucil izaEion of appropriaced funds.

CMI in che communi Ey. Thi s
insure more cost effect.ive

r26



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - OFFICE OF ]'HE DIRECTOR

Ted WiLliams Direccor (TeI . 542-1024)

A.R.S.36-103

JLBC AnaIysE: Blant.on

CENERAL FUND

FTE Posirion, ]/

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - Srace
Travel - OuE of SEace
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenr

AII Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Di rec t. GranE s

ReimbursemenE Eo Counties

Acrual

17t.0 179 .0 i87 .0

4 ,087 , 100 4 r68 400 4 465 800

859.200 934. 700 904 ,000

F scal 88

172 600
2.792.300

7 ,738,600

578,ooo

Fiscal 89
Escimace

It 000
2.738.900

7 ,842 rooo

5 78 ,000

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

40 I00
2 ,755 .600

8r125,400

5 78, ooo
700,000

364 ,600
19,800

2 ,800
2,232,500

526,400
40,900

3 ,000
2,L57 ,600

802 ,000
40 ,900

3 ,000
1 ,869 r 600

?
I

It700 000 700 000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,016,600 9,120,000

II
?

I
4

The approved amount. includes $55r100 in Personal Services and $6r300 in Employee
Relaced ExpendíEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $I18r600 in
Ernployee Related ExpendiEures for the decreased reEiremenE conEribuEion.

( Conc inued )

The 15 HealEh Advisory Commitcee members are not included in the number of
FTE positions.
This appropriacíon provides for local health work and is E,o be divided
equally among che l5 councies on a non-matching basis, wich each counEy Eo

employ I Public Healch Nurse and I Sani¡arian. All funds received by a

count.y under t.hi s appropriation u¡hi ch are not. used f or che prescribed
purposes shalI revert Eo the sEat,e General Fund.
This program is subjecc Eo evaluaLion under che sEandardized evaluaEion
sysE.em approved by rhe Joint Legislarive Budget. Commit.t.ee.
This appropriation is Eo provide marching funds t.o counties for Iocal
healch work on a fifcy-fifty matching basis and shaLI be discribuÈed to
each counE.y on an equaL per capi ra basi s as decermined by che laEest.
federal decennial census.
RepresenÈs General Appropriat,ion AcI tunds. Appropriated as a modified lump
sum for the program. The Iine iEems withinrrALl Ocher OperaEing Exp." are
shown for informaEion only.

5l

L27



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services
Eransfer in of 9
Specialisc II, L

I EDP Managemenr
CIerk Typisc II
AnalysE III.

OFFICE OF TIIE DIRECToR (Conc'd)

The amounE approved :.ncludes a vacanc y facEor of 42, che
FTE posicions; I EDp CompuIer O perator II, I EDP DaÈ.a Base

EDP Computer Operat.or Supervisor I I , I EDP Dat,a Control Clerk,InformaIion Specialisc, ] Li brarian II , I Clerk Typisr III, Iand I Clerk Typisc I and uhe r.ransfer out of I Management

128



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION OF LAB SERVICES

Ted Williams, Direcror (TeI . 542-L024)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

A.R.S.36-I03

JLBC Analyst: BIanE,on

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of SCa¡e
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equ i pmenC

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

56-O 5Á-O

I 225 400 I . 344 .600

27 4 ,300 339 .000

445 200

l^944-900

8,800
17,500
6,200

402,300
100 000
534,800

? -218-ttOO

6 ,800
10,500
5r600

338 ,200
84,100

Fi scal 89
Escimace

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

60 .0

I ,465 .200

310 000

8r800
22 1000
6,200

441,300
I85 ,500
663,800

2 ¿3q - 000 LI

The approved amounc includes $l8rl00 in PersonaL Services and $2r300
Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $38r900
Related ExpendiÈures for the decreased reEiremenE contribucion.

Personal Services - The amount. approved

1n
in

Empl oyee
Employee

4 new
II EoFTE positions, 3 LaboraÈory Licensing

l icense laborat.ories in accordance r¡i ch

includes a 47 vacancy factor and
ConsulEanE.s and I CIerk Typist

A.R.S. S 36-4ól through 36-419.

ADDITTONAL LEGI SLATION

EnvironmenEal Laborat.orv Licensure Revolvine Fund chaorer 177 (H.B. 2203)-
This bill establishes an environmental laborat.ory Iicensure revolving fund for
t,he Depart,ment of Healch Services. The fund will consist of monies from gifcs,
granÈs, donat.ions, fees from deparÈmenc sponsored workshops, conferences and
seminars and fees collecEed pursuant, Eo this chapEer. Monies in the fund shatl
be used to support, t,he adminisÈraÈion of lab licensure. Monies in che fund are
exempE from A.R.S. $ 35-190 and int.erest earned on monies in the fund shall be
credited È,o che f und.

Represents General Appropriat,ion Acc funds. AppropriaEed as a modified lump
sum f or Ehe program. The I ine i Èems wi t.hin 'rAll Ocher OperaÈ.ing Exp." are
shown f or inf ormaÈ.ion onl y.

TI

L29



AR]ZONA COUNCIL FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED

Stuart R. Bracknev. Execurive Direct,or (tet. 542-3323)

GENERAL FUND
Fiscal 88
ActuaI

FTE Posit,ions 3.0

Personal Services 80 800 83 ,600

A.R.S.36-194i

JLBC AnalysE: Burgess

Fi scal 89
Est imace

Fi scal 90
Ann roved

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SE.at,e
Travel - OuE, of SEace
Ocher Operacing Exp.
EquipmenÈ

All Other Operating Exp.

3.0 5.0

r26 400

20 600 24,9001 7 ,400

24,400

122,600

900
t ,900

-0-
I2, t00

9 ,600

7 ,200
6ró00
3,300

23,900

2 ,500
3 ,300

-0-
1 7 ,000

400
23,200

tl 500
52 .500

ln
in

Empl oyee
Emp I oyee

I
00TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS L27 ,400

The approved amount includes $1 r600 in Personal Services and $200
Relared ExpendiE.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $3r400
RelaEed Expendi t.ures for che decreased ret i remenE conÈribution.

203 ,8

Personal Services The approved amounL provides $41,200 in Personal Services
Assistant III FTE posi rions.for 2 Administ rative

AII Ocher OperaEine - The approved amount. includes $10r800 t.o provide seminars
co rhe deaf and hearing impaired communiE.y, $5r700 for int.erpreÈers aÈ Council
meelings, and $11.,000 in Equipment. for the 2 new FTE posicions. Also included
is an addicional $1,700 in In-SraEe Travel tor t.he new 6 Council members.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Increase in Council Membershi p - Chapter L20 (H.4. 2599) - This bill increases
the number of Council members from 13 to 19. Of ¡he addicional 6 membersr 3 are
t.o be deaf persons and 3 are co be hard of hearing.

Telecommunications Device for Ehe Deaf (TDD) - chaprer 73 (s.e. l46l) - This
bilt relat.es t.o revenues för the lDD and Relay Service Program. Current.Ly Ehe
Program is funded by an excise Eax on the 91f emergency t.elephone Iine service
charge, paid by all residenrial and business cusIomers, aE a formula amount..
This legislacion allows che formula Èo flucIuaEe wichin IimiEs, wiÈh approvaL of
the Joinc Legislacive Tax Commictee, in order ro avoid a funding deficir due co
a relephone raÈ.e reducE. i on.

Represencs General Appropriacion Act- tunds. AppropriaEed as a Iump sum for
rhe agency. The line it.ems are shown for informat.ion only.

l

130



ARIZONA COMMISSION OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Tony Machukay. Direcror (TeI. 542-3123)

A.R.S. 4L-54t

JLBC Anal ysE : Burgess

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Pe rsonal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

TraveI - SLate
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
EquipmenE

AII Ocher OperaEing Exp.

76 ,400 r03 300 106 600

14,200 22,600 23,700

Fiscal 88
Actual

4^O

25 800

Fiscal 89
Est.imat,e

Fi scal 90
Approved

4^O?5

6 ,000
19,300

500

7 ,700
1 1 ,200

-0-
18.900

10,600
14,500

-0-
25 100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ilÉ' 400 144 - 800 tss-400 f/

The approved amount includes $l,300 in Personal Services and $100 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary íncreases, and a decrease of $2r800 in Employee
Relaced Expendicures for the decreased reLirement cont,riburion.

Personal Services - The approved amounL reflects Ehe addicion of one-haIf of a
Field Coordinat.or FTE posi c ion 

"

Al I Ocher OperaI ins - The approved amount i ncludes $2,500 for In-Scace Travel
wel I as $3,200 for increased princingEo conducE an lndian, Town Hall meet.ing as

cost.s and a 47" general inflacion increase,

Represents General Appropriarion Acl tunds. Appropriaced by lump sum for
che agency. The line iEems are shown for informaEion only.

I

131



PIONEERS' HoME

Doris Marlowe. R.N

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Food

TOTAL APPROPRIAT]ONS

A R. S. 4l-92r

JLBC AnalysÈ: Blanr.on

(tet. PrescoÈc 445-2L81)
Fi scal 88
AcÈual

It0-0

l'9 400

t96,100

2 .60 I .400

Fi scal 89
Estimate

110.0

2,0I7 ,200

564 300

199, 100

? -7R0.600

Fiscal 90
Aporoved

I

2r0

6 ,300

2

Emp I oyee
Employee

I2.9 2

The approved amount includes $25r400 in personal services and $3,600
RelaEed Expendir.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $54r600
Relaced ExpendiEures for che decreased reciremenc conEribuEion.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital iII Chapt e r 302 (s.s. I468) - The

tn
in

appropriates $15r400 from Ehe General Fund as follows:

o Replace SaniEacion Lines
To replace saniEat,ion I ines.

o Chip Seal CemeEery Drive
To chip seal CemeEery Drive. The presenL t.ar bed of
Ehe drive has deEeriorated to t,he exLent Èhat, correcEive
act.ion musE be caken at Chis time or che drive will have
È,o be replaced in che near fuEure.

TocaI Capiral Outlay Appropriations

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Admission Qualificacion - ChapÈer 139 ( s. B. 1232)

Capi cal OuÈ1ay Bi I I

$ 6,000

9,400

s l5 .400

- This bill prescribes changes
the Arizona Pioneers' Home.

I

in residency and qualificacions for admission t.o

RepresenE.s General Appropriarion Acc funds. Appropriat.ed
icem for Ehe agency.
In addiEion Eo the amounÈs appropriaEed, earnings on
interest. on t.he invesEmenc of che permanent, land funds are
E.he Pioneersr Home and che hospical for disabled miners in
fhe enabling act. and Ehe consricucion.

by detailed Iine

sEate lands and
appropriat.ed for
compliance wich

2l

L32



GOVERNoR - ARIZONA RANGERS' PEHSIO¡¡S

Honorable Rose Mofford Governor (ret. 542-4331)

A.R.S.41-951

JLBC AnalysE: Burgess

GENERAL FUND

Gov. - Az. Rangerst Pension

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fí scal 88
Actual

1.5,600

I5-600

Fi scal 89
Estimate

I6 200

16^200

Fi scal 90
AÞproved

I6.800

16.800 f/

The appropriation includes a 47 adjustmenL tc¡r inflation, as per the provisions
of A.R.S. S 4L-951(B). The pension for each of che 2 eligible recipients is
$700 per month.

ll Represenrs General Appropriat.ion Act i rrnds.

r33



VETERANS' sgnvlces CoMMISSIoN - SUMMARY

Norman O. Gallion. DirecIor
GENERAL FUND AND

VETERANS' GUARDIANSHIP FUND

Program Sumrnarv

VeEerans t

Vet,erans I
Affairs
Con serva E or shi p

(ret. 542-4113)
Fi scal 88
Act,ual

20,100
2,400

t40,600
I .900

165 000

905,100

41,300
30 000

91 6 .400

697,300
279,100

697 ,3oo 696,300
3ó7 .0002

9 r .063.300

32.0 3.0

606 ,300 672,200

133 800 l6g,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendi cure Detai l-

FTE Positíons

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

TraveI - St.aE.e
Travel - Out, of ScaEe
Other OperaÈing Exp.
Equipment.

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Special Line I."r, ]/
Addirional Appropriacions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund S

General Fund
Veterans' Guardianship Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Decails for
Pages.

F i scal 89
EsÈimace

26,000
1 ,900

I40,800
t0 700

1 79,400

1 ,02 1 ,300

42,000
-0-

I-063_300

696,
367

JLBC Analyst: BlanEon

A.R.S 4L-602

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

3 ,220 ,7 00
390 .000

3-610-700

694.600

170 800

40 ,7 00
1 ,900

150,900
It 800

205,300

1r070,700

40 ,000
2.500,000

3 .6 t0. 700

3 r220 ,700
3

00
00

3

0

-t_

91 6 .400 I-063-300 i-6r 0.700

che Special Line It.ems are included on che individuar program

134



VETERANS' SERVICES COMMISSION - VETERANSI AFFAIRS

Norman O. Catlion, Director (ret. 542-4113)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcEual

A.R.S. 4L-602

JLBC AnaIysE: Blanton

FTE PosiEions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - Scate
Travel - Out of Scace
Orher Operating Exp.
EquipmenE.

All Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

,000
,400
, I00

23,000
I ,900

92,100
-0-

9

2

2

I

I

9

)o-o

422 000

89, t00

400
I 14.900

626,000

Áq7 1ôn

Fi scal 89
Es t. imace

,nn
432 000

105,300

1t7,000

654,300

40 ,000

2 ,000
-0-

696 - 300

Fi scal 90
Aporoved

20 -o

445 600

99, I00

35 ,2 00
1 ,900

93, I00
5 .800

t3ó.000

680,700

40 ,000

-0-
-0-

VeEerans t Organization
ConC rac E s

Narive American VeEerans'
Memorial

VeEeranst Home Scudy

War

696 ,300 l20 rT oo uTOTAL

Add i t ional Appropriations -
39th Leg., lsc Regular Session

Veceransr Nursing Home, Ch. 205

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounE includes $5r500 in Personal Services and 9600 in Employee
Relat,ed ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of 9ll'800 in
Employee Relaced ExpendiÈures for Ehe decreased reEiremenE conEribucion.

(concinued)

/ fnis appropriacion is exempt, from A.R.S. S 35-190, relating to lapsing of
appropriacions.
RepresenEs General Appropriat.ion Act tunds. Appropria¡ed as a modified lump
sum for t.he program. The line icems wichin t'AlL OCher OperaEing Exp." are
shown for informaLion only.
This appropriarion is exempt from A.R.S. S 35-190, reIaE,ing Eo Iapsing of
appropriaEions unless che appropriar i on sEands uncil OcEober l, l99i
wiEhour an expendit.ure or encumbrance.

I
?

3

135



VETERANS' sEnVIcgS coMMISSIoN - VEtnRA¡¡s, AI'FAIRS
GENERAL FUND

( cont 'd )

Al I Ocher Operating - The amount. approved includes funding
Services Officers (VSO's ) on the Veterans Judi cial
proficiency for conIinued accredit.acion oi VSO's.
inscall a new t.elephone sysrem co improve et fi ciency

Revi ew

$5 ,8oo

to t.rain Veterans
acE and Èo ensure

i s al so provided Lo
and service Eo veEerans.

cont.ract,s with Arrzona
by Congres s for Ehe

Veceransr Organization Cont.racts - Provides funding for
Vec.eranst organizaEions Ehat hotd charLers granE.ed
beneficial inEeresr of vecerans. (¡.n.S. S 4l-603.A).

Vecerans t Ceme t e ry The Arizona VeÈeranst CemeEery was E.ransferred to Ehe
Narional CemeEery Syst.em effecEive ApriI l, 1989. The Cemecery operaEions have
been funded from the Non-Appropriated VeIeransr CemeEery Fund in che recent
pasÈ.. The t.ransf er agreemenE. provides f or Èhe Iegi slat.ure t.o appropriace
sufficienc funds for che mainEenance of rhe cemet.ery for three years aft.er the
cransfer, such appropriat.ions not, Eo exceed a t.oE.al of $390r000. Sufficient
funds are available in che CemeÈery Funci ro defray the cosÈ of the st,aters
contribucion for FY 1990. Current, projecr i ons indicate chaÈ an appropriacion of
approximately $90,000 wiii be required in FY f991. Chapr,er 29 (H.4. 2046)
auÈ.horized conveyance to che U.S. Nacional CemeEery Syst.em.

ADDTTIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Vet.erans ' Nurs ins Home chapEer 205 (H.A. 2ll5) This bilt appropriates
$2'500r000 from E.he scaEe Ceneral Fund for deposit wich and invesrmenr by the
sCate Lreasurer Eo be used for an earnest money deposiC for const.rucÈion of a
sEat.e vet.eranst nursing home on the Ino i an school land, provided Ehat the
federal governmenE pays for 657 of the cosr of const.ruction. fncerest earned on
¡he monies is also appropriaced co che Ariz.ona VeEerans' Service Comrnission for
such use. This appropriation is exenpL from A.R.s. S 35-190, relaEing ro
lapsing of appropriacions unless t.he appropri ation stands unEil Oct.ober l, 1990
wirhouc an expendit.ure or encumbrance.

Korean War Veceransr Memorial - chapcer 109 (H.9. 2045) - This bill appropriates
$100'000 from che sEate General Fund in FY 1991 and escablishes a Korean War
VeceranstMemorial Fund Eo pay for rhe cosLs and expenses of conscruct,ing and
dedicacing a memorial Eo Arizonats Korean War VeÈerans in accordance s¡ich
Execur.ive Order No. 87-6, dated March 26, 1987. The Arizona Vet.eranst Service
Commission shaIl deposic all monies it receives pursuanE, t.o rhis acf wich the
sEaEe Ereasurer who shall invest. all monies in che fund, and any irrteresE earned
shall be deposiced in che fund. The monies in ¡he fund are appropriaced co che
Arizona VeÈeranst Service Commission for purposes of this acE. This
appropriacion is exempr, from A.R.s. S 35-I90, relaEing r,o lapsing of
appropriaE,ions except t.haE any monies remaining unexpended or unencumbered in
the fund on June 30, 1992 revert to the sEare Ceneral Fund.

r36



VETERANS' SERVIcES cOMMISSION - VETERANS' CoNSERVATORSHIP

Norman O. Gal I ion. Direccor (Tel . 542-41 1.3)

A.R.S. 4I-602

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

VETERANS' GUARDIANSHIP FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Travel - Stat.e
Ocher Operating Exp"
Equipmenr

All Ocher Operacing

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

12.0 l3 .0 r.4.0

184 300 240 200 249.000

44,700 64.400 71.700

Fiscal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Estimare

Fi scaL 90
Aooroved

in Employee
in Employee

I,I00
48,500

500
E*p. 50,100

279,100 367 .000

The approved amounf incl udes $3, 100 in Pe rsonal Servi ces and $300
ReLared ExpendiE.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $6r600
Relaced Expendit.ures for rhe decreased reciremenE cont.ribution.

Personal Services - The amounE approved includes funding
posicion: I Human Services Worker I Eo reduce t.he case Ioad of
per worker and E.o provide beEt.er service Lo ¡hese vet.erans.

Al I Orher Operat ins, - The
relephone system Eo improve

for I new FTE
vet,eran clients

amount approved includes $4r600 Eo insrall a new
efficiency and service Lo veterans.

I RepresenE.s General Appropriat. ion Acr funds.
sum for the program. The line iEems wirhin
shown for information only.

AppropriaEed as a modified lump
"AlI Ocher OperaEing Exp.t' are

L37



AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Maxine McCarthy, Executive Secrecary (Tel. 542-5989)

GENERAL FUND
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

A.R.S.23-1386

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

FTE Posítions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Ocher Operat,ing Exp.
Equi pment

All Ocher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

25r000
8,900

1.2,100
-0-

29,500
9r200

1 1 ,300
-0-

4-O

75.100

13.500

40 ,300
4, 100

I8 ,800
I ,000

64,200

152 .800

Fi scal 89
EsE imat.e

tt -O

I16,000

25 ,300

Fiscal 90
Approved

LO

I16,200

22 ,900

t

The approved amount includes $I,400 in Personal Services and $100 in Emplo
Relared Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $3r100 in EmpIo
Related Expendicures for the decreased reLirement. cont.ribut.ion.

Orher OoeraEing Exoenditures - The approved
$l,000 for che purchase of legal and labor
princ ing services.

4ó,000 50.000

I87-iOO 'I Rq nnô ?/

amounE includes a reduct.ion of
relations, office supplies, and

e
e

ye
ye

Ll The appropriacion includes $500 whicir is incended for emergency rental of
meet.ing room space when public hearings must, be scheduled ac short. not,ice.
Any monies not, used for rhis purpose shalL revert, t,o the General Fund.

Zl RepresenEs General Appropriation Acc funds. Appropriaced ås a modified
lump sum for che agency. The line iIems r.¡ichin ttAll Other OperaEing Exp.t'
are shown for informacion onIy.

139



COMMISSION OF ICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE - S RY

Dr. fvan J. Shields, Direcror (teL. 542-4313)

A.R.S -1 I

JLBC Analysc: Hernandez

GENERAL FUND AND OTHER

APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Program Summary

Office of che Direct.or
Field Operacions
Srare Chemi sc
Fruir & Veg. SEandardizacion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure DeEail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - St.ace
Travel - Out, of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Orher OperaE,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line IIems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

General Fund
FerciIízer MaEerials Fund
Pescicide Fund
Comrnercial Feed Fund
Fruic & VegeCable Scandard-

i zat ion Fund
Cicrus Revolving Fund

Fi scal 88
AcEual

609 ,300
5 ,087 , 200

388, 1 00
675 000

6. 759.600

.0

4,125.300

906 ,600

Fi scal 89
Es c imat.e

722,700
5,151,000

535 ,200
7

7.I70.300

198.0

4,34I,700

I,117.100

156,400
370,600

24 r800
622 1200
r39 000
313 000

Fi scal 90
Approved

639 r200
5 ,006 ,600

562,600
7 82 ,900

146 000
1.37i.700

6,403 ,600

3

6.759.600

149 ,400
294,300
24,900

757, loo

5 ,696 , 500
95,400

154,200
l38,5oo

1

6.991 .300

lg 6.0

4.30I.500

846 300

183,000
386,5oo

26 ,900
667 ,400

92 .800
I 56 500

6 ,504, 300

487 000

6.991.300

5 ,645 ,800
I61,200
202,300
199, 100

774,700
8.200

6.99r.300

597,100
7 7 .900

9 .600

5 ,873,700
I5t,500
193,700
190,000

6ó7,900
93,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6 75

140

7-170-300

( Cont inued )



COMMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE

CENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

SUMMARY ( conc 'd )

- This IegislaEron r.s
provisions of che biLl

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Deoartment of Asriculture - Chapter 162 (H.s. 2090) - This legislacion combines
t.he Arizona Commission of Agricult.ure and Horticulture, t.he Arizona Livestock
Board, Ehe Office of che Dairy Commissioner, and t.he Egg Inspect.ion Board int.o a
single agency: The Arizona DeparEmenL of Agriculture. The Governor will
appoinc che inirial director by July l, 1990 and che exist.ing agencies will be
combined effeccive January I, 1991.

LerEuce PromoEion CounciL - Chaocer 146 (S.9. ll64) - Esrablishes a seven-person
Arizona Iceberg Let,Euce Promocion Counci I to maint.ain and expand t,he demand f or
let.t,uce through advert.ising, disseminat.ion of informaEion about. probable uses of
lect.uce, and t,o conE.ract. for research Eo develop improved markeEing methods for
iceberg lect.uce. The Let.t.uce Promoc ion Council is expecced to be self -
supporÈ.ing by assessing fees on 1eÈ.tuce cartons and shipments.

Lertuce Research Council - ChapEer L47 (S.S. II65) - Establishes a nrne-Person
Arizona Iceberg Let.E,uce Research Council Lo cont.racE for programs or research
concerning varieEal development., pest eradicar.ion, producEion, harvesÈing on
transporEat.ion t.o market.. The Lett.uce Research Council is expecced Lo be self -
support,j.ng by assessing fees on letluce carLons and bulk bins.

Nacive Planc AcE - Chaocer 294 (S.e. I086)

o

o

o

revision of Ehe Nacive Plant Act,. Major
fi scal impacE are 3

a compleEe
which have

Requirements t.o mail copies of Not.ices of DestrucIion, Commission meetings,
and public hearings concerning nacive pl anLs Io inceresEed parÈies.

RequiremenEs to issue naE.ive planc permi ts,
days instead of 15 days"

t.ags, and seals within 4 working

Mandated research accivicies incended Eo aid in rhe conservat.ion of
endangered nar,ive planÈ. species.

L4L



COMMISSION OF ACRICULTURE AND HO RTICULTURE - OFFiCE OF THE DIRECTOR A.R.S. 3-IOI

JLBC Analysc: Hernandez

Dr. Ivan J. Shields. Direccor (Tel . 542-4373)
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

g-0

236 400

49 000

48,700
I ,000
5,500

224,400
4 ,900

284.500

569,900

3
-0-
400

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

EmpLoyee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SE.at e
Travel - Out of Scace
Other OperaÈing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Environmental Qualicy
Market. News

Fi scal 89
Estimate

9.0

234.800

50,600

48,5oo
4,100
3,800

t2l,100
-0-

177 500

462,900

22L,000
38.800

722 -700

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

312 500

62 .000

1

7L

9
4

,500
,700
,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6

The approved amount includes $3r900 in personal Services and $400
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $8r300
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for che decreased reLi remenE conEribucion.

Envi r nmenEal lic Di rector

136,300
-0-

222 2

596,700

42 i3, z,

63s.200 1l

in Employee
in Employee

above-the-1 ine, which added 4
amount, includes a reduction of $66
ConEracÈs.

Markec New s Service - The approved amounc. incIudes
$100 in Employee RelaEed Expendi t.ures for salary
$1,100 in Employee Relared Expendi rures for
cont,ribut. ion.

- Funding for chis prograrn has been shifred
FTE pos i t i ons !o che t.otal . The approved
,500 in tunding for Integrated PesE Management.

$400 in Personal
increases, and a

t.he decreased

Servi. ces and
decrease of
reÈ1rement.

/I
?

In addiEion, 2.2 FTE posicions are funded in Èhe Marker, News Service line
i t.em.
IE is the inEent. of the Legislacure co cont.inue funding for che MarkeE News
Service, buÈ encourage privat,e induscry co find funding sources, such as a
fee per celephone cal1, which r¡ould make the service self-supporting.
RepresenEs General Approprialion Act. funds. Appropriat,ed as a lump sum for
Ehe program, with special line i!.ems. The line icems wiEhin Ehe'tQperaEion
Sub-Tocal" are shown for informaEion only.

2t

L42



COMMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE FIELD OPERATIONS A.R.S.3-t0t

JLBC Analysc: Hernandez

Dr. Ivan J. Shields. Director (Tel. 542-4373)

GENERAL FUND

Eiscal 88
AcEuat

FTE Posicions t55-0

Pe rsonal Services 3.283.800

723 000

7I ,9oo
I89,400

7,900
435,300
I00. t00
810,600

4r8I7,400

269 ,800
-0-

44 ,7 00
222 1300

9 ,000
360,200
i 32 .800
769 ,000

Fi scal 89
Est imate

lsÂ n

3 .407 .400

895 .900

5,072,300

78,700
-0-

48,3oo
2I7r800

9 ,000
379,000

72,400
7 26 ,500

Fi scal 90
Approved

152^O

3 280 800

6r4 800

4 1622 rroo

in Employee
in Employee

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & 0utside Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - OuE of S¡ace
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Orher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Environmental Qualicy - FieId
AG Lab Equipmenc

Personal Services The approved amount. includes a 4i1 vacancy facEor"

A proposaL t,o close all of Arizona's agriculcural border inspect,ion sEations
engendered considerable legislat.ive discussion. The fínaI resulÈ was a decision
Eo discont,inue privat,e vehicle inspect ions. while retaining agriculE.ural
inspect.ions of oEher Eypes of vehicles (see FootnoÈe /É2 belor¿). This decision
resulEed in a reducEion of 8.0 FTE posi cions and $250r000 associat,ed wich
private vehicle inspecÈions. The $250,000 reducEion incLudes 9195'000 in
Personal Services and $55,000 in Employee RelaEed ExpendiEures.

( conr inued )

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5-087_20t) 5-t5l-ooo

T'he approved amounI includes $40,500 in Personal Services and $4'700
ReLaced Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease of $87'200
ReLat.ed Expendit.ures f or che decreased ret I rement. conÈriburion.

1

?

Of this amounE, $384r500 is inEended for che purchase of laboraE.ory
casework and equipmenr, and is exempL from A.R.S. S 35-190, relacing !o
lapsing of appropriat.ions, except Lhar aIl monies remaining unexpended and
unencumbered on June 30, l99I reverL r-o Ehe sEate General Fund.
I t, i s che int,ent of che Legi slaLure to provide funding of che border
inspeccion scaEions only for agriculcural inspecrions of commercial
vehicles, recreaEional vehicles, trai lers, and boats.
RepresenEs General Appropriat,ion Act lund. Appropriat,ed as a lump sum for
che program. The line iLems are shown for informat.ion only.

3t

143



COMMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORT]CULTURE
GENERAL FUND

Envi ronmenEal Qual i ty Fieldrrabove-Ehe-line", which added 2 FTE

CAPiTAL OUTLAY

Capi ral OuLlay Bi I I
appropriaces $12,000 from che General

FIELD OPERATIONS (Conr'd )

Funding tor chis program has been shifced
positions t.o che Eocal.

Chaprer 302 (s.n. 1.468) The Capical OutIay BiIL
Fund as follows:

o San Simon Traffic Lane Safety
This appropriation is co widen
vehicle craffic safery Ianes at

t.he exiscing privat,e
che inspection sÈation.

$ 5,ooo

7 ,000

$12-_a_00

o WinE.erhaven PrivaEe Vehicle Inspecrion Lanes
This appropriacion is for che repair of che roadway
surface in che inspeccion area. The exis¡ing surface
has numerous deep ruÈs and chuck holes.

To¡aI Capical OuElay Appropriacions

r44



COMMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE - STATE CHEMIST

Dr. Ivan J. Shields Direcror (tet. 542-4313)

A.R.S.3-101

JLBC AnalysÈ: Hernandez

FERTILIZER MATERIALS, PESTICIDE,
AND COMMERCIAL FEED FUNDS

Fi scal 88
Actual

Fiscal 89
EsLimace

49,500
23,100
1 2 ,000
73,700

5 .400
163.700

5 ?S ?nn

Fi scal 90
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Srate
Travel - OuE of Stace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All O¡her Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
FercíLízer Ma¡erials Fund
Pescicide Fund
Comrnercial Feed Fund

10.0

244,900

53,000

90,200

388 - 100

96 ,200
l42,4oo
I49.500

lI.0 I t -n

297 ,500 301 .200

74 000 65,700

l6 ,0oo
15,ó00
1 1 ,500
34,3oo
l2,8oo

49,5oo
24 ,800
12 ,000
96,5oo
12 .900

I51,500
t93,700
I 90 .000

I6t ,200
202,300
r99 I00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1ÂR I Of) 535 - 200 562 -600

The approved amount, includes $3,700 in PersonaL Services and $400 in Employee
RelaÈed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $8r000 in Employee
Relaced Expendir,ures for che decreased reLiremqnt contribut,ion.

Ocher Ooerat ine Exoendi cures - The approved amounÈ includes $21r800 co pay renE
che Capirol Mal1 area.when t.he St,at.e Chemisc's of f ice relocaEes Lo

!/ RepresenEs General AppropriaEion Act funds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
che prograrn. The line icems are shown for informat.ion only.

L4s



COMMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE -
FRUIT AND VEGETABLE STANDARDIZATION

Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Di recror (Te1. 542-437 3)

A.R.S.3-48I

JLBC Analysc: Hernandez

CITRUS, FRUIT, AND VEGETABLE
REVOI.VINC FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - St.at.e
Travel - OuE of ScaÈe
Other OperaEing Exp.
EquipmenE

AIl Other Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

CooperaE íve Agreement.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
Fruit & Veg. St,andardizacion
Ci crus Revolving

Fi scal 88
AcEual

ts.5

360 ,200

81 600

6 ,800
88,3oo

Fi scal 89
Est.imate

2 0.0

402 ,000

96 ,600

13,700
I2I,100

-0-
67 ,200

800
202 800

70 1 ,400

ó0 000

Fi scal 90
A roved

20.0

407 ,000

I 03 .800

13,700
134,200

I,I00
55 ,600

7 .500
212 ,100

722,900

60 ,000

78 2.soo L/

774,700
8 200

Thi s
Eable
i sory

-0-
, 100
200

I 400

628,200

46 .800

67 5-000

584,9oo
90, t00

667,900

3

8

6

6

2

8

7

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 67 5-000 76r.400 1 2.900

The approved amounE includes $5r000 in Personal Services and $600 in Employee
RelaEed ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $10r800 in Employee
Relaced Expendit,ures for che decreased retiremenc cont.ribucion.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Cicrus. Fruit , and Veeecabl e Regulat.ion - Chaot.er 66 (u.s. 2255)
legislacion combined the Ci r.rus Frui t. Revo I ving Fund and rhe Frui t, and V e8e
Revol ving Fund. The bill also esrablished a Fruir. and Vegecable Adv
Council and set.s various fees for dealer licenses and produce assessment,s.

ll Represenr.s General Appropriacion Acc funds. AppropriaEed as a Iump sum for
Ehe program. The Iine iÈ.ems are shown tor informaEion onry.

L46



BANKING DEPARTMENT

William Il. Rivoir, III, SuÞerintendent (255-442I)

GENEIìAL FUNI)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

FTE Positions 79-0

Pe rsonal Services I 770 ó00

A.R.S.6-ll0

JLBC Analysc: Flanders

7g-0

t .900 .800

332 .000 445 .600Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEsíde Services
Travel - SEat,e
Travel - Out. of SÈace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

AlI Ocher Operating

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Receiverships

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,700
86,5oo
2r,200

208,700
I .000

323. r00

2 1425 ,7oo

247 .400

) ,671 l 0f)

Fi scal 89
Est imat.e

362 ,900

2,709,300

307 .900

? nt7 ?nn

Fi scal 90
Approved

9 1200
89,600
I8,900

245,200
-0-

142 ,600
105,900
25 r700

272,700

88-O

2 ,279 ,7 oo

485 800

L7 000
563,900

3 1328 r4oo

499,200

7 e,r, Aß,,, Ll2l

ExP.

The approved amount includes $28,100 in Personal Services and $2r900 in Employee
RelaEed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $60r500 in Employee
Related ExpendiEures for the decreased reLi remenE conE.ribution.

Personal Services - The appropriat.ion includes funding for 9 new FTE posicions:
2 Senior Financial Instir.uEion Examiners, 2 AssociaEe Financial InsciE.uEion
Examiners, 2 Assist,anE Financial InsEiLucion Examiners, I Fiscal Services
Specialisc IV, I CompuEer Operator III ' and I Clerk Typist II. The
appropriacion also includes vacancy savings of $73r200.

Professional and Out.side Services - The approved amount includes $133,000 for
aut.omaÈion of ics licensing,developmenE cosÈs associated with the agency's

examinaE.ion and consumer affairs files.

( conc inued )

The DeparEmenc shaLl assess and seL fees that. will assure EhaE funds
deposited t.o t,he General Fund shall equal or exceed Eheir expendiEure from
Èhe General Fund.
RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
lump sum for t.he agency. The line icems wichin "411 Other Operat,ing Exp."
are shown for informat,ion only.

T

2

t47



BANKING DEPARTMENT
GENERAL FUND

Receiverships - The a
conE.racE.ed legal serv
requiring legal servi c

ppropriarion includes $120r500 in addiuional funding for
ices. IÈ is expected t.hat. the number of recei*rerships
es will increase due Io the enforcement. activicies of t.henewly approved examiners. The approved amounE, also includes $2r100 in personal

Services and $200 in Employee Retated Expendit.ures for salary increases, and adecrease of $4 
' 
600 in Employee Related Expendi t.ures flr che decreased

reEiremenE conEribucion.

148



BUILDING AND FIRE SAFETY

Don Reville, DirecEor (tet. 255-4072)

A.R.S. 4l-2I41

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi t ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈat.e
TraveI - Out. of St,at,e
Ocher Operating Exp"
Eq u i pmenc

AIl Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Fire Training School

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ÁÂ0 70.0 73 .0

1 ,595 ,200 1 ,67 1 .200 t .8 14.200

32r 200 382,800 403.900

Fiscal 88
AcEual

35 700
529.700

2 r446 ,r00

18,000

) l¿âl! I OO

Fi scal 89
Es È. imate

Fi scal 90
Aporoved

32 300
630 600

7 ,300
155,5oo

I,700
322 r5oo

4 ,000
I70,t00

9 ,400
334,700
23-000

4 r200
222,800

9 ,400
36 1 ,900

The approved amounc includes 922,400 in Personal Services and $2r500 in Employee
Related Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $48r200 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for che decreased reL i rement concribuEion.

Personal Services - The appropriacion includes funding for 2 new Depucy Fire
Marshal I FTE posiE,ions and I new Building Plans Technician
The appropriaEion also includes vacancy savings of $41,000.

III FTE position.

Eouioment - The approved amoun! includes funding for vehicles for che 2 new
Deputy Fire l'larshals.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Fire SafeÈv: Hearine Procedures chaprer 105 (H.¡.2237) This legislacion
schedule of feesauthorizes Ehe SEate Fire SafeÈy CommiÈEee Eo adopc rules and a

f or services provided by che Of f ice of E.he St.ace Fire Marshal .

II RepresenÈ.s General Appropriacion
lump sum for che agency. The line
are shown for information only.

Acc funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
i E ems wi chi n ttAl 1 ocher opera t i ng Exp . "

149



REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

Bob Barch. Actinq R

GENERAL FUND

i sr rar (tet . 542-L525)
Fi scal 88

A.R.S.32-1103

JLBC AnalysÈ: Flanders

Fi scal 89 Fiscal 90

gg-0

1.913.000

403.200

70,500
L2I,400

I ,600
458 ,300
233,600

Esci

107 .6

2,204,600

545 700

t00,900
215,100

1 ,900
677 1500
2 34.500

I .229.900

3-q 0.I00

A roved

.6

2 .334,600

532,000

70,700
279,900

lrg00
66 1 ,400
140.100

1 . 153,900

in Employee
in Employee

A tu I

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & 0ucside Services
Travel - St.ace
Travel - OuE of St.ace
OÈher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment.

AII Ouher Operacing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t4.0

The approved amounc includes $28r800 in personal services and 93r2o0
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $ó2r000
Relaced Expendit.ures for che decreased retirement contribucion.

Pe rs onal Services - The
AnaI ys t
savi ng s

II FTE posicion.
of $65,100.

appropriaEion includes funding for
In addicion, che appropriat,ion

a new Programmer
includes vacancy

Professional and OuEside Services
appl ication developmenÈ software
installacion, soft.ware upgrades,
suppression sysCem.

OEher OperaE ine Exoendi ture
$49,300 in funding for renE to
Èhe move t.o t.he Induscrial Comm

EquipmenE - The approved
$42r100 for an offset press
E erminal s , and $ 18 r 800 for
provided for au!omaÈ.ion and
fire proCeccion equipment.

The approved amounÈ includes $25 r 500 for
t.raini ng, $6r500 for auEomation equipment
Eraining, and $l,800 Èo install a fire

and
and

s - The approved amount. includes
reflecc one-t ime FY 1989 charges
ission building.

a decrease of
associated wich

amounÈ includes replacement equipment. funding of
and collacor, $14r400 for l7 mulE,ipurpose comput.er
a disk storage drive. In addicion, $53r500 is
application developmenr. equipment, and 911,3OO for

ll RepresenEs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated
lump sum for t,he agency. The line iEems wit.hin "AlL orher
are shown for ínformaEion only.

as a modified
Operat, i ng Exp . t'

150



CORPORATION COMMISSION - SUMMARY

The Honorable Renz D. Jenninqs. Chairman (tet. 255-3935)

A.R.S.40-l0l

JLBC AnaIysÈ: Bellgardt.

GENERAL FUND AND OTHER

APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Proqram Summary
Admin i s t, rat, i on / Hear ing
Corpora t, i on s
Securi t.ies
Railroad Safecy
uriliEies
Legal

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Derail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaued Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out of State
OEher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

AII Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line Icems

TOTAL

¡ddi ¡ional Appropriacions -
39ch Leg., Ist Reg. Session

Annual ReporEs Filing
Fees, Ch. 305

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sum¡narv
General Fund
UciliEy Regulacion Revolving

Fund
Pipeline Safecy Revolving Fund
Arizona Arts TrusE Fund

9-04S-r00 ln.t2)-70fi

219-0 217 -0

5 622 600 5 .953.900

I 052 200 1 . 324 .600

2 ,028 ,l0o
949, 3oo

I ,332 ,900
384 ,0oo

3,536 ,300
817,900

1 ,801 , 100
I,0lg,800
I,455,700

530, t0o
4 ,4 12 ,000

904 ,000

L,827 ,400
I ,058,800
1,566,500

531,900
4,396,600

852 .300

Fi scal 88
AcEual

Fi scal 89
Estimat.e

465 ,900
266,000

95 ,2oo
l 1249 r2o0

42,900
2,119.200

9,397 ,700

725.000

r0 rr22 1700

rn t?) 7îfì

4 ,80ó , 700

5 ,285 1200
30 ,800

-0-

Fi scal 90
Approved

lo-2ji 500

))) -o

6.148. I00

1.193.100

23 000
2 r42 300

9 ,483 ,500

725 000

10,208 r 500

462,500
L47 ,200

87 ,600
1r307,500

410,200
276 r000

99,200
1 ,333,900

17r 500
2 rt6 300

8,851, Ioo

198.000

9r049,I00

s-049-r.00

4,694 ,goo

4 r354 ,2oo
-0-
-0-

q o¿g-lo0

4,959,600

5,248,900
-0-

25 ,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

151

r0. 122.700 ìo-233-500



CORPORATION CoMMISSION - CoRPORATIoNS (Cont'<j)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRI ATED FUND

ADDITIONAL AP PROPRIATIONS

Annual Reporcs FiIin Fees - Chaoter 305 (tt.B , 2261) -fir ing of annual report.s from $30 co $45, and requires
TrusE h-r¡nd co advancbe deposiced in t.he Arizona ArEs

Arizona. From monies deposired in the Arizona Art.s
$25,000 is appropriat,ed E.o the Corporar ion Coruniss
implemencing chis act..

fncreases che fee for
t,hat, one-thi rd of rhe
e and f os È,er che Arr s
TrusÈ Fund, che sum

ion for the purpose

lhe
fee
in
of
of

L54



CORPORATION COMMI SSION S ECUR I TI ES

The Honorable Renz D. Jenninss. Chairman (ret.255-3935)
Fiscal 88
Actual

A.R.S.40-l0I

JLBC AnalysE: Bellgardt

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiIions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related

Prof . & Out.side
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuE of
Ocher Operacing
EquipmenE.

AII Other

ErP.

Services

St,aIe
ExP.

Operac ing

SUB-TOTAL

187 500

I-332-900

i

39.0

042 900 094 500

222.800

I

Fi scal 89
Est imaE.e

39.0

Fi scal 90
ApÞroved

4l .0

1.I92.400

214.600

27 ,000
7, t00
2r000

84,8oo
1 3 ,600

134,500

1 ,541 ,500

25 .000

ì sÁÁ .nn f/

in Employee
in Employee

20,900
4,500

300
76,500

300

26,000
5 ,400
2 ,000

80 ,000
-0-

OPERATION

Experc Testimony

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounc includes $14'700 in Personal Services and $I r600
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $31r700
Relaced Expenditures for che decreased reL i remenL concriburion.

Personal Services - The approved amounr incìudes funding for 2 new FTE posit.ions
Eo keep pace wir,h che growth of acEiviry in borh che RegisÈraEion Seccion and
che Enforcement. Seccion. In addiEion, che approved amounc includes a 4"Á vacancy
f act.or.

Eo u i omenE The approved amounc includes funding Eo impLemenc a daEa managemenE

syst.em.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Securities Res.ist.rat.ion Chapter 114 (tl.g. 2277) - Requi res
regisEraÈion of cerÈain securiÈies be made by qualification wichin
days afEer E.he filing of Che documents, if specified requiremenEs are

RepresenÈs General Appropriarion Acr tunds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line icems ç¡iÈhin "AlI Other Operat.ing Exp."
are shown for informat.ion only.

Ehat the
20 business

meE.

tl

155



CORPORATION COMMISSION - RAILROAD SAFETY

The Honorable Renz D Jenninss.

A.R.S.40-r0r

JLBC AnalysE: Bell.gardr.

Chairman (tet. 255-3935
Fi scal 88
AcEual

Fi scal 89
Escimace

8.0

2r2 900

53,900

34,100
3 ,800

21,200
4 200

63.300

330, t00

200 ,000

Fi scal 90
Ap proved

8.0

2t5 700

49,900

40,500
3r800

22,000
-0-

66.300

331 ,900

2 ,ooo f/
53r^q00 ?/

in Employee
in EmpLoyee

)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee ReIaEed Exp,

Travel - St.aÈe
Travel - Out of Scate
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

9.0

223 400

48.600

37,500
2,700

13,900
5 500

59,600

33 1 ,600

52,400Railroad tlarning SysÈems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3 .000 53 0.100

The approved amounE includes $2r700 in personal services and $300Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $5r700
Relaced ExpendiEures for che decreased reLi remenc contribucion.

T/ This appropriacion is exempt, from A.R.S. S
appropriaEions.
Represents General AppropriaEion Acr tunds.
t,he program, with special line it,ems. The
Sub-TotaI" are shown for informat.ion only.

35-I90, relaEing Eo lapsing of

z AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
line icems wichin che "OperaEion

156



CORPORATI ôN COMMISSION - UTILITIES

The Honorable Renz D. Jenninss. Chairman (TeI. 255-3935)

A.R.S.40-I0r

JLBC AnalysE: BellgardÈ

UTIL]TY REGULATION REVOLV]NG
FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUND

Fiscal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Es t. imaLe

81.0

2 . 396 .900

560.500

94,3oo
207 ,000

5 8 ,400
564,100
30.800

954.600

3,912,000

500 000

tr -t¿|2 -OOO

4,381 ,200
30 ,800

FiscaL 90
Approved

84-0

2,469,700

475.100

in Employee
in Employee

FTE
che

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.s ide Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - Ouc of SEaEe
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Eq u i pmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Audits and RaLe Hearings

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumrnary
Utility RegulaEion Revolving

Fund
Pipeline Safery Revolving Fund

Personal Services
positions t,o provi
approved amounE in

50,7oo
95 ,400
40, 7oo

5 36 ,800

94,300
215r300
58,4oo

583,8oo
-0-

80-0

2.177.000

410.500

79 600
803 200 95 I ,800

3 ,896 ,6oo

500,000

4.396.600

4,396,600
-0-

4 -3s6.600 !/?/

3,536,300
-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS i 5i6-300 L lLl) -OOO

The approved amounC includes $30r500 in PersonaL Services and $3'300
Relal.ed ExpendiE.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $ó5'600
ReLated ExpendiE.ures for Che decreased retirement conEribuÈion.

- The approved amounL includes fult funding for 3 ner¡

de EelecommunicaEions accouncing exPerÈise. In addiEion,
cludes a 4.57 vacancy facLor.

AII Orher Operating ExpendiCures - The approved amount, includes currenE servlce
1e"el funding for che operaEion of the Util icies Division.

(concinued)

I

/

l

')

Three FTE pos i c i ons ç¡hi ch are
AnalysE and 2 Rat.e AnalYsEs are

auEhort¿ed and v¡hich include I Senior RaEe

provided to escablish a Eelecommunicacions
accounEing sEaff.
RepresenÈs General Appropriation Act tunds. AppropriaEed as a lumP sum for
chà program, wich speciat line iEems. The line it,ems s¡ithin t,he'rOperation
Sub-Tocalttare shown for informaEion only.

L57



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION - SP ECIAL FUND

Larry Etc hechury. Di reccor (tet .

SPECIAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuÈ,side Services
Travel - SÈaÈe
Orher OperaÈing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Other 0peraring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4.R.S.23-l0l

JLBC Analysc: Burgess

542-44rr)
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

13_0

243 700

49 ,700

58 ,900

352 100

Fi scal 89
EscimaE.e

Fi scal 90
Aopro ved

0

280 600

64 800

I 600
75 100

Emp I oyee
Empl oyee

2 I ,400

1 1 ,400
4, loo

43 r200
200

t6,700
4,700

52, t00

70 500

tg,100
3 ,900

43 ,900
8 .600

75 400

4 I04

The approved amount includes $3r500 in personal Services and $400 inRelaced ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r500 in
ReLaEed ExpendiEures for the decreased ret irement. conEribuEion.

Personal S ervlces - The approved amounc includes funding for reclassification of
FTE positions.

Al I Ocher OperaEins - The includes $5,200 for addiEional spaceand a 4î1 general inflarion

Ll RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act tunds. AppropriaEed as a modified
Iump sum for rhe program. The line
are show¡ for informaLion only.

iLems wichin "AI1 Ocher OperaEing Exp.',

approved amounL
increase.

166



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION _ OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND IJEALTH

Larry Ecchechury. Direccor (Tel. 542-44L1)

A R s. 23-101

JLBC AnalysE: Burgess

SPECIAL FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & 0ucside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - Out of SEaÈe
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

AIl Ocher Operat.ing Exp.

16-n 36 .0 36-0

869 200 932.400 934.600

r98 200 226 ,300 209,900

FiscaL 88
Actual

354 000

Fi scal 89
EsE.imate

372 600

Fi scal 90
Approved

52,200
96, loo

700
220,000

2 .000
37r 000

1 ,000
43,700

600
27 6 ,400

ó1,400
86,500

700
203,000

32 300 2l 000

TOTAL APPROPRIAT]ONS t.42t -400 ì .511 10n 'I .sls son l/

The approved amount includes $llr500 in Personal Servíces and $tr400 in Emp

Related ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of. $24r800 in Emp

Relaced Expenditures for che decreased reEiremenr. cont.ribution.

Personal Services - The a pproved amount, incorporaces a 1Z vacancy facEor.

AII Ocher OperaLrns - The approved amounL includes fundíng for rate adjuscments
as r¿ell as a 4l general inflacion increase.

Ll RepresenLs General Appropriacion Acc tunds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
Iump sum for Ehe program. The Iine irems ç¿ithin "41I Ocher Operacing Exp."
are shown for informaLion only.

ye
ye

lo
1o

e

e

L67



INDUSTRIAL COMM LEGAL COUNSEL

(ret. 542-44rr)

A.R.S. 23-1.0t

JLBC AnalysÈ: Burgess

]SSION

Larry Ecchechury. Director

SPECIAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - Out-of-SEat.e
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Food
Equipmenc

All Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounE
Relared Expendit.ures
RelaEed Expendit.ures

22,100
7,300

900
35,200

1,900
-0-

67 400

3 r00 54 9 .000

includes $4,600 ín personaL Services and $ó00for salary increases, and a decrease of $10r000for the decreased reIi rement conEribulion.

Fi sca L 88
Actual

9.0

236 300

4I 400

Fi scal 89
Esrimat.e

I4-0

37 1r 400

80 ,500

Fiscal 90
Approved

1 4.0

376 000

87 600

35, I00
8 ,800

500
76,800

-0-
gq00

131 000

31,300
7 ,000

500
40 ,300

-0-
r8.000
97,100

5 .600 l/

in Employee
in Employee

Pe rs ona I Servi ces - The approved amount. includes funding for reclassificaEion ofFTE posicions.

All Ocher Operacing - The approved amounL
and $9r800 for a copier, as well as $2,ó00for In-SraEe Travel. Also included are
inflacion increase.

includes $35r700 for addirional space
ior increased legal cost.s and $l,500
raÈe adjusEmenEs and a 4"Á general

I Represents General AppropriaÈion Acr iunds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for the Program. The I ine i r ems rvichin 

'"ill' 
Ocher Operating Exp.rtare shown for informacion only.

168



DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Susan Ga11 inger, Direcror (te1. 255-5400)

A.R.S 20-l0t

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced

Prof. & 0uEside
TraveI - St,at.e
Travel - Out. of
Other Operating
Equipmenc

AII Other

OPERATION

Exp.

Servi ce s

SEare
Exp.

Operat,ing Exp.

SUB-TOTAL

6l-0 69 .0 78-O

I 380 600 r.517.300 I 2 r00

259 .900 329.000 354. 700

Fiscal 88
ActuaI

466 400

Fi scal 89
Est.imaÈe

Fi scal 90
Approved

2 , 348 ,300

Office Relocat,ion 69,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2-I06-q00 2 -417 -700 ) 717 Án¡ Ll

The approved amounE includes $21r600 in Personal Services and $2,300 in Employee
RelaÈed Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $46r600 in Employee
RelaE.ed Expenditures for Ehe decreased reci rement conLribucion.

Personal Services - The appropriation includes funding for 9 new FTE posiEions!
3 InvesÈigaE.or II r s, I Insurance AnaLyst I I, I 'Insurance Analyst I, I Examiner
Technician fI, I Clerk Typist III, I Account-ing Clerk III, and I SEores CIerk I.
The appropriario¡r also includes $23r100 in vacancy savings.

Orher OperaEine ExpendiÈures - The approved amount includes $18'300 for Iong
dist,ance Eelephone line cosrs associaEed with t,he auEomaEion of t.he deparEmenc.
The I ines provide direct, I inks to computers aE che National Associat.ion of
Insurance Commissioners headquarEers in Oklahoma.

23,100
6 ,400

t0,500
402,400

tg,300
l0,200

8 ,000
439,700
24,800

23,200
11,100
16,200

5 33 ,400
23 400

2,106,900

-0-

General Appropriacion Act funds.

26 900
502 000 610 800

2,7 L7 ,600

-0-

AppropriaE.ed as a modified
t'Al I Ocher Operat ing Exp. "

Represent s

lump sum f
are shown

or Èhe agency. The line
for informaÈ.ion only.

i tems r¿i chin
T/

r69



DEPARTMENT OF LI UOR LICENSES AND CONTROL

Hugh Ennis, SuperinI endenE (reL. 542-5141)

A.R.S. 4-Itt

JLBC Analysr: Burgess

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
EquipmenE.

AII Other Operaring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
Act.uaI

I'l

24 200

82 ,800
92,300
i,700

397,000
20 000

593 800

2 -O22 -500

Fi scal 89
Estimate

59.0

I'2

Fi scal 90
A roved

75 ,000
90 ,000

2 ,000
330,000

IO 600

in Employee
in Employee

1.292,400

302 800 293.600

53 ,400
105 ,800

7 ,000
374,000

2L 700
561,900

2.t31-200

The approved amounc includes $15 r800 in personal services and $l,700Related Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease of $33r900
Relaced Expendit.ures for the decreased reri rement. conÈ.ribut.ion.

Pe rsonal Servi ces - The approved
FTE positions and incorporat.es a

Al I Ocher Ope rat ing The approved

amount. inc I udes funding for reclassificac ion of
l.0Z vacancy facEor for a savings of $I2,100.

cosEs as well as a 929,200 Eravel
I ncrease.

amounL r ncLudes $3t r000 for legal hearíng
råLe adjusEmenE and a 4"1 general inflaCion

Li uor

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

tt Cha Eer 2 4 (S.8. TL44 legislation incorporaÈes various
4-203 chrough 4-250. Among che
impacE s upon t.he Depart.menE of

- Thi s

R.s. ssamendmenE.s Èo ArÍzona s liquor laws, A.
arnendment,s are 2 chat have poÈenEial f i scal
Liquor Licenses and Concrol.

A.R.S.5 4-213 auÈhorizes E.he superinEendenc t.o require Èhat. resEauranEs submit
co audiEs r.o demonsÈråEe compl iance wi ch S 4-205.02. The new legislaEion adds
cha! audiEors will be selecEed by rhe superinrendenE. pursuant. to public bidding
and Ehat audic coscs shall be paid by licensees if Ehe audirs demonsErat.e non-
compliance for 9 of che previous 12 monLhs.

(Concinued)

t [ìeprese.rs General AppropriaLion Acr rur¡ds. Appropriaced as
the agency. The 1 ine icems are shown tor informat.ion only.

170

a lump sum for



DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR LICENSES AND CONTROÍ- (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

In addiÈ.ion, chis legislation requires Ehe superintendent Eo conduct 2 sEudies:
( I ) a review of policies relacing Eo fasc-food and oEher non-tradit.ional
establishmenc liquor licenses and Q) developmenE of a policy for limicing the
issuance of cerÈain cypes of licenses, specifically t.hose for beer and wine
sfores.

T7L



ARIZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - S

Earl Kelly , DirecÈor (tet.

GENERAL FUND

Program Summar v
Admini sÈrac ive Servi ces
Animal Disease ConIroI
Livescock Inspect,ion
MeaE. and Poulcry Inspecciòn

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendi E.ure Der ail
FTE Posit,ions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Ourside Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - Out of Scace
Other Operacing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operaríng Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Predat.or ControL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATI ON

UMMARY A.R.S. 24-TOT

JLBC AnalysE 3 Hernandez

542-4196)
Fiscal 88
Act.ual

6 t 9,600
127,700

1 ,962 ,900
787 ,800

3 -497 - 900

I .2

2'2 ,200

5r3 900

5 5 ,400
268 ,800

3,500
237 ,900

44 300
609 ,800

3 r422 ,goo

75 000

3-497-900

Fi scal 89
EstimaIe

Fi scal 90
A Dro ved

595,900
t55,600

2,234 1200
856 500

3.8

I 8.2

2.449,300

564 .900

43,200
364, t00

5,ó00
I97,300
I42,900
7

3 ,7 67 ,200

75 .000

3-84 2.200

596,200
131,300

2 ,095 ,500
893 400

3.7

L

2.415,000

635 ,800

49 ,000
266,600

6 ,000
247 ,700

590 600

3 ,64 1 ,400

75 000

3-71 ó .400

- This legislation combines
Eure, che Arizona LivesE.ockBoard, Ehe office of che Dairy Commissioner, and Ehe Egg InspecÈ,ion Board inEo asingle agency: Èhe Arizona DeparEmenc of Agriculture. The Governor r¿illappoinc the inicial director by July l, 1990 ana rhe exisEing agencies will be

combined effeccive January l, f991.

L72



ARIZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Earl Kelly, Direcr,or (ret. 542-4196)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Accual

A.R.S. 24-LOT

JLBC AnalysC: Hernandez

FTE Posit,ions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & OuE.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out of Scate
0rher Operating Exp.
Eq u i pmenE

All Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Predat,or Cont.rol

339 r00 348 - 600 352 900

66 ,200 E4,700 77. 100

17.5

Fi scal 89
Estimat.e

17.5

Fiscal 90
Aporoved

l7-5

3 600

53,too
3r500
1 ,000

81,300
400

36 ,000
5 ,600
I ,800

44,5oo
-0-

37, I00
5,700
I ,500

43,000

139,300

544,600

75 000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS Á1q Áoo 5S6-200 sqs qoo !/

The approved amount. includes $4r300 in Personal Services and $500 in Employee
Relared Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $9r400 in Employee
RelaE,ed ExpendiE,ures for che decreased reti rement contribucion.

Represencs General AppropriaÈ,ion AcL fr¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
t.he program. The line iEems are shown for informaEion only.

TI

173



Travel - SEaE.e

Travel - Ouc of ScaCe
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equipment.

All Other OperaEing Exp.

ARIZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - ANIMAL DISEASE CONTROL

Earl Kel lv Di rector (Tel 542-4196)

GENERAL FUND
Fi scal 88
Actual

FTE Posi E ions 4.0

Personal Services 7 600

Employee Relaced Exp. I 7 .000

1.0 , 000
600

20,400
100

3l . 100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I27 -700

The approved amounE, includes $1r200 in personal
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a
RelaCed ExpendiEures for che decreased retirement.

A.R.S. 24-LOI

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Fiscal 89
EsE.imaEe

4.0

82,700

20 200

l3 ,500
l. ,200

13, 700
-0-

2 8 ,400

t3 r. .300

Services and $200
decrease of 92r600
conÈribut,ion.

Fi scal 90
A roved

4.0

700

24 300

1 7 ,000
1 ,200

13,400
-0-

31 ,600

155-600 _l

in Employee
in Employee

Personal Services The appropriat.ion i nci udes a reducÈion equivalent. t.oone-half of a vacanE VeEerinarian II posirion.

RepresenEs General Approprial,ion Acc. tunds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum forthe program. The line icems are shor¡n for informaÈion only.
TI

L74



ARIZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - LIVESTOCK INSPECTION

EarI Kelly, Direcr.or (fet. 542-4L96)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcÈual

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

A.R.S. 24-I0l

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

6l .0 6l -0 6l -0

1.310.400 1.3ó2.200 r,380.100

3t2 .200 370.800 335 .900

Fi scal 89
Esrimate

Fi scal 90
Approved

in Employee
in Employee

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - OuÈ of Scace
Other Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

600
189,900

I ,400
104,500
43.800

-0-
186,500

1 ,800
152,900
21.300

-0-
269,000

1 ,700
108,300
I39,300

340 200

t-962-800

The approved amount includes $I6r700 in Personal Services and $2r200
Relaced Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease of $36r700
Related ExpendiE.ures for the decreased reti rement contribuEion.

Personal Services - The a pproved amount includes a vacancy fact.or of 6L.

Eouipment - The appropriaEion includes funding for l3 replacemenE vehicles.

Ll RepresenEs General AppropriaEion Acc tunds. AppropriaEed as a lumP sum for
che program. The line if,ems are shown for informat.ion only.

175



Earl KeIly. Director

ARIZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - MEAT & POULTRY INSPECTION A R.S.24-t0L

JLBC AnalysE: Hernandez

Fiscal 89 Fi scal 90
Esti MA Þ ADñ roveÅ

25.7

(rei. 542-4196)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEare
Travel - OuE of SCaCe
Other OperaÈing Exp.

Al1 Ocher Operat.ing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

570 I00 6 6l 6 .600

I18 500 160.100 r27 .600

Fi scal 88
Actual

25.7

E

25.7

I,700
65 ,400

500
3 r ,600

1 3 ,000
6 1 ,000

1 ,200
36 ,600

l.1l ,800

8g 3 .400

6rI00
7 2 ,400

1 ,200
32 ,600

I

8

in Employee
in Employee

1

0

7-800 rl2l

The approved amount. includes $7r500 in personal Services and $900
Relaced Expendicures for salary increases, and a decrease of $16r400
Relaced Expendit.ures for rhe decreased ret.i remenE conÈribuEion.

This program oPeraÈes under a 507 cost.-sharing agreemen! wich the Uniced SEaÈes
DeparEmenc of Agriculcure (USUe). FederaL funds will be deposited in che
General Fund, and will reimburse t.he st.ace f or 507 of che I'Total Appropriat.ions,'
I ine.

A proposal co shut down t.he scat.e-sponsored meaI and poulcry inspecE.ion program
and Eurn Ehis responsibility over to che USDA engendered considerable
legí slaE ive di scussion. Concern abouc the impacE which st.rict.er federal
building regulat.ions would have on E.he induscry led t.o a foot.noÈ.e in the General
Appropriarion AcÈ ( see FooE,not.e ll2, below). The approved amount, includes a
$25r000 reduction in overall funding for chis program.

Personal Serv tces The approved amounc íncludes a 27 vacancy facÈor.

ll RepresenLs General Appropriation Acc funcls. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
Ehe program. The line iEems are shown for informaÈion only.

2/ It is the int.ent of the LegislaEure co disconÈinue che st.ate Meat. and
Poultry Inspeccion program aft.er 3 years, and Eo provide assis¡ance t.c
small meåE ånd poulcry processors so t.hey can rneec federal building regulacions.

L76



STATE MINE INSPECTOR A.R.S. 27-l2L

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

Honorable Douelas K. Marcin. Srat.e Mine InsDector (tet. 542-597I)

CENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - SE,ate
Travel - OuE of Scate
OEher Operat.ing Exp.
Equipmenc

All O¡her Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

l'li ne Saf ety Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

16.0 I6.0 t2.0

428 500 442.100 353.900

85 400 102 ,600 76 ,300

Fiscal 88
AcIual

27 500
197 .800

7i1,700

38 .800

7qn 5nn

Fi scal 89
Estimate

2 200
I60.300

705 ,000

38 ,800

743 - 800

Fiscal 90
Aoor oved

63, I0o
2,200

t05 ,000

6l,700
1 ,800

94, óoo

580,900

-0-

s80.e00 ¿/

The approved amounE includes $3'900 in Personal Services and $400
Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $9r400
Relaced Expendit.ures for rhe decreased reLiremenE contribucion.

Personal Servi ces - The approved amounL reflects the delecion of 4.0 FTE

posicions for a savings of $91,100.

AI I Oche r Ooeratins - The a pproved amounL reflecEs a reducÈion of $48,400.

1n Emp L oyee
Empl oyeeln

rl

?

RepresenÈs General Fund Appropriacion AcE funds. Appropriaced as a lump
sum for Che agency. The line iEems are shown for informa¡ion only.
Included in this appropria¡ion is funding for rhe Mine Safety Program.

L77



OCCUPATION

Jack Dunca

GENERAL FUND

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Ocher OperaÈ,ing Exp.

All Other OperaÈing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW BOARI)

irman (tet. g0 3)
Fi scal 88
AcÈ.ual

A.R.S. 23-422

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

200

-0-

400
-0-
-0-
400

600

Fi scal 89
Es c imat e

1.500

100

1 ,300
300
r00

1,700

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

3.300

relaEing Èo lapsing
EhaC che Board use
to pay ics FY 1990

rl2/0-

'I The appropriaÈion is exempr from A.R.S. S 35-190
appropriat,íons. It is rhe incent. of rhe Legislat.ure
non-revert.ing balances from prior year appropriat.ions
expendi cures.
Represent.s General Appropriat.ion Act l'unds.

L78



DEPARTMENT OF RACING - SUMMARY

william Linron. Direcror (TeI. 542-5151 )

A.R.S.5-101

JLBC Analysr: Hernandez

GENERAL FUND AND

COUNTY FAIR RACING FUNI)

Proeram Summarv
Commercial Racing
CounLy Fair Racing
Arizona Racing Industry

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - St.a¡e
Travel - OuE of Scat,e
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equi pment.

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Counry Fair Racing Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

l3 700

2^080_000 2-407 -500 2.758.000---

64 1 s¿o 5g-7

t 158 000 1,333.400 1.474.100

2TL 700 27 7 ,900 324 ,7 00

Fi scal 88
Accual

Fi scal 89
Escimat.e

Fi scal 90
Aoproved

1 ,802 ,800
263,500

2T 300
7I0,300

2-080-000

l,8I6,5oi)
263 500

, - 080 000

2 ,090 ,500
302 ,000

1 5 ,000

2,413r000
32 I ,400

23 .600

424 ,100
1t0,000

5 ,800
149, Io0

44r,200
i3l ,900

7 ,900
213,800

400
796.200

2 -407 .500

558,800
I46,3oo

9,000
243 r600

1,500
959.200

? 75R nnn

2 r436 1600
32 I .400

, 't sÂ nnn

I

2, t05 ,500
302 .000

? ¿n7 snn

t79



DEPARTMENT OF RACING COMMERCIAL RACING

542-5 r5 I )

A.R s. 5-l0l

JLBC AnaIysE: Hernandez

William Lin Lon, Direccor (Tel.

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - St.ate
Travel - Out. of Scace
Ocher Operat.ing Exp.
EquipmenE.

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

Fi scal 88
AcEual

Fi scal 89
Est imaEe

48.0

r.175.ó00

2

420,200
49,400
4,400

197,300

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

52 -8

i.314.300

2

(t 1.8

t 0I7 200

r9r 500

396,900
42,000
3,500

134,100

534,500
53,700
4,600

2 18 ,400
I7 600 I 400

594, I00 6

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I -8fl 2-800 ? _oq 0.500

The approved amounc includes $l6r2O0 in Personal Services and $1r800 in
ReLaced ExpendiEures for salary increasesr;rnd a decrease of $34r900 inRelated ExpendiEures for rhe decreased reI i rement. cont.ribuÈ,ion.

Personal S ervices - The approved amounL r ncl udes

00 f/2.4

I 500
I

EmpI oyee
Empl oyee

to regulate 105 addicional race days aE Ri i 1 ito
amount. also includes a 2.57 vacancy factor.

funding for 4.8
Downs in Tucson.

FTE posiÈions
The approved

Professional and Out.side Servi The appropriaÈion includes $59,700 for drug
test.ing associat.ed with Ehe additíonal race days aE Ritliro
che overall level of Eesring ac commercial race Lracks.

and an increase ln

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Redu s in che Share of P r 1u¡e I Revenue T ChapEer 243 ( tl . S.
2074) - TH s legislation scraps Ehe t.wo-c iered system of paying parimucuel caxes
Io the scace which exisced for horse and harness racing. If å racet.rack had an

average daily handle was more chan $200,000, che permiÈEee
$1,000r000 of parimuÈueI revenue and 5l chereaft.er. Now,
on t.he firsc $1r000r000 of revenue and 5Z EhereafEer.

average daily handle of Less
f i rs c $200,000 of parimucuel

This legislation also provides
¿ax for permit.tees who are making

chan $200,000, che permirree
revenue and 5"Á t.hereafEer.

used Eo pay 27 on the
At Eracks where che
paíd 2"1 on the firsc

aI l permi E Èees pay 2"Á

a 5-year ext.ension of the reduced parimut.uel
approved capical improvemenEs at. horse tracks.

Represent.s ceneral Appropriacion Acr t unds. AppropriaÈed as
che program. The L ine i cems are shc¡wn for informaEion only.

LI

180

a lump sum for



DEPARTMENT OF RACING - COUNTY FAIR RACING

WiIIiam Lincon, Direcror (tel. 542-5f51)

A.R.S.5-i0t

JLBC AnalysE: Hernandez

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SE.at,e
Other Operacing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

6.9 6.9 6-g

140.800 157,800 159.800

20.200 35 , 700 38.700

Fiscal 88
Actual

3 700
102 .500

Fi scal 89
Estimate

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

I22 -900

25,400
67,ooo

6 ,400

21,300
85, too
16,500

-0-

t8,100
80 ,600

9 ,800
-0-

108,500

LI
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 26i 500 i02 - 000 i27 -t¿OO

The approved amounE includes $2r000 in Personal Services and 9300 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $4r200 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for the decreased reliremenc cont.ribucion.

Professional and OuEside Services - The approved amount includes $2r800 Eo

increase the overall level of drug t.est.ing.

EouiomenE. - The appropriaEion includes $l,200 Eo perform mainE,enance and
serves as a mobile office andpurchase replacemenc parÈ,s for t.he E,railer which

st.orage f aciliry on E.he counLy fair circuir..

!/ RepresenEs General AppropriaÈion Acr t'unds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
che program. The line iEems are shown for informaEion only.

181



DEPARTMENT OF RACING

William Lincon. Director

ARIZONA RACING INDUS'IRY

(ret. 542-5151)
FiscaI 88
Act.ual

A.R.S. 5-l0t

JLBC AnalysE: Hernandez

Fí scal 89
Es E ima Ee

Fi scal 90
A rovedGENERAL FUND

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out-of-ScaCe
Ocher OperaEing Exp.

AII Ocher OperaEing Exp.
8 600
3,700 15 000 23 600

21 - 600

Racing Indust.ry in support. of che ducies
the auchoriÈy of A.R.S. S 5-104.

includes an increase of $7r200 ro
che f990 AssociaÈion of Racing

che annual Universi t.y of Arizona

I ,800
I ,000
2 ,300

2,900
1 ,900
3,500
6,70q

3 ,000
7 ,500
4,400
8,700

I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Funds are appropriated Lo che Arizona
of che Arizona Racing Commission under

AI I Other Qperacing The approved amounc
al lor¿ t,he racing commissioners Èo at.tend
Commissioners IncernaE.ional Conference and
Symposium on Racing"

LI

I Represenrs General Appropriat,ion Acc Iunds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
the program. The line items are shown for information only.

t82



RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY - SUMMARY

Charles F. Tedford. Direcror (tet. 255-4845\

A.R.S. 30-652 AND 32-2802

JLBC Analysr: Flanders

Rad.
Med.

GENERAL FUND AND

OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Prosram Summarv

Fiscal 88
AcÈuaI

1 r 408 ,400
76 600

1^485^000

?g-ô

817,400

159,800

46 800
275 600

1,252,800

232,200
-0-

Fi scal 89
EsEimate

1 ,597 ,900
99 .000

I-6S6-900

)R -O

831.600

I 89 .600

Fí scal 90
Aporoved

I ,594,100
89.700

r-683-800

)A -O

839,100

198.100

I5,7oo
37 ,5oo
8,200

206 ,600
58.500

326.500

1,363 ,7OO !/

EvaI uaE i on/ CompI iance
Radiologic Tech. Bd.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detai I

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - OuÈ of Stare
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equi pment

AIl Ot.her Operacing Exp.

6, 700
29,000

3 ,900
189 ,200

24,900
35,100

7 ,800
202 ,000
98.100

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I r"*" ?/
Addi c ional Appropriacion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1 ¿RS nnn

Fund Summarv
General Fund 111761200
Low-Level-RadioacÈive WasEe Fund 15r300
Nuclear Emergency Mgl. Fund 216'900
Rad. Tech. CerE. Fund 76.600

r-696-900 r -68i-80f1

r ,27 4 ,000
-0-

320, lo0
89. 700

I ,290, 100
-0-

307 ,800
99.000

TI

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 'I ¿85 000 r-696-900 I 68i - 800

Represents General AppropriaÈion Acc funds. Appropriat,ed in a lump sum by
program formac. The Line items are shown for information only.
Detail s for t,he Speciat Line Items and Addicional Appropriacion are
included on Ehe individual program pages.

2l

183



RAD]ATION REGULATORY AGENCY -
RADIATION EVALUA TION AND COMPLIANCE

CharIe F. Tedfor Di rec E or Te1. 255-4845)
GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 88

R APPROPRIATED FUNDS Ac ua1

FTE Posit,ions 2 7.0

Personal Services 764,700

A.R.S 30-652

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

Employee RelaÈed Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - ScaÈe
Travel - OuË of SEare
Ocher OperaE.ing Exp.
Equipment

A1l OCher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Nuclear Ernergency Managemenc
Low-Level l.Jasce Sice

TOTAL

Additional Appropriar.ions -
39ch Leg., lsc Reg. Session

Nuclear Emer. MgÈ., Ch. I36

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

148 .200

5,700
27 ,000
3,500

180,800
46 0

2

I ,L7 6 ,200

216,go0
15,300

I ,408 ,400

1.4 00

Fi scal 89
EsÈimate

777 000

175 600

2L,200
32 ,500

6 ,000
187,800

90 ,000
337,500

1 ,290,100

307,800
-0-

I ,597,900

1.5 900

l2,000
34,700

ó ,300
lgt ,600
58,500

303,100

F scal 90
A

in Employee
in Employee

0

787 400

I 500

I,274 1000 _l

-0-
-0-

r ,27 4 ,000

320 100

1.594 - r00

The approved amount includes $9r700 in personaL services and $lrt00Related ExpendiÈures for sarary increases, and a decrease of $20r900Relar.ed Expenditures for che decreased rec.i remenE cont.ribut.ion.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes vacancy savings of $29r500.

Profession al and Out, s i de Servi ces The approved amount, reflecEs a basereduct.ion of gl0 r000 in funding for administ.raEive hearings.

(concinued)

1 RepresenEs General Appropriat,ion Acc f t.¡nds.
t.he program. The I ine i cems are shor¡n f or

AppropriaE.ed as a lump sum for
informat,ion onIy.

184



RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY -
RADIATION EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE (ConT'¿)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

ADDI TIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Nuclear Emerqencv Aoprooriation and Assessment. chaorer I36 ( U. S. 2024)-
AppropriaEes $635rI00 from the General Fund to Ehe Nuclear Emergency Management
Fund of which $320,100 is allocaced for use by rhe Radiation RegulaEory Agency
as follows: Personal Services - $I03,800; Employee Relaced Expendit.ures-
$32rI00; Other Operating Expenditures - $II3,500; and Equipmenc - $70,700.

185



RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY -
MEDICAL RADIOLOGI C TECHNOLOGY

Charles F Tedford, Di rector (Tel .
RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGI ST
CERTIFICATION FUND

FTE Posi r ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - OuÈ of Scace
Ocher Operat,ing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounE
Relaced Expendit.ures
Relaced Expend i t.ures

2,0 2.0

52.700 54,600

i1 00

D OF EXAMINERS

255-4845)
Fí scal 88
Accual

1 ,000
2 ,000

400
8 ,400

500
T2 300

A.R.S. 32-2802

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Fi scal 89
Eslimate

Fi scal 90
A oroved

2-O

I4 600

3r700
2 ,800
1 ,900

l5 ,000
-0-

23.400

89.700

t

6 .600

000

3,700
2,600
1 ,900

L4 1200
I r00

30 400

g 9.000

179,000
158 300

7 TI

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

BaLance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

235,300
20 300

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expendi t ures

BALANCE END OF F]SCAL YEAR

255 ,600

76 600

I79.000

238
2I

300 ,/
300 :'

includes $600 in Personal Services and $100for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r400for the decreased ret.i rement. conEribution.

2

259,600

89 700

l6 9 .900

in Employee
in Employee

I RepresenLs General Appropriation AcÈ funds.
the program. The line irems are shown for
The program has a biennial licensing cycle.

Appropriated as a lump sum for
informac ion only.

2l

186



REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT

Joe SoEello. Commissioner (tet. 255-4691)

A.R.S. 32-2L02

JLBC Analysc: Flanders

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi Eions

Personal Services

Employee Relar.ed Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - OuE of Stare
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

73 .0 73.0 75.0

I.482.900 I.601,800 1.70I.300

303.700 372.700 388.100

Fi scal 88
Accual

6 t8 .800

2 -405 400

Fi scal 89
Estimate

L2 500

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

69 ,600
38 ,400
I,100

413,300
89 ,400

95,000
46,200

7 ,600
478,800

95 ,000
52,000

7 ,600
530,700

I .400
693.700

The approved amounE includes $2Ir000 in Personal Servíces and $2r300
Related Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $45r200
ReLa¡ed Expendit.ures for Èhe decreased reEiremenc cont.ribut,ion.

2.783.100 À/

Empl oyee
EmpI oyee

IN
in

Personal Servi ces - The appropriat.ion includes funding for I AdminisEracive
Services Officer I FTE position and I Administ.raEive Assist.anE III FTE position
for che Real EstaEe Educat.ion division. The appropriat.ion also includes funding
Èo reclassify an Administrative Assistan¿ III to an AdminisErat.ive Services
Officer I and a Clerical AssisEant to a Clerk Typist. II. In addicion, Ehe

appropriaEion includes vacancy savings of $28'1.00.

II RepresenÈs GeneraL Appropriat,ion Acc funds.
lump sum for che agency. The Iíne i¿ems within
are shown for informat.ion only.

Appropriat,ed as a modified
"Al1 Ocher Operating Exp""

t87



RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

Douel as Brooks Director (Tel.

A.R. S 40-401. t

JLBC AnalysÈ: Hernandez

255-r43t )
RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE R LVING FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - St.aEe
Travel - Out. of St.aCe
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipment,

All Other OperaÈing Exp.

Fi scal 88
AcLual

I 0.0

325 000

53 800

Fi scal 89
Est.imate

3

39r 300

75 0

Fiscal 90
Approved

400 600

71. ,800

355 ,5oo
8 ,000
8,100

79 r200
-0-

450 800

in Employee
in Employee

tó I ,300
8,200
3,I00

82,400

291 ,500
8 ,200
7 ,800

80,500
25 800

280 ,800 424 000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 65 9.600 8S 0 .800

The approved amount. includes $4,900 in personal Services and $500
RelaEed Expenditures for sal ary increases, and a decrease of $10r600
ReIaE.ed Expendit.ures for Ehe decreased reIirement. contribucion.

I9

l Represents General Appropriat.ion Acc funds. Appropriat,ed as a lump sum for
Ehe agency. The line iEems are shown tor information only.

188



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Ravmond H. Helmick. Direcror (tel. 255-52it)

CENERAL FUND

Fiscal 88
AcE.ual

FTE Posicions 36 .0

Personal Services 725.900

143,000

A.R.S. 4r-2065

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Fiscal 89
Esrimate

LAî

964.400

250.800

Fi scal 90
Approved

55 n

1.159.700

293.400

43 ,7 oo
22L,200

3r600
2L9 r20O
67.300

555 .000

2-008 -100 
rl2l

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
TraveI - SE.at.e
Travel - Out. of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

Al l Ot.her Operac ing

All Ocher OoeraEins
operat,ing supplies a

$21500 for a cornmerc

28 ,7 00
ll9,l0o

3,300
227 ,300
133.000
511.400

42,r00
L7 4 ,900

3,600
I55,800
109. t00

E*p. 495 ,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ì -i80-i00 I ?On 7nn

The approved amounc includes $14r300 in Personal Services and $l'600
RelaCed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $30r800
ReIat.ed Expendit.ures for the decreased reLirement cont,ribut,ion.

1n
1n

Personal Services - The amoun! approved includes $I52 ' 
100 for 9 new FTE

posicions. IE is che inÈent. of che LegislaEure that 3 o f the new posit.ions be

allocated for licensing of time measuremenE devicesr 2 positions for Èhe package
cont.rol program, and 4 posicions for increased enforcemenE of sE,andards for
Iarge scales. The approved amounE anEiciPates a vacancy facÈor of lZ.

Empl oyee
Employee

for
and

- The approved amount. includes an increase of $46'400
nd reference fuels for che petroleum tesEing laboratory
ia1 grade explosion proof refrigerator.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

T surl Devices r I50 s.B. t34t - This legislation limics
1 Ì cens ing fees for cime measuring devices an.d I inear measuring devices for

in the operaEion of a t.axicab.odomecers upon which a charge is determined

TI Included in che Eocal appropriaLion of $2'008'100 is $70,900 for 3 FTE

posicions for t.he 1 icensing and enforcemenf act.iviEy associa¡ed with time
measuremenE. devices. If S.B. l34i is enact,edr ParEially or fully
eIíminating t.he need for this acLiviry, Ehen any essociaEed monies will
reverE co rhe General. Fund.

?l Represent.s General Appropriation Acc funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump Eum for che agency. The tine i¿ems wichin "All Other Operacing Exp.tt
are shown for informaLion onlY.

189



BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY A.R.S. 32-701

JLBC AnalysC: Burgess

Ruch R.Lee Di rec or (Tet. 255-3648

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEace
Travel - OuE of ScaEe
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

Fi scaL 88
Act.ual

8.0

142 I00

26 900

Fi scal 89
Escimare

g-0

r80 700

5i ,000

208,800
1 1 ,800
2 r900

I54,300
2 ,800

380 600

6

555,500
6

I , 186,900

Fi scal 9
A oroved

9.0

182,900

44,200

238,400
l4, 100
6,400

164, 100
-0-

423 000

57 4 ,600

I40,300
6 ,300
1 ,900

92,300
29 800

270 600

TOTAL APPROPRIAT]ONS 4

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BAI.ANCES FOR1¡JARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year 545,100
Add Revenues 450,000

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 995, IOO

1
6

7

Expendi Eures 4 6l 2,300

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 5 00 57 4.600

The approved amounE includes $2r200 in personal Services and $2ooRelaEed ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $4r900Relaced ExpendiEures for che decreased reI i remenc. contribut,ion.

Personal Servi ces - The approved amount. includes funding for reclassificaEion of
FTE positions.

All OEher oper

1,317,100

650 I00

6

in Employee
in Employee

eCrng
service to administ,er
Clearinghouse on Licens
AIso included is a 4Z ge

The approved amount' includes $29r600 for a proct.oring
examinacions as we I L as $3,500 for staff Eravel Eo
ure, EnforcemenL, and Regularions (CLgaR) Conferences.
neral inflation increase.

I Represents General Appropriacion Acl runds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
Ehe agency. The line it.ems are shown for informacion only.

190



BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS

Mario Herrera, ExecuLive DirecE.or (tet. 255-4498)

BOARD OF BARBERS EXAMINERS FUND

Fi scal 88
ActuaI

FTE Posicions 3-0

Personal Services

A.R.S.32-301

JLBC Analyst, : Wi lcox

Ei scal 89
Est.imate

400
3 3 100

133-900

165 ,800
1 33 ,900

299,700

133.900

r Ás Rnn

Fi scal 90
Approved

300
9,100
1,700

20 ,400
3l 500

r34.200 Ll

13 500
20.900

173,800
103,500

277 ,300

lli 500

I Áq Rnn

j3-O o

76 500 80, 100 8t ,600

t4. i00 20.700 2I 100Employee ReIaEed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out of St,ace
Orher OperaEing Exp.

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expendi Eures

BALANCE END OF FiSCAL YEAR

r00
6 ,600

700

300
,800
,600

0
I
0

t

2

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS IIl-500

RECEIPTS, EXPEND]TURES AND BALANCES EORI.JARI)

The approved amounE includes 9Ir000 in Personal Services and $100 in Employee
RelaEed ExpendiE,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $2r200 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures f or rhe decreased rec i remen¡ cont.ribut.ion.

RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act t.¡nds. AppropriaE.ed as a lump sum for
che agency. The line items are shown for information only.

II

191



BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXA}JINERS A.R.S. 32-3251

JLBG Analyst: Hernandez

GENERAL FUND

Addicional Appropriations -
38ch Leg., 2nd Reg. Session

Behavioral Healch Board, Ch.3l3

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Behavioral HeaIth Board

Fi scal 88
AcEual.

Fi scal 89
Est.imat.e

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

50-000

Es cabl i shed
counseLors,
50r000 from
enE of t.he
oral Heal ch
"l of. f und s

he original
s 35-190,

the Board of
and marriage
Ehe General

vioral Healch Examiners to regulat.e social workers,
and family therapisr,s. The tegislacion
Fund E o t.he Board f or s EarL-up cosÈ s .

I icensing fees collecced will be deposired inro the Board of Behavi
Examiners fund and r0z inEo Èhe General Fund. An addicional l0
collected by Ehe Board will be remitted ro rhe General Fund unEil E

appropriacion is repaid. The appropriacion is exempE from A.R.s.
relat.ed to lapsing of appropriacions.

Beha
Chapter 313 , Laws of 1988 (H.s. 23rr)

appropriated $
Ninecy perc

192



BOXING COMMISSION

John MonE.ano. ExecuLive Secretary (fet. 542-1417)

A.R.S. 5-22r

JLBC AnalysÈ: Hernandez

CENERAL FUND AND

BOXING FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relat.ed Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - Srate
Travel - OuE, of SÈate
Ocher Operating Exp.
EquipmenC

All Ot.her OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Boxing Fund

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i E ures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

Fiscal 88
AcE,ual

Fi scal 89
Est.imat,e

1.0 o

20 700 25. I00

6,300 7,600

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

t.5

38. r00

I0,100

13.200

Á1 t,ñî ll

55,300
6 I00

6I -400

2,100
2 ,000
2 ,000
7 ,400

-0-
13.500

LÁ 
'AII

37,4oo
8 ,800

I!^ t ¡(l

4,700
8 800

t3,500

8 .800

4 -700

-0-
2 ,300
i ,900
7,700

900

2,100
2r000
I ,000
8,100

-0-

35, Ioo
4,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ?o nnn

BOXING FUND

RECEIPTS, EXPBNDITURES AND BAI,ANCES FORWART)

7 Zrñn

The approved amount includes $500 in Personal Services for salary increases, and
a decrease of $1. r 000 in Employee Rel ated Expendi t.ures for the decreased
reE.i remenE conEribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding co increase che
Execut,ive SecreEaryrs posicion from hal f-cime Eo full-cime.

/ RepresenLs General AppropriaÈion AcE tunds. AppropriaEed as a Lump sum for
che agency. The line iEems are shown for informaEion only.I

193



BOARD OF CHIROPRACTI C EXAI'IINERS

Svlva Al d redse . Direcror (ret. 255-1444)
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC
EXAI'IINERS FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - SÈaE.e
Travel - OuE. of St.ace
Other Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

Fi scai 89 Fi scaL 90
Est i mâl e Á DD roved

4,0 4.0

86 ,400

2 3,500 20 800

A.R.S 32-90 I

Fi scal 88
AcE.uaI

3.0

65 ,900

1 1 ,900

I4,500
2,500
4 ,000

38,500
-0-

59 500

18,000
4 ,300
2,700

54,5oo
-0-

79,500
t ,800

79,100

18 9 .000

158,500
l4 3,100

30 1 ,600

t89,000

t4 ,000
7,500
2,600

53,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

II ___l!é*a-00

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

t65 ,500
130 200

295,700

1 12 ,600
142.500

in Employee
in Employee

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i t.ures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

I

I I

The approved amount, includes $1r000 in personal Services and gl00
ReLaced ExpendiE,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $2r300
Relaced Expendi Eures for che decreased reri remenE conEribucion.

Personal Services - The approved amount. includes funding for reclassificacion of
FTE positions.

Al I Ocher Operac ing - The approved amounL includes $4r000 for increased cosÈs
inflac i on increase.of hearings as r¿ell as a 47 genetaL

RepresenÈs General Appropriacion Act Iunds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
che agency. The line it.ems are shown for information onLy.

1t

L94



D OF COSMETOLOGY

Sue Sansom, Executive Direccor (fet. 255-5301 )

BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY FUND

Fiscal 88
Act.ual

A.R.S.32-501

JLBC Analyst: Wilcox

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Ernployee Relaced Exp. 55.000

Prof . & OuÈ.side Services
Travel - Scate
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
Equipment.

AIl Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWART)

27 ,400
14,700
3,200

79,900

5 I ,900
22,200

I ,300
98 ,000

5 1 ,900
23,100

1 ,300
102,900

14 - 5

253.300

59 l ,5oo
519.300

l , l l0,8o0

445,000

665 -800

Fi scal 89
Es E imat.e

l¿^5

283, 700

80.900

665 ,800
524 t00

I , t89 ,900

5 39 .600

Á50'ì00

Fiscal 90
Approved

l¿ 5

287 ,200

66 ,300

650,300
529.400

II 500 I 600 2 000
t3ó,700 175,000 lgl,200

¿¿5 000 5iq,6n0 51Á-70n

Balance Beg. of FiscaI Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

The approved amounE includes $3r500 in Personal Services and $400
Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r600
Relaced ExpendiEures for Èhe decreased retirement conEribuEion.

ln
in

Employee
Employee

195



BOARD OF DENTAL EXAI'IINERS

Mat.hew Wheeler.

DEN'I'AL BOARD FUND

FTE Posicions

Pers<¡nal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - Out. of Stace
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equipment,

All Ocher Operar,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Office AuEomaE ion

ExecuE ive Di recror (tet. 255-3696
Fi scal 88
AcEual

A.R.S. 32-120r

JLBC Analysc: t.jiIcox

Fi scal 89 Fiscal 90
Es t 1maIe Aoorove d

7.0 8.0

19 3 ,600 1 99 ,800

39.700 43 100

)

7,0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 362 000

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Bal ance Beg. of Fi scal Year 265, I00
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i t. ure s

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

389 800

r85 100

29,900

28,500
4,100
5 ,900

10 I ,900
6 ,600

654,goo

362,000

29,900
8,000
6 ,600

108,300
-0-

15 2 ,800

386, 100

20,800

406 - 900

292,900
40 7,700

700 ,600

40ó ,900

24,000
6 ,900
6 ,800

96 ,900
-0-

134 600

377,500

-0-

i7 7.s00 fi

293 ,7 00
424.900

7 18,500

377 ,500

34I-000

Emp I oyee
Employee

29 2,900 2

The approved amount includes $2r500 in Personal Services and $300 in
Related Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $5r300 in
Relat,ed ExpendiÈures for che decreased reIi rement cont.ribution.

RepresenLs General Appr:opriat.ion Acc I unds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum f or
rhe agency. The line icems are shown for informacion only.

I/

196



EGG iNSPECTION BOARD

Carl R. Biehler, SEate Ess, Inspecror (tel . 542-574I)

EGG INSPECTION FUNI)
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

A.R s. 3-701

JLBC AnalysE: Hernandez

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - ScaLe
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i t. u re s

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

50 5.0 5-6

101.600 127.900 t32 600

20.000 32 .900 27 ,500

22 900

l¿¿_500

?l lnn

Fí scal 89
Escimate

3 1 ,300
230. 100

26L,400

187 ,300

1L lnn

Fi scal 90
ApÞroved

74,100
232,900

30ó ,900

190 900

It6-000

8,200
14 ,300

400

I3,300
I5,900

-0-

l3,800
1 7 ,000

-0-
29 200 30 .800

1 q0 000 ',on onn f/

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

The approved amount. includes $t,600 in Personal Services and $200 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for saLary increases, and a decrease of $3r500 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for rhe decreased reci remenE cont.ribuEion.

Personal Services - The approved amounE
FTE posirion, a Clerk lTypist II.

includes funding for an addicional 0.6

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

DeparEmenr of AgriculEure - ChapÈer 162 (U.9.2090) - This legislat,ion combines
Èhe Arízona Commission of AgriculEure and HorciculEure, t.he Arizona LivesEock
Board, t.he Office of che Dairy Commissioner, and che Egg InspecEion Board int.o a

single agency: che Arizona DeparEmenc oI Agricult.ure. The Governor will
appoinc the inicial director by July l, 1990 and the exist.ing agencies will be

combined effecE ive January I, I991.

/ RepresenLs General AppropriaEion Acc lunds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
t,he agency. The line iLems are shown for informaEion only.

I

L97



FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS BOARD A.R.S.32-I301

JLBC Analyst: Wilcox

Jean E1 lze DirecÈor (reL. 542-3094)t
BOARD OF' FUNERAL DIRECTORS
AND EMBALMERS FUND

b-TE Positions

Personal Servi ces

EmpLoyee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & OuE s ide Servi ces
Travel - SEate
Travel - OuE. of Scace
Ocher OperaE.ing Exp.
Eq u i pment

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of FiscaI year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Ex pend i t. ure s

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

Fi scal 88
AcIual

1.5

44,700

Fi scal 89
Escimace

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

7

1-5 t-5

55,000 59,200

t0 700200

2 7 ,000
6,600
I,300

1 7 ,000
-0-

9,600

40,i00
1 t ,800

-0-
22,600

300

39,800
1 I ,200

-0-
23,400

100
74 5005r 900 74,900

t I 2I I

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI.JARD

63 ,000
50 400

1i3,400

9 ,6oo
202 300

2lt,g00

I4 I,400

7

70
rl0

500 ? /
500 j'

I

181,000

r44 400

Empl oyee
Emp I oyee

0.500

The approved amounE includes $700 ín personal Servíces and $I00 in
RelaEed ExpendiLures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r600 in
ReLaced ExpendiÈures for rhe decreased reLirement, conE.ribut.ion.

2/

-l

I

Represent.s General Appropriation Acr tunds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
che agency. The line iÈ.ems are shown for informaÈion only.
This agency is housed wichin Èhe St.ate Boards Office of che DeparÈment. of
AdministraEíon. The amouncs shown i nc lt¡<ie a proporÈionaÈ.e cosÈ each board
Pays Èo che Special Services Revolvi ng Fund for che services provided by
che Scace Board of Office.
This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

198



HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMINERS BOARD

John C. Reed, M.D., Presidenr (tet. 255-3095)

A.R.S. 32-2901

JLBC Analysc: Wilcox

BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL
EXA.I,IINERS FUND

FTE Posítions

Personal Services

Employee Relat,ed Exp.

Prof . & OuE,side Services
Travel - SE.aÈe

Other Operacing Exp.
All Other OperaEing Exp.

Balance Beg. of FiscaI Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i E.ures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

LI

Fi scal 88
Actual

0-0

Fi scal 89
Est imace

0.0

900

-0-

FiscaI 90
Approved

0-0

900

-0-

6,100
200

1 .200
7 ,500

R

26 ,800
I6 .200

43 ,0oo

I 400

34 - 600

0

-0-

4 800

13,000
1 1 ,800

24,8oo

4 800

?n ônft

7 ,000
200
900

I,100

q nôn -L zTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS á Ânn

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI.JARD

Itîn

Represencs General Appropriation Act tunds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
che agency. The line iEems are shown for informat,ion only.
'this agency is housed wi¡hin che Scace Boards Office of che DeparE.menÈ of
AdminisEraE.ion. The amounEs shown include a proporÈionat,e cosÈ each board
pays to c.he Special Services Revolving Fund for t.he services provided by
Lhe StaÈe Boards Office.

2l

199



BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Douglas N. Cerf, Executive

A.R.S.32-t40r

JLBC Analyst: Wilcox

Fi scal 90
Aoorov ed

35-0

7 700

Director ( 255-3 75 I )
Fi scal 88
AcEualBOARD OF MED]CAL EXAMINERS FUND

FTE Posicíons

Personal Services

Employee RelaE.ed Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - SuaLe
Travel - OuÈ of Scate
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equi pment.

A1I Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

AG In t.eragency ConErac t,

Office AuÈomaEion

Balance Beg. of FiscaL Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiEures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

Fi scal 89
Estima¡e

3 0.0 3r.0

776 r00 856,800

r42 200 186.100 I

22 600
459,900

I ,378,200

131 ,000
-0-

1-0i

35 7 ,900
33,300
8,900

287 ,400
8 ,000

l -85 0 .800

,035 ,200
.833 ,900

2 ,8ó9, I00

1 ,850 ,800

316,100
37,300

9 1200
340, 300

22 200
7

I ,8ó2 ,900

150,000
r25 ,000

2.r37.800 l/

I ,019,300
945 700

2,964,000

2,137.800

826 -200

t45 ,900
32 ,800
9,loo

249,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1 5n 9-200

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI^JARi)

I
i L

5 .200 1.0

The approved amounc includes $tIr700 in per:sonal services and $lr20oRelated ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $25r200
Relaced ExpendiÈures for t,he decreased reEiremenE conEribucion.

in Employee
in Employee

P sonal Servi ce - The approved amounL provides
posicions: a Medical InvescigaÈor, I physician, a
Secretary. The approved amounE also includes funds for
1 Physician and AdminisrraLive AssisÈanc. FTE posicion.

(Concinued)

RepresenEs General Appropriarion Acr funds. AppropriaEed as a modifíed
lump sum for che agency. The line icems r¿ichin "ALl Other OperaEing Exp."
are shor¿r for information only.

funding for 4 new FTE
Legal SecreCary and a
t,he reclassificaÈion of

I

200



I

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAI'IINERS - (Cont'd)
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAI',IINERS FUND

Office Automation - This special I ine appropriacion includes funding for
purchase of personal comput.ers and related equipment. as well as funding
compuEer programrning services, computer craining, and sEarÈ-up expenses
åutomat.ing rhe Iicenses and inspecÈion sysLems "

the
for
for

l

I

20L



NATUROPATHIC PHYSICIANS EXA},fINERS BOARD

Rob Cagen, N.D.. Chairman (rer . 255-3095 )

A R^S

JLBC Analysc: Wilcox

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

0.0

1 ,700

-0-

Fi scal 89
Escimate

0.0

2 ,400

-0-

32-r501

Fi scal 90
Approved

0.0

2 1 ,300
I ,900

-0-
2,200

25 400

2,600
29,900

BOARD OF NATUROPATHIC
PHYSICIANS EXAMINERS FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - St.at.e
Travel - Out. of Scace
O¡her OperaEing Exp.

A1l O¡her Operaring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,600
27 200

22,200
I ,800

600

?
I 24. 300 2 7 .800

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

9,600
l8 600

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiLures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

28,200

24 300

3.900

2

32,200

29 600

2^600

I Represent.s General AppropriaEion Act lunds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
the agency. The line it.ems are shor¡n for informaÈion only.
This agency is housed within t,he State Boards Office of t,he DeparEment, of
AdminisEracion. The amounts shor¡n include a proporcionaEe cosE each board
Pays Lo t.he Special Services Revolvi ng Fund for che services provided by
t.he StaLe Boards Of f i ce.

2

202



BOARD OF NURS]NG

Fran Roberts, Execut.ive Director Q55-5092)

BOARD OF NURSING FUND

Fi scal 88
Actual

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

1q -2 t9 -2

423 300 498,000

80,800 1 15 ,000

T4 i00
302 200

882 , ooo
388.500

I,270,500

817 000

¿5? 5nfì

Fi scal 89
Esrimate

69, loo
t6,7oo

7 ,400
186,400

I .300
280 .900

893 ,900

-0-

893 ^ S00 q53 100

A R S

JLBC AnalysE: t.rliIcox

32-160t

Fi scal 90
Approved

\q )

516,ó00

1 t0,100

326 400

953, I00

-0-

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈ.aE.e

Travel - Out, of Stace
Other Operat,ing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Orher Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiEures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

92,600
1 8 ,900
4,500

172, i00

85 ,900
17,300

7 ,4OO
215,800

-0-

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 806 , 300

Board Relocacion t0 700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 817-000

RECETPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BAI.ANCES FORWARD

tl

I,13I,000

953, I00

I 77 qno

730
400

800 ,/
2oo 2'

The approved amounE includes $ór400 in Personal Services and $800 in Employee
Rela¿ed Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $13r700 in Employee
RelaCed ExpendiCures for the decreased reLj rement conr,ribuEion.

RepresenEs General Appropriat.ion Act funds. Appropriated as a

the agency. The line iEems are shown tor informaEion only.
This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

I-L

?

203

Iump sum for



NURSING CARE INSTITUTION ADMINI STRATORS BOARD A.R.S. 36-446

JLBC AnalysE: t./ilcox

Judy Zínes Executive Director
BOARD OF NURSING CARE
INSTITUTION ADMINISTRATORS F

Fl'E Posicions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - St.aÈe
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equi pment.

A1l Orher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amount.
a decrease of 9500
contribucion.

0.5 0.7

t5 500 20 400

3,000 4 300

400
23 100 35 .200

t¿ I-600 5 9-900

34 ,300
30 600

64,900

59 900

3 5 .000

l8,oo0
1 ,000
4,100

-0-

26,300
2,700
4 ,800

28 ,600
2 ,800
4 ,800

200

UND

(rer. 255-3095 )
Fi scal 88
Accual

Fi scal 89
Es¡imat.e

Fi scal 90
Aooro ved

0-7

4 200

3ó 400
I

61.300 ?i

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCE FORI.JARD

Balance Beg. of Físcal year 23,900
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expendi Eures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

52 000

75 ,900

4r 600

4-300

9 I ,400

61.300

000 2/
400 !'

0.100

5

86

j

includes $300 in Personal services for salary increases, and
in Employee ReIaEed Expendicures for Ehe decreased reÈirement

LI

2l

RepresenEs General Appropriation Ac¡ funds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
the agency. The line iEems are shor"¡n for informaEion only.
This agency is housed wichin È.he SEare Boards Office of che DeparEmenE. of
AdministraEion. The amounEs shown incl ude a proporÈ,ionate cosÈ each board
Pays to che Special Services Revoiving Fund for che services provided by
Ehe Scate Boards Office.
This agency has a biennial Licensing cycLe.3

204



DISPENSING OPTICIANS BOARD

Cachy Feaqan, Execut ive Di recLor (fet. 255-3095 )

A.R.S. 32-1671

JLBC Analyst: Wilcox

BOARIJ OF DISPENSING
OPTICIANS FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - StaÈe
Ocher Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i t.ures

BAI.ANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

0.8 0-8 0.8

24 t00 24,900 25,200

2 .800 3,400 2 ,200

Fiscal 88
Actual

700
I 9 800

q ?nn

F-iscal 89
Escimat.e

26 .000

54 - 300

9 ,300
49. 700

59 , ooo

54,300

4-700

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

24 500

4-000

I 3

I
4

,900
,200

l6,700
3 ,400
5 ,900

14,500
4r100
5 ,900

2I
005t-sTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS L^ 1ññ

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARf)

The approved amount includes $300 in Personal Services for salary increases, and
a decrease of 9700 in Employee Related ExpendiEures for che decreased reEirement.
cont,ri buc ion.

ll Represencs General Appropriat,ion Acc funds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
che agency. The line iEems are shown for informaEion only.
'this agency is housed wichin Èhe Scate Boards Office of the Depart.ment. of
AdminisEration. The amoun!s shown include a proport,ionat.e cosE each board
pays to Ehe Special Services Revolving Fund for t,he services provided by
the StaEe Boards 0ffice.

2/

205



BOARD OF O PTOMETRY

Fl orence Moore, Execut.ive Direc

BOARD OF OPTOMETRY FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
TraveL - St,ate
Travel - Out of Scat.e
Ocher Operating Exp.

All Orher Operating Exp.

4.R.S.32-1701

JLBC Analysc: WiIcox

ror (Tet . 255-3095)
Fi scal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

1.5

45 ,300

L2 000

27 ,200
5r700
1 ,000
6 ,800

95 ,400
2 1 .000

Fi scal 90
A roved

l( 1.5

4T 200

8 700

45 ,900

i1 700

28, t00
5r700
1 ,000
6 ,800

4 I .600

99 200

in Employee
in EmpLoyee

1 5 ,600
3,800

-0-
2,900

22.300 40.700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7 2 -200

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year 38,000
Add Revenues r29 ó00

2I
0029q

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 167,600 I l6 ,400

Expendi t.ures 72 200

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

The approved amounÈ includes $óoo in personal services and $I00
RelaÈed Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r200
Relaced Expendi t,ures f or E.he decreased rec i rement. contribuc ion.

!/ Represencs General Appropriarion Acc tunds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum for
the agency. The l ine i E.ems are shown f or inf ormat.ion only.

U This agency is housed wichin t.he Stat-e Boards Office of che DeparEment of
AdminisÈration. The amounEs shown include a proportionaEe cosc each board
Pays Eo Ehe Special Services Revolving Fund for che services provided by
t,he St,aEe Boards Office.

!/ This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

206



OSTEOPATHIC EXA.I.IINERS BOARD

Marv Tucker. ExecuEive DirecE.or (tet. 255-L741)

A.R.S.32-1.801

JLBC Analyst: Wilcox

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
EXAMINERS FUND

FTE Posi t ions

Personal Services

Employee ReLated Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - OuE of Scat,e
Ocher OperaEing Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiLures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

ti8 000 r29.400 t3t 000

23 300 28.800 29. 500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 180 - 200

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

4.5

Fi scal 88
Actual

119,800
193,000

312,800

r.80 200

132,600

5 ,700
6 ,8oo
2,400

34 ,400
49 .300

Fi scal 89
Est.imate

4-5

207 - 500

FiscaI 90
Approved

4-5

,ln qnn À/

r Áfì I fìn

in EmpLoyee
in Employee

The approved amount includes $1r600 in Personal Services and $200
ReLared Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $3'500
Relaced Expendit.ures for Èhe decreased rer.iremenÈ conEribut.ion.

Ll Represent.s General Appropriat.ion Acc tunds. Appropriated as a

t.he agency. The line items are shown for information only.
U This agency has a biennial Iicensing cycle.

207

lump sum for



BOARD OF PHARMACY

Llyn A. Ll oyd. Executive Se

BOARD OF PHARI'{ACY FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Out,side Services
Travel - SÈat,e
Travel - OuE of SLace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment,

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiEures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

4.R.S.32-I90I

JLBC Analysr.: tJilcox

crecary (ZSS-StZ
Fi scal 88
Act.uaL

Fi scal 89
Estimate

348 700

26,900
29,300
3,000

84,500
-0-

143 700

568,300

Fi scal 90
Appro

0

3

70 400

27 ,000
33,200
5,500

86 ,000
-0-

r5r 700

575,200

t 0I , 1.00
664 600

165 ,7 0O

5

5)

I 1.0

340 ,600

60 600

I3,400
3 t ,000
3,200

83,000

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 533,400

-0-CompuEer

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 53 3 .400

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI.'ARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

191,800
483 500

-L 
q00

132 ,200

675,300

533 ,400

l4l - 900

5 5 00 f/

I4l,900
55 !-é00

692,500

591 400

l0 1.100

Services and 9400
decrease of 99r400
conE,ribucion.

in Employee
in Employee

I

The approved amount includes $4r400 in personaL
RelaÈ.ed ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a
Relaced ExpendiEures for t,he decreased reEiremenr

I Represent.s General Appropriat,ion AcI f unds. Appropriat.ed as
Ehe agency. The line items are shown for informaÈion onry.

208

a Lump sum for



PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS BOARD

PaEricia Plack, Execurive Director (tet. 542-3095)

A.R.S. 32-2001

JLBC Analyst: I.Jilcox

BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
EXAMINERS FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Out,side Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - Out. of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.

AII Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

ExpendiÈures

BALANCE END OF T'ISCAL YEAR

Fi scal 88
AcEual

t-0

24 600

3 I00

Fi scal 89
EsEimat.e

65-900

44,400
86 ,500

t30,900

65 .900

65-000

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

20 r2O0
3 1200
tr700
7.I00

32.200

^^ onn Ll2l

90 ,000

63,800

)^ )ñn

1-O l -n

25 700 26.600

6 400 5 000

t 5 ,900
2, I00
1 ,000
4 700

23.700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5ì-¿0t)

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI.JARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year 69,000
Add Revenues 26,800

95 ,8oo

5I 400

I^lr I!^¡

The approved amounc includes $300 in Personal Services for salary increases, and
a decrease of $700 in Employee Relat.ed Expenditures for t.he decreased reEiremenE
cont riburion.

RepresenEs General AppropriaÈion AcE tunds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum for
che agency. The line iEems are shor¿n for informaÈ.ion only.
This agency is housed wichin È.he Stace Boards Office of Ehe DepartmenE of
Administ.rat.ion. The amounEs shor¿n include a proport.ionaEe cosÈ each board
pays t.o t.he Special Services RevoLving Fund for the services provided by
r.he State Boards Office.
This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

II
2

I

209



PODIATRY EXAJ"IINERS BOARD

Michael Kares D.P.N (r'ei. 542-3095)

A.R.S. 1

JLBC Analysr: t.jilcox

2-801

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

0.0

6 000

-0-

27 ,400
3,200
5 500

36 r00

___4.2.,I00

24,300
54 800

79, loo

42 I00

BOARD OF PODIATRY
EXAÌ'{INERS FUND

FTE Posi E ions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaÈe
Ocher Operar.ing Exp.

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

Balance Beg. of FiscaL year
Add Revenues

TOTAL PUNDS AVAILABLE

Expendi Eures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

Fiscal 88
Ac E. ual

0.0

5 200

100

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

0.0

6 000

-0-

26 ,800
3, I00
5 500

35 400

4 I .400

1 1 ,400
54 300

65,700

4I 400

2 3

4

3

700
800
900

3 400

15,900
33.300

49,100

37 700

1I-400

2

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 37 - 700

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI.JARD

2!/

24 -iOO 37-000

ll RePresenEs General Appropriation Acc funds. Appropriaced as a Iump sum for
Ehe agency- The l ine i Eems are shor¿n f or i nf orrnaE ion only.

2/ 't'his agency i s housed wi chin che SEace Boards Of f ice of Èhe DeparÈmenr, of
Administration. The amounts shown include a proport.ionaËe cosE each board
Pays Eo the Special Services Revolving Fund for Ehe services by Èhe SÈace
Boards Office.

210



BOARD OF PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Dona M. Markley. ExecuLive DirecEor (ret. 542-5109)

JLBC Analysc: Lee

A.R.S. 32-3002

Fiscal 90
Approved

?,)

80 300

13.000T2 400

1 ,300
2,400

600
l8,700

5 .400
28 400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1nR lnô

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI.JARD

BOARD OF PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY

EDUCATION FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Srate
Travel - OuE of St.at.e
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Ocher Operaling Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i E. ure s

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

i-0 i-0

6 7 . 300 76 ,600

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

7? Snn

Fi scal 89
Est.imaEe

t2t-700

72,500
r23,200

195,700

121,700

74 - 000

4, t00
3 ,400

900
19 ,600
I .700

29,700

4,100
3 ,600

900
I9 , 100

2 ,000
29 -700

r?i-ooo

74,000
147.600

22r,600

123,000

qR ÁNN

II

the approved amounc includes $900 in Personal Services and $f00 in Emptoyee
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $2r100 in Employee
Relat.ed Expendi t.ures f or Che decreased reÈ i remenr cont.ribuÈion.

Personal Services The approved amounr- includes
parE-E ime clerícal as s i stance.

funding for 0.2 new FTE

posicion to provide a

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Priva re Postsecondar Educacion Tuit,ion Rec overv Fund - ChapÈer 195 (S.S. 1429)
- Escablishes che SÈudent Tuition Recovery Fund Eo

for PrivaEe PosEsecondary Educat,ion.
be administered by the Board

( Conc i nued )

Represenrs General AppropriaÈion Acc
the agency. The Iine items are shown

t r¡nds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum f or
for informaÈion only.

tl

2tL



BOARD OF
BOARD OF

PRIVATE
P TE

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Conr'd)
POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION FUND

A person injured by
operacion may recover
sus t.a ined .

a Privat,e PosEsecondary Education inst.it.uE.ion
from che fund an amounc noL E.o exceed Ehe actual

ceaslng
damages

Each Privat.e Post,secondary Education inscit.u¡ion
shall annually pay an assessmenÈ t.o t,he Board for
an amounc equal Eo t.he sum of che following:

which collecEs prepaid cuicion
each newly enrol led sEudenE. in

I

2

An amount equal t.o one-Eenth of LZ of che Èotal course cosE
enrolled student."
For each newly enrol Ied studenE ç¡ho pays
$4r000 in one lump sum, an amoun! equal Eo
tuicion exceedíng $4r000"

for each newly

prepaid Euit.ion of more t.han
one-half of L"Á of rhe prepaid

The coEal assessment. for each newly enrolled sEudenE shalL noÈ be Iess Ehan $lor more than $4. If on June 30 of any year the balance in che fund exceeds
$300r000, and on noEíce by che Board to inscitutions, only institucions t.hat arenewly or provisionally Iicensed during er afcer chac fiscal year t,hen ended
shal l pay r.he assessmenE.

InsciEutions accrediced by a regional or specialized accredit.ing agencyrecognized by the Uniced Scaces Departmenc of Educat.ion or rhe Council on
PosEsecondary Educat.ion are exempt. from this provision.

212



PSYCHOLOGIST EXA}4INERS BOARD A.R.S. 32-206r

JLBC Analysc: Wilcox

Pe C. LaVo
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOG]ST
EXAMINERS FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - OuE of Scat,e
Other OperaÈing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

BaLance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expendi E.ures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

cu i ve DirecEor Tel. 542-3095
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

t.0 I.0 I ^0

26 900 30 100 30,500

5,600 6.800 7 .900

Fiscal 89
Estimate

88, 700
241 ,900

Fi scal 90
Approved

40,200
1,500
I,500

10,000
-0-

69 ,800
3 ,900

900
L2 ,7 00

200

ó6,100
4,500
I ,000

14,000
200

85 800

,'ro ,nn ll?l

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

I32,5oo
4I.900

206
45 'rïtt Y

25 1 ,400

124 200

1 )7 )ftñ

The approved amounE includes $400 in Personal Services for salary increases, and
a decrease of $800 in Employee RelaEed Expenditures for Èhe decreased reEiremenÈ
contribuEion.

RepresenLs General Appropriat,ion Acc tunds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
che agency. The Iine it.ems ere shor¿n flor information only.
Thís agency is housed wichin che S¡are Boards Office of t.he Depart.menc of
AdminisEraEion. The amounEs shown include a proporEionaEe cosE each board
pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for Èhe services provided by
t,he St,ace Boards 0f f ice.
This agency has a biennial licensing cycl e.

II
2

I

2L3



STATE BOARDS OFFICE

Dolores DeBaca, DirecEor (teI. 255-3095)

JLBC Anal ys E : tJi l cox

STATE BOARDS OFFICE
REVOI.VING FUND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equipmenc

A1l Ocher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5.0 5.0 5.0

70,300 83 700 86.700

14,900 19.200 22.800

Fi scal 88
Ac t r¡a I

Fi scal 89
EsLimare

l3rooo
5o,300
2,200

FiscaL 90
Appro ved

13,000
53,000
2.200

68,200

r77,700

%

TOTAT

I3,o0o
48,3oo

PERSOI{AT

CONTRAUNNG BOAEDS SEF!/ICES

7 700
ó9,000

154.200

STATE BOAROS OFFICE

Fundlng Bre¡lrdown

ACCTG. e

E.RE COMPUTEF RENT

6 5,500

I É'8 - 400

OTHER

OPERATING TOTAL

HOMEOPATHS

orsP. oPnchNs
FUNEFAL OIRECTOFS

I{ATUROPATHS

NURSIMI CARE ADMINS

OPTOMETFI
PHYSICALTHEFAFI
POOIATBI
PSYCIIOLOGIISTS

\ETERNIAFY

¡ 2,54tt 1.¿ß (É

t3,7æ 7.72%

¡ 24,39 13.72%

¡ 17,610 9.9f %

¡ 12,9æ 7.æ%
tz,,w 12.91 %

¡ 13,æ{l 7,50 %

¡ æ,E65 t3'¡li, .É

¡ 21,El4 12.æ%

î 2{-504 ___ll.8a*

871
¡1,958

1aæ
9,239

4,968

11,52t
¿1,958

t¡1,152

11,e,
1a8

>4
1,304

3,224
2,(Ð
1,30a

3,030

1'304

3,72
3,030

3,224

0

t,450
1,¡l5O

1,450

1,¡fq)
t,.150

f ,¡tsO

1,450

I,450
1,450

94tt

3,E75

5,æ2
2,$3
3,078
¿1,E6

3,€3
2,4O3

3,6t2

5æ
2,139

2,1N
2,f3E
2,138

2,130

2,'l3E

ef 38

2,139

TOTAL ¡86,æ0 t2,,æ1 ¡ t3,@ ¡35'451 t19'747 ¡ 177'æ5 1æ.æ %

The Scace Boards Office is funded through rhe Professíonal and Oucside Services
I ine of the parcicipacing boards. 'Ilrese line icems åre presented for
information onl y.

214



STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION

Jack D. RooE, Execurive Direcror (tet. 255-3664)
STR. PEST CONTROL COMM. FUND

AND STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL

COMM. INSPECTION SUPPORT FUND

A.R.S. 32-2302

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Out,side Services
Travel - StaEe
Travel - OuE of Stace
Ocher Operating Exp"
Equipment

AII Ocher OperaEing Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Ex pend i t. ure s

BALANCE END OF EISCAL YEAR

90.900 277.300 397.300

r.6 300 75 500 94 I00

Fi scal 88
Actual

Fiscal 89
EsEimaEe

rq-o ll

7 4,400
35 ,8oo
6, I00

9I,700
1t0,500
318,500

Á71 -ioo

33 ,600
7 33 ,400

767,000

671 300

q5 700

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

21.0

160 ,600
53,200

9 ,400
1 14,200
136.300
473,700

s6s-I oo ?l

1) -O

8, 300
3,200

200
43,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 166 - 900

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

4 700
59.700

11 Ánn ì oÁ qôn

in Employee
in Employee

The approved amount. includes $4r800 in Personal Services and $500
Relared Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $10'500
Relared ExpendíE.ures for Ehe decreased retiremenc conrribuEion.

Personal Serviceg - The approved amounr includes funding for
Supervisor FTE posirion and I InspecÈor FTE position. The approved
includes fuIl funding for che 7 FTE positions authorized in che
appropriacion for FY I989 in Laç¡s 1989, Chapcer 3.

II

2

The Commission rec
f989 in Laws 198
appropriat.ion, the
for a cocal of 19.
Represent,s General
che agency. The li

I InspecEor
amounE also

s uppl emen E a I

(Continued)

eived a supplemenÈal appropriacion of $25ór000 for FY

9, Chapcer 3 (H.8. 2i03). WiÈh Ehe supplemental
Commi ssíon was auEho eízed 7 addicíonaI FTE posicions o

Appropriat.ion Act. t unds. Appropriat,ed as a

ne it.ems are shown for information only.
I

2L5

lump sum for



STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSIO¡¡ (conc'¿)
STR. PEST CONTROL COMM. FUND AND STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMM.
INSPECTION SUPPORT EUND

Professional and Outside Servrces The approved amounÈ, includes
the cost.s of analyses of pesticide samples done by Ehe sEate
$17r500 for programming of the agency's new computer syst.em,

EquipmenE.
equi pmenÈ for
system.

$120,000
Chemi s c ,

for
and

The approved amount. incLudes funding for vehicles and office
the new employees and compurer equipmenE for t,he neqr aut.omation

216



BOARD OF TECHN]CAL REGISTRATION

Ronald Dalrvmole. Direcror (TeI. 255-4053)

A.R.S. 32-102

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

TECHNI CAL REG I S'IRATION FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - St.aEe
Travel - Out, of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operat,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Test Validacion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expend i t. ures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

r4-0 15.0 i5-0

269,700 296.100 299.700

52,900 77.500 61,100

Fi scal 88
Actuai

Fiscal 89
Estimate

6 600
322 800

69ó,400

-0-

ÁC¡Á ¿NN

FiscaI 90
Approved

70e.s00 l/

310,100
7 44 ,900

I ,055 ,000

709,500

345 ^ 500

in Employee
in Employee

I70,500
I0,600

6 ,000
129,100

176,800
12,400
6,200

149,800
3.500

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beg. of FiscaI Year
Add Revenues

426,300
560 800

391,700
6 14,800

987,100

595 ,400

1,006,5oo

696 .400

The approved amounE
Relared Expendi Eures
Relaced ExpendiEures

îq ì 7no 3I0.100

includes $3r600 in Personal Services and $400
for salary increases, and a decrease of $8r000
for the decreased reIi remenr cont.ribucion.

Personal Services - The approved amounc includes funding for reclassificacion of
FTE posicions.

AII Orher Ooerar,ine - The approved amounL includes $lI'700 for princing 2

addi¡ional ner^¡sleÈEers, $3,500 for filing cabineLs, $3,400 for examinaEion sice
relocat.ion, rate adjus[.menLs, and a 47" general inflarion increase.

Ll RepresenIs General AppropriaEion Acr
rhe agency. The line it.ems are shov¡n

iunds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
for informaEion only.

2t7



VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD

Vicki Condi tE. Director (Tel .

A.R. S . 32-220I

JLBC Analysc: Wilcox

GENERAL FUNI)

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

EmpLoyee Relat.ed Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuE of Scate
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equi pment

All Ouher Operaring 8xp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

542-3095 )
Fi scaL 88
Actual

1.5

45 600

33,700
8,300

-0-
7 ,000

500
49, 500

Fi scal 89
Estimat,e

Fi scal 90
Aooro ved

2.0

70 300

35 ,600
ll,I00

900
1 1 ,400

-0-
59.000

1¿t4 -300 Ll?l

152,000 3/
57 700

209 ,7 00

144,300

I oyee

2.0

8,800 I5 500

33,700
10,400

900
1 I ,400

-0-
56.400

138-300

7 1 ,300
219,000

290,300

I

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year 125,000
Add Revenues 50,200

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE I7 5 ,2t)0

Expendi cures r03 900 r38 300

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 71.300 ___ 152J000

The approved amounE includes 9900 in personal services and $100 in
Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r900 in
ReLaced Expenditures for che decreased reLi remenE contribut,ion.

I oyeeEmP

Emp

!/ Represent.s General Appropriation Ac! tunds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
the agency. The line iÈems are shown for informaEion only.

?/ This agency is housed wichin Ehe SIace Boards Office of che Depart.ment, of
Administrat,ion. The amounÈs shown incl ude a proport.ionace cost. each board
Pays Èo the Special Services Revolvi ng Fund for r-he services provided by
the Sr.aEe Boards Of f ice.

li 'I'his agency has a biennial licensing t:yc le.

2I8



ARIZONA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS

SheIlv M. Cohn. ExecuEive DirecEor (tet. 255-5882)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcEual

FTE Posicions 1r-5

Personal Services 292.900

A. R. S. 4I-983

JLBC Analyst : Nei senc

1I.5

296, I00

54 500 68 .400

L2 r400
800

86 ,000
I 7 .900

117.100

Fi scal 89
EsEimat.e

48 1 ,600

r .063 ,400

r .545 .000

granE monles

Fi scal 90
Aoproved

11-5

307 ,200

5 9 .400Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - SE.aEe

Travel - Out. of
Ocher Operating
Equi pmenc

AII Other

S EaEe
ExP.

Operating Exp.

SUB-TOTAL

12,400
700

7 2 ,400
2,900

13,500
800

9t,500
500

OPERATION

I06,300

41 2 ,900

CommuniEy Service Project.s

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounc includes $3r800 in Personal Services and $400 in Employee
Related ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $8r200 in Employee
ReIaCed Expenditures for the decreased reti rement conCribuCion.

AII OE,her OperatinF - The approved amount fo.r In-State TraveL includes an

addiCional $Ir100 for increased moEor pool mileage rates. The approved amount

for OEher Operat,ing includes an increase oi $4r200 for renE of che Commission's
office space, which is privat,ely owned, and an increase of $400 for risk
managemenE. The Equipment appropriat.ion provides $500 for che lease/purchase of
telephone equipmenE.

Communi¡v Services Pro ieccs - The approved amoun[ includes $50r000 in addicional

Endowment for che Arts grant which may be utilized for new

funding above che FY 1989 level.
Commission co provide Èhe required

ProjecEs. CommuniEy Service Project monies
arts organizat.ions and Arizona communiCies on

The addicional funding will allow Èhe

sLate macch for a $I50r000' 3 year, NaEional
Communi t.y Service
nade available Eo

matching basis for such Programs
Ti cket Di scounc , ArE in Publ i c

aae
a

as ArE in Arizona Tow¡s, Art.ist.s in Educacion,
PIaces and CulEural Herirage.

I RepresenEs General Appropriacion Acr
Èhe agency, wi ch spec i al I ine i Eems .

Sub-Tocaltt are shown For informacion

(continued)

tunds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
The I ine i Eems wi rhin t.he irOperat ion

only.

2L9



ARIZONA COMMISSTON oN THE ARTS (Cont.d)
GENERAL FUND

ADDITIONAL LECI SLATION

Arizona ArIs Trust. Fund Chapcer 305 ( H. e. 2267 )-
establishment of rhe Arizona ArEs Trust Fund and provides

Provides for the
chaE $15 of rhe

requrred $45 domestic and foreign corporaLion filing fee for annuaL reporcs, asprescribed by A.R.S. S l0-129, shall be deposiced in rhe fund. Also provídes
for the estabLishmenc of an Arizona Art.s Pr:ogram which wiLl be adminisiered by
che Arizona Commission on che Art.s. The purpose of ¡he program is to advancå
and foster Ehe arts in Arizona through granrs from che crust. fund. The bill
requires the Commission Eo assure t.ha¡ funding be grant.ed Eo organizat.ions
representing handicapped persons, to art.ists who are members of racial or eEhnic
minoricies, and t.o organizacions represent.ing ruraL areas. fn addirion,
recipienc arEs organizat.ions must. include members of racial or eEhnic minorit.ies
on Eheir governing boards. Monies in che Arizona Arts Trusc Fund do not. revert
to Ehe General Fund.

220



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Wayne M. McGrath, Ed.D
Fiscal 88
AcEuaI

A.R.S. 15-1423

JLBC AnalysÈ: Hernandez

ExecuLive Direcror (fet. 255-4037)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SEat,e
Travel - Out. of SEa¡e
Ocher Operat.ing Exp.
EquipmenE,

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Count.y Vocat. ional Planning
Equalization Aid
SÈ,aÈe Aid ¿o CommuniÈy Colleges

-OperaEing Budgec
-Capical OuElay

80 g0

32 I .600 360 000

5 3 .400 74 .300

4,500
29,100

800
52,700

Fi scal 89
EstimaEe

528,500

40 ,000
4,298 1200

62,581 r 500
7 .756,200

I ,400
29,600

3 ,000
59,000

I .200
94.200

Fi scal 90
Approved

9.0

359,100

67.900

I ,400
30,100

3 ,000
59, ooo

1 ,200
94.700

52L ,7 00

40 ,000
4,65 1 ,300

65,3r0,500 Ll2l3l
8.025.600

7Â-s¿q 100 ll

500
88 .600

463 ,600

40 ,000
3,993 , 3oo

0, loo
5 100

1

22
48

56
7

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 68-092-t00 t5 -204.400

The approved amounc includes $4r400 in Personal Services and $400
Relared expendiLures for salary increases, and a decrease of $9r500
Relaced expenditures for rhe decrease in reciremenE. conÈribution.

Personal Services - The a pproved amounr. includes
of che SEate Board's Administ.rat.ive Assi scanc II
l"lanager ( Grade l8 ) .

in Employee
in Employee

$t,300 due to reclassificacion
posicion (Grade 15) to Business

CounEy Vocat.ional Planning
count.y planning process for
1425 and L5-1446.

- The appropriac ion is provided in support,
vocat,ional educat.ion as specified in A.R.S.

of
ss

Ehe
15-

Eoual izat.ion Aid The approved
CommuniÈy College Discricc and
Discricc. Equalizacion funding
r¿hich have a small properEy Eax
to A.R.S. S I5-I468.

amounL includes ç413271400 for Graham Count.y

$323,900 tor Cochise County Communit,y College
augmenc s property t.ax revenues in disCricts

base. Equalization aid is calculaEed pursuant

(See FootnoEes on Following Pages)

221

( con t inued )



STATE BOARD OF'

GENERAL FUND

DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLI,EGES (conc'd)

Communi Ey CoI leses OÞerac i nq Budset The approved
is based upon rhe Êunding formula specified in A.
and ¡he foLlowing pro_jecIions for cocal and
student. equívalent (F'tSE) enrollmenr:

Scace Aid Eo
OperaEing Suace Aid
140 I and l5-1666 ,
rechnical ful I-time

amount for
R.s. ss l5-
vocafional-

ToCaI FTSE Voc-Tech FTSE
1,750
1 ,300

72,600
700
900

5 ,400
1 ,650

835
735

This represents 257 of. tocal comrnuniEy college

25,970

operaE.ional funding.
( conc inued )

The amounE aPProPriated is based on fundíng for 70,740 futl-time equivalenE
studenEs, 25r870 of which are vocacional-cechnical FTSE. The monies shall
be allocat.ed based on the following:
A. Tot.aI full-cime equivalent studenIs:

1. For the first 2,500 fult-rime equivalenE studencs, çrr25z per
capi ca.

2. For more Èhan 2,500 rhrough 5,000 FTSE, $g76 per capiEa.
3. For al1 full-rime equivalent sIudencs in excess of 5,000, Ç621 per

capi Ea.
B. AddiEional funding for vocaEional-[echnical sEudent.si

1. For the first 2,500 fuIl-cime equivalenE st.udent,s, $504 per capica.
2. For more than 2,500 through 5,000 FTSE, ç347 per capita.
3. For all full-¡ime equivalent sE.udenEs in excess of 5r000, $243 per

capi Èa.
In addition, during fiscal year 1989-i990, Ehe St,are Board of Directors for
communiEy colleges shal I report accual FTSE counts for each comrnuniE.ycollege districc Eo the Chairperson of t.he Senat.e Appropriarions Committ"",
che Chairperson of che House Appropriat.ions commitEee, Èhe Scaff DirecE.or
of the Joint Legislacive Budgec Commít.Eee, and rhe DirecEor of rheExecutive Budget Office by che foltowing daEes:

A. By sepcember 15, l9B9 for che surilner sessions enrollmenÈ..
B. No later than 30 days after che 45ch day of che fall semesÈer.
c. No laEer chan 30 days after che 45th day of che spring semest,er.

Each reporc shalt include act.ual cocal and vocat ional-cechnical FTSE, plus
a year-Eo-daÈe counÈ of addi Eional short-Eerm, open-ent.ry open-exi c, andskill cenEer FTSE. Any monies appropriat,ed which 

"t.""ã Ehe amoun[.required based on acEual FTSE and rhe raEes shown herein shall reverE to
Ehe s ta t,e general f und .

(Foocnotes Concinued on Following page)

Cochi se
Graham
Mari copa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pi nal
Yavapa i
Yuma - La Paz

TOTAL

3,500
2,540

38,000
1,700
2,250

14,200
3, 300
2,900
2,450

70,740

1

222



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLI-EGES (conI'd)
GENERAL FUND

The formula amounE L/as chen reduced by an amount equivalent to each dist.rict.rs
savings because rhe employer's share of ¡he ret iremenE conEribut.ion raEe was
reduced from 5.09"4 to 4.692 of payroll. The lump sum appropriat.ion is based
upon t,he following estimated amount.s for each communit.y college discricc:

ChapEer 310, Laws of I989, requires an additional reduction in t,he reEiremenL
concribuEion raE.e, from 4.697" co 2.07". The escimaced savings are shown below:

Cochi se
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
PinaI
Yavapai
Yuma - La Paz

TOTAL

4 ,888 , 000
3 ,820, 200

29 r787 ,3oo
2 r48r 1200
3 ,27 0 ,600

L3 ,25 7 ,900
4 r662,400
3,91.3,600
3 .437 . 900

4 ,863 ,600
3 r 803 ,4oo

29,503,700
2 r47o,5oo
3,257 ,g0o

13,1.78,700
4,631 ,2oo
3,789,600
3,417.500

68,922 ,ooo

24,400
16,800

283,600
t0,700
12,800
79 r200
25,200
24,000
20.400

497 ,r0069,4I9, I00

Appropriat ion

Formula Arnount
AE 252

RetiremenE
Savinss Appropriation

4,863,600
3 ,803 ,400

29,503 ,700
2 r470 1500
3r257,800

13 r t 78,700
4,637 ,200
3 , 789 ,600
3,417,500

68,922,000

Approved
Arno un t

Ret. i rement.
Savines

Cochi se
Graham
Mar i copa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma - La Paz

TOTAL

2l

1 76 ,400
120,800

2 1060 r200
78,300
93,500

5 76 ,600
182,800
175,200
147.700

3,6I1,500

4 1697 ,2oO
3 r6g2,600

27 ,443,500
2,392,200
3 r 164 ,300

12 r602 r100
4,454,400
3,614,400
3 .269 .800

65,310,500

( Cont inued )
(Foocnot.es Cont.inued From Previous Page)

t'ff Ehe Arizona Supreme Court. upholds Ehe Court. of Appeals in t.he Palo
Verde case before AugusE 20, 1989, rhe Srar.e Board of Direct.ors shaIl
revert. Èo che General Fund $4 r94 1,800 from Maricopa Count.y Comrnuni ry
College Dist.rictrs share of operating state aid allocat.ed pursuant. to Ehe
above fooÈnot,e. Ì'laricopa Councy Communicy College District would be
operating at its expendit.ure limít, and would noE be able Eo expend t.his
porÈion of irs operat.ing scace aid wichout lowering ics propert.y Èax rat.e.rr
On July llth, che Arizona Supreme Courc decLined Èo hear t.he Palo Verde
case (Arizona Tax Research Associa¡ion eE a1. vs. Maricopa Councy/Arízona
Depart.menE of Revenue), effect,iveiy upholding rhe CourE of Appeals.
Accordingly, Ehe sum of $4r94L1800 should reverE Eo che General Fund as of
July Il, I989.

(Foocnoces Continued on Following Page)

223



STATE BOARD OF

GENERAL FUND

DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY cOi-LEGES (ConI'd)

ScaEe Aid to CommuniE y CoI I es Capi cal Ouclay The approved arnounc for
Capical 0uclay Scare Aid represenEs fui I t unding of che Capi cal OuÈ.lay formula

A.R.S. S t5-1464. The Sr a t.e Board of Direccors for Communi ty
funds co each cornmuni ry college discriccallocat.e capiral ouÈ. lay

act,ual FY 1985 FTSE enrol I menc. The Lump sum appropriation i s
foLlowing esEimar.ed amounts tor each communicy colLege dist.rict.:

spec i fied in
CoIleges wiIl
based on ics
based on the

Cochi se
Graham
Mar i copa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma - La Paz

TOTAL

4 14, 100
360 ,000

4,130,000
197 ,200
290 ,900

I,526,500
410,400
337,500
359 ,000

8 r 025 ,600

Anal ys i s Chapcer 273 ( s. s. ro24) Appropriaces
Eo Ehe Arizona Board of Regencs t.o conduct. a sÈudy

requiremenr s needed Eo esEablish a stat.ewide

Board of Direcrors for Communicy Colleges and the

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

TelecomrnunicaEions Needs
$80,000 from rhe
and determine
educaEion
conjunction
De pa r E.ment,

General Fund
che resource

E.elecommunicaEions net.work. The sE.udy r¡ill be performed in
wi ch the St.aEe

of Educarion"

3/

Tuicion Waiver, Children of SIain Peace Officer s - Chapcer 1I7 (u.s. 2387)-
Under chis legislarion, children of peace officers who were kiIIed in rhe lineof ducy are entiEled Eo tuicion waiver scholarships aE any of Arizona's sEaE.euniversities or communit.y colleges. This tegislacion also aLLows a communiEy
college discricc board t.o auE.horize Eui r ion waivers for nonresidenc scuden¡s
under certain condicions and for dependenrs of communicy college employees.

(Foocnotes Conrinued From previous page) tContinued)

The approved amount. includes a reducEion of $3r6II,500 for est,imaEed
savings in employer concribut,ions to c.he Arizona St.at.e ReEirement. Syst.em
for communit.y college districr personnel. Laws of 1989, ChapE.er 310,
requires each comrnuni ry college discrr cr Eo report. Ehe escimat.ed savings t.o
the Scace Board of DirecEors for CommuniEy Colleges by Ocrober l, 1989.
The savings for FY 1990 will be based on the reduct.ion in the reEirement.
conEribut.ion race from 4.697 Eo 2.02, The General Appropriacion AcE
stipulated thaÈ if t.he employer's concribution raEe to t.he Arizona SE.ate
RetiremenE SysEem is reduced below 4.69"Á, che reduct.ion shall be reverced
Eo Ehe General Fund by che Board ot [)irect.ors for Communicy Colleges from
operaEing sEate aid in an amount derermíned by che SEaff DirecE.or of the
Joinc Legislative Budgec ComrniEEee and che Direct,or of che ExecuEive Budgec
office in consult,ation wich che Arizona scat.e Ret,iremenE syst,em.

( Footnoces 'Cont inued on Fol lowing page )

224



STATE BOARD OF D]RECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLI-ECES (ConT'd)
GENERAL FUND

Adulc EducaEion Commirree - Chaprer 101 (tt.g. 2162) - Creares an Adulr Educarion
Commiccee Eo recomrnend scandards of account.abiticy and evaluat.ion of adult
educat.ion programs. The commit.cee wiII also advise the SEace Board of EducaLion
on mat.t.ers percaining Eo adult educaEion and develop a formula for distribuCing
federal and state adulc education monies. Of the I3 commiÈtee members,8 shall
be represent.atives of communicy-baseo organizarions involved wich adult
educaEion, liceracy volunteer organizat.ions, and local level adulc educaEion
providers (".g., community college represenLatives).

Unorganized CounEy Cownuni ry College Levy - ChapEer 85 (tl.S. 2315) - This
legislauion requires cerEain informaEion co be placed on che ballot when a
county which does noE have an organized communit.y college dist.ricE aEE.empts Eo
levy secondary propert.y Eaxes. The f unds could be used Eo pay ouE.-of -count.y
Euicion for count.y resident.s who at.t.end a communicy college in anorher county,
Eo pay for in-count,y services provided by oEher. community college disE.ricEs, or
to escablish a campus in che counE.y Èhat is affiliaced wich a com¡nunicy college
district. The addirional informaEion which is now required to be on rhe balloc
is (I) the maximum dollar amount of taxes which couLd be collect.ed in che firsc
yeat , and (2) Ehe maximum growt.h rat.e which would be aL Ioç¡ed in each subsequent
year 

"

Colleee Admission. Persons Under 18 - Chaprer 158 (S.8. 1416) - This 1 egislation
requires che SraEe Board of DirecÈors for Communicy Colleges and t.he Arízona
Board of Regents Eo provide aIl high schools in the sEaEe wi¡h information
related Eo enrol lmenE of studenEs under che age of 18. In addition, t.hese
boards musE prepare annual report.s ç¿hich describe how many sE.udent.s under che
age of t8 enrolled in college during Ehe year, plus a narrat.ive concerning ¡he
Eypes of courses or programs in which Ehe scudenEs were enrolled.

Glendale Communi cv Co1 Iese Foocball Team ConcurrenE Resolurion (S.C.n. I023)-
The Legislat.ure congratulaLes E.he Glendale Community College Gauchos for
winning Èhe naEional foo¡balI championship in che 1988 VaIIey of c.he Sun Bowl.
The Gauchos Lrere undefeat.ed during t.heir encire schedule of play in t.he West.ern
St,aces l-eague, which is considered one of che Eoughesc junior college foocball
conferences in Ehe counEry.

(Foocnot.es ConEinued From Previous Page)

ll RepresenEs
rhe agency
Sub-Total'l

General AppropriaEion AcL tunds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
wich special I ine items. the 1 ine irems wichin the "Operation
are shown for information only.

225



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND - SUMMARY

Barry L. Griffing, Ed.D.. Superintend

A.R.S.15-r30t

JLBC AnalysE: Nei sent.

enr (reL. 628-5261)

GENERAL FUND

Program Summa ry
Phoenix Day School
Artzona DiagnosEic TreatmenL

and Educat ion Cent.er
Tucson Campus

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ExpendiEure Decai I
FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee ReIaEed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
TraveI - St.aEe
Travel - OuE of Stace
Other OperaE.ing Exp.
Food
Equipmenr

AII Ocher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Educat.ion
Insci cuEional Voucher Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ADDITI SLATION

Proracion of Salaries

9 046 600 r0 .062 .600

1,75
-9, tqo 2'I

421.4

Fi scal 88
Actual

I ,608, 300

,05g, goo

,772 ,900

9.44 L l00

394,000
45,900
4,400

1r347 ,go0
69,500

288 700
r50 400

Fi scal 89
EsEimate

1,916,900

Lr176,200
7 765 t00

10 .8

431.9

239,900
27 ,200

-0-
L 1332,400

166,300
378 200

2 144 000

14 ,404,500

(3.546 ,300 )

I0-858^200

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

2,324 r400

L,114r300
8'3

tl.7 00

446.4

1 1 ,090 .400

2 ,394,900

280,300
28 ,600

-0-
L r420 1700

1 70 ,000
325 500

2,225.I00

15,710r300

(3,9

l
6

2

l2,956 ,800

3 5r5 700 )

9-441-100

and
year

TI
)

'I 1-7 8 -ooo u

Arizona
annua I
worked.

SEaEe School for
salaries proraÈ.ed

Cha oc er
Ehe Deaf
for che

149 ( S. B. 1223) Allows employees of the
the BIind (RS0g) co selecr Eo have Eheir
or Io be paid during E.he acEual mont.hs

t Prior co the expendit,ure of any voucher funds in excess of chis amoun¡, the
School for che Deaf and the Bl ind shal I reporc che incended use of the
funds to t.he Joinc Legislacive Budgec CommicÈee.
RepresenEs General Appropriacion AcL funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for each program. The Iine it.ems wichin "AIl Other Operat.ing
E*p.ttare show¡ for informacion only.

2

226



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND - PHOENIX DAY SCHOOL

Barry L. Grif f ine, Ed.D., Superint,endenr (t'eL. 628-526L)

A.R.S. t5-1361

JLBC Analyst.: Neisent

Fi scal 88
AcEual

FiscaI 89
Estimate

Fiscal 90
ApprovedGENERAL FUND

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & 0uEside Services
Travel - StaÈe
Travel - Out. of Scate
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Food
Equipment.

Al1 Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Educat,ion
InsEit,ut.ional Voucher Fund

q7 -L q7 -4 101 -4

2 .083 . r00 2 .385 .200 2.769.700

404 400 4E4,200 605,800

29,800
3,500

700
36 1 ,500
29,500

32,200
3 ,600

-0-
358,400
32,400
83,100

509.700

39 ,4oo
4, 300

-0-
381 ,900
36,100

t3t.900
593 .600

80060
485 ,800

2,973,300 3 ,379, I00 3,969 r 100

( r .365 .000 ) (L .462.200 ) (r ,644, 700 ) f /

2 -324 -400 ?lTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I-608.300 l -gl6-900

The approved amounC includes $i2r000 in Personal Services and $1r300
RelaCed ExpendiCures for salary increases, and a decrease of $74r200
Related ExpendiLures for the decreased retiremenE conLribuCion.

Personal Services - The approved amount. includes $89'800 to provide inequiEy
salary adjusEmenEs for t,eachers r credent ial ed . SPec

unique Eo ASDB. The inequicy adjust.menc is based

in Employee
in Employee

ialiscs and other personnel
upon a comparison of ASDBTs

salaries, by educat,ional leveI, wit.h simi lar personnel in school discriccs
providing significanr programs for sensory impaired children. Las¡s 1988t
ChapÈer 237 provided that che DeparEment of AdministraEion (DOA) shall conducÈ

salary inequicy sEudies and t.haÈ che Joinc Legislative Budger Commitcee (JLBC)

shall use the result.s in making ir,s recommendat ions for funding personal
services. The appropriarion also provides 9I0r900 for position
reclassif icacions as required by Chapt.er 237. In addiÈ.ion, t.he appropriaE.ion
includes $77,100 to fund t.he AccounEabilit.y Pay Plan (Career Ladder Plan).

( conc inued )

Prior Eo Ehe expendit.ure of any voucher funds in excess of Eh i s amoun t, , t, he

SchooI for t,he Deaf and t,he Bt ind shal I report the intended use of the
funds Eo t.he Joint LegistaEive Budgec CommiEE.ee.

Represencs General Appropriacion AcE funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
lump sum for t.he program. The line icems wirhin t'AIl Other OperaEing Exp""
are shown for information only.

II

?

227



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BL]ND
GENERAL FUND

PHOEN] X DAY SCHOOL (conc'd )

Pçrgo?al services (conc'd ) - The approved amount. provides funding for an

"a¿it@.Includedincheappropriacionis$]'83'200for9FTE posicions to allow che agency Lo esrablish 2 classes for MuLcipIyHandicapped Severely Sensory Impaired (¡lUSSf) srudenEs. The approved FTEposi cions include 2 MHSSI Teachers, 2 Inst.rucrional Aides, I physical /occupaEional Therapisc, I Licensed Pracrical Nurse, I psychology Assisianu, IBus Driver, .50 Adaptive Physical Educac ion Teacher and .50 Bus Aide. Inaddicion, Ehe approved amounc includes $27,700 to provide conEinued funding forI Academic Teacher employed on addicional voucher funds received in Fy 19g9. Avacancy facEor of
compuEed.

L"A or ç25 ,200 ' was deduc Eed when che approved amount r.ras

4ll ocher Operating - The approved amounL tor Professional and out.side Servicesincludes an addiEional $1,400 for sEudenr ¡uicion and an addicional $1r000 forphysical and occupat,ional t.herapy services. In addicion, $3r800 i, p.o,rLd"d forvision and cornmunicatíon specialist services a-ssociared with È.he operaEion of¡he new MHSSI classes. The approved amount for oEher operacing includes an
addi cional $7 '400 for suppl ies and cesring and evaluaEion mar,erials associated
wi'ch che new MHSSI classes. The Equipmenr appropriacion includes g48r600 forthe final lease/purchase payment. for 3 school buses, $32,000 for Ehe secondlease/purchase PaymenÈ for 3 school buses, 931r700 for Èhe firsc lease/purchase
Payment for 3 school buses and $I9r600 for classroom seE.ups, office eiuipmencand physical therapy equipment. associaced wich the escablishment of t.he new
MHSSI classes.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Ouclay Bill Chapcer 302 (S.a. L4
appropriates $326r400 from rhe General
E.he acquired church propert.y. The
and educaE. ional support. servi ces
deparEmenEs.

Fund Eo begin
.wiIl provide classrooms,

che junior high and high

The Capi cal Ouclay
remodel ing bui lding

remode I i ng
space for

Bi 1l
Aon

offices
s choo I

228



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND -
ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIC TREATMENT AND EDUCATION CENTER

Barry L. Griffing, Ed.D SuperintendenL (tet. 628-5261)
Fi scal 88
Actual

A.R.S. l5-130I

JLBC Analyst: Nei senc

Fi scal 89
Est imace

Fiscal 90
ApprovedCENERAL FUND

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced

Prof . & Out,side
TraveI - Scace
Travel - Out. of
Ocher Operating

All Other
T2 900

E*p. 30,800

1r1.64,900

56-6 sÁÁ

1,081,800 I.167.500

257 700 229 800

t9,100
1 ,000

-0-
L4 500

I ,403, 900

34.600

1,431,900

(221 .700) (3r7,600) !/

l-176-200 I Ir¿ 7îñ?l

56_6

947,400

186 700E*P.

Servi ces

S t.at e
E*P.

Operat ing

16,700
1 ,000

200

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Educacion
InsriEucional Voucher Fund ( 105,000 )

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I^059-900

The approved amount includes $8r700 in Personal, Services and $900
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $31r200
Relaced Expenditures for che decreased reL r remenr contribucion.

1n
in

Empl oyee
Empl oyee

Personal Services - The approved amount i rrc I udes $40, 100 to provide inequi cy
salary adjusEment.s for ceachers, credencialed specialiscs and ocher posicions
unique E.o ASDB. The inequity adjust.ment is based upon a comparison of ASDBTs
salaries, by educat.ional level, wich simi lar personnel in school districcs
providing significant programs for sensory impaired children. Laws 1988,
Chapcer 237 provided È.haE Ehe DeparEmenE of AdminiscraÈion (DOA) shall conducE
saLary inequity studies and thaE che Joinr Legislative Budgec Commiccee (JLBC)
shaL I use che resulE.s in making i¡s recommendaEion for funding personal
services. The appropriacion also provides $19,500 for posit.ion
reclassificaÈions as required by Chapter 231. In addicion, the appropriaEion
includes $28r800 co fund the Accountabilicy Pay Plan (Career Ladder Plan). A

vacancy facEor of Il, or $11r400, was deducÈed when che approved amounE was
computed.

( cont i nued )

Prior to Ehe expendiEure of any voucher flunds in excess of chis amounE, Ehe
School for che Deaf and che Bl ind sna I 1 reporE che intended use of t.he
funds to Ehe Joint LegislaEive Budger Commictee.
Represencs GeneraL Appropriat.ion Acc lunds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for che program. The Line icems wichin "All Other Operacing Exp."
are shown for informarion only.

I

?

229



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND TIIE BLIND -
ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIc TREATMENT AND EDUCATIoN CENTER (cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

All Ocher O perat. ing - The approved amounc for Professional and outside Services
includes an addiEional $l,500 for medical and hospital services. The approved
amount for Ot.her Operacing includes t.he transf er of $32r500 to the Tucso.,-C"rpr6
program' wiuh $13,500 for Professional and OuEside Services and $l9rO00 for
Ocher operacing. During FY f988,2 ADTEC diagnosEic classes were convert.ed into
2 educational classes to accommodat.e increased enrollment.. Since educat.ional
supporE services for che classes are provided through the Tucson Campus program,
t.he cransfer reaLigns funding with program funct,ions.

230



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND TUCSON CAMPUS

Barrv L. Criffine. Ed.D.. Superincendenr (tel. 628-526L)
FiscaI 88
Accual

A.R.S. t5-1301.

JLBC Analyst : Nei sent

Fi scal 89
Escimace

Fi scal 90
AporovedGENERAL FUND

FTE Posi Eions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - OuE. of Scate
Other Operacing Exp.
Food
Equipmenc

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special EducaÈion
InstiEuE.ional Voucher Fund

273 -4 277 -9 282 -4

6 016 r00 6 . 595 .600 7. I53.200

I.168.700 1.456,000 1,559,200

347,500
4L,400
3,500

973,500
40 ,0oo

22t .900
l ,633 , Boo

8,8I8,600

(2,045,700 )

1 90 ,400
22,600

-0-
927 ,900
I33,900
295,100

22L,800
23,300

-0-
1. r 024 ,300

133,900
I 93 .600

1 ,569 ,900 I .596.900

I0,309,3009,621,500

( r .85ó .400 ) ( 2 .000 ,000 )

8-30e -300 ?l

LI

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6 l7?.qoo 7 -t^\ lnn

The approved amounc includes 945,800 in Personal Services and $4r900 in Employee
ReLaEed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $191 r200 in
Employee Relaced Expendit.ures for che decreased ret.irement. contribucion.

Personal Services - The approved amount incì udes $192r800 t.o provide inequicy
salary adjuscmencs for Eeachers, credenLiated specialists and oEher personne
unique Eo ASDB. The inequity adjust,menc is based upon a comparison of ASDBI

salaries, by educat,ional level, with similar.personnel in school districcs
providing significanc programs for sensory impaired children. Laws I988'
Chapcer 237 provided t.haE, che DeparÈmenc of AdminisErat,ion (DOA) shaIl conducE
salary inequiEy studies, and thaE che Joint Legislative Budgec Committee (¡l-¡C)
shall use che result.s in making its recornmendaEions for funding personal
services. The appropriacion also provides $78r200 for posiuion
reclassificacions as required by Chapcer 237. In addicion, che aPPropriacion
includes $I43r300 to fund che Accountabiliry Pay PIan (Career Ladder PIan).

( cont inued )

ll Prior Eo Ehe expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of this amounÈ, che
School for rhe Deaf and the Bl ind shal I reporE the incended use of the
funds Eo che Joint Legislative Budget Commit.tee.

?l Represenr.s General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for Ehe program. The line i[ems within "AIl Ocher Operacing Exp."
are shown for information only.

I
s

231



SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND
GENERAL FUND

TIIE BLIND _ TUCSON CAMPUS (CONC'd)

Pe r:sonaI Servi c s (conr'd)
conc inued funding for 4.5

- The approved amounE
FTE posicions employed

includes $95 r500 ro provide
on addicionalreceived in FY I989. The posirions include 2 Academic Teachers, I

voucher funds
Nurse, I Bus

deducÈed when
Aide and .50 Audiologisc. A vacancy factor of L7", or $70r300, wasIhe approved amount. was computed.

4lI- oÇher operaEing - The approved amounr tor Professional and oucside Servicesincludes $13r500 transferred from ocher Operat.ing in che ADTEC program. ocheroperacing also includes $19'000 transferred from ocher operacing in che ADTEgprogram' During FY I988' 2 ADTEC diagnosric classes Ìrere converEed inEo 2educational classes Eo accommodate increased enrollment. Since educationalsuPPorI services for che classes are provided chrough che Tucson campus program,the transfer realigns funding with program fun,ctions. The approved amounE forProfessional and oucside services also includes an addicional- iarsoo for parencadvisor and audiological services, an addirional $3,600 for medical and hospitalservices and a decrease of $3r300 for conEracE t.ransporcat.ion services. Theapproved amount for Other operating includes an addicional $34r200 for Eelephoneand posÈage exPenses, an addicional $23,700 for uciliries and a decrease of
$17'200 for risk managemenE. The Equipmenc aþpropriacion includes $25r000 fornon-educacional equipmenE, $50'000 for specialized educaE.ional equipmenE and
$tl8'600 for the second Iease/purchase paymenr for 9 buses.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Ouc lay Bi I I ChapÈer 302 (s.e. I 8)
appropriat.es
archiEecEural
Tucson Campus:

$781,000 ro Ehe DeparEment. of Ad
The Capi ral OuElay
mini sEraEion (OO¡)

and engineering fees for rhe following capical projeccs at

Bi I I
for
che

o Audi Eorium
o Learning Resource Cent.er
o Classroom Bui lding

Tocal

The bill provides EhaE che director of DoA shail proceed immediacely wich Ehelease-purchase financing for che const,rucLion of al1 3 projecrs and, as promp¡.lyas possible, buE no later chan December 31, I989, shall åp"y lhe GeneraL Fundfrom che proceeds of Ehe issuance of che lease-purchase financing cerÈ.ificacesln an amount, equal Eo t,haE expended from che appropriacion.

232



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - SUMIIARY A.R.S.15-20I

JLBC Analysc: Neísent

Honorable C. Diane Bishoo. Suoerintendenr ('teI. 255-436I )

I 083 000 I 209 000

TOTAL AppRopRrAT]oNS 1.021.804.I00 I.I57,678.700 1.183,0I5.800

Expendi E.ure Dec.ai I
FTE Posicions l7q-R lÂn R 18i-8

GENERAL FUND

Prosram Sumrnarv
StaEe Board of Educacion
General Services Admini sE.ration
As s i s t.ance t,o School s

VocaE. i onal Educat i on

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - St.ate
Travel - Out of SEace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Eq u i pment.

All Orher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I."t" f/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

429,2oo
113,200
I8,500

I , 163,000

489 ,900
86 ,800
2L 1400

g6 t ,5o0
t88,900

500,0oo
L2L,200
23 1200

976,9oo

Fi scal 88
AcEuaI

113,200
7 ,443 rLoo

l,0l3,l64r8oo

4 703 200

896 200

105 500
I ,829 ,4oo

7 ,428,800

1.0r4.375,300

r .02 I .804 . r00

Fi scal 89
Estimate

t4I,400
8,349, 700

L ,147 ,978,600

5.215.300

r. r65.700

FiscaI 90
Aoproved

152,300
8,I24,000

I,173 ,537 ,400
1.202.100

5 ,285 .400

I .062 .700

r38 000
l. .759,300

8,107,400

L .r7 4. 908 ,400

1.183.0I5.800

Details for Ehe Speciat Line IEems are included on the individual program

Pages.
LI

233



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Honorable C. Diane

STATE BOARD OF

Bi shop, SuÞerintendenL

E f)U CATI ON A.R.S. l5-20I

JLBC Analyst.: NeisenE

(tei. 255-4361)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicion, I/

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Ourside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - Out. of SEate
Orher Operat.ing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fi scal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Escimat.e

Fi scat 90
roved

2.5

50 200

33 ,000
8 ,300
5,100

39,600
3 900

I 00

r52 -300 ?/

Empl oyee
Employee

A

a( 2.5

4I 700

8 600

49 600

I4,300

22,900
7 ,800
4,900

38 ,000
3 900

77,500

32,100
4,400

400
26,000

-0-
62 900

I l4 I .400

The approved amounE íncludes $600 in personal Services and $100 in
Relaced Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r300 in
Relat,ed Expendi t,ures f or t.he decreased rec i rement. cont.ribuIion.

Al I Ocher eraf. ln - The approved amounL ior
includes an addicional $3,000 for sripends and
for expenses associated wich the operacion and
required eicher by sEatuE.e or SLat.e Board
Equipmenc provides funding for new chairs tor

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

School Finance ; Budget. - Chapcer 273 ( s. s. 1024)
st.aEuce relaEi ng Èo school disCrict budgers and
which monies approved by Èhe Legislacure l<¡r Fy
allocated and defers $100,000,000 in Fy 1990
1990. Specificalty, che bill provides for a new
formuLa for Limi red EngI i sh proficienr (LEp)

Professional and Oucside Services
lecEures and an addir ionaL 97,100
supporE of SEate Board committ,ees
rule. The approved amounr for

Scace Board members.

- CLarifies several secEions of
programs, provides criEeria by

1990 educat.ion programs will be
SEaEe Aid payment,s Eo July I,
Group B weighc in rhe Scace Aid

st.udencs and prescribes rhe
requrremenEs by which school districcs may qualify for che addicional funding.
The LegislaÈure approved $2,000,000 for LEP tunding for Fy I990. The bill also
provides EhaE. school districts t.hac are in compliance wich alL stat.uE.es relat.ing
Lo programs for gifted scudencs may apply ro the Scate Board t.o receive
addicional funding for gifred programs. The bill provides chaE of che

I The number of FTE posicions does noL incLude Ehe 9 members
Board of Educat,ion.
Represents General Appropriat.ion AcL t'unds. Appropriat.ed as a
the program. The I ine iEems are shown Ior informat.ion onIy.

( Cont inued )

of che St.ace

lump sum for')

234



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
GENERAL FUND

In addition, Ehe bift provides E.haE.

Levy Revenue Limit. (CLRL) beginning

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION (ConT'd)

accommodation schools may comPuÈe a Capital
in FY 1990.

$1r000,000 approved by Ehe Legislature for gif¿ed programs for FY 1990, $900r000
will be allocat.ed for direct granEs Lo school districEs, $50r000 will be
uri I ized Eo estabLish gi fced demonstrat.ion and craining sit.es and $50,000 will
be used by Ehe Department of EducaEion t.o provide scaff for technical assistance
and supporE Eo school districts 

"

'l'he bill esEablishes a "second phaset'of llre K-3 at risk piloc projecE, for
f iscaL years 1990 through 1992. GranI et igibilicy is expanded Eo include
schools or educaEional consorEia. Of rhe addicional $2r500r000 approved by the
Legislature for K-3 support for FY i990,9500,000 may be used co continue,
screngthen and expand "fi rsc phase" projecIs, $100r000 may be used by t.he
Deparcment. of Educacion for cechnical assistancê and evaluaEion and $t'900r000
shall be used ro fund new second phase proJects.

The bill allows Ehe DeparEmenL of Educarion Eo reduce, in che following fiscal
year, a career ladder discricc's SEaEe Aid should che discrict. have aE leasÈ. IZ
of ics career ladder budgec capacit.y unexpended aE che end of the current fiscal
year. The bill reallocates t.he FY 1990 expecÈed savings in Basic SEaEe Aid,
resulcing from che unexpended career ladder funding, t.o Ehe following ProgramsS

o $80r000 co thp Board of Regencs for a sEudy to deEermine che resource
requiremenEs for esEabl i shing a stacewide educaEion Eelecommunicac.ions
net.work.

o $700,000 Èo provide addicional assisLance f,or che secondary level aE risk
piloc project escabl i shed in FY 1989, wi th $75,000 of chi s amounE Eo be

used Eo escablish a pi loc educat i<¡nal program wichin a count.y juvenile
detenIion center and $25,000 to be used by the DeparEmenE of EducaEion for
technical assisLance and evaluaLion. I t ¡he savings in unexpended career
ladder funding is less than expected, a cornmensuraEe reducEion shaII be

made in che monies allocaEed for Ihe expansion of rhe secondary Ievel at
risk projects iniciated in FY I989.

The bill requires che Sr.are Board of Educacion to reduce, on a Pro rat,a basis,
che June 15, I990 apport,ionment of Basic Stace Aid and AddiEionaL SEar.e Aid by

$100,000r000. If che June apporEionmenc is esEimaEed Eo be less t.han

$100,000r000, E,he remaining reduct.ion shatl be Eaken from t,he May l'5

apporEionment.. The bi I I al Ios¡s school di scriccs Eo budgec in FY t99I for
inceresr. expenses associat.ed wich the regisrering of warranEs relaced Eo che FY

1990 reduct ion.

235

( Conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
GENERAL FUND

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION (ContId)

AugrnenEed School Year - Chapter 96 (U. S. 2117 ) - Escablishes a Joinc LegisLat.ive
ComrnicEee on AugmenEed School Year for Handicapped Pupils. The commiccee is to
review federal laws percaining Lo exiended school year services and Ehe sLat.ets
resPonsibility Lo provide such services lor handicapped pupits. The commiÈE.ee
is also to review meÈ.hods o[ [unding excended school year services, to revieç¿
mechods of idenEifying pupils requiring such services and to deveLop a writcen
report containing ics findings and recommendaEions. The report is Eo be
submitced to rhe President. of rhe Senace and che Speaker of che House by
December 3l, 1989.

The bill also provides chac che Special Etlucarion Advisory Comrnict.ee prescribed
in A.R.S. S I5-235 shall oversee the transirion of educar.ional services for
handicapped pupils ages 3 chrough 5 from the Depart.menE of Economic Securiry(DES) to che DeparrmenI of Educacion (ADE). The oversighc shall include an
effective diversion of funding from the Developmental Disabilicies Division at.
DES co ADE' shall assure t.haE. a free appropriaE.e public education will be
available for all eligible children and shaLl assure the coordinacion of
educacional and non-educalional services l)eLween ADE, local educacion agencies
and DES. The committee shall present a semi-annual report of recomrnendat.ions [o
the ScaEe Board of Educat.ion and in Eurn che St.aEe Board shall submic. a semi-
annual reporE of recommendaLions, for fiscal years 1990 chrough Lgg2, Eo the
Governor and t.he Legi slaEure.

AduIc EducaEion CommiEcee - Cha pter l0l. (lt. S. 2162)
Educat,ion Com¡ni Ecee of the Scate Board of Educacion.
recommend Io ¡he Sc,ace Board, by Occober i, I990, st.andards of accountabilicy
and evaluation for aduIE educat,ion programs. In addicion, t.he commit.t.ee is to
evaluate, develop and recommend a formula for discribucing federal and sEaEe
adul c educat ion monies. The StaÈe Board shall submiE a report. to Ehe
LegisLature by October I of each year decail ing the work of che Adulc Educacion
Coruni E. t.ee .

Establishes an Adult
The commit.c.ee is Eo

236



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION _ CENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION A.R.S. t5-231

JLBC AnalysE : Nei senE

Honorable C. Diane Bishop. SuperinEendenr ('l'cl. 255-436I)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - St.aEe
Travel - Out of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Achievement. Test,ing
Educat,ion Commission of

rhe St,aEes
SLIAG Admini st.rat ion
Special Educac ion Audi E

Teacherst Re! iremenE.

333 ,400
96 ,000
l8 , 100

1 ,085 , 700

402 , 100
69,100
I6,500

869,400

Fiscal 88
Acrual

151.0

3.855,200

738,800

105 400
I .638,600

6,232 ,600

872 ,000

36, too
-0-

i64,000

Fi scal 89
Estimat,e

152^0

4.278.600

958,400

185 000
1.542.100

6,77g,Loo

970,000

37,700
207 ,000
2r7 ,500
I 38 ,400

Fi scal 90
Approved

ì55-0

4,331 ,2oO

881 t00

402,100
99,4oo
t8,I0o

88 1 ,000
134,100

1.534,700

6,753,000

907 ,300

39 ,400
207 ,000
2L7 ,3oo

-0-

LI

?

r38 400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7^443-t00 Â-i4q_700 8 -r24-000 1/

The approved amounr includes $52r900 in Personal Services and $6r200 in Employee
Related Expendi t.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $I13 r900 in
Employee Relaced Expendicures for che decreased ret.iremenE cont.ributíon.

( cont inued )

I ln addicion, 5 FTE posicions are funded in the Special EducaE ion Audi c I ine
iEem.
These funds shall be available Eo the exEenE t.haE t.he General Fund will be

reimbursed for t,hese expendi Eures by the SEaEe Legal izac ion ImpacE
Assistance GranEs (SLteC), authorized by secÈion 204 of P.L. 99-603, the
ImmigraEion Reform and ConÈrol Act of f986. IE is Ehe int,enc, of che

Legi slat.ure Èhat che Ceneral Fund be fully reimbursed for this
appropriation.
Represents General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line irems wit.hin "AIl Orher Operacing E*P."
are shown for informaLion only.

l
2

II

237



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -
CENERAL FUND

GENERAL SERV]CES ADMINISTRATION (Conc'd)

Personal Services The approved amounL incl udes funding for 3 additional FTE
Posrtions. Included in rhe appropriacion is $26r600 for I EDP Programrner
AnalysE II co coordinate and oversee the auLomation of che deparEment,ts business
and financiaL services functions, which inciude the budgecing, purchasing and
accounting areas. The appropriarion also includes funding f.or 2 FTE posit.ions
associar'ed wich the addition of a Group B weighc in che Scace Aid formula for
Limiced Engl ish Prof icienL (LEP) student.s. 'l'he approved amounr includes $48r000for I Educacion Program Specialisc and J. SecreIary I Eo moniE.or and provide
Program supPort co discricts relacive co LEP funding. A vacancy factor of.22,
or $85'900r was deducÈed when che approved amounE was compuEed.

Al I Ocher OperaE ing The approved amounc for In-St.ate Travel includes an
addicional $28r300 for increased mot,or pool mileage rat.es and for addiÈionaI
mileage. The approved amount also inclu<jes $2r000 for Èravel associated wirh
the new LEP Program. The approved amor¡nL for Ocher Operacing includes an
addirional $2r000 for operating coscs associated wirh che EDP PrograÍrìrner Analyst.
II posiEion and $8'600 for operaEing cost.s associaced with È,he new LEp
posicions. The Equipmenc appropriaEion includes $128,800 Eo complete che
aucoma!ion of the depart.men['s budgeting, purchasing and accounE.ing funct.ions
Ehrough che purchase of comput.er worksEac ions, prinE.ers and sof ¡ware. The
approved amounc for Equipmenc also includes 95,300 for equipment for the new LEp
positions.

Achievement. Testine The approved amounr provides funding for Ehe EesE
materials' scoring and cumulaEive mat.ch for rhe Eesting of approximacely 515r000
students on nationally norm-referenced achievemenE t.est.s. The Iowa Test.s of
Basic SkiIls r¿ill be used for grades I chrough 8 and rhe Tesrs of Achievemenc
and Proficiency will be used for grades 9 chrough 12. Legislacion enacEed in
1988 provides that che DeparLmenc of EducaEion may sample cesE grades I and L2,
excePE thaE individual school distric¡s may requesE. E,he tesEing of aIl Eheir
pupils in grades I or 12, or borh"

SLIAG (Scace Leealizarion ImoacE Assi sLanc e Gran t, s ) Administration - The
coscs

. The
s ttarp-

whi ch
legal

ngres s
te and
hrough

approved amounE represen E s funding required for t.he adminisErative
associaEed with the SLIAG granI monies (see Assiscance co Schools program)
sEaEe General Fund r¿ill be reímbursed by rhe federal SLIAG grant,s for chi
fronc" funding. The SLIAG grant, monies are provided ro afplying sEaces
provide educaÈional services Lo cerE.ain iliegal aliens who have become
residenE.s of rhe Unired St.ates under t,he amnest.y program est.ablished by Co
in 1986. AII paymencs for educational services, wheEher provided by sEa
locaL education agencies or by privare non-profic organizacions, musE. go E

che sEaÈe DeparE,menc of Educat ion.

238

( con c inued )



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (CONT'd)
GENERAL FUND

Soecial EducaEion Audit - A.R.S. S 15-236 provides that the Departmenc of
Educacion shall annually request. a separate I ine icem appropriacion for program
and fiscal audics of special education programs. The audics are designed to
determine che degree of school discricc compi iance wiuh exiscing st.atut.es and
regulaE.ions and to ensure Ehe appropriace placemenE of sEudenEs in special
educarion progr¿lms. The approved amounf is based on che following objecrs of
ex pend i c ure :

FTE Posicions 5.0

Personal Services
Employee Relaced Expendi cures
Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - St.ace
Travel - Out. of Scace
Other Operal.ing Expendirures
Equipmenr

$ i38,800
3 I ,300
17,700

7 ,500
500

20,500
I .000

TOTAL s217.300

The approved amounE includes $tr700 in PersonaL Services and $200 in Employee
ReLaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $3'700 in Employee
RelaCed Expendi tures for Che decreased ret i remenC cont.ribuEion.

Teacherst ReEiremenc
given members of che
Arizona Teachers' Re

sysE.em. The sEate
$138r400 was appropr
final paymenE was mad

- A.R.S. S 38-747 provides t.haE prior service credics be
Arizona ScaEe Rec.iremenl SysEem s¿ho were members of rhe

t.iremenE. SysEem pri or Lo cheir membership in the sEaEe
paid for the prior servi ce credit.s, and che amounE of
iated for each fiscal year beginning wich FY 1980. The

e in FY 1989.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Fin serDrincine: SchooI Personnel - Chapcer tl5 (tt.S. 23ó8) - Requires
noncert,ified schooL discricc personnel Lo be fingerprinced as a condition of
employmenc beginning January I, I990, and provides Ehat discricEs may charge Ehe

employee, up t.o $20, for che cosEs of che fingerprincing. Also provides EhaE

noncerEified personnel must certify on nocarized forms lhat, E,hey are noE

awai t ing trial or ÈhaE E,hey have never t¡een convicEed of cert.ain criminal
offenses in this sEaEe, or in anoEher juri sdiccion. Requires applicancs for
c,eacher cert,if ication to be f ingerprint-eo as. a conditíon of cerEificaÈion,
beginning January I, 1990, and provides ¿hac che DeparEmenÈ of EducaEion may

charge applicant.sr up t.o $20, for t.he costs of che fingerprinCs. Monies
col lected shat I be depos i ced in che Fingerprinc Revolving Fund, which i s a

nonrevert.ing fund. ApplicanEs for certificacíon rener¡al and cercified
applicents applying for addicional cerEificaÈes shalL not be required Eo be

fingerfinEed. Also provides that cercification applicant.s cerEify on

norarized forms Ehat Ehey are noÈ, awaiting triat or that Ehey have never been

convi cÈed of cert.ain criminal offenses, eiEher in this sÈaEe or another
jurisdicEion.

239



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCAT ION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS A.R.S. l5-23I

JLBC Analyst : Nei senE

Fi scal 89 Fi s cal. 90
Est.imat e A DT oved

enden[ (255-436r)Honorable C. Diane Bishop. Suoerinr

GENERAL FUND

StaEutory Formula Proq rams
Basic Stare Aid
Prior Year SEaEe Aid
Addit.ional Scace Aid
Assist.ance to School Districcs
CerE. of Ed. Convenience
Perm. Special Ed. Voucher
Perm. Spec. Ed. Ins[. Voucher
Property Tax RepaymenE

Non-Formula Pr o rams
Academic ConEest. Fund
Academic DecaEhlon
Adulc Education Assistance
Arizona Principals' Instit.ure
AZ Teacher Residency program
ASSET
Chemical Abuse
Chemical Abuse - Chap. 307
Dropouc Prevenc.ion
Gifced Support
K-3 Supporr
Jobs for Arizona GraduaEes
Preschool Handicapped
SLIAG Adulr Educacion
SLIAG K-].2
Special Educacion Tuicion
VocaEional Ed. Assiscance
Vocacional Ed. Prog. Supporc

Fi scal 88
AcEual

852,639 ,300
-0-

141 ,0gl ,200
266,500

6,567 ,300
L,r2g,4oo
3,658 ,200

tg0,000

883 , 535 ,400
56,276,000

170,I76,100
331 ,900

6,200,000
1 , 700 ,000
4,200,000

-0-

8g8 ,7 62 ,7 OO

80 r 250,000
15 7 ,000 ,000

340 ,000
7 ,529 r3oo
1. ,400 r 000
4,500,000

-0-

5/

r/21,
3t4l
6/

7/

-0-
50,000

1 ,050 r 000
39,700

443 ,7 00
234,000
375,300
193,700

-0-
-0-
-0-

32I,500
1 , l00, ooo

-0-
-0-
-0-

2,835 ,000

50,000
8t,700

1 ,050 ,000
40 ,000

446,300
234,000
422,100

-0-
1 ,500,000

-0-
3 ,000 ,000

-0-
I , 100,000

t2,500r000
1 r 300,000

100
2 ,935 ,000

50,000
8l,200

3 ,050 ,000
40,000

445,200
234,000
421,I00

-0-
l,4gg,50o
I ,000,000
5,4gg,4oo

-0-
-0-

6r300r000
1 r 300 ,000

-0-
2 ,935 ,000
1 ,000 ,000

8l
gt
r0l

I 000 000 I ,000 ,000

!/

TOTAL APPROPRTATTONS l*01:l-l_é_4_gqq À,147.._gJ_g_É-00 l_. r7:1J3.2.,400 !l/

( cont inued )

Laç¡s 1989, ChapÈer 3ll (S.e. Ll40) provides rhar. if che 39ch LegislaÈure
reduces the employerts conEribut.ion raEe Eo che Arizona St.ace ReÈiremenE
System beloç¡ 5.092, Ehe appropriace reduct.ion shall be reverEed Eo t.he
General Fund by t,he St.ate Board of EducaEion from Basic Scate Aid, or fromAddiEional SEate Aid for t.hose school discrict,s not receiving equalizacionassistance, in an amount. det.ermined by che Scaff DirecÈor of Ehe JoincLegislacive Budget Comrnit.t.ee and che DirecEor of the ExecuÈive BudgeE
office in consurt,aEion wich che Arizona srat.e ReEírement. system.

(Foor.not,es ConÈinued on Following page)

240



2

DEPARTMENT OF' EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHooLs (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

( conc inued )
(Footnotes ConEinued From Previous Page)

The approved amount. includes a reduction of ç4616321400 for est.imaEed
savings in employer contributions Eo rhe SEate Ret.irement. System for school
discricc personnel. Laws I989, ChapÈer 3I0 (S.S. I129) provides Ehac
employer concribut.ions co che SE.aEe Ret.irement Plan for FY 1990 shall be
reduced co 22. The law provides Ehat each school discricE shall report to
rhe SEaLe Board of Educat.ion by October I, 1989, t.he estimared savings for
FY 1990 based on a race reducEion from 5.09"A to 2i¿. Before May l, 1990,
each dist.ricÈ shall calculat.e a final estimat,e of savings and before Þlay
I5, I990, each school dis¡rict shall decrease ics Revenue ConErol Limic
(nCl) and Dist.ric! Supporc Level (DSL) by Èhe amount of rhe final escimaE,e
of employer cont,ribucion savings. Equalizacion assisEance shall be
deEermined on che adjusEed RCL and DSl.. School discricts noE qualifying
for equalizarion assisLance shall have uheir AddiEional Scace Aid reduced
for FY 1990. The Scace Board may begin reducing S¡ace Aid apporEionment
paymenEs beginning wich che occober 1989 payment.
The approved amount includes a reducrion of $I00,000r000 to reflecE FY 1.990

Basic SEâEe Aid payments deferred co FY t99I. Lav¡s 1989, Chapcer 273
provides that. che St.ace Board of Educat.iôn shall reduce, on a pro rata
basis, Èhe June 15, 1990 apportíonmenI of Basic Scace Aid and Addicional
SEate Aid required pursuant to A.R.S. S I5-973, by a È,otal of $100r000,000.
If Ehe June apporcionmenc is less than $100'000r000, Èhe remaining
reduct.ion shall be caken from Ehe May l5 apporcionmenE.. Also allov¡s school
discriccs Eo budgec in FY l99t for int.erest expenses associaEed wich rhe
regisEering of LrarranEs relaEed to che FY I990 reduccion. Lar¿s 1989,
ChapEer 3ll appropriaces $100,000,000 in FY 1991 for the FY 1990
apport.ionmenE reduct.ion, wich che funds Lo'be disbursed on JuIy 1, f990 in
amounE.s equal co the reduccions Eaken in t.he June FY 1990 Payment.. The
bitf also appropriaEes $313r000 in l'Y l99t co the StaEe Board of Education
for discribuÈ,ion, on July l,1990, to school discricts if the discriccs
incurred int.erest, expenses associaced with che regisEering of warranEs
relat,ed Eo Èhe FY 1990 reduccion.
The approved amounE includes $l ,925,000 Eo provide funding for che new

Limiced English Proficienc (LEP) weighc in che SEaÈe Aid formula as

specified in Laws 1989, Chapter 273.
Las¡s 1989, Chapter 273 aLlows Èhe Department. of EducaEion r.o reduce, in E.he

following fiscal year, a career ladder di sEricE I s SEaEe Aid should Èhe

districC have at leasE, I"Á of ifs career ladder budgec capaciEy unexpended
aE Ehe end of the current fiscal year. Chqpcer 273 reaLlocates $80'000 of
t.he FY 1990 expecced savings in Basic State Aid, resulcing from unexpended
career ladder funding, to t,he Board oi Regent.s for a study Èo deEermine che
resource requirement.s f or escabl ishing a st,arewide educaÈ.ion
telecommunicaEions neEwork. In addit-ion, ChapE,er 273 reallocaces $700'000
for addiEional assisc.ance for che secondary Ievel pilor project iniciaced
in FY 1989 for pupils in grades 7 chrough L2 who are aE risk of dropping
out. of school prior t.o completing high school graduat.ion requirement.s.
ChapÈer 273 aLso provides EhaE accommodation schools may comPut,e a Capital
Levy Revenue LimiE (CLRL) for FY 1990

(l"oornoces ConEinued on Following Page)

I

4l

24L



5l

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -
GENERAL FUND

ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (CONCId)

(Foocnot.es Cont.inued From previous page)

7l

Laws 1988, chapt.er 9 required t.he Srace Board of Educat.ion t,o reduce, on a
Pro raÈa basis, the June 1.988 apporLionmenr. of Basic Scate Aid and
Addi E ional St ate Aid by $56 

' 
100,000. Chaprer 9 appropriared $56 , 100,000 in

FY 1989' ç¡ich Ehe amount co be disbursed on July t,1988. Chaprer 9 alsoappropriaEed $17ó'000 co the Srare Board for discribuEion ro schooldiscriccs incurring interest expenses associat.ed wi rh che regisEering of
warranE.s relat,ed Eo Ehe Fy lggB Stace Aid reduct.ion.
Laws 1988' Chapcer 296 required the Scace Board of Educacion Èo reduce, on
a pro raca basis, t.he June 1989 apporcionmenr. of Basíc Stat.e Aid andAddiEional srace Aid by 980r000r000. Laws l9gg, chapEer 260 appropriared
$80'000'000 in FY 1990' wirh che funds Eo be disbursed on JuIy I, 1989.
ChapÈer 260 also appropriaced $250,000 ro rhe Srare Board for disrriburionto school district.s incurring interesc expenses associaced wich EheregisÈering of warrant.s relaEed co che FY 1989 SEat,e Aid reduct.ion.
IE is the incenc of che Legislacure [har no more rhan l0Z of rhe g3r050r000
appropriaced for adulE educat,ion assist.ance may be used by Èhe DepartmenE
of Educacion for operaÈing t.he Division of AduL¡ Educat.ion. IE is also t.heintenc of Ehe Legislature that. the greaLest. possi ble proporEion of monies
appropriaEed for adulc educat,ion programs be devoted Èo insErucEional,
raEher chan administrat,ive, aspects of the programs.
Lar¿s 1988, Chapcer 281 provides for the inclusion of preschool handicapped
children' ages 3 to 5, in Èhe Group A support level caEegory in the SEareAid formula and allows school disrricrs co begín budget.i"l fo. such pupilsin FY I990. The FY 1990 Basic ScaÈe Aid apprápriation includes $3,000r000to provide funding for preschool handicapped children.
The $6'300r000 appropriaÈed for sEat.e legalizacion impacE assiscance-
adult education shaII be available ro ¡he exÈ.ent. thaÈ t.he General Fund wilI
be reimbursed for t.hese expendit.ures by ¡he St.ate LegaLization ImpaccAssist.ance Grancs, auchorized by secr.ion 204 of p.L. 99-603, E.heImmigracion Reform and ConÈrol AcE of 1986. IE is che inrenE of cheLegislature Ehat, t,he General Fund be fuLLy reimbursed for chis
appropriat ion.
The $l'300'000 appropriat.ed for state legalizaEion impact assist.ance-
kindergarEen Ehrough grade 12 shall be "rr"ilrbl" ro che exEenE EhaE t.he
GeneraL Fund wilI be reimbursed for Ehese expenditures by ¡he SEateLegalization Impact Assiscance Grants, auEhorized by secEí on 204 of p.L.
99-603, che Immigration Reform and Concrol Acr, of 1986. IE is the inEenr.of the Legislature ÈhaE the General Fun-d. be fully reimbursed for this
appropriat ion.
Represent s General Appropriacion Act i.u¡rds. AppropriaE.ed as a lump sum f or
each program.

el

L0/

I

gt

TI/

242



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASS]STANCE TO SCHOOLS (ConT'd)
GENERAL FUND

STATUTORY FORMULA PROGRA},fS

Basic State Aid EncitlemenI - The General Fund appropriaE.ion, r¡hen combined
wich the General Fund appropriacion made pursuant, t.o Laws 1989, Chapter 3ll,
reflecEs t.he major porEion of rhe estimaIed $lr043r]62r700 total requiremenE for
basic sEate support aid. The difference between t.he escimat.ed cocal amount
required and Ehe General Fund amount appropriaÈed $riIl be funded by expendable
income derived from che PermanenE Scace Common School Fund EogeEher wirh
receipEs derived from any ol.her source and wiIl be expended, whenever possible,
prior E.o expendiEure of General Fund monies. The General Fund appropriaEion,
when combined wich or.her monies in che SEate SchooI Eund, provides basic staEe
support. Eo school disrriccs for mainEenance and operation, Èransporcat,ion and
capical ouElay funding as provided by A.R.S. S i5-973. This aid is based upon a
weighced sEudenÈ coun! and a qualifying tax raEe upon t.he assessed valuat,ion of
che districEs.

The approved amounE is based on an increase of 3.41( in che G.N.P. Price
Deflacor, bringing Èhe Base Level ro $2r281.00. IE is also based on an FY 1989
esrimated sEudent count. of 516r7L4.217 (4I7 1726.I38 elemenEary Average DaiIy
Membership (ADM) and 158r988.139 secondary ADM) and an increase in 1989 overall
assessed valuar.ion of approximacely 4.01. The approved amounE ís based on Ehe

fol lowing compuEaEion:

FY f990 Equalization RequiremenE
Add:

Sudden GrowEh
CECrs and Transporralion -

Unorganized Discricts
TotaI EqualizaEion Requirement.
Deduct:

Count.y EquaL izat ion
Public Law 8l-874
Endowment. s

Required Funding
Less OÈher LegislaEion:

chapcer 273 (s.8. 1024)
chapcer 310 (s.8.1129)

FY 1990 General Fund Appropriacion

$1,190,157,500

L2 ,5r 7 ,000

I ,203 ,77 4 ,500

1 ,045 , 395 , io0

100,000,000
46 632 400

s 898 .762.700

r00 000

r02,779 r400
10,600,000
45 .000 .000

243

(concinued )



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCTIOOLS (CONT¡d)
GENERAL FUND

Addi cional
to carry
ed uca t. i on
A.R.S. S

The approved amount is based on an increase of 7l
assessed valuaEion in 1989 and an average increase
rar.es. Laws 1988, Chapcer 27L amended A.R.S. S
maximum staEe reduction in properEy taxes for any
exceed $500.

Scate Aid co Schools - This appropria¡ion is made E.o enable t.he scat.e
out che requiremenEs of A.R.S. S L5-972. The AddiEional sÈar.e Aid for
provided by chis appropriac ion shall be apport.ioned as provided in

15-973.

in Class Five (residential)
of. 2i( in schooL discricc Eax
15-972 Eo provide Èhar che

residencial parcel shall not

AssisEance t.o Public
assisE,ance
employees as

DiscricEs for Chi Ldren
educac ing che

15-976.

of St.ate Emplovees -School For Èhe

Certificates of Ed tional Conveni ence
distri cÈs Ehat. have sEudenEs enrolled on ce
as provided by A.R.S. S 15-825.

The approved amounE is based on an Fy
esEimaEed average cost. of $5r340 per ADM.

of school district,s in
prescribed by A.R.S. S

children of cert.ain sÈat.e

- For E.he reimbursemenÈ of school
rL ificaEes of educaEional convenience

I990 esE imated ADM of I,410 and an

PermanenE Special Educat í on Voucher Fund
sE.u-dent.s placed in privare instituEions by
DeparE,ment. of CorrecC.ions or t.he Juveni I e
1I82.

The approved amounÈ is based on
1990 raEes per ADM:

Èhe following est.imaEed student. counÈs and Fy

ADM RaEe

- For special educaÈion coscs of
r he DeparE.menE of Economi c Securi ty,
Courts, as provided by A.R.S. S 15-

$4,712.01
7 ,832.42

Group A

Mul ciply Handicapped

Permanent. Special Educat.ion

290
4

InsCit.uEionaL Voucher
cosEs of sEudenEs at,t,endíng t.he Arizona School
developmencally disabled programs operaced
SecuriEy in accordance with A.R.S. S 15-1202.

The approved amounE
per ADM:

- For special educaÈ.ion
Deaf and the Blind and

DeparEment of Economic

Fund
for che

by the

is based on the foIIowing studenc. counEs and Fy r990 rat.es

ADM RaEE
Group A

VisuaIIy Handicapped
Hearing Handicapped
Mulriply Handicapped
Mulciply Handicapped Severely

Sensory Impaired
Trainable Mencally Handicapped
Physical 1y Handicapped

2

89
390

43

ç4 ,712.0L
9,045.92
7,704.69
7 ,832.42

11,555.02
7,089.91
8,471.10

21
2

2

244

(Concínued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASS]STANCE TO SCHOOLS (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

NON-FORMULA PROGRA.I'I S

Academic Concest Fund
Chapter 308. Monies
academic cont.esEs and

- The Academic Cont.esc Fund was esEablished by Laws 1988,
in che fund are Io be used to send st.aEe level winners of
rheir chaperons to the national Ievels of che conEests.

Academi c Deca E.hI on - The amounE appropriaced shalL be used
purpose of paying adminiscrac.ive and maEerial costs incurred in
Academic Decathlon and oE.her academic events. The appropriaríon
following objects of expendi Iure¡

FTE Posi t ions 1.0

solely for che
supporÈ of t.he
is based on the

Personal Servi ces
Employee Related ExpendiLures
Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - OuE of St.at.e
Orher Operating ExpendiEures

$ 32 ,900
7 ,600
3 ,600
2 ,000
I ,000

34. 100

The approved
a decrease of
contriburion.

TOTAL s 8I.200

amounc includes $400 in Personal Services for salary increases, and

$900 in Employee Relat,ed Expenditures for the decreased ret,iremenE

Adulc Educacion Assistance - For classes in adulc basic educaEion, general
educaEion developmenc and cicizenship on a statewide basis. The approved amount
provides an increase of $2,000,000 above the FY 1989 level. The approved amount
will be disCributed by rhe Depart,ment. of Educacion based on a formula which
al LocaEes $300 per adul t sEudent. for 80 hours of insEruccion. Laws 1989 

'Chapcer 101 establishes an adulc educac ion commictee of t,he St.aEe Board of
Educacion. Bef ore October I , 1990, t.he commi t.Eee i s to recommend Eo the SE.at.e

Board standards of account.abil-icy and evaluacion for aduLt educat,ion programs
and E,o develop a formula for distribucing federal and sE,at.e adult educaEion
monies.

Arizona Principalsr Instiruce - The approved amounc conEinues funding in supporc
of che Inscituce as established by Laws L984, Chapter 348. Monies a(e Eo be

used for che cosEs of administ.ering che Principalst Insticuce and for the
insEructional or program cosEs of Ehe Inscr tute'

245

( conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
GENERAL FUND

- ASSISTANCE TO SCHooLs (conc'd)

Arizona Teacher
comprehensive, skill-based Program
graduates of colleges of educaEion.
objecEs of expenditure:

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Relaced Expendi[.ures
Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of Stace
Other OperaEing Expendi cures
AssisEance to School Discricrs

TOTAL

The approved amounE. includes $lrl00 in personal
Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a
Relaced Expenditures for che decreased reLiremenE

- The appropriaE ion i s made Io provide a
of on-rhe-job craining and observation for
The appropriat.ion is based on Ehe following

___ 3.!_
$ 86,300

I9,600
11,700
3,000
I ,000

32 ,900
290,800

s445.200

Services and $100
decrease of 92r300
contribuÈion.

Residenc y Proqram

1n
in

Empl oyee
Empl oyee

ASSET (Arizona School Servi ces throu eh Educat ional Technol osy ) - The approved
amount, provides funding E.o assisE discrict s in enhancing educational inst.rucE.ion
chrough Eelevision coursework. The approprrat. ron provides approximacely
$160r000 for che paymenE. of Eransmission costs and
shipping and disrribut.ion of print,ed mat.erials.

approximaEely 9741000 for rhe

Chemical Abuse The approved amounE conL inues funding in support. of Ehe
Chemi cal
be used
prevenE
12. The

Abuse program as escablished by Laws I985, chapcer 242. Monies are to
Eo assi sc school di striccs ç¡i ch che cosEs of programs designed Eo

chemical abuse by pupils in kindergarcen programs and grades I Ehrough
appropriacion is based on Èhe foilowing objeccs of expendiÈ.ure:

FTE Posicions ___2.0__

Personal Services
Employee Relaued Expendi t.ures
Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - Scate
Travel - Out of St.ace
OÈher Operating Expendit.ures
AssisEance r.o School Discricrs

$ 74,000
12 ,7 00
1I,700

3 ,000
1 ,000
9,400

309.300

rorAl s_42L 100

The approved amount. includes $900 in personal services and $100
ReIaEed ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $2r000Related Expendit.ures for che decreased reLi rement. cont.ribuEíon.

1n
in

EmpI oyee
Empl oyee

246

( cont inued )



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

DroÞout, PrevenEion - taws 1988
of grants to school disCricCs
chrough 12 who are at risk of
school graduation requírements.
objecrs of expendit,ure:

FTE PosiÈ.ions

Chapter 308 esc¿blished a 4 year piloc projecE
having large percenEages of pupils in grades 7

dropping ouL of school prior Eo complet.ing high
The appropriacion is based on che following

t.5

Personal Services
Employee ReIaEed Expendicures
Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SÈace
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher Operacing Expendit.ures
AssisÈance co School Discriccs

$ 34,300
9,700

73,000
5 ,000
3 ,000

24 r500
1 , 350,000

TOTAL s1.499.500

The approved amounc includes $400 in Personal Services for salary increases, and
a decrease of $900 in Employee Relat.ed Expendic.ures for the decreased ret,iremenc
conEribuEion.

Gi fted Suooort - Laws 1989, ChapEer 273 ( s. g. I024 ) provides for Ehe
escablishmenc of a program of grant.s for addirional services Eo meec Ehe
educat.ional needs of gifced pupils and Lo establish school discricc gifced
demonsEraEion and Eraining sites. The bilI provides t.haE. a school discricr
r.¡hich complies wich the sLaLutory provisions relacing to programs for gifced
st.udent,s may apply Eo Ehe SEate Board of Educat,ion for addicional funding equal
to $55 per pupil for 3"A of i cs sEudenE count., or $1 r000, whichever is more.
Chapter 273 provides chac $900,000 of rhe appropriation shall be allocaEed for
direcc grant.s t,o school disEricÈ,s, $50r000 shall be utilized ro esEablish gifced
demonst.racion and Eraining sices and $50,000 shall be used by rhe DeparÈmenE of
Educarion Eo provide st,aff for technical assisÈance and supporE, Eo school
districcs.

247

(concinued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
GENERAL FUND

K-3 Su pporE
grancs Eo s
programs an

ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Conc'd)

- Laws 1988, chaprer 308 escablished a 4 year piloc projecÈ of
chool discricts having large percenE.ages of pupits in kindergarÈen
d grades I chrough 3 who are aE ri sk of not succeeding in Èhe

educaLional syst.em. Laws I989, ChapEer 213 (S.S. lO24) esEablishes a second
phase of rhe K-3 ac risk pilor projecc, for fiscal years 1990 rhrough 1992. Of
the additional $2,500,000 approved by che LegisLat.ure for K-3 support for Fy
I990' $500,000 may be used to st.rengthen and expand first phase projecE,s,
$100'000 may be used by rhe DeparEmenE of EducaEion for rechnical assiscance and
evaluaEion and $1r900'000 shall be used Eo fund new second phase projects. The
appropriation ís based on Ehe following objeccs of expendiEure:

FTE Posicions

Personal Services
Employee Relaced ExpendiEures
Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - Scate
Travel - Out. of ScaEe
OE.her Operat.ing Expendirures
Equipment
AssisÈance Eo School DistricIs

$ 49, I00
1 I ,600

256,200
2r000
I ,000

69,500
t0,000

5 . 100,000

TOTAL $1J99..400

The approved amount, includes $600 in personal Services and $100 in
ReLaced ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r300 in
Relaced Expendit.ures for Lhe decreased reLiremenE conc.ribution.

Empl oyee
Empl oyee

SLIAG (Stace Le gal i zat ion fmoact As sl s cance GranE s ) Adul r EducaE ion and K-12-
The appropriaÈed amount.s for these li ne it.ems represenE funding required for the
adulc education and K-12 educarion costs associaced wich ¡he SLIAG grant monies.
The s!.aEe General Fund wilI be reimbursed by Ehe federal SLIAG granEs for Ehis
"up-front " funding. The SLIAG granE rnon i es are provided È.o ãpplying sEaEes
which provide educat.ional services Eo certain illegal aliens who have become
legal resident.s of t.he Uniced SEat,es under Ehe amnesty program esEablished by
Congress in f986. All payment.s for educacional services, wher.her provided by
state and local educacion agencies or by privat.e non-profic organizat.ions, mus[.
go Ehrough Ehe st,ate DepartmenC of Educacion.

VocaEional Education Assi sEance - For assiscance Eo school disrricEs
by A.R.s. S t5-787.

offering
vocaEional education as provided

VocaE ional Education Program Supporl. - The approved amount. is
$2.8 million
monies shall
1 evel ski I I
quality.

in sEat.e assistance
be available Èo local

for vocaE ional educat ion
school di scriccs with

prepara! I on , and based upon es cabl i shed

in addition
Programs.

an emphasis on
sEandards of

E.o Èhe
These

enE ry-
Program

248

( cont inued )



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

GENERAL FUND

ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (CONI'd)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

St,ace Juvenile Educat,ional System - Chapter 266 (S.S.1034) - Escablishes a

Scace Juvenile Educat.ional SysEem, beginning in FY 1992, and provides for t.he
calculaEion and apport,ionmenE of equal izat.ion assist.ance f or che system.
Provides that. che Direct.or of the DeparEmenc of Corrections (DOC) and the
SuperinE.endenL of Public Instruction shall agree on a superintendent. Eo manage
che syst.em. All persons employed Eo work in che sysE.em shall hold appropriate
cerÈificat.es as prescribed by t.he Scace Board of EducaEion. The sysEem shall
provide appropriate educational services t.o alI yout.h offenders as required by
sEate and federal law and shall provide appropriate educaEional services to
youEh offenders who have noE received a high school diploma or a high school
cerci ficace of equivalency. Escabl ishes a St.aEe Juveni Le EducaEional System
Board comprised of Ehe Superincendent of PubIic InstrucEion, E,he Direct.or of che
DOC and 3 members appoinEed by Ehe Governor. The board shall provide advice on
Ehe adminisE.racion of che sysEem, prescribe a minimum course of sCudy and
escablish goals for pupil progress and achievement,. The bí11 provides EhaE t.he
st.at.e juvenile educaÈ,ional sysEem, beginning wich FY f993, shall noE receíve 252
of ics equalizaE.ion assist.ance unless ic has applied for accreditaEion by Ehe

Norrh CenEral Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools. Beginning wich FY

1996, t.he sysEem shall noE, receive 257" of ics equalizacion assisEance unless i¡
is accrediced by t.he Norrh Cent.ral Associacion of Colleges and Secondary
Schools. SEat,e equalizacion assisEance and oEher st.aEe and federal monies
received from the Department of EducaEion (e0n) shall be deposited in Èhe newly
creat,ed SEat.e Juvenile EducaEion Fund and shall be used only for che SEate
Juvenile EducaE.ional System. For addi ¡ i onal informat,ion see DeparÈment of
CorrecE.ions - Juvenile Services.

Taxation - Chapcer 312 (S.g. ll4l) - Provides chac a properEy Eax levy equal Eo

one-half che Qualifying Tax Rate (QTR) shall be levied on properEy not locat,ed
in a school discrict. The monies received shalI be transmiEt-ed by che County
Treasurer t.o che ScaEe Treasurer Eo be deposiced in the General Fund Eo aid in
school financial assisÈance. Class 5 propercies are eligible for the AddiEional
SEaEe Aid Eax reducE,ion prescribed in A.R.S. S L5-972, excepE t,hat. t.he sEaEe

shall not actually make Ehe paymenEs. Also provides chat an addicional ProPerEy
t.ax shall be levied in school districts noc eligible for equalizacion assist,ance
("zeto aid districtst') as prescribed by A.R.S. S l5-971. The amounE EhaÈ shall
be levied is Che difference between ¡he disc.ricEs I s equalizacion base as
prescribed by A.R.S. S 15-971 and Èhe levy which would be produced by one-
quarEer of the qTR. Monies collected shall be t.ransmitt.ed t,o che SEace

Treasurer for deposit in Ehe General Fund ¡o aid in school financial assisEance.
Class 5 properÈies are el igi ble for the Addi Eional SÈaEe Aid !ax reducE,ion
prescribed in A.R.S. S 15-972, except chaE che staLe shall not acEually make Ehe

paymenC s .

249



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - VOCATIONAL EDUCATION A.R s. 15-23r

JLBC AnalysE: Neisent

Honorable C. Diane Bishop. SuoerinIen

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posit-ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Oucside Services
Travel - SÈaEe
Other Operating Exp.
EquipmenE.

A1l Ocher Operaring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

denr (Te1. 255-436L )
Fi scal 88
Act.uaI

26.3

806 300

r48 800

63, 700
12,900
5t,300

i00
127,900

I-083-000

Fi scal 89
Escimace

26.3

8

Fi scal 90
A DDT oved

26.3

8

169,400

64,900
13 r 500
56 ,3oo

-0-

,000

64,900
9, 900

54, 100
-0-

128,900

1 .209 - 000 2.100 rl2/3t

I

I

\2

The approved amount includes $ilr100 in personal services and $1r200 in
RelaEed ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $23r900 in
ReLated ExpendiÈures for rhe decreased ret.irement cont.ribution.

Employee
Empl oyee

l The above appropriacion is made Eo enable Ehe st.at.e Èo cooperace v¡ich che
federal government, in carrying out, che provisions of an acE of Congress
approved February 23, I9l7 and act.s amendaEory and supplement.ary t.hereÈ.o,
providing for che promocion and development, of cooperacive vocat.ional
educaE.ion.
The appropriarion represencs 502 of che coE.al cosÈ of E.he Vocat.ional
EducaEion Program r¿hich is required to be funded by Èhe Sta¡e of Arizona
under Public Law 94-482.
RepresenEs General Appropriat.ion AcE tunds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum for
Ehe program. The line iEems are shown for informar.ion only.

)

I

250



ARIZONA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Mike weber, Direcr,or (ret. 628-5774)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi t.ions

Personal Services

Employee RelaÈed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SE.ace
Travel - OuE of S cat.e
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Eq u i pmenc

All Other OperaEing Exp.

A.R.S. 4l-821

JLBC AnalysE: Hernandez

44,900
7,500

400
386 ,400

37,300

5 ,000
30 ,000

800

476.500

I,712,300

Fiscal 88
AcEual

46.3

I .032 .200

203 600

Fi scal 89
Escimat.e

46.3

I .0 l4 .800

224 .7 00

Fi scal 90
Aporoved

47 .3

I.049,100

229,000

87 ,500
9 ,900

-0-
522,600

50 ,800
670,800

I ,948,9ooOPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Journal of Arizona HisEory
Hiscorical Society Grant.s
Library AcquisiEions

1 ,9 I5 ,800

5 ,000
30 r 000

I .500

5 ,000
30 ,000

I .500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1 7LR tnn r-852-300

The approved amounÈ includes $l3r0O0 in Personal Services and $1r400 in Employee
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $27r900 in Employee
Related ExpendiE,ures for fhe decreased retiremenE cont.ribuCion.

1 -s8s ^400 Ll

for a new Museum
Papago Park and to
The appropriaEion

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding
Curator I posicion t.o design exhibiEs for che new museum in
inventory and prepare hiscorical collections for the move.
also includes a 27 vacancy fact.or.

All Orher OperaEine - The appropriaEion includes $76,600 for equipmenE needed in
che neer museum, Eravel expenses r Professional serv
producE,íon and exhibiE consErucEion, and moving expenses.

ices for audio/visual

Represent. s

lump sum fo

(Concinued)

General AppropriaÈion Act funds. AppropriaCed as a modified
r the agency. The line iEems wiEhin 'r411 Ocher OperaÈing Exp."

II
are shoç¡n for informaEion only.

25L



ARIZONA HISTORICAL SOCIETY (conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi tal OuElay Bill Chapcer 302 (s.e. t468)
appropriaEes $240 r000 f rom t.he General Fund a s f ol I ows :

o Fire Sprinklers
This appropriat.ion is Eo purchase and inscall fire
sprinklers in E.he portions of Ehe Tucson Museum
which were construcÈed in 1954 and 1962 and have
no fire protection. Monies were appropriat.ed
lasE year for engineering che insEallar.ion and Èhis
appropriat. i on complet.e.s Ehe pro jec t .

Molina Block Renovacion
this funding will allow the sociecy ro engage
professional services and begin renovacion of the
historic Molina Block in yuma. This will be a
mulci-year projecc. The Arizona HisEorical Sociecy
wiIl raise privar.e sect.or funding for rhe acquisicion
of chis property.

Toral Capital Ouclay AppropriaÈ,ions

o

The Capi ral OuE lay Bi l I

$ 1 90 ,000

50,000

s240 .000

252



PRESCOTT H]STORICAL SOCTETY A.R.S.4l-831
JLBC Analyst,: Hernandez

Kennech Kimse Ph. D Museum Director (tet. PrescotE 445-3122)

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - StaEe
Other Operating Exp.
Equípmenc

All Orher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounE
Relaced ExpendiE,ures
Related ExpendiEures

Personal Services - The
MainEenance Technician I

EouipmenE - The
for snor¿ removal

l4-5 1¿-5 'I 5 5

298.500 314 800 334 .000

68,500 97,500 t0t.100

Fi scal 88
Acr.ual

4 ,800
300

50,300
19.900
75.300

Fiscal 89
EsEimate

69,100

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

3 500

EmpI oyee
Empl oyee

3 ,200
300

64,800
800

5 ,000
300

70 ,000

LL? -100 481 -400

includes $4rI00 in PersonaL Services and $500
for salary increases, and a decrease of $8r900
for the decreased reti remenE contribucion.

1n
in

approved amounr includes funding for a ner., Building
posicion.

appropriacion includes $3,500 Eo purchase a ÈracEor/snowbloç¡er
and garden ma i n t.enance .

Ca i ral
appropriaÈes $67,000 from the General Fund as follov¡s:

o Land Acquisition Gurley Street
The appropriaEion is for the annual lease/purchase
paymenE for acquisicion of che Gurley StreeÈ ProPerEy.
The acquisicion of che property was aPProved by the
Legi slat,ure in 198ó.

o Land Acquisit.ion Summic. St,reeE
This appropriaÈion is for the fi.naI Payment of che
Summit St.reet, property. This property was acquired
in I984 wich payment.s for t.he acquisicion coming from
renEal revenues. This final PaymenE will complete
Èhe acquisirion.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

n Outlav Bill chaocer 302 (s. B. I468) The Capital 0uclay BilI

$25 ,000

42 ,000

(Concinued)

funds. Appropriat.ed as a lumP sum for
for informat.ion only.

1 RepresenIs General Appropriacion
E,he agency. The I ine i Eems are

Acc
shown

253



PRESCOTT HISTORICAL
GENERAL FUND

SOCIETY (conr'd )

Bot.h purchases al loç¿ t.he sEaEe Io acqui re land

exhibi cs.

Tocal Capical Ouclay Appropriacions

E

Co

museum

s67.000

254



MEDICAL STUDENT LOANS BOARD A.R.S. 15-1722

JLBC Analysc: Flanders

Andrew M. Goldner. Ph.D.. Vice Chairman of the Board (Tuc. Tel. 626-1145)

GENERAL FUND

Medical Student Loans 75.000 l0 - 000 5-000

Med i cal SE.udent. Loans - The amount. appropriaced Eo the Board shall be deposiced
in the Medical Student Loan Fund as prescribed by A.R.S. S I5-L725. The
appropriat.ed amounE along wich the avaiLable studenÈ loan fund will provide
funding f.or 20 medical sEudenEs. These loans are available Eo Arizona residents
who agree Eo provide medical services in medicaLly under-served areas of the
sraEe. Loans are limiced to 96r000 per year per st.udent,, and can not. exceed a
period of four years.

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORI,JARD

Fi scal 88
AcIuaI

Fi scal 88
AcEual

Fi scal 89
Estimace

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

1 15 ,500
88, l0o
10.000

213,ó00

(to2,ooo)

rll-600

Fi scal 90
Approved

Fiscal 90
Est imaEe

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add: Loan CollecEions

General Fund

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Medical SEudenc Loans

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

42,200
124 r300

15 000

24 I ,500

(I26,ooo)

l l5 - 500

111,600
I8 ,600

5 000

I 35 ,200

( tzo 000 )

l5 ?nfì

255



BOARD OF REGENTS -
WESTERN INTERSTATE
AND COMMISSION FOR

REGENTS, STAFF AND
COI'IMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION (I^JICHE),
POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Margaret C Broad, ExecuL i ve

E*p.

Services

Exp.

Operacing Exp.

SUB-TOTAL

Director (tet.
Fiscat 88
AcEual

255-4082)

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared

Prof. & OuEside
Travel - SEate
Ocher Operacing
Equipment

All Ocher

OPERATION

Fi scal 89
Es c imace

JLBC Analysc: Lee

A.R.S. l5-162r

Fi scal 90
A Þroved

-0-
23,600

266 ,7 0o
7 000

297 300

2,224,300

65,100
1,944,I00

12,600
1,238r000

-0-
100,000

-0-

I 277 800 I 5 r5 100 I,649.400

3r4 400 277 60022r 400

7,500
16,goo

182,700
-0-

2

r r706.r200

59,ooo
1 ,806 , 100

l2 , I00
I r I43,000

119,900

r9
-0-
100

-0-
20,900

199,500
-0-

220.300

2,o4g rg00

62 ,000
I,923,500

t2,100
1 ,238,000

-0-
100,000

-0-

t^iICHE Office
t^iICHE SEudenE Subsidies
Course Equivalency Guide
St. StudenE IncenEive GranE
St.acewide Planning
Teacher Loan Forgiveness prog.
Post.secondary DaEa ProjecE

I/

I 2

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4.8 00 5?8 5 .400 5.5

( Cont i nued )

The $L1238,000 appropriated for Stace Scudenr Incent.ive GranE is t.o be used
Eo make grant.s under the Arizona Stace SIudenc IncenEive Granc program
adminisrered by che Arízona CommissÍon for PosEsecondary Educacion. GranE.s
may be made according Eo che provisions of appticable federal and sEaEe
laws and regulat,ions relaEing Eo chi s program Eo Arizona residencs who
dernonsErace financial need and r.¡ho are aEEending, on aÈ leasE a half-cime
basis, an approved Program aE a properly accrediced Arizona postsecondary
educaE.ional insriÈuEion.
Each parcicipacing institucion, publ ic or privaEe, in order t.o be eligible
Eo receive sÈat,e macching funds under che SEate ScudenE fncen¡ive Grant.
program f or grant,s to st.udents, shal l provide an amounE of insti t.utional
macching funds r¿hich shall be equal to Ehe amounc of funds provided by Ehe
sEate to Ehe insEiEucion for che St.ace SEudenc Incentive GranE program.
AdminisEraEive expenses may be paid from nonfederal program funds provided
such payment does noE reduce st.ate appropriac.ed mat.ching funds necessary E,o
receive Ehe maximum federal scare sIudenE Incencive Grant funds.

(Foocnotes Cont.inued on Following page)

3l4l

?/

256



BOARD OF REGENTS - REGENTS STAFF AND

wESTERN INTERSTATE coMMISSIoN FoR HIGHER EDUCATIoN (wTcue),
AND cOMMISSION FOR POSTSECoNDARY EDUcATIoN (conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amounr includes $20,300 in Personal Services and $1,900
RelaEed ExpendiEures for saLary increases, and a decrease of $43r800
Relaced Expenditures for che decreased reLi remenE contribuEion.

Personal Services - The

ín Employee
in Employee

Compucer Programrner, a
SecreEary.

Other OperaE íns Expendi tures
commercial lease of office space.

WICHE Office Expenses - The appropriared
pro rata share of administrat.ive expenses
for Higher Education.

approved amounL provides funding f.or 4 new posil.ions; a
DaEa Special i sc , a Capital Programs Analyst. and a

The approved amount includes $144r500 for

amount. provides for Arizonats annual
for che Wescern Int.erstaEe Commission

3l

(Footnotes Cont.inued From Previous Page)

Represencs General Appropriacion Acr t unds.
lump sum for che agency. The Iine iLems wichin

( Cont inued )

Appropriated as a modified
"All Ocher OperaEing Exp."

$ 252 ,3oo
4 1 ,600

336,300

I4
are shown for informaEion only.
fn addicion c.o Ehe General Fund amount shown, iE is anEicipaEed Ehat

$630r200 v¡ilI be available for operating expendiLures from local funds
which include $379r900 from indirec¡ cosE revenues and $250'300 from
insciEuEionaL SSIG funds. In addi ¡ion Eo rhe SSIG federal and
insciEuÈional mat.ches and posE-secondary projecEs fund, che operatíng
budger of Ehe local funds is based upon the following objeccs of
expendi È ures :

Indi rec ¡
CosE Revenues SSIG Other Total

FTE Posicions 2.0 4.0 6.0

Personal Services
Employee Related Exp.
Atl Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

SSIG Federal Mat.ch
SSIG InsEicurional Match
Post,-Secondary Projeccs

379,900 250,300

I ,238 ,000
987,700

-0-
-0-

t ,238 r 0oo
987,700

6 ,500

$ 1t7,900
23,100

238.900

s 372,-9-00

$ t34,400
18,500
97 ,400

630,200

- Á500Va

s2 -476.000 s 6.500 s2.862.400TOTAL

257



BOARD OF REGENTS - REGENTS, STAFF AND
WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION (l.lICHE),
AND COMMISSION FoR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

l^iICHE StudenI Subsidies The
I03 continuing WICHE
shown below:

Field of Scu

s t. uden t. s

approved amounc provides funding for subsidies to
and 35 ner.¡ WICHE sEudents in che fields of study

Cont.inuing
Student s

New
Scudents Amo un t.dy

Os E eopat hy
DencisEry
Veterinary Medicine
OccupaE.ional Therapy
OpEomeEry

TOTAL

Course Eouiv Guide The approvedalenc
publishing of che Course Equivalency Guide
become fami I iar wi ch courses and idenc i fy
insciEut,ions"

ScaEe SE.udenE Incencive Gr

r02 400
s i.944.100

amount provides funding for the
co help communiEy coLlege sEudenEs

t.ransfer requiremenE.s Eo 4-year

The approved amounE provides funding for a
Eo encourage sEudenE.s in che 3 universities

I
25
5t

6
t3

10.3

2

9

18
3
3

_3å

$ 105,000
425,L00

r,269,600
42,000

funds for
educaE ional

schol arshi ps
ins¿iE,ut.ions

anE Pro ram - The approved amounÈ. is to maEch federal
Eo sEudencs who att.end accrediEed post-secondary

in che sÈate and who demonsEraEe financial need.

Teacher Loan Eor

åpproprraEes
maincenance
Ehree st.aEe

qiveness Proe ram -
loan forgiveness incent.ive program
under che jurisdiccion of che Board t.o prepare for teaching posicions and seek
employmenE in school disEric¡s in t,his sEarc which are idencified as having high
proportions of economically disadvancaged and aE risk pupils. The sum of
$I00r000 is appropriaced for deposic in the Teacher Loan Forgiveness Fund for
Ehe purpose of implemencing che Teacher Loan Forgiveness program.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIO NS

Financial Aid Trust Fund Chapcer L23 (u. a. 2144 - Aut.horizes Ehe Board of
t.he purposes of provid ing
al need and creat, ing an
6r000 is appropriated from

1990 to di scribure Eo r,he
und.

Regenc s Eo es t.abl i sh a Financial Aid Trusr. Fund for

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi ral Out Iay Bi ll er 302 (S.s. i468) - The

)

immediace aid Eo scudents r¿irh verifiabie financi
endowmenE for fut.ure financial aid. The sum of $1r03
Ehe sEaE.e General Pund to È.he Board of Regencs for Fy
universicies for purposes of che financial aid rrust f

$6,815,200 from che
and repair act.ivicies
universicies.

General Fund co che
Eo be al I ocat.ed by

Capical OuElay Bill,
Board of Regents for

t.he Board of Regent, s

Sec. I
major

E.o Èhe

258

(concinued)



BOARD OF REGENTS - REGENTS STAFF AND

I.JESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION (t^llCHE),
AND COMMISSION FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

The Board shall require each universicy Lo establish a major maint.enance and
repair account. for deposit of amounLs aIIocaEed Eo Ehe universit.y from the
appropriacion made t.o che Board. A¡nounts deposiced in t,he account. shall be
annually audited by che Board.

The approved monies may only be used for mainEenance and repair of buildings on
t.he scare buildings invenEory approved by rhe Joinc Commit,Eee on Capital Review.
The monies appropriated may not. be spenL on infrasEruct.ure replacemenÈ or
repairs unless specific approval is given by Ehe Joint Commitcee on Capiral
Review.

259



ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - MAIN CA.I.IPUS

Richard E. Peck. Ph.D )

JLBC Analysc: Lee

R.S.15-160t

Fiscal 90
A roved

4.8

r47 .502.500 ?l

27 ,8

r 1537 ,400
363,600
841 ,900

33 ,485 ,300
4,3r4 ,goo

l1 r44 200

A

5 1 ,687 ,200

227 ,040 1500

1rI90r000
658 500

228 r 889,000

(51,382,500)
(r ,529,400 )

-0-

Interim Presidenr ('leL. 965-9606
Fi scal 88
Act.ualGENERAL FUND

FTE Positior,, ]/

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEace
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Library Acquisicions
Eq u i pment

AII Other Operating Exp.

Reducr ion ( S. s. 1203 )
SUB-TOTAL

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Minoricy Recruitment. and RetenEion
Student Financial Aid

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

CoI lections
O¡her Receipts
BaLances Forward

SUB-TOTAL

3 1042 ,4oo
2I3,800

I ,029,900
27 ,637 ,600
4,390, goo

10,586 .000
46.900,500

-0-
46,900,500

(43 ,544,600 )
(r,529, loo )

-0-
(45 ,07 3 . 700 )

Fi scal 89
Est.imaEe

r,299,400
286 ,900
709,900

30,878,400
4, t48,900

l0 868 300
48,19 1 ,800

( r .250 ,000 )
46 r94L,900

214,996,600

-o- 2/

(46,894,200)
(942,i00)

( 48.800 )
(47 ,885 , t00 )

4.4 4

r29,65 4,500 i 3g , 759 ,700

2t 040 00 28.185,100

196,595 , 3oo

-0-
-0-

196,595,300 2 14 ,886 ,600

-0-
4/

(52,9

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 15I.52i.600 167-00r_500 175.s77.r00 5l6l

The approved amounE includes $1r821,000 in Personal Services and $214r100 in
Employee Relaced ExpendiEures for salary íncreases, and a decrease of $2r082r500in Employee Relat.ed Expendit.ures for che decreased reEiremenE concribuEion.

(concinued )

Includes 32 FTE posicions for FY 1989 and 40 FTE posicions for Fy 1990 for
Ehe Minoriry Recruicmenc and Ret,encion program.
The amoun'c appropriaEed includes funding for faculty posicions based on 3-
year weighEed average changes in scudent enrollmenE and employs a sÈudent-
faculEy rat.io of 222L. The Board ot RegenEs shall ensure t.haE. t,he amount
appropriaEed is expended by Èhe uni versi cies in â manner consist.enE. ç¡ith
chi s mechod of funding facul ty pos i c i ons .

(Foocnoces Continued on Following page)

)

t
2

260



ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - I'IAIN
GENERAL FUND

CAMPUS (Conr'd)

Program Informat.:.on The approved expendi t.ure authorit.y was based upon the
foI Lowing program disrribu¡ion:
Program
InsErucE.ion
Organized Research
Public Service
Academic Support
SÈudent Services and AdminiscraEion
InsciEut,ional Supporc
Salary AdjusEmenEs

Total _É-_e50.0 s228 .889.000

Personal Services - The approved amounc provides funding for L91.2 new FTE

FTE OoeraEine Budget.

$129,045,500
9,ooor7oo
2,009 1200

31,736,900
I3,012,100
44 rr32,000

(47 ,400)

2,750.4
166.3
41 .4

600 .9
405.2
880 .4

Minority Recruit.ment. and ReEent.ion program provides an additional 8 posit.ions
for which funding sras approved in FY 1989.

posicions which include 15.2 positions for
studenÈ enrollment. groetEh and 93.5 posirions

l-,linorirv Recruit.ment. and Ret.ent.ion
going and comprehensive plan Eo f.

programs direcced aE economically
studenÈ popular ions.

and cuit.ion fee
need financial

Equity Funding, 28.5 posicions for
for new programs. In addiE,ion, the

- The approved amounE provides for an on-
acilicace sEudenE recruit.ment. and recenEion
disadvanraged, minorit.y and underrepresenEed

StudenÈ Financial Aid - The approved amounL provides funds from the regiscration
increases co accoûunodat.e c he economically marginal studenr.s who

assisEance due Eo Che Iee increases. The CollecEions accoun!
includes the required amounE.

(conrinued)
(Foo¡noEes ConEinued From Previous Page)

tl An amoun! of $1r144r300 $ras approved for che Minority RecruitmenE and

ReEencion program in FY i989, and ic is allocaced in Èhe operaring budgec

line iÈems as reflecEed in Che Universícy budgeE. documen¡.

ll Represents General Appropriarion Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
fump sum for che Universicy. The iine icems r¿ichinttAII O¡her Operacing
Etp." are shown for information only.

Zl n*cepc for the SEudenc Financial Aid amount. specified in a seParace line
it.em, Ehe appropriaced monies are noE co be used for scholarships.

g/ Any unencumbered balances remaining in che collecEions account on June 30,
i989, and all collections received by the UniversiEy during Che fiscal
year, when paid inCo Che St,aEe Treasury, a:-e appropriaCed for oPerating
LxpenaiÈures, capital ouclay and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands
and interest. on the investmenE of che permanenE land funds are appropriated
in compliance wich che Enabling Acc and the Const,itucion. No part of rhis
.pp.opiiac ion shal t be expended for supplemenEat I i fe insurance or
supplement.al ret,iremenE. Receipts f rom sufnmer session, when deposiced in
t.he SEate Treasury, together wiCh any unencumbered balance in the su¡nmer

session accoun¡, are hereby appropri at-ed for the purPose of conduct ing
sur¡ìfner sessions, buE are excluded f rom che amounEs enumeraEed above.

261



ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY
GENERAL FUND

Funded Enrollment

MAIN CA-I',ÍPUS (Conr'd)

enrollmenE of
semesEers:

The approved
34,562 full-time

amounI r s
equivalent

based upon a 3-year weighted average
scudents <iuring Ehe following fall

Fall of 1987
Fall of 1988
Fall of 1989

TotaI

(acrual)
(Escimace)
(lrojecci.on)

- 34 ,205;
- 34,562;
- 34 ,920;

aE 25z
at 501l
aE 25"1

The fuII-cime equivalent st.udenÈ.
credit hours for lower division
upper division undergraduaEes,
sÈudenE.s.

counts are calculaE.ed by using 15 semester
undergraduaces, l2 semest,er credi E. hours for
and 10 semest.er credit. hours for graduate

For an addicional 22 f.uLl-cime equivalenc srudencs, Ihe approved amounE incLudes
funding for 1 faculty posicion, 0.25 secretâry posicion a d 0.5 supporE sraff
posicion.

Program Change - The program changes approved are shown below:

Pol icy fssues FTE Amount

Unfunded Porrions of 1988-89 program
Change Requests

MaEerials I: New Materials Synchesi s
Disabled SLudenE.sr Access Leaving Lab

& Testing CenÈer - Unfunded Balance
of 1988-89 Requesc

New Facilities Support
Engineering Excellence II - 5ch year
Biot,echnol ogy I
Downtown Instruct.ional Services
Office of Universit,y LaboraEory

Animal Resources
Inscitute for SEudy in che Art.s -

Phase I

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIAT] ONS

InstrurnenE ed Facc.ory for Pre

522,900
558,300

I50,000
7 24 ,000
901,500

1 ,032, I00
453,600

387 ,400

941 ,900

- Chapter I ( S. S . r097 )-
each of Èhe fiscal years
Comrnerce for discribucion

6.0

13.5
8.5

21.0
8.5

t 1

10.0

26.0

on Gears Program
Appropriaces
1990, 1991 ,
Eo Arizona
Expenses for

ç750r000 from che sÈare General Fund in
1992, 1993 and L994 r,o rhe DeparEmenÈ of
scaEe universiÈy for Personal Services and AII other operat.ing
Ehe Inst.rumental Fact.ory for precision Gears (rNFAC) program.

It is che intenE, of che LegislaE.ure t.o aid r,he growch and development. of rhe
economy and business communiEy and Eo provide new revenue and employmenE
opporcunities for the ciEizens of chis stace.

262

(conc inued )



(r)

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - MAIN CAI.,ÍPUS (Conc.d)
GENERAL FUND

The Acc f urt.her provides:

(2)

Stat,e monies provided for the I NFAC program shall be accounted for
separaEely by Arizona Stat.e Universiry and shall not, be included as a part
of the universicy's operaEing budgeE base.
Arizona State University shall submit quarLerly, through Ehe DepartmenE of
Commerce, to the Joinc Legisla¡ive Budgec CommiEEee a decailed expendicure
reporr of the monies appropriat.ed and the progress made in the INFAC
program.
The appropriaCions are exempt, from A.R.S. S 35-190, relating to lapsing of
appropriacions.
This act. does noE become effecrive unless Arizona St.ace Universicy is
selected to operate Ehe INFAC program and receives funding for the program
from t.he Uniced St.aEes defense logisrics agency.

(3)

(4)

263



ARIZONA STATE UN]VERS]TY - WEST

Richard E. Peck.

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher Operating Exp.
Library Acquisicions
Equipmenc

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Sundome
S.B. 1203 Lump Sum ReducEion

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

Collecrions
Ocher Receipcs
Balances Forv¿ard

SUB-TOTAL

A. R

JLBC Anal ys È. : Lee

Ph.D., Interim Presiden¿ ('l'eI. 965-9606)

s. t5-1601

Fiscal 88
AcEual

2Lt .9

4 .604 ,800

765 400

269,900
44,400
44,600

r,325 ,900
407 ,600
749 600

2,842,000

8 r2r2 ,2oo

250,000
-0-

8 r462 ,2oo

(tr453,600)
(5,600)

Fi scal 89
EsEimaE.e

255.9

6r7

i,446.100

290,100
54 ,800

107 ,300
I , 154,900
1 ,397 ,800

587 .600
3,592 .500

11,814,100

250,000
( 137 ,900 )

II,926 1200

( 546 ,400 )
-0-

Fi scal 90
Aoorove d

3

I

2 .164 .200

41I,700
95 ,3oo

199,800
1 r 746 ,300
1 ,453,700

966 300
4,873,100

16 ,7 32 ,900

260,000
-0-

L6 rgg2 rg0o

(I,000,oo0)
( ro, ooo )

I

!t
)t

1t

460 700 G62 r00) 727 800) .

(998,500) (t,oo 8,500 ) 2 737 800 )

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7 -463 -100 10.9 14.255 -il,| u 1l

(cont inued )

RepresenÈs General Appropriat,ion Acc funds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum for
the program. The line icems are shown for informaEion only.
The appropriaEed monies are not t.o be used for scholarships.
Any unencumbered balances remaining in rhe collec¡ions accounE on June 30,
1989' and all collecrions received by Ehe University during che fiscal
year, when paid into Èhe SEare Treasury, are appropriaEed for operating
expendiÈures, capícal out,lay and fixed charges. Earnings on sEat.e lands
and int.eresE on t.he invesEment of rhe permanen! land funds are appropriated
in compliance wich che Enabling AcI and Ehe Conscicucion. No parE of chis
appropriat.ion shaLl be expended fr¡r supplemenÈaI life insurance or
supplemenEal reciremenc. Receipts i rom sumrner session, when deposiced in
che Scat,e Treasury, together with any unencumbered balance in the surnmer
session account r are hereby appropr i aced for che purpose of conduct,ing
sufiìrner sessions, but. are excluded trom che åmount.s enumeraled above.

264



ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - WEST (ConI'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amounc includes $119r700 in Personal Services and $14r500 in
Employee Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1.42r800
in Employee Relat.ed Expenditures for t.he decreased reEiremenE cont,ribut.ion.

Personal Services
posicions.

The approved amounc includes funding for 98.75 new FTE

Sundome Proqrams The approved amounE provides for programs associaÈed wirh che
Sundome

Funded Enrollment. The
sE,udent,s during

Program Change -

projecEed
semesEer of

enrol lment.
r989.

IS I,480 full-cime equivalent
the fall

The program changes approved are listed below:

FTE Amount
I
2

3

4

5

Policv Issues
Academic Program Development
SEudent, Services DeveLopment
Computing and CommunicaEions
Library Program DevelopmenE
Service Support - ASU ['lesE. Campus

56.0
14.25
It.0
6.5

1r .0

$2,823,700
480 ,600

L,22g 1600
t01 ,300
293 ,000

265



NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVER

Eugene M. Hughes, Ph.D. .

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posirion, !/

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuE of Scace
Other Operacing Exp.
Li brary Acquisit ions
Equi pmenc

All Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Minori Ey RecruiEmenE. & Ret,ention
SÈudent Financial Aid

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

Colleccions
Ot.her Receiprs
Balances Forward

SUB-TOTAL

SiTY - SUMMARY

PresidenE (tel-. FlassLaff. 523-3232

JLBC AnalysE: Lee

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

I.5 0

4l,4

7 477 500

5 I6,500
394,000
253, I00

t1,239r700
I ,463,000

Fi scal 89
Estimate

1.6

46,l

10,556.000

490,000
463 ,000
239,000

1.1 , 649 ,000
I ,539,000
2r5

74r100,000

(12,869,300 )
(4oo,ooo)
( too ,000 )

(13,369,300)

A.R.S. I5-I601

Fi scal 90
Ap proved

1.7

50 780 2oo ?l

9,82r , I00

5 12 ,500
508,200
27 6 ,000

12 1547 ,900
I ,5gg ,500
2 59r 800

18.035 ,900

7 8 ,637 ,2oO

402 r000
246 000

79 1285 r200

45 ,800 )
00,000 )
00 000 )

t6 145 800 )

s.4oo !12/

)

312

66,044,500

( l0,841 , goo )
(496,100)
( 191 ,000 )

(11,529 ,000 )

I
( 15,

(
5

5

I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 54.515.s00 60-730-700 6i - 13

The approved amoun! includes $626,900 in Personal Services and $74,700 in
Employee Relaced Expenditures for salary rncreases, and a decrease of $870r600in Employee RelaE,ed Expendicures for t.he decreased retirement, contribution.

( cont i nued )

Ll rncludes 1l FTE posicíons for FY I990 for rhe Minoricy Recruitmenr and
Ret.enEion program.

?/ The amounE aPPropriaced includes funding for facult.y posicions based on 3-
year weighEed average changes in st.udenÈ. enrollmenÈ and employs a st.uden¡-
faculEy raEio of 222I. The Board of RegenEs shalI ensure thaE E,he amounc
appropriated is expended by Ehe universiries in a manner consisEenc. wich
this merhod of funding faculEy posirions.
RepresenEs GeneraL Appropriacion Act funds.
lump sum for che Universicy. The line icems
E*p.tt are show¡ for information only.

( FoocnoÈ.es

3 Appropriat.ed as a modified
wirhin "All other operaring

266

Continued on Following Page)



NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVERSITY
GENERAL FUND

SUMì'IARY ( conu 'd )

Program Inforr¡qqiqn - The approved expendiLure authoricy $tas based upon the
following program distribution:

Program
fnsEruction
Organized Research
Public Service
Academic Support.
SEudenc Services end Admini scraEion
InsciEutional Supporc
Salary Adjust.menEs

To cal

MinoriEy RecruitmenE and RetenEion
going and comprehensive plan Eo f
programs direcLed aE economically
sEudenE populacions.

and tuicion fee
need financial

posicions r.¡hich includes ll posicions for Equity
studenE enrollment. growEh and 54.75 posicions for

!..I8 OperaEing Budget
$ 40, r45,200

2 r434,g0o
829,900

II,728,100
6,163,300

18, 152 ,800
( 169,000 )

1-76) ^O s 79.285 .200

Funding, 78.75 posicions for
neç¡ programs. In addícion,

- The approved amounE provides for an on-
acilitare sEudent recruiEmenE and ret.ent ion
di sadvanc aged, minori cy and underrepresenEed

896.2s
55,15
21 .15

228.25
r88.5
37r.5

Personal Services - The approved amount provides funding for L44.5 new FTE

t.he þlinoricy Recruit.menE and Ret.ent,ion program provides fl posicions for which
funding was approved in FY 1989.

SEudent. Financial Aid - The approved amount provides funds from Ehe regisErat.ion
marginal studenEs whoincreases fo acconmodaEe che economically

assisEance due Eo f.he fee increases. The CoIlec¿ions accounE
includes Ehe required amounE..

( conc inued )

(FooÈnoces Conr.inued From Previous Page)

4 / ExcepE for the SEudenC Financial Aid amounE specified in a seParate line

5l
item, fhe appropriaCed monies are noc Co be used for scholarships.
Any unencumbered balances remaining in Ehe collect.ions accounE on June 30,
f9b9, and aIl collecrions received by the UniversiEy during the fiscal
yeaÊ, when paid inCo the SCaCe Treasury, are appropriated for operaCing
expendiE.ures, capiE.al outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on state Iands
and int.erest on the invest.menE of Che permanenE land funds are appropriated
in compliance wich the Enabling Acc and che ConsEigucion. No parÈ of chis
appropriacion shaIl be expended for supplemenEal life ínsurance or
supplemenCal reEirement.. ReceipCs from summer session, when deposited in
the SÈate Treasury, t,ogether with any unencumbered balance in the surlìmer

session account, dre hereby apProPriaÈed for Che PurPose of conduct'ing
surnmer sessions, but, are excluded from Ehe amounEs enumeraEed above.

267



NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVERSITY
CENERAL FUND

Funded Enrol lmenE The approved

SUMMARY (Cont 'd )

amounc is [¡ased upon a 3-year weighced average
equivalenL scudenLs during rhe following fallenrol lmenc of

semesEers:
12,979 ful l-r ime

Fall of 1987
Fall of 1988
Fall of 1989

Total

(Rccuai )
(Escimate)
( Projec c i on )

1I ,945;
L3 ,256 i
13,461;

ac 25"4

a E 507"
aE 25"1

The fuIl-rime equivalenr. sEudent,
credit hours for lower division
upper division undergraduaLes,
scudenEs.

counEs are calculat.ed by using 15 semesEer
undergraduaLes, l2 semesEer credit. hours for
and I0 semesEer credit, hours for graduaEe

For an addícíonal 22 fuLl-time equivalenÈ. sIudenEs, Ehe approved
funding for I faculty posicion, 0.25 secreIary posicion and 0.
posicion.

amounc. includes
5 supporÈ. scaff

Program Chan ge

PoIicy Issues

OperaEion of Ner¿ Facilicies
Computer Services for che l990ts
The UndergraduaEe Experience: Access

and Achievemenc
Arizona HospicaLiry Resource &

Research Cent.er
Nursing EducaLion for RuraL Arizona

The program changes approved are shown below:

FTE

19 .0
l6 .0

10.0

.75
0

Amount.

$540,000
750,000

35o,8oo

225,000
1 50 ,000

5

4

268



IINIVERSITY OF AR]ZONA

ê nr Koffler Ph. D.

MAIN CAMPUS SUMMARY

Pres i denc (fet . Tucson
!'iscal 88
Accual

L .6t¿O - 11

i22,903,900

19.169,800

JLBC Analysc: Lee

A.R.S. t5-1601

Fi scal 90
Approved

-5-'231-3-138,563 ,600 ?/

25 .13 I .600

H 62r-551I

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi.ion, f/

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced ExP.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Scate
Travel - OuE of Scace
Other OperaEing ExP.
Library Acquisicions
Equipmenc

AII Ocher OPeracing ExP.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Agricult,ure
Minoricy RecruicmenE & Re¡encion
St,udenc Financial Aid

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

Collections
Orher Receipcs
Balances Forward

SUB-TOTAL

I83 ,490 , 900 196 ,7 76 ,000

Fi scal 89
Escimar e

5.023.5

I30.88I.300

25.280.000

I ,639 ,5oo
31.2 , 600
527 ,600

25 r470,400
4 ,47 2 ,200
8.994,900

1,21I,300
ó t4 ,900
558,5oo

25,153,7oo
4,266,r00
8,810,200

40 .6 l4 .700

l ,356, ooo
67 6 ,400
65ó,3oo

26 ,954 ,7 Oo

4 ,436 ,7 oO

9.065.400
4I 4r7 200

32,400,700
-0-
-0-

2L5,89 I,600

(40, t52,30o )
(5,177,200)

79r 700
(44 537 800 )

35,205,300
969,3oo

-0-

232,950,600

(41,986,700)
(4,196, Ioo )

( 668 ,400 )
( 46 .85 1 ,200

43,145 ,500

206,840 ,700

36 r 346 ,600
I ,00E ,000

559 500

)

244 ,754 ,8OO f 
/

(50,526,300)
(4 ,L97, ooo )

( 766. too )
( 5 5 .489 ,400 )

4 _:.

I

TOTAL APPROPRIA'TIONS -]¿]-:lf-go_q _-t-E-é--499-J-00 -t 89Jé400

( conc inued )

Includes
1990 for

27,76 FTE posicions for FY 1989 and 32,76 FTE posicions for FY

¡he Minoricy RecruitmenE and Recenr'ion Program' Includes che FTEÀ

?I
posicions wichin che Agriculture Program'
The amounE appropriared includes'r,,,ruiing for faculEy Posicions based on 3-

year weighced a ' ,cudent enrollmenr and employs a studenE-

iacutry iacio o d of Regents shall ensure thaE the amounc

appropriaced is universlcies in a manner consistenÈ wich

Chis merhod of sirions'
Represents General Approprialion Acl iunds. Appropriaced as a modified

lump sum for Che UniversiCy. The I ine irems within "All Ocher operaCing

E"p." are shown for informaÈion onl y'

(Fr.¡ocnoces Continued on Following Page)

2t

269



UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN
GENERAL FUND

CAMPUS SUMMARY ( conc 'd )

The approved amount, incl udes $l r 7l0,700
Employee Related Expenditures for salary
in Employee RelaEed ExpendiEures for Ihe

rn Personal Services and $193,100 in
increases, and a decrease of $2,39I,000
decreased retíremenc concribucion.

In addition, rhe approved amount. for
in Personal Servi ces and $35 , 500 in
increases, and a decrease of $439r400
decreased reÈirement. cont.ri buIion.

Proqram Info

Ehe Agriculrure program includes $314 r400
Employee RelaEed Expendicures for salary
in Employee Related EpendiEures for Èhe

rmaEton
program distr

The approved expenrJiture
i buc i on:

aut.horicy e/as based upon thefol I owing

Program
fnsÈrucE.ion
Organized Research
Public Service
Academic SupporE
Student. Services and Adminiscracion
Inst.i E,ut.ional SupporE
AgriculÈure
Salary Adjust,ment.s

Tocal

Personal Servic es - The ap
posicions which include 9I
positions for new programs.
program provides an addirion
1989.

proved amount. provides funding for 209.4 nev, FTE
posicions for st.udenÈ enrollment growÈh and f1g.4
In addiÈion, che Minorit.y RecruiÈ.ment. and ReEent.ion

al 5 positions for which funding was approved in Fy

TE
2,264 ,4

355.8
40.2

543. t
399.6
825.2
809 .6

F Opera t. i ne Budge E

9109, 123, 100
1 9 ,909 ,500

1 ,397 , 100
26,L79,100
13 ,126,200
39,2 70, g0o
36 ,436 , 100

(: 700 )
ü.44--&-E_A.Q5.237 .9

4/

5

(conc inued )

(Foot.noces ConE.inued From previous page)

Excepr for the sEudenE Financial Aid amounc specified in a separat.e lineiEem, t,he appropriat,ed monies are noE ro be used f or scholarships.Any unencumbered balances remaining in che collect.ions accounE on June 30,I989' and aIl colleccions receivãd by che universicy d,rring Èhe fiscalyear, when paid inc.o t.he Scate Treasury, are appropriat,ed f or operat.ingexpendiEures, capical our,lay and fixed ti,"rg"r. Eainings on sta¡e landsand inEerest on Ehe invesLmenE of che p".r"nÃc land funds are appropriatedin compliance wich che Enabling Act, and che conscicution. No parE of chisappropriacion shall be expended for supplement.al life insurance orsupplemenEal retiremenE. Receipts from ,urr"r session, when deposiced inthe State Treasury, Eogether wich any unencumbered balance in che surnmersession accounÈ ' are hereby appropríated for the purpose of conducEingsulÛner sessions, but are excluded from che amount.s enumeraled above.

270



UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FUND

Aericulture
allocation of

MAIN CA}'IPUS SUI,IMAIì,Y ( ConT .d 
)

The approved amount was based upon che fol Iowing I ine i cem

fund s :

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & Out,side Services
Travel - SraEe
Travel - OuÈ of ScaEe
Other Operaring Exp.
Equ i pmen E

AII Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL EXP. AUTHOR]TY

CollecEions
O¡her Receipcs
Balances Forward

TOTAL

Minoritv RecruiEment and Ret.enEron
going and comprehensive Plan to
programs direcEed aE economically
sEudenE populat. ions.

$ 6.265 . 100

36 ,346 ,600

$(2,904,300)
(3 ,r41 ,000 )

s30.295.300

The approved amounE provides for an

809 .6

$25 463 200
4 .6 18. 300

158,400
7 10 ,200
l7l,90o

3,561,200
r .663 .400

on-
faciliEace st.udent recruiEment and retenE ron
disadvanraged, minority and underrepresenfed

StudenE. Financial Aid - The approved amounC provides funds from Ehe regisEraEion
cuition fee increases Èo accoÍìrnodate che economically marginal sEudenEs ç¡ho

financial assist.ance due t.o t.he fee increases. The Colleccions accounE

includes che required amounE.

and
need

Funded EnrollmenE - The aPProved
enrollmenE of 30 1232 full-cÍme
semesÈers:

based upon a 3-year weighced average
studenEs during Ehe following fall

amounE i s

equ i val enc

Fal I
FaI I
FaI I

of 1987
of 1988
of 1989
TotaI

(Actual )
(Escimace)
( Projecr ion )

29,043:'
30,126;
3 I ,630;

AE

aE

aE

25I
507"
25r

The full-time equivalenE. sEudenE
crediE hours for Iower division
upper division undergraduaEes t
sEudenÈs.

counEs are calculaE.ed by using 15 semesEer
undergraduaE.es, I2 semesEer crediÈ hours for
and 10 semesEer credit hours for graduaEe

For an addiCional 22 f.ull-Cime equivalenl students, the approved amounE includes
funding for I faculty positionr 0.25 secretary posiCion and 0'5 suPPorE sCaff

Position' (concinued)

27L



UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CA}IPUS SUMI.IARY (CONC'd)
GENERAL FUND

Program Chan ge- The program changes approved are shoi"¡n below:

PoIicy Issues FTE

Maincenance of New Buildings
Neç¡ Technology Opuimizarion - phase I
Instruct.ional Microcomputer

Laboratories - phase I
Cent,er for Managenent. of Informat.íon
DirecÈ, Delivery of Services t.o SEudenLs
Neuroscience
InE.egraEed Microelect.ronics
Biotechnology - phase III

7.5
14.0

34

23.0
12.0

Amount

$ 797,400
7 04 ,goo

982 ,7 00
660, 100
998, 900
628,600
97 r ,200
482,300

1I.
7.
8.

4
0

0
5

272



UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - COLLEGE OE MEDICINE

Henrv Koffler. Ph.D.. President (tet. Tucson 621-5511)

GENERAL FUND

FiscaI 88
AcEual

A.R.S. l5-t601

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

FTE Position, f/

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & 0utside Services
Travel - ScaEe
Travel - Out. of Scace
Other Operating Exp.
Library Acquisicions
Equipmenc

All Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Clinical Teaching Supporr

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

Collections
OEher Receiprs
Balances Forward

SUB-TOTAL

568-7

2r,829,000

3 .04 1 ,800

414 100
7.532,400

32,403,200

8 .849 .900

41 ,253 , I00

( 1 ,596 ,300 )
(e00)

591-7 607 - 5

23 360 300 24,343 ,300

4 ,327 ,500 4, t46 .900

Fi scal 89
Est imat.e

33 ,9L2 ,7 00

9, 1 18,300

43,031,000

(L ,736,500 )
(r,ooo)

(236.800)

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

83, lo0
t08,000
22,900

4,768,500
544, I00
698,300

6.224,900

296 ,000
49,8oo
28 r 300

6,2I0,300
533,900

9t ,500
I15,200
23,500

5 ,689 ,400
565,900
872,200

45 rL24 rqOO 
?l

( I ,884 ,6oo )
(1,ooo)

?t

2t

42 700 (zo 300 )
r .5 54. 500 ) (t ,97 4, 300 ) 1.9rr.900)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS jg-698-600 4i-056-700 ttl -2r2 -500 1l

Il Does not, include FTE positions within

( conc inued )

che Cl inical Teaching SupporE
expendiEure caEegory.
RepresenLs General Appropriacion Acr Iunds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for t,he agency. The line icems within "41 I Ot.her OperaEing Exp."
are shown for informat.ion only.
Any unencumbered balances remaining in che collecÈions account. on June 30,
1989, and all collecE,ions received by Èhe University during che fiscal
year, ç¡hen paid int.o che Scace Treasury are appropriaÈed for operaEing
expenditures, capical outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on state Iands
and interesE on the investment, of che permanenE land funds are appropriafed
in compliance ç¿ich t.he Enabling AcE and che ConsEicut,ion. No parc of rhis
appropriacion shall be expended for supplemenEal life insurance or
supplemental reEirement.. Receipts from summer session, when deposiced in
the SEaEe Treasury, t,ogeEher t¿i Ch any unencumbered balance in the surnmer

session account., are hereby appropriaced for the purpose of conducEing
surrìrner sessions, but are excluded f rom rhe. amounEs enumeraEed above.

273



UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - COLLEGE OF MEDICTNE
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes $300r500 in Personal Services and $33,400 in
Employee ReIa¡ed Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $320r000
in Employee RelaÈ.ed Expendit.ures for the decreased retirement conEribucion.

Program InformaEion The approved expend i Lure authori t.y Lras based upon Ehe
following program discribution:

Program
Inst.rucLion
Academic Support.
Inscit.utional Support
Salary and Employee Relaced

Expendi t.ures Ad jusEmenE s

Personal Services
Employee RelaEed Expendi cures
All Other Operating ExpendiÈures

FTE
Personal Services
Employee Related Expendi Eures
Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - StaEe
Travel - Out. of Stare
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equiprnent.

TOTAL

FTE Opera t i ng Budge c
420.9
73.0

113.6

$24,902,800
12 r 696 ,800

7 ,506 ,600

0

10.0
$ 389,600

66,400
5 ,000
3 ,000

-0-
34 ,000
38.500

s 536.500

0 1

607.5 345 - l2 t! .400

Personal Servi ces - The appropriacion includes f unding f or 15.8 ner"¡ FTE
posicions associaEed wich 3 program changes.

Cl ini cal Teachine Support, - These funds provide for Ehe cosE of hospi caI
training for Clinicat Assist.anEs, Medicai Scudenrs and ot,her healch care
residenÈs and int,erns. The College oi Medicine wilI conE,ract wich che
Universicy Hospical, and possibly oEher communit.y hospiEals, for E.he necessary
craining. The approved amounE was based upon Ehe following component.s:

The approved amount includes 957r000 in Personal services and $8r000
Relaced Expendicures for salary increases, and a'decrease of $60r700
Relaced ExpendiEures for Ehe decreased ret i remenE cont.ribuEion.

Ìn
in

5.0
$ 288,200

49,100
-0-
-0-
-0-

l9,000
105 ,000

s 46r.300

Empl oyee
Emp I oyee

Program Change The appropriation includes $536r500 and 10 FTE posirions for
Èhe Bone Marrow TransplanEation program and $461r300 and 5 FTE posicions for che
Cardiovascular Muscle St.rucEure and Funct.ion program. These amounÈ.s are broken
down as follows:

Bone Marror¿ Program Cardiovascular Prosram

In addÍtion,
posicion for

approved
Bui ldings

amount. for new
HainÈenance.

c.he
New

274

f,rograms includes $48r600 and 0.8 FTE



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMI'IARY

Samuel A.Lewis. Direcror (tel. 542-5491)

A.R.S. 4r-1602

JLBC Analysc : Morri s

GENERAL FUND

Prosram Summarv
Adulc Inscitut.rons
Juveni le Services
Adulc Cornmunicy Services
Human Resources /DevelopmenI
AdministraEion
CorrecEional fndust.ries

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Det.ai I
FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out. s ide Servi ces
Travel - St.at.e
Travel - Out. of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equi pmenÈ

AlI Orher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I Eerns

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

,640,900
,779 r800
,37 7 ,300
083 800

206 -t0s - 700 )L1, 71) SÂÁ

5 -63¿ 7t) 6 .094 -20

t 10.908.600 I25.478.600

28,386,200 33,442,400

162,897 ,786
28,442,200
8,953,600

2 7 ,885 ,300
I3,323,900

2 . 209 .800

1 79 ,266 ,800
29,327 ,500
9,504,700

29,283 1900
l2 ,681 ,500
1.250.400

Fi scal 88
AcEual

140,059,800
24,168, t00

I3,506, g0o

335 ,600
67 ,7 oo

29,540, I00
2 .844, Io0

46.294.400

185,589,200

20. 520. 500

206 -t0g - 700

Fi scal 89
Escimat.e

15,097,100
445 , ó00

90,600
36 , 728,600
3.216.000

55 577 900

2I4 ,499,900

29 .2r3.686

2tti ^712 - 586

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

261 -114-800

6 -052 -70

129. r02 .900

36.498.r00

29 r473 1200
496,400

92 ,8oo
37 ,375,400

4 .4 28 .600
7 I .866 .400

237 ,467 ,400

23.847 .400

26r ^1rO -^nn !/?l

7

2t
i0

2

The approved amounE includes $Ir582,200 in Personal Services and $262r300 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $624r400
in Employee Relat.ed Expendit,ures for che decreased reE.iremenc concribuÈ.ion.

In addi cion t.o the amounE appropriaEed, earnings on sEaÈe lands and
inÈeresE on Ehe invest.menE of rhe permanent. land fund are appropriaced ín
compliance wich secEion 25 of che Enabling Acc and the ConsE,icution Èo be
used for the support of st.at.e penal insciLutions and reformat.ories.
(Estimaced endowmenE funds available for FY 1989 are $1r407r800; and
$1,211,800 for FY 1990.
Represent.s General Appropriacion Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for each program. The I ine it.ems within "411 Other Operat,ing
Exp." are shown for informaEion only.

1

2

275



appropriaEes $5 o272r000 f rom che General Fund as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
GENERAL FUND

SUMMARY (Conc'd )

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital OucIay Bill Chapcer 302 (s.e. 1468

o Arizona StaEe Prison Complex - Florence fire and
safecy projecLs

These improvement.s incLude che insEal lacion of
prot,ecEion sysEems, and renewal of sewer drain
Eo prevenE back-up ro che buildings.

) - The Capical Ourlay Bill

life
$ 1 ,243,000

fire
l ines

872,000

777,000

767,00A

surf ace wat.er improve-
l.43 , 000

and inscallation of a
plant for waÈer Eaken

o Arizona Scace Prison Complex - Florence cent.ral uniE
audiEorium

This projecc will provide space for counseling, expand
space for t,he Iaç¡ library, and provide additional
classroom space.

o Arizona SEaEe Prison Complex - Perryville electronic
det.ect.ion sysEem

The appropriaEion is for Ehe inst.allation of a new
alarm conE.roI syscem and processing equipmenc. The
conE.rol room will be renovaÈed and nes, consotes ç¡ilI
be inscalled"

o Adobe Mounc.ain Juvenile fnstitution cell door emergency
I ocks

This is for che inscallaEion of a new eLect.ronic
locking sysEem and replace doors for Ehe norEh and
south housing unit.s. All fire door exiEs in these
housing uniÈs are co be replaced wiEh elecEronically
operated doors as required by t.he Scace Fire Marshal.

o Arizona Scat.e Pri son - Forr. Grant.
men t, s

This provides for conscruction
filtration and Lrat,er E,reatment.
from GranÈ Creek.

o Arizona Scace Prison - Fort
sysÈem

These monies are for Ehe
naEural gas distribuEion

Grant. naLural gas disCribuCion

design and repLacemenc of che
lines ac the Fort GranÈ Prison.

I70r000

1 ,300,000
o Adobe Mount.ain Juvenile Inscitution ki lchen.and dining

and building
Consrruct.ion of a I5 r000 square foor ki rchen and dining
facility.

Tocal Capical Ouclay Appropriacions

276

$ 5.272.000



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

GENERAL FUND

SUMMARY (Conr 'd )

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

ReEirement Benefit.s and ContribuEions - Cha Eer 310 (S.S. 112 - Thi s

legislaEion qualifies a member of che Correcrions Officer Ret.iremenc PIan for a
normal re!iremenc pension when a member has 25 years or more of credit,ed
service. The reference Eo age 55 years or older was deleted. IE also exE.ends
Ehe eligibilicy for membership in the Correct.ions Officer Ret.irement Plan Eo
parole officers, invesrigacors and teachers. Under specified condit,ions che
DirecE.or of the DeparEmenc of Correct.ions may designat,e ot,her posicions as
eligible for membership in rhe plan. There is a provision for the automatic
Eransfer of cert.ain employees from t,he Arizona Stat.e Retirement. SysE.em t.o the
Corrections Officer Ret.irement Plan. The cont.ribuEion rat.e of the Corrections
Officer ReciremenE Plan, for boch che employer and the employee, is increased
from 6.02 Eo 6.352 of employeest salaries. This legíslacion becomes effective
January 1, 1990.

277



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADULT INSTITUTIONS

Samuel A. Lewis. DirecEor (Te1. 542-5497

GENERAL FUND

Fiscal 88
AcEual

FTE PosiËions 4.088 . 7

Personal Services 77.577.I00

20,839,000EmpLoyee Related Exp.

A.R.S. 4L-L602

JLBC Analyst: Morris

5 1627 ,4oo
12 1 ,300

45 ,500
20,05 I , 300
I ,839.400

27 ,694,900

Fiscal 89
Estimate

4.365.7

86 .387 .700

3,óI3,500
r42,900
50,000

23,578r900
2,158.800

29,544,000

72 ,93 1 ,600
3,150,900

216,900
72,300

6 . 728 .086

162-8e7 -786 
2l3l

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

4.393.1

89 .454 . 500

L4 r25 I ,600
3 ,238,000

216,800
-0-

L7 s .266. 800 1/

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuE, of SCate
O¡her OperaEing Exp.
Eq u i pmenc

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Food
Work IncenÈive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense
ASP-Yuma
Inmaces Housed in Councy JaiIs

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

23 866 400 26.608,300

I6,907 ,100
175 ,500

5 I ,600
24,919 r300
3,444,100

45.497 .600

126,10I,000 139, 798, 100 Ió1,560,400

I

10,939, 700
2r5r7,400

228 ,7 0o
273,000

't¿o 
- o5 9 .800

Il

2

The approved amount. includes $1r093r500 in Personal Services and $188r000 in
Employee Relared ExpendiÈ.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of ç22L1700
in Employee RelaEed Expendit.ures for Ehe decreased ret.iremenÈ conEribuEion.

( cont i nued )

3/

Professional and 0utside Services monies used for cont.racEing are subjecc
Eo evaluaÈion under the sÈandardized evaluation system approved by Ehe
Joinc Legislacive Budger. CommiEEee.
Includes $2r705r600 appropriat,ed pursuant to Chapter 3I9, Laws of f988 t.o
pay for prisoners housed in counÈ.y jails.
Includes $342,000 appropríated pursuanc to Chapcer 3ll, Laws of 1988 for
Shock fncarceraEion. The original appropriaEion of $542r000 was reduced
by $2001000 as parE of the lump sum reduccion specified by Chapter 3, Laws
of 1989.
RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line irems ç¿ichin "Al1 Other OperaÈing Exp.'l
are shown for informaLion only.

4

278



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADULT INSTITU.IIONS (Cont.Id)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The approved amount. provides $943r800 to annualize Ehe cosE
of posiEions auEhorized for inst.ituEions opened in FY 1989, but. only parÈially
funded at. Ehac t.ime. There were 21.0 FTE posírions and $441r200 Eransferred
from the Juvenile Services program Eo sraff che New Dawn D[.JI CenEer. The New
Dawn CenEer was redesignaced as a cenEer for women convict.ed of driving while
incoxicaEed offenses. Previously, t.ha! faciLicy r"¡as used as a juvenile
insEiEut,ion for female offenders. Included in the approved amounE are 15.0
additional FTE positions and $205r500 for che Bureau of Offender Services.
Approved al so $¡as a net t.ransf er of 7 .0 FTE po.s i t ions and $135 ,600 f rom oÈher
programs. The posirions t.ransferred include t.wo Locksmirhs from Èhe
Administ.rat.ion program and six Correctionai Program Officer IIrs. Five of Èhe
Correct.ional Program Officers Ifrs were Eransferred from che Human Resources and
Development program, while che ot.her was transferred from AduIt Communit.y
Services. A Correct.ional Eacilities HeaIch Manager was transferred Eo Ehe Human
Resources and Development program. Fi fceen Correct, ional Servi ce Officer I
posicions and $247r000 srere delet,ed. These po.sitions were assigned to mobile
securiÈy pacroLs. Included in Ehe approved amounE is $869r500 for overÈime and
$884r800 for hazardous duEy pay. A 4,57" vacancy facEor, $4r052r000, úras

deduct.ed when t.he approved amount. was compuEed.

Employee Related ExpendiEures - Included in che approved amounE is $ I ,565 ,400
mont.h forfor uniform allowances. The aurhorízed untform allowance is $40 per

employees classified wichin Ehe Correctional Service Officer series.

Professional and OuEside Services - The approved amounE includes $I3rI44r900 for
t.he supporc, of adulc inmaEes. These funds are provided co house prisoners when
the adult. inmate populaE.ion exceeds t.he capacicy of che existing adulc prisons.
These funds can be Eransferred, in accordance wiEh A.R.S. S 35-173r and used Eo

staff and operate additional sEaÈe penal inscitucions as Ehey become available
during che fiscal year. In addit,ion, $1r88I,200 was approved for conÈracEs wiEh
corununit,y colleges t,hat provide educac.ion opporcunicies for inmat.es. There is
also $867 r000 included for counseling services' and psycho diagnostic Eest,ing.
Of thaE amount., ç276,100 was t.ransferred lrom oEher programs. tJichin the amount
transferred t,here is $255r600 for sex oifender' Ereatment.. Approved also vras

$336r000 for court. costs and legal fees, as well âsr $I19r800 for religious
acEiviEies. The approved amounE provides $65r000 for microfilming offender
records and $39r500 Eo scudy t.he offenders information syst,em. The Iasl, t.tto
i t.ems are f or E.he Bureau of Of f ender Servi ces .

Ocher OperaEing Expendi Eures - Included in che approved amount. is an
inflationary increase of 9946r700. Added also was $356r700 Eo annualize
operacing cost,s of nerr prisons opened in FY 1989, buÈ, only parEially funded
during t.haÈ year. Funding of $12I,100 eras Èransf erred f rom E.he Juvenile
Servi ces program f or operat. ion of t,he Nes¡ Daç¡n Dl.lI Cent.er. To ad jus t, f or t.he
addiEion of Eemporary beds $168r500 was added. The approved amount. also
provides $7r500 for cosEs associat.ed wirh che posicions aut,horized for t.he
Bureau of Offender Services. Offseccing rhese increases is a base reducEion of
$260,000 for cloching and uniforms - staff.

279

( conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADULT INSTITUTIONS (cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Equipment The approved amounE provides $837r200 for replacement, of vehicles
and S370r500 for replacement. of food service equipmenc. Approved also lras
$23'700 Eo provide offíce equipmenE and furniEure for che Bureau of Offender
Services. The remaining amounc funds replacemenc of equipmenE at. Ehe following
insciE.utions: Arizona Scat.e Prison Complex-Florence, $743r700; Arizona SÈaEe
Prison-ForE GranÈ., $178r600; Arizona Scate Prison Complex-Douglas, $138r400;Arizona Scate Prison Complex-Phoenix, $105,600; Arizona Sc.aE.e Prison-Safford,
$140'400; Arizona SEaEe Prison Complex-Perryville, g190r300; Arizona Srare
Prison Complex-Tucson, $525,700; and Ehe Arizona SÈ,ace Prison Complex-tlinslow,
$190,000.

Food - The approved amounc provides $I3r41I,100 for inmare meals, $428r700 for
compl iment,ary meal s f urni shed to Correct.ional Service Of f icers and ot.her
designaced employees, and $411r800 for meals Eo be sold to oEher staff. ALI
collecEions for meals purchased are Eo be deposiced Eo t.he SEate General Fund.
Chapcer 3, Laws of 1989 provided a supplemencal appropriarion of $638r000 for Fy
1989.

Work IncenEive Pay Plan Funds paymenEs Eo adulc
assignmenEs. The approved
E.emporary beds which are now

includes funding
used Eo house Ehe

offenders who perform
for cost.s associat.ed

adulc population.

work
wi chamo un t,

being

Inma¡es Housed in Count.y Jai I s - The amount show¡ for FY 1989 is a supplement.al
approprlaÈLon PursuanÈ t.o Chapcer 3, Laws of 1989. It is for paymenl.s Eo
counties for housing prisoners committ.ed ro Ehe DeparEmenÈ, of Correct.ions who
had not been Eransferred to a sEate prison. Funding for rhis purpose in FY 1990
is included in Professional and Out.side Services.

Population The FY 1990 appropriacion is based upon funding for an est.imat,ed
average daily populat,ion of I2r96I adult inmaEes. In decermining t.his number,
rhe ant.icipaEed impacE of two programs offering alEernat.ives Èo incarceraÈion
was used. It is est,imated thaÈ. the Communicy Punishment Program will provide
for an average daily popul at.ion of 204 offenders who ot.herwise would be
com¡nit,È,ed Eo che Depart.ment of Correccions. RecenE expansion of E,he Adult
Int.ensive Probat.ion Program i s pro jecred co divert. anot,her 68 of f enders f rom
s EaEe pri sons .

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Councy Jail Use - Chaoter 224 (H.8. 2 459 )
Co rrec E. ions Eo fully reimburse cities and
Prlsoners r commit.t.ed Eo t.he DeparEment. of CorrecÈions, who are t.ransf erred t.o
local jurisdicrions. The amounc of che reimbursemenc is co be deÈermined by che
cit,y or counEy and specified in an agreement. becween Ehe local jurisdiction and
the DeparEmenE. of CorrecEions. This legislation furEher requires the sheriff or
chief of police to provide writ,Een approval for each Èransfer. The cost. of any
special Program required as a condicion of, rhe confinemenE is Eo be paid by the

This acE requires Ehe DeparÈmenE of
counE.ies for the cost. of housing

280

( conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADULT INSTITUTTONS (ConIId)
GENERAL FUND

Deparcment. of Correct.ions. if t.he DeparcmenE of Correct.ions does not pay the
cost of confinement within l5 days afE,er receiving wriEcen noEice, the sheriff
may return che prisoner to the nearesE srate correct.ional facility. Further,
chis act prescribes Èhe use of counEy jails and escablishes responsibilicy for
the paymenÈ of che cosE of housing cicy prisoners in count.y jai1s. Housing
federal prisone¡s in count.y jails is noç¡ permissible and no longer mandaÈory.

1

t

28r



DEPARTMENT OE CORRECTIONS JUVENILE SERViCES

Samuel A. Lewis, Direccor (tet. 542-5491)

GENERAL FUND
t'i sca I 88
AcCual

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced E*p.

Servi ce s

A.R.S. 4L-1602

JLBC AnalysE: Morris

Prof. & OuEside
I'ravel - State
Travel - OuÈ of
Ocher Operaring
Eq u i pment.

ALI Ocher

OPERATION

27 3 ,500
64,900

8 ,900
2 r2g4,goo

Fi scal 89
Escimace

800,100
89,900
I2,500

2,967 ,400
6

4,376.900

22 ,7 0g ,000

I,071r100
247 ,300

4.415.800

899,300
102 ,800
I2,500

2,926,000
445 400

4r3

23,575 1200

Scate
E*P.

Operat. ing Exp.

SUB-TOTAL

Fiscal 90
Approved

6 734.0 7

t1 805 500 14.577,500 l5 0it 400

2 ,903 ,600 3.753,600 4.177.900

614 400
3'2

t7,965,600

736,900
14t,100
324 500

TI

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Purchase of Care 5

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 24.168. 100 28.442.200 2s.327 .5oo 2lll

The approved amounE includes $184r600 irr Personal Services and 930r000 in
Ernployee Related Expenditures for saLary rncreases, and a decrease of $i01r900in Employee RelaE.ed Expendit.ures for t.he decreased reE.iremenE conEribucion.

( Conc inued )

TI Professional and Oucside Services monies used for conEract.ing are subjecc
t,o evaluaE,ion under che st,andardized evaluat,ion sysEem approved by che
Joinc Legislacive Budget, CommiEtee.
The $4'437 r600 appropriat.ed for purchase of care i s Èo be used for
Èreacment. Programs for juvenile offenders under t,he jurisdiccion of Ehe
DepartmenE. of Correccions and shalL be provided by communir.y conÈraccors.
The approved amount includes $65r600 appropriaÈed for payment of a specíaL
cosc adjusEmenÈ co cerEain concracced providers of services.
The General AppropriaEion Acc direcIed the revert.ment, of a specific amount
if SenaEe Bill I034, providing for a scace juvenile educat,ion sysEem, was
enacLed. Senare BilI 1034 was enacted, but che provisions reLacing Eo Ehe
juvenile educat.ion system do noE become effeccive uncil June 30,199f.
Therefore, no revercmenE is required in FY i990.
Represent,s General Appropriarion Acr tt¡nds. Appropriat.ed as a modif ied
lump sum for [he program. The tine iuems wichin "411 Orher Operacing Exp.'l
are shown for informa[ion only.

3

t

282



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

GENERAL FUND

JUVENILE SERVICES (Conc,d )

Personal Services - The approved amount reflect.s a net t.ransfer of 18.0 FTE

posicions and $370,100 to other programs. Three Correccional Program Officer
IIts and $7t r100 çrere transferred from che Human Resources and Development.
program. New Dawn, previously a -¡uvenife inst,it,uÈion for girls, was
redesignaced as a cenEer for adult women convicced of driving while intoxicaEed
offenses. As a result of the redesignarion, che facility is now under the
operational conErol of che Adulc fnsri LuLions program. To scaff che facility
2I.0 FTE posícions, and $44Ir200 \"rere Lransferred Eo t.hat program. The
remaining 20.5 FTE posicions previously assigne.d to New Dar¿n were reallocaÈed,
by che DeparEment of Corrections, Eo rhe oEher juvenile instiEuÈions and
accivicies wichin chis program. A vacancy facEor of 4.57", $7I3r100, was imposed
when E,he approved amounE, was compuEed. The approved amounE aIIows $49r300 for
overcime and $57,800 for hazardous ducy pay.

approved amount is $i45r900 for
for

Emplovee Relaced Exoenditures - Included in the
uniform allowances. The auEhorized uni torm allowance is $40 per month
employees classified within che Correctional Service 0fficer series.

Professional and Outside Servi ces - The approved amounÈ incLudes inflationary
increases of $32r000, and $25r700 t.o annualize expenses aut.horized in FY 1989,
but only part.iaLly funded at t,hat. cime. There ç¡as $41r500 transferred from the
Human Resources and DevelopmenE program to be used for subsEance abuse
EreaEmenÈ. WiEh chis transfer Ehere i s a EotaI of $265,500 available for
t.reat.ment, of subsEance abuse. There is also $54r800 provided for sex offender
creaEmenÈ. The approved amounE allows $216r500 for psychological services and
psychoeducaEional evaluat ions. OEher items approved include $6I r000 for program
development.; $38r700 for substicute ceachers; $65r000 for family counseling and
para-professional counselors; and, $32r200 for hospical securicy and cont.racE
nursing services.

Other Operaring ExpendiEures - As compared wich the est,imate for FY I989r t,he
approved amount represents a net, increase of $58r600. Increases include t.he
restorat,ion of $49r400 delered during FY 1989 as parr of the lump sum reducEion
imposed by Chapt.er 3, Laws of 1989. There vras an increase of $112r800 added
for price adjusEmenEs. Added also was 9II5r000 Eo annualize t,he operaÈing
expenses of the Black Canyon Juvenile Insri¡uti-on r¿hich opened in November of
f988. These increases were offset by t.he eliminacion of $97r500 which represent
one cime nonrecurring cosEs associaced wich che opening of E,he BIack Canyon
Juvenile Ins¡icucíon. OperaEing cosEs of $I2lrl00, previously allocaced for New

Dawn, were t,ransf erred Èo Èhe Adulc Ins¡ i Lut-ions program.

EauipmenE - The approved amounE, provides funding for replacemenE equipmenc of
r the Adobe Mount,ain Juvenile Inst.iÈ.ut,ion; $17,700 for E.he Catalina974,900 fo

Mountain Juvenile Inscitut,ion; $98r900 for che AIamo Juvenile InstiÈuÈion,
including $72r500 for heating and cooling systems; $3r600 for che Pinal Mountain
Juvenile Instit.uE,ion; $104r500 for t.he Juvenile Communicy Services and $9r700
for all ocher activities. The $104,500 for Juvenile CommuniEy Services includes
$ó8,100 for four 15 passenger vans, $23,400 foc 2 compact. ucility vehicles wich
four wheel drive, and $13,000 for a copy machine and a micro comPut,er.
Approved also was $136r100 co replace other vehicles assigned t.o Ehis Program.

(concinued)

283



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
GENERAL FUND

assrgnment.s.
req u i rement
al located for

Food - The approved amount represencs a neL decrease of ($20r900) as compared
wich che FY f989 est.imat.e. There was $9,800 added to resEore r.he cut. imposed by
che lump sum reduct.ion specified in Chapcer 3, Laws of 1989. Added also was
$43'500 for price adjusEments and $2I,300 to fully fund food cosEs aE the Black
Canyon Juvenile InsciEut,ion. These amounLs erere offsec by Èhe reduction of
$55 '000 previously allocaced E.o New Dawn. AdditionaL federaL funds Èhat are
expecced will reduce t.he General Fund requi rement. by $40r500. In t.ot.a1, it. is
ancicipated t,hat federal funds wilL provide $253,500 for food in Fy 1990. The
cotal amount. available for food, from al i fund s.ources, wiLl then be $1r303r700

l,lo rk Incent. ive Pay P lan Funds payment.s Eo juvenile offenders who perform work

JUVENILE SERVICES ( ConI 'd )

The approved amount. includes funding t.o annualize Ehe furl year
for che Black canyon Juveni Le Instit.ut.ion, Funds previously
Nerv Daw¡ r¿ere deducÈed.

Purchase of Care - The approved amounc provides $3,68ó,900 for l4f residencial
placements, $547'700 for 50 placemenrs in day supporc programs and $203r000 for
oÈher services. With che opening of che Black Canyon Juvenile InsEiÈut.ion, ¡he
DeparE.menÈ will no Ionger need to contracc for secure placement, facilities for
female juvenile offenders. Included in the approved amounE is $65r600,
appropriat,ed for Payment of a special cosE adjusc.menÈ to certain cont.ract,
providers of services.

PooulaE.ion - The FY r990 appropriat.ion is based upon funding for an estimated
average daity populacion of 966 youth offenders commit.ted Eo sÈaEe operaÈed
insciEucions and 105 offenders assigned Io scaie operat.ed communit,y programs.
Ic was esEimaÈed chat during FY 1989 Ehere would be 986 offenders in che
insci cut,ions and 105 assigned Eo t,he comrnuni cy programs o

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATI N

Juvenile Correccions , chaDÈ.er 266. (S.S. t034) Escablishes a separaEe SEaEe
DepartmenÈ. of Juvenile CorrecÈ.ions effective JuIy 1, 1990. The deparrment, shaLl
have as ics purpose the objective of encompassing che various inst.it.ut.ions,
facilicies and programs which are a parr. of che juvenile correcÈionaI program
of uhis sE.aEe. IE is Èo provide the sraff and adminísErative funcEions aE the
staEe level for all maE,Èers pert.aining to E.he institut.ionalizacion,
rehabilication and condicional release funcIions of al I juvenile offenders. In
July of 1991' che Director of t.he Deparrmenc is required co esEablish a scat.e
juvenile educat,ion syst.em for the cornmon and high school educat.ion of you¡h
offenders. This legislation also establishes a staEe juvenile educaÈion sysÈ.em
board. The board will consisE of Ehe Diréctor of rhe Depart.menc, che
SuperinÈ.endenÈ. of Public InsÈruction, or an appoinÈ,ee of thac person, and t.hree
members appoinced by the Governor. The Direct.or and che Superintendent of
Public Inst,rucÈion shall appoint a superintendenÈ. Eo manage the educacion
sysEem. The Depart.menc wi ll be ent i E Ied Èo receive st.aÈe equalizat.ion
assist,ance for r.he cosEs of che educaEional syst,em as prescribed by sEaEute.

284

( conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

GENERAL FUND

JUVENILE SERV I CES ( Cont 'd )

When such funding is received ic v¡i1l be deposiced to a special fund, che St.ate
Juvenile EducaEion Fund. Other scate or federal monies received for the
educacion syscem wil I also be deposiced Lo the fund. Monies within t.hac fund
are Eo be used only for the juvenile educacion sysEem and may not be Eransferred
or use for any other purpose. The Deparcment musE apply for accrediEation of
che juvenile educaEion sysEem in FY 1993 and obEain accrediEat.ion by che Norch
Cent.ral Associacion of Col leges and Secondary Schools in FY 1996. Failure Eo

meeE E.hese accrediEacion daIes will resulc in a loss of sEat.e equalizacion
funding. The DeparEment of AdminisEraEion is required co develop and mainEain a

special pay plan for Eeachers and oEher professional educational personnel
wi chin che sEaEe juvenile educat.ion system. This law defines È,he FY 1992
sEudent and weighEed student counEs for the educacional syst.em. IE also defines
daily aEEendance and full cime sEudents, as well âSr base Ievel supporc during
FY 1992 and FY 1993. This Iegislarion, as enacEed, conEains Eechnical
correcÈions relacing co che deposicion and commit,ment. of juvenile offenders. IE
furt.her makes conforming changes t.haE reIaEe Eo che SEat,e Deparr.menE of
Correct.ions. For addirional informacion see DeparEmenE of Educat,ion-
AssisEance t.o Schools.

285



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

SamueI A Lewi s, Di rector (Tel .

GENERAL FUND

FI'E PosiÈions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
TraveI - St.ac.e
Ocher OperaÈ.ing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Food
Work Incencive Pay Plan
Ex-Offender Stipends

ADULT COMMUNI'TY SERVI CES R. S. 4l-1602

JLBC Analysc: Morris

A

542-5497 )
Fi scal 88
AcEual

t7 8.5

4,¡56,000

95 8,600

722,700
56,600

l, I65,900

217,000
64,200
78 000

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

t9

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

9.5

4,590 ,800

r12

I , 109,000
70,500

L,425,900

4.8 14 .400

I'l

I, lg1,g0o
73,200

1r835,100

3.14r.000

9,116r000

240,600
64,200
83,900

I

22r 900 t73 300
2. 167,100 2,777 ,700

7,2gI,lo0 9,573r900

tl

234,900
64,200
80,700

-L

?

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7.640. C00 8.es3-600 ¿/ n.so4- 7oo 314/

The approved amounÈ, includes $59r400 in Personal Services and $Br80O inEmployee Relaced ExpendiEures for salary rncreases, and a decrease of $69r800in Employee Related ExpendiEures for Ehe decreased reÈ,iremenE concribuEion.

(Concinued)

Professional and outside Services monies used for conEract.ing are subjecc
Eo evaluacion under che sEandardized evaluat.ion sysEem approved by Ehe
Joint Legislacive Budgec Commirtee.
Includes S750'036' appropriaEed pursuanr Eo Chapcer 3lI, Laç¡s of 1988, for
Home ArresE,. The $1r172r036 originally appropriat.ed was reduced by
ç4221000 as parE of che lump sum reduccíon specified in Chapcer 3, Laws
r989.
IE is legislacive inE.ent. t,haE che t)Èpart.ment, of CorrecÈions cont,inue Èo
oPerate che Northern Arízona Correccir¡nal Release Cent,er and che Sout.hern
Arizona Correctional Release Cent er chroughouE the fiscal yea:- and
maincain an average daily populaLrorì aL t.hese 2 f.acilicies which is
consistent. wi¡h che populacion served in prior fiscal years.
Represents Ceneral AppropriaEion Act tunds. AppropriaE.ed as a modified
lump sum for che Program. The line items wichin "AII Ocher Operat.ing Exp."
are shown for informa[ion only.

3

t

286



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
CENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The
Correctional Program Officer
Tha¡ posicíon is slat.ed for
vacancy factor of 2.57, or
amounc is $3,200 for payment

ADULT COMMUN I 
.IY SERVI CES ( ConC I d )

approved amount reflecÈs Èhe Eransfer of one
II position Lo che AduIt Instit.uE,ions program.

che Arizona Srale Prison Complex - Perryville. A

$l2I,800 was imposed. Included in t.he approved
of overt ime.

Emplovee Related Expenditures - The approved amounc includes $17r700 for uniform
Serví ceallowances payable Eo employees cLassi lied wichin Ehe Correccional

Officer series. The authorized uniform al iowance is $40 per monEh.

Professional and Outside Services - The appreved amount allows $3I6r900 for
psychological counseling, $523r500 for subst.ance abuse counseling and $245r900
for Eemporary residencial placement programs. Temporary residential placemenE
programs are used for adulc male and female offenders who ar.e released to Ehe
communit,y. There is also 995r500 for services provided Eo offenders placed
under Home ArresE. There was $10r000 Lransferred Eo rhe Adult Instit.ut,ions
program for family counsel ing services.

Other OoeraEins Exo. - 1n addicion to general inflarionary increases, t.he
approved amounc allov¡s $211r200 for expenses associaced r¿irh Ehe relocaEion of
E.he SouÈhern Arizona Correct.ional Release Cent.er. Relocation expenses include
$15r000 for relephone equipmenc; $90,300 tor furniture; $80r900 for equipmenE;
and, $25r000 for freight and moving cosLs.

Equipmenr - Wichin Ehe approved amounE Ihere is $43'ó00 for
and $7r300 for replacemenr of ot,her equipmenc. Nonrecurring
$149,200, for implemenEaEion of Home Arres[, approved in FY

Food - As approved Èhere is funding ol $I31,400 for the Northern
Correccional Release CenEer in Phoenix and, $109,200 for che SouE.hern
Correct.ional Release CenEer which is locaced in Tucson. These amount.s

$5,000 for meals Eo be furnished t.o Correcr-ional Service Officers.

vehicle replacement.
equipmenc cost.s, of

1989, hrere deducEed.

Ar i zona
Ar i zona
include

Work IncenEive Pay PIan - Funds paymenLs to residents of Che CorrecCional
Release CenÈers who perform '¿ork assignments.

Ex-Offendersr Scipends - This is a financ i al aid program for released offenders
r^rho have an immediat,e need f or f inancial resources.

Pooulacion - The FY 1990 appropriation is based on an average daily populaEion
of L26 residenÈs assigned Eo the NorEhern Arizona Correct,ional Release CenÈer
and Il6 aE Èhe Sout,hern Arizona Correct.ional Release CenÈ,er. In addiEion, che
appropriacion is sufficienc Eo supporE 195 inmaEes under Home ArresÈ.

287



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Samuel A. Lewis, Director

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee RelaEed Exp.

Prof . & OuE.s ide Services
Travel - St.at.e
TraveI - Out.-of-St.aÈe
Ocher OperaE.ing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operauing Exp.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT

(rel. 542-5497)

A.R.S. 4I-1602
JLBC Analysc : Morrr s

Fi scal 88
Ac cua I

45

FÍ scal 89
Est.imaLe

50 4.0

8, 748,600
82 ,600
9, I00

2,472,200
23 0,400

Fi scal 90
A ro ved

497 -O

13.908.000

3r2

9,0 78 ,600
85 ,200
9,300

2,608,900
351 500

6.5

tl 000 300 t3 269 900

2 . 366 . 900 3 .072 .500

6 ,422,000
5 7 ,800
4,400

I ,878, 300
50 200

I 412 700 _lI I,542,900 12 . I 33.500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2r -77e -800 ?l 27.885-300 2s .283- e00 f /

The approved amounE includes $171,700 in PersonaL Services and $26r100 in
Employee Related ExpendiEures for salary Increases, and a decrease of $123r900in Employee Related Expendit.ures for Ehe decreased ret,irement, contribu[ion.

Personal Services The approved amounc includes $lll.r300 Eo annualize che
cosE of positions auEhorized in FY 1989, buc only parEiatly funded chac year.
Approved also was a base adjust.ment, of $482,100 co fund salary increases awarded
as a result of che "Sun BelItt scudy, ot.her classificacion maintenance reviews
and required equicy adjustmenEs. There was a net. transfer of 7.0 FTE posicions
and $i50r900 to ot.her prograrns. Five Correct,ionaL Program Officer IIrs srere
transferred to the AduIt Inscit.uÈions program and Èhree were Èransferred Èo
Juvenile Services. A Correccional Faciticy Healch Manager was t.ransferred
from che Adulc Inscit,uEions program. The amounE. shown for Personal Services is
nec of a 4.52 vacancy facEor in the amount of $639r700. fncluded in the amount.
approved is $4r300 for hazardous duÈy pay.

( con c inued )

Professional and OuEside Services monies used for cont.racEing are subjecc
Eo evaluaÈion under Ehe st,andard evaluat,ion syst.em approved by che ¡oinc
Legislative BudgeE Commi tcee.
rn addicion t.o che amounr. shown, $553,817'.2L was appropriat.ed for paymenE
of medical exPenses provided by che Maricopa CounE.y Medical CenEer. This
supplemencal appropriarion was made Eo rhe Depart.ment, of AdminisEraEion for
claims against r.he DeparEment of Correccions. The appropriacion is
contained in ChapE,er 248, Laws of 1989. The Depart.ment. of AdminisEracion
also paid ç2021400 for medical expenses, íncurred by t.he Depart,ment. of
correcEions, Ehrough che administrat.ive adjustmenc process, A.R.s. S 35-
190. These cLaims were paid from appropriaÈ.ions t.hat. oEherwise would have
reverced. As these were paid afÈer Ihe close of the fiscal year, t,hey are
not i nc I uded i n Che amoun t shor¡n .

(Fr:ocnotes Cont.inued On Following Page)

!/

?t

288



Employee RelaEed Expendit.ures - The approved aiiounE includes $6r200 for uniform

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
GENERAL FUND

a11or.¡ances. The
cLassified wichin

Eq u i pmenE

HUMAN RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT (ConC'd)

aut.horized uniform allowance is $40 per mont.h for employees
che CorrecLional Service 0fficer series.

Professional and OuEside Services - The approved amount, includes an inflationary
increase of $339 ,500 and $80 ,800 to annual i ze expendi t.ures aut.horized in FY

I989, buE only partially funded aE thaE time. Added, aIso, was ç2221500 to fund
che healch cosEs for addi rional adult inmares who wiLl be housed in EemPorary
facilicies. Funding for adul c health care is based upon che capacicy of t.he
adulc pri sons, including temporary beds. As addi ¡ional adulc facil i ries become
available, during Ehe fi scal year, Èhe DepartmenE. of CorrecEions may !ransfer
money from ¡he AduIt. Inscicurions program for added healt.h care cosEs. Monies
were specifically appropriaced Eo ¡he Adulc Inscit.ucions Program for the
ant. icipat.ed growÈh in the adult inmace populaÈion. AE che Cime Èhe

appropriation was enacEed ic was noE known if additional prison facilicies would
be approved for consErucLion, or if approved, when t.hose facilit.ies s¡ould be

available for occupancy. OffseEEing che approved increases were Eransfers co

oEher programs of $307r600. Of t.hat amount, $266r100 srent to Ehe Adulc
InsciEuÈions program and $4t,500 s,enE Lo Juvenile Services. The approved
amoun[., in cot.aI, provides $8r535r000 for healch care services including
psychiatric EreaEment and $543,600 for atl ocher accivicies. Included in other
accivicies is $250,000 for the Correccional Service Officers Training Academy,

$26i,000 for pre-employmenL physical and psychological examinations and $20'800
for employee psychological assisÈance.

Other Operatins ExpendiEures - Included in rhe approved amount is an increase of
$98r000 for anticipaEed price adjusEmenLs and $4'200 Eo annual íze expenditures
approved in FY 1989, but. only parÈially funded. An increase of 933r600 was

added for addicional adult inmaÈes. Again, this amount is reLaEed to t.he

capacicy of the adulc faci I ities. When additional space is occupied, the
DeparE.menE can t.ransfer funds under Ehe provisions of A.R.S. S 35-i73. Of che

approved amounr,, nearly hatf is for drugs, medicine and medical supplies thaE
will be used for Ehe EreaEmenr of adulEs and juveniles com¡nit,t.ed t.o Ehe various
inscit.ucions under che jurisdiccion of Ehe Depart.ment, of Correct.ions.

The approved amount provides $32'100 for replacemenE of
replace dencal equipment., and $138'400 to replace oEher
t.hi s program.

vehicles,
equi pment.$181,000

aI locaEed
to
EO

(Footnotes Cont.inued From Previous Page)

1l RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act tunds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for rhe program. The lrne
are show¡ for informat.ion only.

i cems wichin "AIl Ocher Operating Exp."

289



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADMINISTRATION

Samuel A. Leç¡is, Director (TeI. 542-5491 )

GENERAL FUND
Fi scal 88
AcEual

FTE Posit.ions 204 -O

Personal Services 4,6óg .900

934,200

A.R.S. 4r-1602
JLBC Anal ys r : Morri s

118 200

Fi scal 89
Est.imate

209.0

4,861,200

I,126.300

826,900
59,700
1g,000

6 r 384,300
46.500

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

) 1.5

4,

ì.067,200

r,406,400
59,700
Ig ,400

5,086,100
136 700

6,7 300

t2-681^500

Employee Relat.ed Exp.

Prof. & 0uE,side Services
Travel - SE.at,e
TraveI - Out.-of-Stat.e
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operacing Exp.

46 1 ,300
35 , oo0
8, goo

4,149,800

4,773.200 7 ,336 ,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10.37 7 .300 r3.3

The approved amounÈ includes $60r500 in Personal services and $7r600
Related Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $93r200
ReIat,ed ExpendiEures for the decreased ret.irement conÈribuÈion.

I/

LN

in
Emp I oyee
Empl oyee

Personal Services - The approved amount. reflecÈs a net, decrease of 7.5 FTE
posicions. Two Iocksmirhs and $33,000 erere Èransferred Eo che Adulc
InsÈiEut,ions program. There were 5.5 FTE posiÈ.ions deleted. These posicions
r¡tere Previously allocaEed to the Inspeccions and fnvestigacions Division. This
change reduced Personal Services by $128,500. Posicions deLeced were 1.5
Correctional Service Officers, 3.0 InvesÈigaEors and a Bureau Administ.rator. An
increase of $21r000 was approved t.o annuaLize Ehe cos! of posiÈions auÈhorized
in FY 1989 buE only partially funded that year. The approved amount, provides
$7'600 for overt.ime and $2r900 f.or hazardous ducy pay. A vacancy factor of 2.57
or $128r400, was deducE.ed when t.he approved amoun[ was compuÈed.

Employee RelaE.ed Ex pendiEures - The approved amount includes $1r200 for uniform
allowances. The auchorized uniform allowance is $40 per monÈh for employees
classified wichin Ehe correct,ional service officer series.

Professional and OuEside Servic es The approved amount. allows $l ,344r800 for
daca processing services. The Deparcmenr of correct,ions wil L purchase dat,a
processing services from che DeparÈmenc of Administ.rat.ionts DaEa Cent.er. OEher
approved amounts include $20,900 for systems analysis and programrning of che
automat.ed account,ing sysLem; $32r200 for Iegal services; and, $8r500 !o fund
special managemenl sÈ,udies. A supplemenLal aþpropriacion, contained in ChapEer
3, Laws of 1989' added $314r900 to Professional and Out,side Services for daEa
processing expenses FY 1989.

(Concinued)

Represents General Appropriarion Acr funds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line iLems wichin "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for informaEion only.

I

290



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECT]ONS

GENERAL FUND

insurance payable to rhe
AdminisEraEion. This is a

expenses for FY 1989 
"

ADMINISTRATION (Conc' d)

- The approved amount.
Ri sk Management Divi sion

$4,414, 100 for
Departmenr of
wirh insurance

OEher Operacing ExpendiEures i nc I udes
of che

compared

Eo ui. oment - The approved
In addicion, $35,800 was
E.he AdminisEraEion
equipment. allocaced
for the DirecEor's Office.

secEion. Approved al so was $10'600 for rePlacement of
to Ehe Inspections and InvesEigarions Division and $t'000

decrease of $ I ,322 ,300 as

amount. provides $89,300 for replacement. of vehicles.
inctuded for copy equipmenE and personal computers for

29L



DEPARTMENT OF CORR S

Samuel A. Lewi s, Di rector (Tel

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ARI ZONA CORRECT I. ONAL I NDUSTRI ES

542-5497 )
Fiscal 88
Actual

Fi scal 89
Esti

82 -O I 2.0

A.R.S. 4T-162
JLBC Analysc: l'lorris

Fi scal 90
ñaf Þ Ann rowed

46.0

1.699.800 1.791,500 1.00g,600

24r 800

in Employee
in Employee

2

I

384 000 4r8 300

2.0 2.209.800

The approved amounc includes $I2r500 in personaL services and $l.rg00Relared Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $13r900
Relaced Expendit,ures for Ehe decreased recirement cont.ribucion.

1.2

Pe r s onal Servi ces - The approved amount represenEs a reducEion of 36.0 sE.aEe
funded FTE posicions and $782r900. (Compensacion for inmar,e employees is paid
from Ehe Arízona Correccional fndust.ries Revolving Eund.) rne app.op.iaiion
reduccion represents the int.enE of the Legi slaEure t.o move rhis program t,oward
self-sufficiency. Under Ehe concepc of self-sufficiency che Arizona
Correctional Indust.ries will have to fund alL costs of doing business from
revenues derived from È.he sale of goods and services, oEher earned income or t.he
liquidaÈion of asset.s. Alchough 36.0 FTE posicions r"rere eliminaEed, rhe
reducEion did not address specific posicion classifícaEions. This allows che
DepartmenE of Correct.ions che opportuni t y to develop reorganizaEion plans and
scaff Ehe Arizona CorrecÈ,ional Indust.ries accordingly.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Minimum Wage i fnmaces Chao ¡ r 65 (u.s. 2.t60) Thí s
requlrement, Eo pay inmaEes Che federal minimum wage when
manufacÈuring or processing of produccs chat, are
i n cers t,aE,e corûnerce .

Pr i son IndusEries - Chapter 272 (H.s.2631)
Arizona Correccional Indust.ries aÊe
It allows
invesÈmenE
Moníes now

CorrecEional Induscries

revolving
pu rcha se

legisLation removes the
Ehey are engaged in che
t.o be inÈroduced inco

- This legislation requires r,har che
Eo become seLf-sufficienc by JuIy 1, I991.

Lo ret,ain any incerest. earned on che
of monies in the Arizona Correct.ion Induscries Revolving Fund.

received from che liquidation of asset,s will also be depositeJ co the
fund. The acE furEher provides Ehat, sEate government. units shall

certain specified office producLs and furniture from Correct.ional
Industries. These producEs must be readily avaiLable on a t.imely basis and beof equal qualicy and price as compared Eo r,he same producrs in che private
secÈor. The acc also auEhorizes che DirecLor of the DeparÈment. of Correccions
to esÈablish programs for employmenE of offenders by privace employers wichin

( cont inued )

Represent.s General Appropriacion Act Funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
Lump sum for Ehe program.

I

292



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
GENERAL FUND

ARIZONA CORRECTTONAL INDUSTRIES

the boundaries of a correctional faciliry. The DeparE.ment of Corrections may

lease Èo privaÈe employers Iand and improvemeht.s locaE.ed on che grounds of an
adulr correcrional faciliry. The iniriat term of such leases is Iimiced Eo

Ewenty years. Offender employment. wi¡h privaEe employers is voluncary, but.
offenders who are employed musE be paid at lease the federal minimum wage. The
disposifion of inmat.e earnings is speci t ied in this legislacion. PrivaE,e
employers providing offender employmenc, as defined by t.his acEr may qualify for
st.aEe income Eax credit.s. The income Lax credics relaÈ.e t.o invest,ment.s in
qualified property and compensation paid to otfenders.

293



ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSI

Pet.er Haynes . Di recEor (rer. 255-1928)
ARIZONA COMMISSION ON

CRIMINAL JUSTICE FUND

ON A.R.S. 4L-2404

JLBC AnalysE: Burgess

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SEaÈ.e

Travel - Out of St,aEe
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equi pment

All Other Operating Exp"

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Drug Enforcement. AccounE
Cannabis/Controlled Subsc.
Fed Admini st,rarive Mar,ch

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summar v
Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Arizona Commission on

Criminal Juscice Fund
Correccions Fund

Add Revenues

TOÎAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expendi E.ures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

4.0 5.0

128 100 I6l.,700

I9.400 33 000

163 700

200

I2,300
4r000
3 ,300

42 r600
5 ,900

68.100

26 I ,000

-0-
39,400
5 8, 700

35 s .no ll2l

-0-

359,100
-0-

359.100

FiscaI 88
AcEual

Fiscal 89
EscimaEe

362,600
2 , 500.000

Fi scal 90
Aoo roved

52 ,000
4 ,000
3 ,300

34,800
3 600 4 400

3t 800 98, 500

179,300 293,200

L ,562,400 7 ,937 ,600
40,200
29.200

I .820 - 300 8 .300.200

-0- 5 ,437 ,600

2 ,000
2,300
3 ,000

20, 900

5.0 ll

3l

?

-0-
60018

257
7 ,000 ;å33 

q, !t
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7 -257 .900

ARIZONA COMMISSION ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE FUND

RECETPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year 5831700
2

849 ,000

257 900

I . 300.200

59t, I00
298,000

889, 100

362 ,600

526 - 500 tri 7 ^ ttOO5

294

(See Foocnoces on Following Page)



ARIZoNA cRTMTNAL JUSTIcE coMMISSToN (conc'd)
ARIZONA COMMISSION ON

CR]MINAL JUSTICE FUND

The approved amount includes $2r000 in Personal Services and $200
ReIat.ed Expendi!ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $4'300
Related Expendit.ures for the decreased ret i rement. conEribut.ion.

2l

5l

gt

in Employee
in Employee

All Other OperaErng - The approved amounL includes $10r000 for Professional and
Ouc.side Services Eo conEracr wich college incerns to assisE Ehe Com¡nission Scaff
wich research projecEs. AIso included is $29,500 for replacemenE equipmenE and
$5r900 for a personal compucer wich peripherals, a copier collat.or, and a
binding machine. $6r900 was also incl uded for commercial renE and Risk
ManagemenE increases as well as a 4l generaL inflation increase.

I

L/

!t

I

In addiEion, t FTE posicion is funded in the Cannabis/Controlled Subst,ance
Tax and Fine Enforcement line irem.
The Arizona Criminal Jus¡ice Commission shall submiE Eo Èhe Chairmen of rhe
SenaÈ,e and House of RepresenEat. ives AppropriaEions Commit.Eees and t.he
SEaff DirecE,or of the JoinE Legislacive Budgec CommitÈee, on or before
SepEember 30, 1989, a report. setEing forth a decailed plan of all ongoing
and special projecEs Io be underEaken during fiscal year 1990. This should
include aIl individual tasks associaced wich each projecc and the esE.imaEed
staff hours for each. The reporE should also include the cosEs of each
project and Èhe source of funding.
The Arizona Criminal Juscice Commission shall submiE a quart.erly reporE t.o
che Chairnen of t,he SenaE,e and House of RepresenEacives AppropriaEions
CommiEÈ,ees and c.he Scaff Director of rhe Joinc Legislacive Budgeu Coruniccee
relaEing Èo Ehe invescigacion and che colleccíon of license fees and Eaxes
on cannabis and cont.rolled subsEances as provided by Ti|'Le 42, Chapcer 7,
Arcicle I, A.R.S., as well as other fees, fines, surcharges, penalry
assessments, and cosE.s devoEed Eo criminal juscice and relat,ed purposes.
RepresenE.s General Appropriacion Ac¡ funds. Appropriat.ed as a lump sum for
che agency wirh special Iine items. The line items within che I'OperaÈion

Sub-Total" are shown for informat,ion only.
This appropriation is exempt, from che provisions of A.R.S. S 35-190,
relating to lapsing appropriacions.
This appropriacion is exempt from che provisions of A.R.S. S 35-190'
relacing t.o lapsing appropriat.ions, excepc that, any monies remaining
unexpended or unencumbered on June 30, L997 shall reverf Eo Ehe
CorrecEions Fund.
NotwiEhstanding Ehe limicatíons of A.R.S. S 4I-165I' relating Eo rhe
expenditure of monies for correct.ions facil i cies, t.his appropriacion is Èo

be administ,ered by Ehe Criminal Juscice Com¡nission pursuant, Eo A.R.S. S 4l-
2402, for Ehe purpose of enhancing efforts co invescigaCe, prosecuÈe'
adjudicate, and punish drug offenders

7l

295



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND M ILITARY AFFAIRS - SUMMARY 4.R.S.26-l0I

JLBC Analysc: Flanders

DonaId Owens. The Ad iuEanE General (
GENERAL FUND AND NUCLEAR
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

Program Summar Y

Emergency Services
Military Affairs

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expend i t ure Derail

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - SÈaEe
Travel - OuÈ of Stace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operating Exp.

r.473.200 r,4 ,400

361.000 334.800

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

752,200
3 ,093.900

3.8

62.0

I,42 6 ,600

?84,900

29,100
9,800

1 ,02 7 ,300
15,500

3-846-r00

3 ,693 , 300
r52 800

3-8¿ 6 - t00

Tel. 267-2710 )

Fi scal 89
Esc.imace

965 ,400
3,199,800

4.r

62.O

30, 100
9,700

1 ,063 ,900
12.600

1'I

2 1950 ,400

1 ,2 I4,900
-0-

tr-165.200

3 r979,3oo
t

62.0

Fi scal 90
A DD roved

856,700
3 .389,100

4 -245 ^800

32,500
I0,000

1,1I1,200

1,1 7,500

2 ,998 ,7 00

1,043,800
203 300

4.2

5

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line It,ems
Addi cional Appropriacion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumrnarv

General Fund
Nuclear Emer. Mgt. Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

00
300

4,042,
203. I

I
I AppropriaEed from Ehe General Fund co

in ChapEer 136 (u.a. 2024).

4.1 4.2

296

t.he Nuclear Emergency ManagemenE Fund



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFFAIRS - EMERGENCY SERVICES A.R.S. 26-IOI

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

Donald Owens, The Adiucanc General (tet. 261-27I0)
GENERAL FUND AND NUCLEAR

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - St.at.e
Travel - OuE. of Stace
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Ocher OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Civil Air Pacrol
Hazardous Marerials Program
Emer. Response Commission
Nuclear 8mer. Management

TOTAL

Addi E ional Appropriat, ions -
39th Leg., lst Reg. Session

Nuclear Emer. MgE., Ch. i36

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

't1-0 ll n 13.0

334. 700 368.400 379. I00

64 ,200 86 , 200 7 6 ,7 00

9,500
6,700

88,300
-0-

78,400
22 1000

1 20 ,000
185 .900

l0,100
6,900

77,300
-0-

94 300

55o,Io0

Fiscal 88
Act.ual

48 I ,800

82 ;600
35 , ooo

-0-
t52 800

752,200

75) -)OO

Fiscal 89
EsEimaEe

FiscaI 90
Approved

104.500

559,1.00

83,300
20,000

-0-
-0-

965 ,4oo 653,400 ll

203,300

oÁs ¿nn R5Á 7nn

The approved amounE includes $4r700 in Personal Services and $500 in Employee
Relat.ed Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $I0r000 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for che decreased retiremenc conEribuÈion.

( Cont i nued )

!/ Represenc.s General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
che program, wich special line iEems. The line it.ems wichin the t'Operat.ion

Sub-Total" are shown for informat,ion only.

297



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARy AFFAIRS - EMERGENCY SERVIcES (conc'd)
GENERAL FUND AND NU MANAGEMENI' FUND

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Nuclear Emer enc A ro riation and Asses

$11i,900
37,500
53,900

$243.300

$103,8oo
32,100

tl3,5o0
70, 700

$ 105 , 7ó0
5 ,940

s111.700

ter 136 H.B. 2 24)-nt - Cha
AppropriaEes $635, I00 from che SEar.e General Fund
Management. Fund, pursuanL co A.R.S. S 2ó-306.1, for
the staEe plan for off-sire response Eo an emergency
com¡nercial nuclear generating sEaEion. An amounE of
Ehe raEe of I07" per year, is assessed against each
operaEing a commercial nuclear generat.ing sLation in
shall be deposited inco t.he General Fund.

Eo che Nuclear Emergency
adminiscering and enforcing
caused by an accidenE. aE a
$635,100, plus inEerest ar
consOrt.ium cOnsE.ruCE.ing or
chis stat.e. The assessmenE

Specifically, che following amounE.s are appropriat,ed from Ehe SE.at,e General
Fund:

l. Division of Emergency Services, Depart.menE of Emergency and MiliEary Affairs:

Personal Services
Employee Related Exp.
Ocher Operating Exp.

TOTAL

2 . Rad iac ion Regulat.ory Agency:

Personal Services
Employee Relaced Exp.
Other OperaE,ing Exp.
Equi pmen t

Personal Services
Ocher Operating Exp.

TOTAL

3

TOTAL s320. t00

For disbursemenE. by Ehe Division of Emergency Services, DepartmenE of
Emergency and Milicary Affaírs, co deparEments and agencies of Maricopa
Count.y !,haE are assigned responsibiliries under the staÈe off-sice nuclear
emergency response plan:

298



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND M]LITARY AFFAIRS - MILITARY AFFAIRS A.R,S.26-l0I

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

Donald Owens. The Adiucant General (fet. 267-27L0)

GENERAL FUND

Fiscal 88
Actual

Fiscal 89
Escimace

Fiscal 90
Approved

22 r400
3r100

1 ,033 ,900
13.800

I .073 .200

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - St.aEe
Travel - Out. of SEaEe
Other Operat.ing Exp.
Equi pmenc

All Ocher Operat.ing ExP.

4g-0 ¿q-o 49.0

I 09r 900 I . 104 .800 1.117,300

220 700 274,800 258.100

24,400
I ,900

962,200
10 300

998.800

20,600
3 ,000

975 ,500
12,600

1.011.700

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2r311,400 2,391r300 2,448 r600

Service Cont.racEs
Education Reimbursement
Guardsmen - SÈaEe Act.ive DurY
Uniform Allowance
Unit Allohtance
Reimbursable Scace Acrive DucY

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3.093.900 3.r99.800 3 i8g ,nn ?l

The approved amount includes $13rl00 in Personal Services and $1r600 in Employee

RelaCàä Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $29r700 in Employee

RelaE.ed ExpendiE.ures for the decreased reLirement conCribugion'

Personal Services - The appropriacion includes vacancy savings of $11'200.

uniform Allowance - The appropriat,ion provides funds for reimbursement, Èo

Guard for uniform andofficers and narranE officers of the Arizona National
equipment. expendit,ures' as sPecified by A.R.S. S 26-157 '

Unit Allowance - The appropriaEion provides funds to be disrribured Èo the uniEs

of che Arizona National Guard for morale purposes'

( Cont inued )

686 ,4oo
3t,000

9 ,600
38,5oo
I 7 ,000

-0-

686 ,400
47,000

5, lo0
40 ,000
l0,oo0
20 ,000

805 ,200
40,000

5 ,300
40,000
I0,000
40,000

LI

I

-1.

2

with A.R.S. S 35-142.01.
Represents General Appropriafion AcE funds. Appropriafed as a modified
I ump sum f or the progrär. The l ine i r.ems s¡i Ehin rrAl I Ocher Operacing E*P.tt

are shown for information onlY.

All expendiEures from chis aPPropr
Fund by the Department. of Emerge

iacion shall be reimbursed to Ehe General
ncy and Milicary Affairs, in accordance

299



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFFAIRS - MILITARY AFFAIRS ( conr 'd )
GENERAL FUND

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Ou tlay BitL chapr.er 302 ( s. s. L468) - The Capital OuE,lay Billappropriaces 9898r2 00 from Ehe General Fund as follows:

o Phoenix Milicary ReservaLion - papago project..
These funds will be used for Ehe design and

consEruct,ed in L982, The federal share of rhis
projecr is escimaced ro be 92r340r000.

o Tempe Armory.
Funding r¿iI1 allow compleEion of che professional
services funding for the project. and allow t.he
deparÈmenE t.o concinue negot,iations wi t.h Arizona
ScaEe university for a land Èrade Eo obÈ.ain the site
for rhis projecc.

Tocal Capital Outlay Appropriations

$892 ,600

5r600

s898.200

300



BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

ArEer L. Johnson, Chairman (tet. 542-5656)

A.R.S.3t-401
JLBC Analyst: Burgess

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out of Stare
Ocher Operating Exp"
Equipment,

All Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

40.0 40 .0

1 .05 1 ,800 I .088.900

198.900 245,200

FiscaI 88
AcEual

Fiscal 89
Est.imace

Fiscal 90
Approved

43 .0

I - 074 .500

316 200

33,100
-0-

140,000
-0-

32,600
i ,200

202,900
8 600

40,600
-0-

108,400
-0-

149 .000

I-483-t00

The approved amounÈ includes $9,400 in Personal Services and $1r000 in
ReLaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $28r700 in
Relaced Expendit.ures f or che decreased ret i remenc cont,ribut,ion.

Personal Services - The a pproved amount. includes funding for three Clerk Typist
III FTE posicions and reflect,s Ehe delerion of t.wo FTE positions, an
AdminisErative Support. Supervisor I and an AdminisEraEive AssisEant. III. Also
included is $315r000 for seven Board members who are full-Eime employees.

( Conc inued )

LI RepresenÈs General Appropriacion Act- funds. Appropriaced by decailed line
item for t.he agency.
The Board shall submiE quarE.erly reporcs Eo Ehe Chairmen of Ehe Senace and
House of RepresenÈaEives Appropri acions CommíEEees and to che Staff
Direct,or of che Joint Legislacive Budgec Committee, by October 15, 1989 and
the I5th of January, April, and July, 1990, seEEing forth implemenced
organizacional changes and t,hei r effeccs upon che efficiency and
effecciveness of the Board of Pardons and Paroles.

2l

The reporEs shall include an icemizacion of che cert,ificarions received
f rom the DepartmenE of Correct.ions, che number of inmat,es ç¡ho ref used Eo

appear f or parole hearings as r¿eI I as Ehose who r¿aived thi s right , t,he
fites prepared for che Board, and che parole hearings held and Eheir
out.comes. The reporcs shall also include a description of che craining
received by the hearing officers, an accounLing of the caseload of each, an
iE.emizaÈion of rheir Eravel expenditures, and t.he percenE.age of hearing
officer recommendat,ions accept,ed by rhe Board aE its monÈ,h1y review
hearings. In addicion, Ehe Board shall reporE on che implement.aEion and
effecciveness of Ehe Risk AssessmenL meLhoclology.

1o
lo

EmP

Emp

yee
yee

301



BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES (conc'd)
GENERAL FUND

EmPlovee Related Exp. - The approved amounL includes funding for Lwo Hearing
officer I FTE posicions and refleccs Ehe reclassificacion of one Hearing officei
II posirion Eo a Hearing Officer I. Also included ís addirional funding for r.he
Planner III posicion. This represents a co¿aL of $59r600 for Personal Services
and $13r500 for Employee Relaced
increases and reduced retirement.

Expend i c ures , pI us adjusEmenc s for salary
cont.ribucion. ALso included is $4,500 for

Expendi Eures as weI I as $25,000 for In-ScateEquipment and OEher Operacing
Travel for Hearing Officers.

In-Stat.e Travel - The approved
only. Travel expendiÈ.ures for
Expenditures (see above).

Ocher Operati ng Exp. - The
Management cost.s as well as

amounE reflect.s
Hearing Officers

Board member travel
in Employee RelaEed

funding for
i s included

approved amounl includes $28r600 for increased Risk
a 47 general inflacion increase.

302



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - SUMMARY

Ralph T. Milsr,ead, DirecEor (te1. 223-2359)

A.R.S.4l-17tt

JLBC Analyst : Mi I ler

GENERAL FUND AND

OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Proqram Sumrnarv
Criminal Invescigacion
Híghway Patrol
Administrat.ion
Criminal Justice Support.
Te I ecommun i ca t. i on s

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Exoenditure DetaiI
FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuE.side Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - OuÈ, of Stare
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher OperaE,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I.",n, ]/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Arizona Highway PaE,rol Fund
St.at,e Highway Fund

12 r282 r300
32 ,883 , g0o
18,660,600

8 ,888,300
13,957,300

76-84i^700 At )1 
' 

nnn 86 -67) -t!îO

1 -6?0 -O I610O | -622 -O

50.775 .900 52 .7 27 -600 54.424.900

8.717,400 t0,489.800 '10.565,400

11.,452,300
28,622 ,400
1 5 ,542 ,800
8r673,I00

t2.553,100

1 1 ,880 ,000
30, 750,700
L6 ,924 ,7 00
8,920,000

13, 736,600

290,400
457 ,500
189,300

12 r44L r700
3.557.900

249,700
551,200
t73,too

t3,462,300
4.050.300

254,000
556,500
173,800

14 1667 ,900
5,520.900

Fi scal 88
Actual

16.936.800

76 ,430 , 100

4I3 600

76 -A41-700

75,190,700
394,800

1.258.200

Fi scal 89
EsE.imaE.e

82 -2I2 -OOO

69r515,000
I1,371,000
I . 326 .000

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

2

86 -672.40o ll

el

I
5

6l z/

II

?/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7Á - A¿? 700 8) _)1 2 000 A6 -672 -t¿OO

( Cont inued )

Details for Èhe Special Line It,ems are included on the individual program
Pages.
Of rhe lump sum appropriacion, $2r485,000 is exempt. from the provision of
A.R.S. S 35-190, relacing Eo lapsing of appropriations, provided EhaE
purchase orders covering replacemenc of highway paErol enforcemenE
vehicles have been placed prior Èo June 30, f990.

(Footnoces ConEinued on Following Page)

303



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - SUMMARY (Conc'rl)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

The approved amount. includes $613,100 in Personal Services and $58r600 in
Employee Relared Expendicures for salary lncreases, and a decrease of $526r700in Employee Related Expendit.ures for the decreased ret.irement. contribut,ion.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal OuÈIay Bill Chapter 302 (S.s. 1468) The Capital Ourlay Bill
appropriaces $472r000 from the General Fund as folIor¿s:

o Phoenix - Universicy Scarion Faciliry Expansion
Funds co design, bid and consE.ruct a 2,500 square fooÈ.
expansion at che Universit.y SEation Facilicy. This
funding also provides for a renovacion of che exisEing
facilicy"

o Phoenix - RenovaEe Comput.er Operat.ions CenÈer
Funds Eo renovat,e the Phoenix Compound Compucer
OperaEions Center.

$ 282,000

t50,000

3

o Officers Remot,e Housing - DaEeland, QuarcsiEe
Funds to be used as deposits on land acquisicion sites
for field officer housing.

40,000

Tocal Capical Outlay Appropriacions I 472 -OOO

(Footnoces ConEinued From previous page)

It is che intenE. of che LegislaEure ¿haE Lhe depart.menE use a port.ion of
che lump sum appropriation Eo provide on-siEe air rescue services Eo
Nort.heasIern Arizona during peak t.raf f ic periods.
The lump sum appropriacíon may be used for inequiEy salary adjusÈmencs for
s\"torn personnel provided chac such expend i cures are f rom f unds generat.ed
from inEernal budgec reduct.ions. Any budger reducÈ,ions will be cãnsídered
as base adjusCmenE for budget,ary purposes in fuEure years.
IE ís Ehe intent, of che Legislacure rhaÈ Èhe Depart,menÈ of public Safecy
conÈinue Èo rePort expendiÈures, for budgeE requesÈ purposes, by funccional
or programmaEic caÈegories by Iine it.em, similar in naÈure Eo past,
budgecary pracEices.
The Arizona Highway Pacrol Fund conIains miscellaneous deparEmenÈ revenues
and fund Eransfers pursuanr, Èo A.R.S. S 28-1891.
Lar¿s 1989, chapEer 4 (H.8. 2269), rransferred 910,74tr000 Eo che Highway
PaErol Fund from t.he Arizona Highways Magazine Fund and Ehe Transport.aEion
DeparEment EquipmenE. Revolving Fund.
In addicion Eo the $86r672r400 lump surn appropriat.ion, any balance and
receipEs received under A.R.S. S 28-89I, are appropriaEed Eo th" O"p"r¡ment.
of Public Safecy.
Any monies remaining in t.he Deparcmenc of Public Safety Joinc Account on
June 30' 1990 shall revert. Èo Èhe funds from which rhey erere appropriaced.
The reverted monies shall be reEurned in direct, proport.ion Eo t.he amount.s
appropriaced.

!/

5l

þt

!t

g/

el

304



DEPARTMENT OF P IIB LIC SAFETY - CRIMINAL INVESTIGAT]ON A.R.S. 4l-1711

JLBC Anal ys t s |4i l 1er

Ral Íìh T. Míls tead. Direccor Tel. 223-23se )
Fi scal 88
AcEual

255-0

8,975 ,900

1 ,383 ,000

(

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

JOINT ACCôIINT

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEace
Travel - OuE of Scace
Other OperaEing ExP.
Equipmenc

All Other OperaEing ExP.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amount. includes
Employee Relaced ExPendiEures
Ernployee ReLated ExPenditures

Personal Services

Represent.s General APProPr
rhe agency. The Program

- The approved amounE incorporat.es a.5Z vacancy facEor for a

$lt8rl00 in Personal Services and $10'600 in
for salary increases, and a decrease of $65r800 in
for the decreased reEiremenE conEribution'

provides for che replacemenE of 35 sedan/Eruck
and 5 four wheel drive vehicles - $75,000"

iation Acc funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
and line icem detail are shown for informacion

581 800
r .093 .400

1 r.452.300

2 ,000
I I4,200

39 ,000
356 ,400

l5,800
I25,000
38,900

433,100
204,500
817.300

Fi scal 89
Estimate

255^O

9.335 .800

r .7 26 .900

I l ÂRfì olìo

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

255.0

9.564.400

I .738.800

2r500
I25,000

38 ,9oo
335 ,200
477 500
979,100

12 -282- 300 f/

savings of $44'500.

EquipmenE, - The aPProved amounE

undercover vehicles - $402r500'

I.L

onl y.

305



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY -

Ralph T. Mils tead, Di rector (tet.
ARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

JOINT ACCOUNT

HIGHWAY PATRO], A.R.S. 41-l7rt

JLBC Analysr: Miller

Fi scal 89 Fi scal 90
DEP

223-2359 )
Fi scal 88
AcEual

FTE Posicíons

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of SÈat,e
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
Equipmenc

AII Ocher OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund S umma IT
General Fund
Highway PaErol Fund
ScaEe Highway Fund

7I 3.0

22 ,593 ,7 00

4,013 , I00

10,900
L82,200
45,000

254,000

Es lmate

7

23,232 ,200

700

9,300
229,500
24,700

332, lo0
2,169,200
2,762 ,800

30-7s 0.700

lg,5ó3,400
11,371,000

8r6.300

A r ed

71 8.0

24,I ,400

4 872 300

8r300
230,500

24 ,7 00
270,000

3,364 ,700
00

32 -8 3.900

3r,571,600
500 r 000

0
2,025 ,600

28 -62 2 .400

27 ,454,200
394,900

l'5

773 400 8r?,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 28 -62 2.400 30.75 0. 700 32 -8 3.900

The approved amount includes ç2g7 ,700 i n Personal services and $2gr500 inEmployee Related ExpendiÈures for salary rncreases, and a decrease of $101r900in Employee RelaEed Expendicures for the decreased recirement. conEribution.
Equipment. - The approved amount
$2 ,485,000, ó weighc scales / ¡ rai lers
ç27 1400, and 352 neç¿ hand held radios
198 hand held radios. The addirion
Program.

Represents General AppropriaEion Acc
the agency. The program and line
only.

provides for 187 replacement vehicles-
- $1271200, hazardous maEerial equipment.-
- $725,100. The DeparEmenc currenE.ly has
of 352 more ç¿i l I compler.e chi s equiimenc

funds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
item decail are shown for informat.ion

II

T/

306



DEPARTMENT OF PUBL]C SAFETY - ADMINISTRATION

RaIph T. Milstead, Direccor (Te1. 223-2359)

A.R.S.4l-l7rI

JLBC AnalysE : Mi I Ier

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

JOINT ACCOUNT

FTE Posicions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out of Scace
Other OperaEing Exp.
Eq u i pment

AII Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

BIood & Alcohol Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

OoeraE.ins - The

2l l -0 209-o

6.39i,r00 6.694.600

i l0r 200

138 500
7 .993 .800

15,486,I00

56.700

325 600

109,200
76,3oo
43,300

7 ,626,500

ltl,300
79,800
48,5oo

8 , 504,400

12 I ,000
79,100
48,200

9,647 ,4oo

I 346 100

6.840,I00

1.418.600

83 300 449 500
8.827.300 10.345.200

l6 ,868,000 l8,603 , goo

342 800 342 800

56.700 56 700

I5^542-800 16 -924 -700 l8^660-600

General Fund
Scate Highway Fund

15 , 2I7 ,200 I6,581 ,900 I8,317,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t5-542-800 t6 -924 -700 18.660-600 f/

The approved amounc includes $84r400 in Personal Servíces and $8r200 in Employee
Relaced Expendi t.ures for salary increases , and a decrease of $1 16, 100 in
Employee Related ExpendiEures for che decr:eased reÈiremenE conEribuÈion.

Personal Services - The approved amount incorporaEes a.5Z vacancy facEor for a
savings of

AI I Ocher

$33,000.

approved amount. includes $100r000
Management, Secrion Eo provide addiEional fuel for che Highway
addicional fuel will increase t.he patrol's traveL capabiliry
819,700 miles. The approved amounE for equipment, provides for
hand guns, body armor and shop equipment.

RepresenEs General AppropriaÈion Act lunds. Appropriat,ed as a lump sum for
che agency. The program and line icem decaiL are shor¡n for informaE,ion
only.

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

Fi scal 89
Estimate

Fí scal 90
Approved

209-o

f.or t.he Fleec
PaErol. The
approximacely

replacemenE of

LI

307



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - CRIMINAL JUSTICE SUPPORT

Ralph T. MilsEead, DirecEor (Tel. 223-2359)

A.R.S.4i-171r

JLBC Analyst: MilLer

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
JOINT ACCOUNT

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - SE.a[e
Travel - OuÈ of SCaCe
Orher Operacing Exp.
Equi pmenE

All OCher OperaÈing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
StaEe Highway Fund

66 ,800
38,000
49,100

l,gl6 rg00
342 000 295 300

2.310.100 2,266.000

8.673-100 8.920-000

Fi scal 90
Aoor oved

156 .0

5 .922,200

r97 700
1 ,934,900

8 .888 . 300

8 ,7 2r ,400
166 .900

8.888.300 l/

in Employee
in Employee

Fi scal 88
Actual

8,5I3,900
159.200

Fi scal 89
Estimate

I54.0

5 ,620 .000

8r753rl0o
166,900

900 700 1.034.000 1.031.200

35,100
30,6oo
49 ,000

I ,85 3 ,400

66 ,800
43 ,000
50, 100

L r577 ,3oo

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8.673 . r00 8.920.000

The approved amounE includes $73r100 in Personal Services and $6r900
Relaced Expendit.ures for saLary increases, and a decrease of $89r700
Relaced ExpendiEures for t.he decreased reLi rement. contribuEion.

Personal Services - The a pproved amounc incorporaEes a .5"4 vacancy facEor for a
savings of $27,800 and includes $65,000 for 2 new FTE posicions for rhe Crime
Lab to establish the capabilicy for deoxyribonucLeic acid (OUe) printing. Also
included is $120r000 for overt.ime to provide on-siEe air rescue services in
nort.heast,ern Arizona during peak traf f ic periods.

Al t Ocher Operating - The approved amounI includes $21,600 for t.ravel and
operat.ing expenses Eo supporÈ the air rescue operaEion and che DNA printing
accivicy. The approved amounc provides $142r500 for replacemenE equipmenc which
includes replacement, of crime scene equi pmenc r âD auIomatic blood analysis
sysEem, t.wo gas chromatograph machines, and miscellaneous lab equipmenE,. The
amounE, also includes $55r200 for new equipment. for t,he DNA prinring tab.

Represent,s General Appropriacion Acc f'unds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
rhe agency. The program and line item decail are shown for informaEion
only.

II

308



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Raloh T. Milsread. Direcror (Tel. 223-2359)

A.R.S.4t-1711

JLBC AnalysE: Miller

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
JOINT ACCOUNT

FTE Positions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SÈaEe
Travel - Out of Scace
Other OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operat,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

ACJI S

TOTAL APPROPRIAT]ONS

RepresenEs General
the agency. The
only.

Fiscal 88
Act.uaI

t9,L 
^

7 .362.900

1.319.400

Fi scal 89
EsEimat,e

Fiscal 90
Approved

7

?9tt -O 284 -O

845 000 7 ,984 . 800

1 .627 . I00 I ,504,500

133,300
54,200
1 3 ,000

2 r35r,4oo
962 .000

46,500
78,900
1 1 ,900

2 ,37 5 ,goo
I ,299,000
3,812,200

5 5 ,4oo
78,9oo
tl,g00

2r838,ooo
1 ,03 1 .500
4.015 -7003.513.900

L2 1196 ,2oo

356 .900

l? ssl tnn

t3,505 ,000

452.300

ìi-ss7^300 f/

The approved amounE includes $98r600 in Personal Services and $9r700 in Employee
Relared ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $212 ' 

100 in
Employee Relared Expendi Lures for Ehe decreased reEiremenE cont.ribuEion"

Personal Services - The a pproved amounE incorporaEes a .57" vacancy facEor for a

savings of $39r300.

EouipmenE. - The approved amounE provides for replacemenE of a microwave alarm
syst,em equipmenÈ and comnunicaEions equiPmenr..

II Appropriation Act funds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
program and line icem decail are shown for information

309



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT]ON - SUMMARY

Charles L. MiLIer. Direcror (tel. 255-7226)

A.R.S.28-I01

JLBC AnalysE: Blanton

GENERAL FUND AND OTHER

APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Program Summarv

DirecEorts St,af f
Trans. Planning Division
Admin. Services Division
Special Support. Group
MoÈor Vehicle Division
Highways Division
Aeronaut.ics Division
Public Transi¡ Division

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendicure Decail

FTE PosiÈions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - St.a¡e
Travel - Out of SÈace
Orher Operating Exp.
Equipment.

AII Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line Items

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Stat,e Highway Fund
ScaÈe Aviation Fund
General Fund
Air Quality Fund

395,5oo
3 r3r2 ,7oo

23,243,600
3,245 ,3oo

23,905 , ooo
90 ,939 , 900

592 ,9oo
52.300

Fi scal 88
Actual

l¿5-6R7-200

2 -262 -0

55.949,900

11.044.000

Fi scal 89
Escimace

439,900
3 ,7 04 ,2oo

29 r685 1200
3,530,900

26 ,809 ,600
101 ,376 ,800

1. ,184,600
256 .000

I66^987-200

2-378-O

61,575.500

14 .029.900

749,600
1 ,562 ,000

133,500
20,430 , 300

I .8 18 .800
24,694,200

100 ,299,600

66 . ó87 ,600

'r 66 - C87 _ 200

t65 ,5 19 ,600
1,184,600

83 , oo0
200 .000

430,200
3 1544,400

31 ,641 ,700
3,565r400

30,546 r I00
I04,022 ,800

r r462 r2oo
5 7 .400

Fi scal 90
Approved

175 -270 -200

2 -49t -O

62.626.800

13.175.700

lr08l,4oo
L ,07 6 ,2Oo

105,500
15,475,900
i . 584 .000

1 ,375 ,300
1,630,300

143 ,000
23,6Ll,100
1.871.400

I9.323,000

86,3I6,900

59.370.300

r45-687-200

145 ,037 , 500
592,900
56,800

-0-

145 .687 - 200

175 -)70 _?OO

173r654ró00
L ,254 r200

82 ,000
279,400

175 -270 -200TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

311

r ÁÁ qÂ7 ?no

( Conc inued )



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT]oN - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Highway Bondine AuEhori ty ChapEer 62 (H.e.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

2011) Thi s bi l1 increases t.he
be out.sÈanding t.omaximum EotaI

$800 ,000,000 "

prrncipal amount of highway bonds which may

S¡ate Trans portaÈ. i on Board Chapter 55 (U.S. 2305) - Prescribes Ehe
o rgan i zat. i ona I

CAP]TAL OUTLAY

meet.ing daLe for che Scate TransporEat.ion Board"

Capiral OuE Iay Bill - Chapr r 302 (s.a. 1468)
appropriates $882r000 from rhe Slace Highway
AdminisE,raEion for Building Rener¡al.

o Building Renewal

- The Capical Ourlay Bill
Fund to the DeparÈmenE of

I
Ehe Highway

882,000

Fund Eo t,heThe Capital Outlay Bill also appropriares $5,490r600 from
DeparE,ment of Transport.at ion f or lhe f ol I owi ng:

Renovat.ion of che Smich Pipe and Sreei Building
This building was acquired t,hrough a right-of-way
acquisition for che I-10 freeway and paid for E.hrough
Federal Highway Funds. The renovarion will provide a
safe environment. for E.he Mat.erials Tescing Seccion
which is noç¡ housed a[ various loca¡ions.

o Tucson Regional Service CenEer
This will provide for Ehe construcIion of a cent.rar ízed,
combined SEaE.e MoE.or Vehicle Service Facil icy f or aIl
major Mot.or Vehicle Division funcÈ ions. Tucson
residents will find EnforcemenE Offices, TitIe and
RegistraÈion, Driver Licensing, Hearing Offices, and
Driver fmprovemenc Offices aE. a single loçacion.

Prescoct. Maint.enance Yard
This project provides for Ehe relocacion of 2 buildings
from t.he exisE.ing PrescoEÈ Maint,enance yard and
reconsE,rucÈion aÈ t.he new yard site. Thi s is Ehe chird
phase of the maint,enance yard relocation projecc.

o Ç 2 12I0,300

1,077,600

1 18,000

308,5oo

o

o Prescor.t Equipment, Shop
Ic provides for che firsr
cion of a 7 bay equipmenE
yard.

third of che cosc of conslruc-
shop Co be located at. Ehe new

3L2

( Conc i nued )



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - SUMMARY (CONI'd)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

o Modular Wall SysÈ.ems
Funding is for Phase IV of VII Phases to provide Modular
Systems for che Headquarters Complex. Funding lhis year
provides an addicional 100 work stations and will allow
the department, Eo move employees from che trailers into
permanen! office space.

I 450,000

901,200

125,000

300 ,000

$ 6,372,600

$161,685,000

$ 168,057 ,600

$ 7, I67,000

o Yuma Servrce Cent,er
This will allow Ehe deparEmenE Eo consErucE a service
cenEer chac will be a cen!raLized, combined Stace Motor
Vehicle Service faciticy encompassing all major Mot.or
Vehicle Division funcEions i¡rcluding Enforcement., Ticle
and RegistraEion, Driver Licensing, Hearings and Driver
fmprovemenE,.

o Page WaEer System
This ç¡ill allow consEruct.ion of a new waE,er system Eo

replace the exisEing sysÈem. The new sysEem will be
engineered c.o provide service for 80 peopler a PorE. of
enEry operaEion, fire protecEion, and oEher relaÈed
highway operat ions .

o Fuel Tank Upgrade
This is a cont.inuat.ion of a mulEi-year ProjecE Eo

replace Èanks thaÈ must be removed from service, some

of which are 30 years old. Funding is co provide
replacemenÈ or reErofiÈcing of approximaÈely I09 fuel
t.anks and removal of 130 fuel Eanks Irom service.

Sub-Total

o SEaEe Highway ConsE,ruction
For t,he consErucEion planning and conscrucEion of staEe
highways, including (a) che naEional system of incer-
sEaEe highways wíthin Arizona, (u) t-he staEe Primary
sysr.em, (c) che sEaEe secondary system, (a) Ehe counÈy
secondary or primary sysr,em, and (e) urban area rouEes;
che acquisicion of righc-of-way; and the cosc of field
adminisEraEion and field engineerinS, on construcEion
projeccs.

Sub-Tocal

o St.aEe Aviacion
For consEruction
developmenE and
Eor¿n airporE.s as
Board.

planning and che consLrucEion,
improvement of staEe, counEy, ciEy or
deEermined by the'l'ransPorl.aÈion

Tocal Capital Outlay Appropriacions

313



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON - DIRECTOR'S STAFF 4.R.S.28-10I

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Charles L Mi11er, DirecEor

STATE HIGHI^IAY FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - Stace
Travel - OuE of Stare
Orher OperaÈing Exp.

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amount,
Relaced ExpendiEures
RelaEed ExpendiÈures

(rer. 255-7226)
FiscaI 88
AcEual

6.0 6.0

3lt,g00 333,600

3 8, 200 52 300

Fi scal 89
Escimate

t9,600
1 0 ,400
24,000
54,000

Fiscal 90
A oroved

6.0

334 000

40 900

tg, 700
10, 700
24.900

1 1 ,000
9,600

24 800
45 400 55 ,3oo

395.500 __ g-€g.q _4:,0.200. ll

includes $4,100 in personal Services and $300for salary increases, and a decrease of $gr900for che decreased reci remenE conÈribucion.

tn
in

Employee
Employee

I RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
Ehe program. The line iEems are shown for informaiion only.

3L4



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTATION PLANNING DIVISION A.R.S. 28-10I

JLBC Analysc: BlanEon

Charles L. Milter. Direcror (TeI. 255-7226)
STATE HIGHWAY FUND

AND GENERAL FUND

FTE Posi¡ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Travel - SEate
Travel - 0uÈ. of SLat.e
Other Operating Exp.
Equi pment.

All Other OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Ocher Transic Planning
(General Fund)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Ocher Funds

Personal Services - The
t.ransfer ouE of I Planner
unspecified FTE posicions

All Other Ooeracing - The
reequi pping the graphics
soft,ç¡are for entry into the

3,308,200 3,677 ,200

4.500 27 000

-l.tll-?-'L99 -?'l!4'2oo-

Fi scal 88
AcÈual

92.0

2.501.700

463.300

58,400
10,200

269,600
5 ,000

343,200

4,500
3,308,200

Fi scal 89
Est.imat.e

92.0

2 ,639 . 100

563 ,600

Fi scal 90
Aoproved

89 .0

2.468.200

480.800

92 1200
16 ,600

381,700
80.300

5 70,800

3,5 19 ,800

24.600

3 ,544 ,400

24,600
3.519.800

the
of2

and
and

92,200
t6 ,200

335 ,000
3t,100

474 500

27,ooo
3,677 ,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3.312.700 3.704.200 3,544,400 ll

The approved amount includes $30,500 in Personal Services and $3r200 in Employee
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $65r600 in Employee
RelaCed ExpendiEures for the decreased reEiremenC conCribuE,ion.

amount, approved includes a 37 vacancy facEort
II to Ehe Highways Division and che eliminarion

from the Travel and Facilicies Branch.

approved amount includes $51r600 for remodeling
ç¡ork cenEer and $50 ,000 Èo provide equi pment
staEe Geographical InformaEion SysEem (CfS).

/ Represents General AppropriaÈion Act. funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
icems r¡ichin "Ail Ocher operaÈing Exp."tump sum for che program. The line

are shown for informacion only.

I

3r5



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION A .R.S.28-l0r

JLBC Analyst: BlanÈon

Charles L. MiIler, Direccor (fet.

STATE HIGHWAY F UND

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - OuE of Scace
Other Operaring Exp.
Equipmenr

All Ocher Operar,ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Risk Management. Premium

255-7 226)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

283.0

7 .088 . 000

1 ,332,700

449,100
5 ,300

l3 , 100
8 1946 ,7 oo

53:,éqq
9 . 949 .800

I8,370,500

4,873.t00

Fi scal 89
Estimate

302 .0

7'7

1,705 ,100

17l. , 800
13,700
12,700

10,391 ,600
469,600

1 t ,049 ,400

20 ,537 ,900

9 , 147 .400

Fiscal 90
A rove d

323.0

8'l

I .700.900

468,400
t4, 700
t2 ,900

LI r77g 1400
36 800

12.645 ,200

22 r533,200

9, I08.500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 23,2 29, 31,6

The approved amount includes $101r100 in Personal Services and $10r900 inEmployee RelaEed Expendicures for salary rncreases, and a decrease of $217r500in Emptoyee RelaEed Expendicures for rhe decreased ret.irement. conÈribuÈion.

Bersqqal Services - The amoun! approved includes a 37 vacancy facEor, fundingfor I8 new FTE posicions: I Accounting Clerk IV, I Administracive Assistani
III r 1 Building Plans Technician II, I Communicat.ion Analyst., I Economist. rI, I
EDP Computer Operat.or Analyst If,3 EDP SysEems Projecc Leàder, I EDp Syst.emsProject Manager, 2 EDP Technical Support Specialisc IIIts, I Fiscal Service
Manager Ir, 1 Fiscal Service Specialist. V, I rnformacion Processing SpecialiscIIIr I Refrigerat.ion Mechanic, I Research and St.acist.ic Analyst, ana ISecreÈary. The transfer in of 3 FTE positions: I TransporÈaÈion TrafficStudies Analyst from che Highways Division and I Projecc Leaãer and I program
Analyst III from Èhe Equipmenr Revolving Fund. These new posicions will proviae
addi cional mainÈenance, comput,er support., dat.a information, cont.ractual,
economic and account,ing personnel Eo support workload increases and reducereliance and expenditures on out.side-archi Leccural supporÈ and t.he capabilicy cocarry ouE mandaEed requiremenEs of t.he Generally AccepE.ed Accouncing pracrices
(GAAP).

( Cont i nued )

ll Represent,s General Appropriacion AcE funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
lump sum for rhe program. The line
are show¡ for informaLion only.

i ¡ ems wi chi n ttAl I Ocher Opera E, ing Exp. "

T/

316



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - ADMINISTRA'IIVE SERVICES DIVISION - (CONT'd)
cT^ H NHLI trIINNTE I AY

AII Other OperaEins The approved amount. includes $150,000 Eo design and
develop a disascer recovery plan which will provide a backup sysEem Eo Èhe ADOT

compuÈer sysEem in evenE of disâsEer; $79,600 for comput.er hardware and sofÈware
for rhe risk managemenE conr.rol offices; and $25,300 for addicional Eelephone
equipmenC and operat.ional cost.s t,o support newly auChorized FTE positions.

3L7



DEPARTMENT OF SPORTATION - SPECIAL SUPPORT GROUP

Charles L. Mí11er, DirecEor (Tel. 255-7 226)

STATE HIGHI,JAY FUND
Fiscal 88
AcEual

A.R.S. 2 - r0l

JLBC Analysc: Blanuon

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈaEe
Travel - Out of Stace
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operar.ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

EducaE,ion and Training

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

75.0

2,35 q, 500

409 .400

219,600
21,500
17,300

174,100
38 ,400

470 900

3r230rgo0

14,500

3'2 300

8l .0

2,522.000

47 0,100

251,000
32,400
20,500

22r,700
3 1 ,900

557 500

3 ,549 ,600

r5 800

3.565 I
,400

in Employee
in Employee

Fiscat 89
Esc,ima¡e

80 .0

2,4 ,500

5l 8,400

24r r400
30,800
L9 r200

200,900
I4,300

506 800

Fiscal 90
A ro vê d

The approved amount incrudes $3Irl00 in personal services and g3r300
Relaced ExpendiÈures for saLary increases, and a decrease of $67r000Relaced Expendit,ures for Ehe decreased ret,iremenE cont.ribucion.

Personal Servi ces - The amoun
for I new FTE posicion:
employee assisÈance Eo ouE.lyi

E approved includes a 2"1 vacancy facEor and funding
I Employee Assist.ance RepresentaÈive Eo provide

ng, areas and Lo handle increased client Ioad.

/I RepresenEs General AppropriaÈion Acr funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for Èhe program. The line i[ems wiEhin ì'Al1 other Opera¡ing Exp.t,are show¡ for informacion only.

318



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION

Charles L. Miller. DirecEor (tel. 255-7226)

A.R. S. 28-101

JLBC AnalysE: Blant,on

STATE HIGHI.IAY FUND AND

AIR QUALITY FUND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - SEaE.e

Travel - Out. of Stace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Li cense Plat,es and Tabs
Medical Advisory Board
Drivers License/Title

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
Air QualiEy Eund
Other Funds

78ó .0 83r.0 879.0

15 614 300 16.822.700 17,401.000

3,463,400 4.251.100 4.226,500

324,000
2 10 ,200
2r r200

2,919,800
534.300

4.009, 500

259, 100
280 ,800
23,000

3,75I,300
395 .600

57 2 ,600
319,800
25, loo

4,313,400
I 12.600

5 .343.500

Eiscal 88
Actual

23,087,200

738,800
79,000

-0-

23.905 ,000

-0-
23 .905 .000

Fiscal 89
Estimate

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

26,97I,000

4 . 709 .800

25 r783,600

943,000
83,000

-0-

26.809.600

-0-
26 .809 .600

26.809.600

I ,288 r 800
86,300

2 .200.000

The approved amount, includes $214r800 in Personal Services and $24'500 in
Employee Related Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of 9462r300
in Employee RelaEed ExpendiEures for the decreased ret.irement, conCribut.ion.

Personal Services - The arnount. approved inctudes a 3Z vacancy factor and funding
for 5I new FTE posicions: I Accounting Clerk III, I Accounting Clerk IV'
I AdminisEraEive SupporE Supervisor I, 15 Classified Drivers License Examiners;
3 Clerk Typisc fIrs, 2 EDP Program AnalysI IIIlsr 4 Examiner Technician f's,
I Fiscal Service Specialist I,2 Invesrigacor IItsr 2 ManagemenE. AnalysE IIIrs,
2 Mocor Vehicle Driver Impairment Analyscsr g Mocor Vehicle Field Officer'
I Mocor Vehicle OperaEor Clerk IIr 2 Program and ProjecC Specialisr Its,
I Program and Project. SpecialisE II, I Informat.ion Processing Specialisc I, and

( cont inued )

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 23.905 ,000

Represent.s General Appropriacion Acc
lump sum f or t,he progråm. The I ine i c

are shown for informacion only.

funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
ems wi Ehin ttAl l Ocher operaE ing Exp. "

TI

319



DEPARTMENT OF

STATE HIGHWAY FUND AND AIR

Personal Servi (conc'd)
will provide additional resources Eo meet.

che drivers I icense
t.he sIaIe mot.or carrier safeCy

and ti cIe and regist.rat,ion syst.em,

TRANSPORTATION - MoToR VEHICLE DIVISIoN (conT'd)
QUALITY FUND

ces - 3 Review Field Audit,or II's. These new positions

requirements, int.egrat.e
suPPort, comPuEer users,

Al1 O¡ rO

workload increases and increased revenue colleccions 
"

era t. 1 - The approved amounc provides $102 ,000 t,o provide anautomat.ed phone answering system in Tucson.

Drivers License /ricte The approved amount
phase of a four phase program Eo integrat.e
Regist.raÈion auE.omaEed syscem.

provides $2 ,200,000
che Drivers License

for
and

che firsE
TiÈIe and

License Place s and Tabs - The approved amount provides increased funding forincreased needs and cost. of rnanufact.ure of plaEes and Eabs.

The approved amounE includes 3 FTE posicions and $70,700 from Èhe Air QualicyFund Èo implernenc and operaEe a compressed natural gas monitoring and reporÈing
sysEem and to supporE che sEaEe gasoline seE aside program Eo assure unblendedgasoline availabilicy ro alI oxygenaËed fuel supplies.

ADDITIONAL LEGI SLATION

Abando Vehicles - Chapcer 49 (H.S. 202l. )
amounCs Èo an owner of record of a vehicle for
such vehicles abandoned in cerÈain areas.

Prescribes liabilicies in cerE,ain
Ehe cosE of sale and disposal of

320



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - HIGHWAYS DiVISION

Charles L. Miller. DirecEor (Tel. 255-7226)

STATE HIGHWAY FUND

FiscaI 88
AcÈual

A.R.S.28-t0r

JLBC AnalysÈ: Blant,on

1,003.0

27 .725.500

5.269.300

36,300
756,700

27 ,500
3 ,073,900

439,600
4 . 334 ,000

37 ,328,800

5L 1224 ,r0o
387,8oo

1.999,200

Fi scal 89
Est.imaE,e

1 ,037 .0

30 . 796 .000

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

1 ,083 .0

31.041.900

!tFTE PosiE ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuÈ of Stare
Orher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Other Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Highway MainÈenance
Radio Communicacions
Equipment Revolving Fund

ó.786.700 6. ll0.100

7 ,500
1 ,093,500

35 , oo0
5 ,553,500

900 .400
7 .589 .900

10,700
IrI19r300

39,900
6 r 597 ,100
1 .269. 700

45 rL72 1600

55,789,000
415,200

-0-

9 .036 . 700

46 r I88,700

57 ,417,ooo
417,100

-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 90 .939 .900 101,376,800 104,022,800 ?l

The approved amounc includes $383,200 in Personal Services and $42 r 700 in
Employee Related ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of ç824r700
in Employee RelaEed ExpendiEures for che decreased reEiremenc concribuEion.

Personal Services - The amoun[. approved includes a 37 vacancy facÈor, funding
for 48 new FTE posiEions for Highway AdministraE ion: 2 Building llaint,enance
Technician IIIrsr 5 EDP Technical Support Specialist IIIrs, I Engineering PIans
Technician II, I InformaEion Processing Specialist III ' I Lab Equipment
Macerials Technícian I, 3 Right-of-Way Agent IIrs, I TransporÈaE.ion ConsErucEion
OperaEor Technician I I s, I Transporcat.ion Design Engineer Supervisor, 3

TransportaÈ ion Engineer f ' s, 9 TransporEaEion Engineer Specialiscs, 1

TransporEaEion Engineer Supervisorr l Transport,aEion Engineer Team Leader, I
TransporEaE,ion Mat.erials Field Crew Technician I, I TransporE,aEion Mat.eriaLs Lab

Technician II, I TransporEation MaEerials Lab Technician IIIr I lransporEat.ion
Macerials Lab Team Leader, I Transport.aEion QualiÈy Cont.rol Technician IIr I

( conc inued )

.Ll In addicion 839.5 FTE posiEions are
i t.em.

funded in che Highway Maintenance Iine

RepresenEs General Appropriacion AcE funds. Appropriat,ed as a modified
l,rmp sum f or rhe program. The l ine i cems r¿ithin "All Orher Operating Exp."
are shown for informat.ion only.

I2

32L



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE HIGHWAY FUND

Personal Servic

HIGHWAYS DIVISION - (conc'd)

es ( Transporcacion Engineer Manager, I Righc-of-t^lay
Technician II, and 5 Traffic Signal and Llghcing Technician IIrs.Delineacion

The Eransfer
transfer out.
fund ing for
Maintenance
provide
projecEs,
inc rea s ed

in of I Planner II from che Transporc.acion planning
of I Traffic Analyst Eo che AdminisErat.ive Services
18 nesr FTE posicions for Highway Mainrenance:

Supervisor and L7 Highway Maincenance Workers. These
addicional resources t.o manâge Ehe increased road

Ehe opening of addicional freeway miles and t.he
road network miles.

Division, che
Division and
I Cont.racEor
nes, posicions

consEruct ion
maintenance of

Al- I Other OperaÈing - The
craffic accident, reporting
produc t. i vi ty.

Hishwa y Maintenance
Services and $31 r800 in
a decrease of $485 ,500
reÈirement conEribuCion.

amounr provides $400r000 Eo automaEe
and $155,000 to improve efficiency

approved
sysEem

che
and

The approved amoun c incl udes $225 ,600 in personal
Employee Relaced Expendir.ures for salary increases, and

in Employee ReIaEed Expendi t.ures for the decreased

322



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - AERONAUTICS DIVISION

Charles L. Miller, DirecEor (teI. 225-7226)

A.R.S. 28-170

JLBC Analyst.: Blanton

STATE AVIATION FUND AND

AIR QUALITY FUND

FTE Posi¡ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - OuÈ of Scace
OEher 0peraÈing Exp"
Equ i pment

AII Other Operating Exp.

52,400
1 3 ,000

5 ,400
65,500

72 r600
31 ,200
15 ,800

290 ,800
7,100

Fi scal 88
AcEual

t5-0

3ró.000

60 .200

3I 100
L67,400

543,600

49,300
-0-

592 - 900

592 ,9oo
-0-

Fi scal 89
EscimaIe

28 .0

6ó7,500

I43,600

Fi scal 90
Aporoved

?A -O

629 700

136,500

417.500

1,183,700

70,500
208 000

1 -tt(12 -2OO Ll

r,254 r2oo
208 .000

69 ,8oo
30 ,400
I5,500

I82 ,000
8 .000

305,700

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Reimbursement. to Highway Fund
Omnibus Air Qualicy Acc

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

Scace Aviation Fund
Air Quality Fund

All Ocher Operat.ing - The approved
E.o air radio equipmenc, leasing of
resEorat.ion of che Grand CanYon
functional condicion.

Omnibus Air Qualicy Act,
scudies and reporEs required

amounE includes $106'400 t,o purchase ground
major mainEenance/emergency equipmenc and
Airporc co bring che airporE inco safe

I,I16,800

67,800
-0-

r l Â¿, Áoo

I , 184 ,600
-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5q? qnn t r8¿-600 r -462.200

The approved amounE includes $7r800 in Personal Services and $900 in Employee
nefacãå ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $16'700 in
Employee Relat,ed ExpendiÈ.ures for the decreased reEiremenE contribuEion.

The approved amount. is for rhe PurPose of funding
by A.R.S. S 49-404 through 49-406.

Ll Represents General AppropriaEion
lump sum for che Program. The lin
are shown for informaEion onlY.

r

Act funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
e irems ç¡ithin t'411 Other OperaEing Exp.t'

323



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION _ PUBLIC TRANSi]' DIVISION 4.R.S.28-t0I

JLBC Analysr: BlanEon

Charles L MiIler, DirecEor (Tel
GENERAL FUND

AND AIR OUALITY FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Travel - SEaÈe
Travel - OuE of Scace
OÈher OperaEing Exp.
Eq ui pment

A1l Ocher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Omnibus Air Quaticy Acc

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summa ty
General
Air Qualicy Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amount
Relaced ExpendiEures
Relaced Expendi t.ures

2 800 5,100

52,300

-0-

56,000

200 000

0 )s 6^000

52,300
-0-

5ó,000
200 000

5 2.300 2

includes $500 in Personal Services and gI0O
for salary increases, and a decrease of $900for the decreased ret i remenÈ contribuEion.

255-7 226)
Fí scal 88
ActuaI

2.0

42 000

j,loo

I00
1,200
1,500

-0-

Fi scal 89
Es E rnaÈe

2.0

41.900

9,100

L ,000
1 ,500
2,I00

500

Fi scal 90
A DT oved

2.0

42 900

9,900

1 ,000
1,500
2r100

-0-
4 600

57 ,400

-0-

7 .4oo Ll

57 ,400
-0-

_51-4-00

5

EmpI oyee
Empl oyee

1n
in

Omnibus Air ualic Ac The approved amounr. is for t.he purpose of funding
by A.R.S. S 49-404 chrough 49-406.sEudies and report,s required

ll Represents General Appropríacion Ac[ funds. Appropriated as a lump sum forthe program. The Iine items are shown for informat.ion only.

324



COMMISSION ON THE ARIZONA ENVIRONMENT

Alicia BrisEow. Direcror (ret. 542-2102)

A.R.S. 4I-995

JLBC Analysc: Burgess

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posit ions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & OuE,side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of Scate
Ot,her OperaEing Exp.
Eq u i pment,

All Other Operat.ing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3.0 3.0 3.0

6 I ,800 65 ,800 70.900

T2 t00 18.400 14.000

Fi scal 88
AcEual

400
3,700
I ,900

36 ,400
2 ,000

44,300

1 18,200

Fi scal 89
EsEimaÈe

-0-
4,500

200
24,800

-0-
29 .500

113,700

Fiscal 90
Aoproved

-0-
4,700

500
2l , 100

-0-
26.300

I11,200

Employee
Employee

rl2

The approved amount includes $900 in Personal Services and $I00 in
Relaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r900 in
ReIaEed ExpendiEures for the decreased retiremenE cont.ribut.ion.

All Other OperaEine The approved amounc includes a 47. general inflarion
rncrease o

TI

Z /

RepresenÈ.s General Appropria¡ion Act funds. AppropriaÈed as a lump sum for
t.he agency. The line iEems are shown for informat,ion only.
It is the incent of che Legislat,ure EhaÈ Ehe AudiÈor General conduct a

performance audit of the Commission on the Arizona EnvironmenE Eo be
submicted to Ehe Legislacure by January l, 1990, r¡iuh conclusions and
recommendaEions relating co che effectiveness and need for che agency.

32s



GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - SUMMARY

Duane Shroufe DirecEor (ret.

OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Program S ry
AdmínisÈ.rat.ive & Field Services
Wa E.ercraf È

Game, Non-Game, Fish and
Endangered Species

Wat.erf o¡¡l ConservaÈ ion Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ExpendiEure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & 0uÈside Services
Travel - St,åte
Travel - OuE of SEace
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

A.R.S. l7-20I

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

27 6 ,300
3 400

13.487-300 t5-6r 2 .900 15-6 0.300

2 2 2

6.125 ,900 6'8 6,637 , 100

1,601 ,900 2.025,700 I . g4l,100

942-3000)
Fiscal 88
AcEual

12,309,300
904 ,8oo

273,200
-0-

187 ,400
234,900
I3,000

2 ,956,800
725 900

l3-48 7.300

l2 ,30g,3oo
904 ,800

273,200
-0-

r3.4

Fi scal 89
Escimate

l4 ,033 ,500
1,296,200

279,800
3,400

224,600
275,200
19,300

,253,300
070 300

4,842 , 700

13,704,400

I .908.500

15-61 2 .900

14,033,500
r ,296 1200

279,800
3 400

t5.6

FiscaI 90
A roved

14 1022 rgo0
1 r 307 ,900

249,600
279,200
19,300

3r410,200
I,027 .400
4,9 5,700

13,563,900

2 ,046,400

l5-6 0.300

14 r022,900
1r307r900

276,300
3 .400

l5_6 0. 300

3

I

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I E,ems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund S rY
Game and Fish Fund
WaEercrafE, Licensing Fund
Game, Non-Game, Fish and

Endangered Species Fund
l.JaEerf owl Conservat ion Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

326

(Concinued)



GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT

OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

SUMMARY (Conc'd )

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capi cal Out I ay Bi I I ChapLer 302 ( S . e. 1468 ) - The Capital OuElay Bill
Fund t.o Che Depart,menC of

Fi sh Depart,menE f or bui lding
appropriat.es $87,000 from che Game
Administration for allocation Eo t.he
renewal, maint.enance and repairs"

and
Game

Fish
and

o Building Renewal $ 87,000

The Capical 0uc1ay BilI also appropriaces $87,000 from che
Game and Fish Fund as follows:

o Facilities Maint,enance and Repair
The deparEment. has established a cyclical mainEenance
program and Èhe approved funds are Eo be in addicion co
che building renewal funds for other needed repairs.

72,000

o Shoot,ing Range Developmenc
The funds provided are Eo be used as mat.ching funds on a
50-50 basis, for shoot.ing range improvement.s and facilities.

1 5 ,000

Sub-Total Game and Eish Fund I 74 .000

The Capical OuElay Bill also appropriaces $100r000 from che
Wat.erfowl Conservat,ion Fund to Ehe Arizona Game and Fish
Depart.menc as f ollows 3

o Mígrat.ory [.lacerf owl Habi cat
These funds are Eo be used Eo acquire suitable
habitar for r"raE.erfowl .

t00,000

Sub-Toral [,JaEerf owl Conservat, ion Fund I00,000

The Capital Ouclay Bill also appropriates $450r000 from che
Game and Fish Capical Improvemen! Fund t.o the Arizona Game

and Fish DeparEment. as follows:

o Hat.chery Renovations and ImprovemenLs
Renovat,íons include LraEer delivery sysEems, fish cult.ure
Eanks, haEchery buildings, and water treaEmenÈ facilicies.

450,000

Sub-Toral - Capital fmprovemenE Fund 450,000

Tocal Capical Ouclay Appropriacions Èo the Game and Fish DeparEmenE s724.000

327



GAI'IE AND FISH DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATIVE AND FIELD SERVICES

Duane Shroufe. Director (ret. 942-3ooo)
Fi scal 88
Act.ual

Fi scal 89
GAME AND FISH FUND Estimat

A.R.S.17-201

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee ReIaEed Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - St,at.e
Travel - OuE of St.aEe
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Eq u i pment

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Commission Reserve
CooperaEive Research Projecc
Pi rcman-Roberr.son
Dingel I-Johnson
Int.erest t,o Endangered Species

Fund

693 300 I,02 5 ,200
3,699.400 4.319.300

I0 ,7 44 ,7 00 L2 ,4gg ,500

235.5

5 .583.000

L,462 ,300

l7t,600
217 ,600
10,900

2 ,606 ,000

100
30,000

834,500
700 ,000

-0-

e

248.5

6.304.500

1,8 ,7 00

168,900
254,300
13,900

2,857r000

35 ,000
30,000

85 i ,200
617,800

-0-

FiscaI 90
Aooroved

246.5

6,I 100

I 7 7 00

198r900
259,300
t3,g0o

2 rg7g ,g0o
I 000 00
4,451.000

12 r 350 ,900

35 ,000
30,000

833,300
681 ,200

92

t
I
1

,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 12,309, 300 l4,033 .500 L4,0

The approved amount, includes $75 ,200 in Personal Services and $13,200 in
Employee Rela¡ed ExpendiE,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $89r000 ín
Employee Related Expendit.ures for the decreased reE.irement cont.ribuEion.

Personal Services The appropriation includes funding for 8 half-rime ttildlife
Manager I FTE posicions Eo serve as a core group of Erained recruiEs Eo fiIl
wi LdI ife manager vacancies. The appropriacion also reflects Ehe reducEion of
$I70'000 and 6 FTE positions ÈhaÈ Ì^rere Eo be parE of a cooperative federal
program ÈhaÈ has since been cancetled. In addit.ion, t.he appropriation includes
çI241200 in vacancy savings.

Professional and OuEside Services - The a pproved amounÈ includes $30r000 to hire
a loss cont.rol saf eCy consulE.anc. on a retainer basis.

(Continued)

Any Part of Ehis appropriaÈion may be used for che purchase of matching
federal and apporEionmenc funds.
Represents General Appropriarion AcE funds. AppropriaÈed as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line icems wichin|tAll Other Operacing Exp""
are shown for infornation only.

2l

!/
2 I

328



GA}IE AND FISH DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATIVE AND FIELD SERVICES (CONC,d)

GAI'ÍE AND FISH FUND

Ot,her Operat ins Exoend i Eures - The approved amount includes $44r900 Eo expand
t.he Urban Fishing program by 2 lakes, and $31,400 Eo upgrade Ehe phoÈography and
color conEenE of Wildlife Vier¿s magazrne.

329



GA.I'IE AND FISH DEPARTMENT - WATERCRAFT

Duane Shroufe, Director (Tel. 942-3000 )

A.R.S. t7-201

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

WATERCRAFT LICENSING FUND

FTE Posi E,ions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & Out,side Services
Travel - SEate
Travel - Ouc of SÈ.ace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operating Exp.

27 -5 25 -5

4L 7r I00 4r9 000

109 700 r20.500

Fi scal 88
Act.ual

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

29,600
13,800
2 1600

306,100
45,100

Fiscal 90
A proved

25-5

42 7 ,200

L

24 r600
13,900
2 1600

336,900
27 ,400

405 .300

948,300

359,500

I-30 7.800 l/

Empl oyee
EmpI oyee

l.,700
1 1 ,600
1,700

26L,200
24 00

3 3

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 821 ,900 936,7oo

359,500Cost. Transfer 76 00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS g0 4 .800 1.2

The approved amounE includes $5r300 in Personal Services and $600 inRelaced ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $6r200 in
Relaced Expendi t,ures f or the decreased rec i rement. conEribut,ion.

Pers ona I Services - The a pproved amount includes $4,300 in vacancy savings.

II Represents General Appropriation Acc funds.
che program, wirh special line iEems. The
Sub-Tocaltt are shown for informaEion only.

Appropriat,ed as a lump sum for
Line iE,ems wichin che "Operacion

330



GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT -
GA}IE. NON-GA.I'IE. FISH AND ENDANGERED SPECIES

Duane Shroufe. Direcror (tel. 942-3000)

A.R.S. L7-201

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

GA.t'lE, NON-GA.Ì'IE, FISH AND

ENDANGERED SPECIES FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - SÈaEe
Travel - Out, of Scate
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

CosE Transfer (N-GM co G&F)

Fi scal 88
Actual

5.0

r25.800

29.900

I4,100
5,700

400
89 ,600

7,700
117,500

273;200

-0-

Fi scal 89
- Escimace

4.0

112,500

29.500

26,100
6 ,700
2 ,800

87 ,200
-0-

279,800

4.0

107.800

27 ,500

26 rL00
6r7oo
2r800

90 ,400
-0-

t22 800 126.000

264 ,800

15.000

26 1 ,300

The approved amount, includes $1,300 in Personal Services and $200 in Employee
Related ExpendiÈures for salary increases, and a decrease of $1r600 in Employee
Related Expendit.ures for Èhe decreased reEirement cont,ribution.

TOTAL APPIìOPRIATIONS 273.200

RepresenEs General AppropriaÈion Acc funds.
che program, with special Iine iEems. The li
Sub-Tocal" are shor¡n for informaE.ion only.

AppropriaEed as a lumP sum for
ne items within È,he I'OperationLI

331



GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - WATE RFOWL CONSERVATION FUND A.R.S. 17-2OL

JLBC AnaIysÈ: Flanders

Duane Shro ufe. Di reccor (tel .

WATERFOI^¡L CONSERVATI ON T'UND

Travel - SEaÈe
Other Operating Exp.

Al1 Other OperaEing Exp.

2-3000 )
Fiscal 88
Actual

Fiscal 89
Est imaÈe

3,400

FiscaI 90
A roved

3 ,400

3,400 !/

-0-
-0-
-0-

00
00

4
3,0

I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- 3 .400

RepresenEs Ceneral Appropriacion Acc tunds. Appropriaced as a lump sum for
the program. The line it,ems are shown for informaEion only.

332



ARIZONA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Larrv D. FeIlows. Ph.D.. DirecEor (te1. 882-4795)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcEual

JLBC AnalysÈ: Lee

A.R.S. 27-L5T

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

ti -25

342.100

66 500

r26 400

5 35 ,000

-0-

5 15 000

for office
insurance

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of Stat,e
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Indoor Radon Rad. Survey

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5 ,900
4,500

97,300
14,200

6r100
4 1700

102,300
13.300

'ln a

290 ,600

45 300

Fi scal 89
EstimaÈe

I ? ?S

329.200

75,300

I21.900

37 I ,300 526,400

-0-I .000

.ro .nn ]/ 526 -400 zl 3l

The approved amount. includes $4r200 in Personal Services and $500 in Employee
Relaced Expendit.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $9r100 in Employee
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for che decreased ret,iremenc concribut,ion.

Personal Services - The approved amounf includes $4r200 for reclassification and
oEher salary adjust,menEs for certain positions.

O¡her OperaCing Expendit,ures - The approved amounc includes $ó1r700
space lease and $6r900 for ut.ilicies. Funds for Ehe risk management,
are included in Èhe budget for the Universicy of Arizona.

EouiomenE The approved amount, provides funding for rePlacement of I pick-up
truck.

I
?
3

/ fne UniversiEy of Arizona budgec includes this amoun! for t.he
Geological Survey.

/ Represent.s Che first year operaÈ,ing funds as an independenÈ agency.
/ RepresenEs General AppropriaCion Act funds. Appropriat.ed as a lump

Èhe agency. The line iEems are shown for informat.ion only.

Ari zona

333

sum for



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT - SUMMARY

M. J. tlasseL I St.ace Land Commissioner

A.R.S. 3t-102

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

(tet.
Fi scal 88
AcEual

542-462r)
Fi scal 89
Estimat.e

Fi scal 90
A proved

I 9.0

4r2

9r0 100

467,900
202,800

2 r400
1 r 323 ,000

301 ,700
2 2 7 700

7 ,425 1900

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof . & OuEside Services
Travel - SEaÈe
Travel - Out. of St.ate
Other Operaring Exp.
Equipmenc

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Cap User Fees - SLD
Licigation Expenses
Wacer Righrs Fees
Nat.. Resource Cons. Disc,
WaEer LiEigaEion Exp.
ConservaE ion Educacion
Illegal Dump Supervision
Geological Subsidence
ADOT l4apping Services
CoyoEe Creek tJarershed

TOTAL

AddiEional Appropriacions -
39ch Leg., lsc Reg. Session

Public Lands; Legal
Advertising, Ch. 190

4,037 ,700

785 ,500

437 ,500
I54,000

5 ,800
1 , l9l ,600

1t8 600
I,907.500

6,730,700

0

78,000
65,700
38 ,400

149,800
439 ,800

30 ,000
25,500
39 ,400
40,500

-0-

7r637,800

4rr

931 800

478,600
I6I,900

2 r400
I , 125 ,900

102,700
r .871 ,400

6 1977 ,200

L t .0

7

7 ,42g,goo

78,100
45 ,000
23 1200

134,800
47 ,000
30,000
18,600

-0-
-0-

78, 100
20,000
64,500

160,000
5 1 ,500
30 ,000
l8,600

-0-
-0-
-0-

7r848r500

3

I

o,ooo zl

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7.6 7.4 7.8

The approved amount includes $52r000 in Personal Services and $5r700 in Employee
Relar'ed Expendi Eures f or salary increases, and a decrease of $ll2, f 

-OO - 
in

Employee Relaced Expendit.ures for t.he decreased rec.irement concribuÈion.
( cont inued )

!/ Represencs General Appropriacion Acr funds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum forthe agency. The line i t.ems are shown f or informat.ion only.
2l This appropriatíon is exempt, from A.R.s. S 35-190, relaring ro Iapsing of

appropriaEions.

334



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FUND

The Legi slature combined che 7 programs of che St.ace Land DeparÈ,menE inco I
budgetary program for FY I990. It. is the inrenr of che LegislaEure EhaÈ fuE.ure
budgec requesLs be submi c Led in a singl e budgetary uni t. forma!, as opposed Èo

separaEe requesEs for each of che 7 programs.

Personal Servi ces - The approved amounL includes funding for 6 new FTE
posicions: I Programmer AnalysEr 2 Ti¡le Examiners, I Informat.ion Processing
Specialisr, I Engineering and Land Map Techuician, and I Clerk Typisc. Funding
is also included t.o reflect. the change from 1ími¿ed-cerm to permanenE sEatus for
3 tlaE.er RighEs Specialist FTE posicíons. The approved amount, also includes
vacancy savings of $126r000.

Eoui pment - The approved amounE includes funding
replacement equipment: an Image Processing Syscem,
a disk conEroller, a daEa communicaÈions system, and
terminals"

for Ehe following items of
2 L.2 gigabyte disk drives,
25 information and graphics

ADDI TIONAL APPROPRI ATIONS

Public Landsi Leeal Advertisine - Chapter 190 (S.8. 1207) Appropriates $30r000
from che General Fund co t.he SEaEe Land Departmenc for deposit in che new legal
adverE,ising revolving fund. Monies in rhis fund shall be used Eo pay the cost.s
of IegaI advert,ising required by t.he Enabling AcE, the sEate consE.iE.ut.ion, or
staEuEe. The deparEment shaII charge fees t.o recover rhe cosE,s of the legal
advertising, with the monies collecced t.o be. deposiced in che ner" revolving
fund. An appropriation will be required each year co make up for fees which are
noE collected due t.o a failure t.o sell or leasè Ehe advertised land.

335



STATE LAND DEPARTM ENT - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES A.R.S. 37-102

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

M. J. Hassell

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEat.e
Travel - Out. of StaEe
Other Operat.ing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher Operaring Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Cap User Fees - SLD
LiEigacion Expenses
[,laEer Righc s Fees

ScaIe Land Commissioner (tet.
Fi scal. 88
Accual

21.0

558 20

l0L 000

542-462r)

1.5

Fi scal 89
EstimaEe

lg-0

509 ,400

107 ,000

-0-
2I,200
2 r400

716,100

Fi scal 90
Ao proved

0-0

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-

200
t6,300
2,400

7 44 ,900

778 000

L r437 ,200

78 ,0oo
65,700
38 .400

1,100
750 800

1,367 ,200

78, 100
45 ,000
23 200

I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t.6

The Legi slacure combined che 7 programs
budget,ary program for Fy 1990. The enÈire
aSency sufilnary page"

the StaEe Land DeparEment inE.o I
1990 appropriacion is show¡ on t.he

0 -0-

of
FY

336



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT _ BOARD OF APPEALS

M. J. HasselI, SEare Land Commissioner (fet. 542-462L)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Actual

FTE Posir,ions l -0

Personal Services 25,500

5 ,400

A.R.S. 37-213

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Fi scal 89
Escimace

1-0

27.700

6 ,400

Fiscal 90
Approved

o-o

-0-

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - StaEe
Ocher Operating Exp.
Eq u i pmenc

All Orher Operating Exp.

200
6 ,300
I ,400

3 ,000
4 ,400
I ,000

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

I 400 -0-

tt? -5OO -o-

che St.ate Land DepartmenE int.o 1

1990 appropriacion is shown on t.he

t 200
9 r00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ¿0 - 000

The Legislat.ure combined che 7 programs of
budgetary program for FY 1990. The enrire FY

agency surnmary Page.

337



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT CONTRACTS AND RECORDS A.R.S. 37-102

JLBC Analysc: Flanders

M. J. Hassell SEate Land Commi s toner Tel. 542-4621)

GENERAL FUND
Fi scal 88
AcEual oved

30.0 0.0

75 0,000 -0-

I -0-

7 ,900
9,000

22 r700
t0 000

0 -0-

9 .100 -0-

che St.at.e Land DeparE.menc inÈ.o L

1990 appropriaÈion i s shor¿¡ on t.he

Fi scal 89
EsEimace

Fi scal 90
Aoor

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee RelaÈed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - StaEe
Ocher Operacing Exp.
Equipment

All Ocher OperaÈing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPR]ATIONS

The Legislat.ure combined rhe
budgeÈary program for Fy 1990.
agency surrunary page.

6i8 100

L2I r00

3 ,000
L4,400
25,600
3t 000
74 000

81 3.200

7 programs
The enc i re

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

of
FY

338



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT - FORESTRY MANAGEMENT

M. J. Hassell, StaEe Land Commissioner (tet. 542-462I)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcEual

A.R.S. 31-102

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

FTE Posit.ions

Personal Services

Employee Relat,ed Exp.

Travel - SEaEe
Other Operat,ing Exp.
Equipment

All Other OperaEing Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The Legislacure combined che
budgeÈary program for FY 1990.
agency suíìmary page.

18.0 l6-tì

518 800 493.200

I 12 . 500 I 14.300

T7 500

Á¿Â Ânß

7 programs
The encire

Fiscal 89
EsEimaEe

37 .500

645 - 000

Ei scal 90
Aporoved

no

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-o-

-0-
I7,500

-0-

4r700
3, I00

29.700

of
FY

the SEaEe Land Depart,menE inEo I
1990 appropriac ion i s shor¡n on t.he

339



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT NATURA

M.J llassell, Scate Land

CES MANAGEMENT

542-462r)

A.R.S. 37-102

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & OuE.side Services
Travel - St.at.e
Travel - Out of ScaÈe
Ocher OperaEing Exp,
Equipment

AIl Ocher OperaEing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Natural Resource ConservaEíon
Districrs

Water LiÈigaEion Expenses
ConservaE.ion Educat ion
Illegal Dump Supervision
Geological Subsidence
CoyoEe Creek WaEershed

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The LegislaÈure combined che
budgecary program for Fy 1990.
agency sufnmary Page.

43 ^O

I .090.900 lr0

213 900 243,200

Commissioner (fet.
Fiscal 88
AcEual

500
97,300

700
79, ó00

,900
192 000

1 ,496 ,800

149 ,800
439 ,800

30,000
25,500
39,400

-0-

2.1

Fi scal 89
EsÈimaEe

4

Fi scal 90
A roved

0.0

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

98'
500
700
-0-
100
500

I 800

I ,48 I ,400

134,900
47,000
30,000
18,600

75
-0-
000

63
9

7 programs
The entire

of
FY

1.7 -0-

Ehe ScaÈe Land Depart.ment. int o I
1990 appropriacion is shown on È,he

340



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT - RESOURCE ANALYSIS

M. J. Hassell. Scace Land Commissioner (tet. 542-462I)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

A.R.S. 37-t72

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof . & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - OuE of Scace
Ocher OperaÈing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

ADOT Mapping Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The Legislacure combined ¡he
budgecary program for FY 1990.
agency suflnary Page.

16-tì lq_n

385 ,200 483,800

78,700 1 12,500

151,000
ó00

I ,600
208 ,2oo

38,200
399 .600

Fi scal 89
EsE imat.e

Fiscal 90
Aooroved

o-o

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

863,5oo 977,300 -0-

40 500 -0- -0-

qn¿ nnô 977 - 300 -o-

7 programs of che SEaEe Land DeparEmenE inEo t
The enEire FY 1990 appropriaE.ion is shown on t,he

34L



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT -

M. J. sell, Stace

AN AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

Land Commissioner (tei. 542-4621
Fiscal 88
AcEual

A.R.S. 37-102

JLBC AnaI ys E : Flanders

URB

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Services

Employee ReLat.ed Exp.

Prof. & Out,side Services
Travel - Scace
Travel - Out, of Stare
Other Operacing Exp.
Equipment

AII Ocher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The Legislacure combined Ehe
budgetary program for Fy 1990.
agency summary page.

7 programs of che Stat.e Land DeparEmen! inÈo I
The entire FY 1990 appropriation is shor¡n on the

1.4

8.0

.200

2

841 000

152 900

282,600
19, 100
I,100

114,500
0

437 300

Fi scal 89
EsEimate

847 500

176 900

379,200
22,000

-0-
67, lo0

-0-
468, 300

r -492.700

Fiscal 90
Aporoved

0.0

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

342



DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

Lerov E. Kissineer. Direcror (Tel. 255-379I)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Actual

A.R.S. 27-TOT

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Travel - StaEe
Travel - OuÈ, of Scace
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Eq ui pmenc

AII Ocher OperaEing Exp.

Represent s

che agency.

It.5

328 000

6r 800

Fi scal 89
Est imace

11.5

341.300

7 7 .000

Fi scal 90
Aooroved

8,5

267.800

56 ,000

9,200
1r500

25 ,000
2 .900

38 600

7 ,800
I ,500

32,900
2,900

7 ,200
300

36 ,4oo
r.600

45 500 45.100

463 ,400TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 435,100

The approved amounE includes $3r300 in Personal Services and 9400
ReIaCed ExpendiEures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7r100
Related ExpendíE.ures for the decreased retirement cont,ribuÈion.

IN
tn

Empl oyee
EmpI oyee

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects che delerion of t.hree FTE

Field Geologist., and a Secret.aryposirions a Mining Engineer, a Mineral
for a savings of $76'800.

All Ocher Operacing - The approved amount, includes a 47 general inflation
increase.

LI General AppropriaEion Acr funds. AppropriaEed as a lump sum for
The Iine i[ems are shown for informaEion only.

343



OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Daniel J.

JLBC AnalysE: Burgess

A.R.S. 27 -5 14

Fiscal 90
A proved

4.0

1 I5,300

-0-
5,900
I ,500

27,300
1 200

35 ,900

17g,40o

Brennan , Di rec t.or,

GENERAL FUND

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuÈside Services
Travel - St,aE.e
Travel - OuE of ScaEe
Ocher OperaÈ,ing Exp.
Eq u i pmenE

All Orher Operat.ing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Dues for IOCC
IOCC Meeting
Office Relocation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

The approved amounE
Related Expendit,ures
Related ExpendiEures

22 900 23.900 29.200

(rer. 255-516r)
Fiscal 88
Act.uaI

4.0

1.23,900

100
5,500
I,100

23,000
2,400

32 100

178,900

-0-
-0-
-0-

Fiscai 89
Est.imaÈe

4.0

I

400
7,100
2 ,500

29,L00
I 500

40 .600

180,100

-0-

-0-
-0-

3
2

3

00
00

0
0
0

t
0

T/_r_z_9.ggg I

includes $1,400 in Personal Services and $200for salary increases, and a decrease of $3r100for che decreased reIirement. cont.ribucion"

IN
in

I

Employee
Empl oyee

Èhe
Ehe

AI I Ocher Opera E i ng The approved amount. includes a 4"1 general inflation
lncrease.

Dues for IOCC and IOCC MeeEinss - The approved amounÈ represent,s dues and
meeEing atÈendance cost,s for ¡he Int.erscace oiI compacÈ, Commission. This is a
staEutory responsibilicy of che Governor's office that has been delegat.ed ÈoOil and Gas Conservat,ion Commission.
General Fund.

Unexpended balances will revert, to

Offíce Re cat. 10n
relocat.ion of È.he
General Fund.

- The approved
agencyt s office.

amounr ls a one-time appropriation
Any unexpended balance will reverE Èo

for
Ehe

RepresenÈs General AppropriaÈion Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
Ehe agency with special line it.ems. The line iLems s¡ithin che "öperaEionSub-Tocalt'are shown for informat.ion only.

L/

344



STATE PARKS BOARD - SUMMARY

Kenneth E. Travous, Direct.or (fet. 542-4I14)
GENERAL FUND, STATE LAKE IMPROVEMENT
FUND AND LAW ENFORCEMENT AND Fiscal 88
BOATING SAFETY FUND AcEual

Program Summarv
AdminisEraE.ive and Supporc

Servi ce s
Arizona 0uEdoor Recreat,ion

CoordinaEing Commiss ion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Ex pend i t.ure Detai 1

FTE Posicions ì s1 R5

Personal Services 3.I79.000

A.R.S.4I-51I

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

Fi scal 89
Est.imate

5 ,608, 100

3,2ó9.500

I 877 - 600

58, t00
46,200
I ,500

I ,304,300
23L 400

1,641,500

5 , 789,700

3,087 ,900
-0-

R R77 Ánn

5 ,608 r 100
2 ,875 ,500

394 ,000

Â R77 600

Fi scal 90
Approved

5,811,300

2.031.500

7 -842 -800

63,100
5 7 ,000
l0,900

1,473r300
228.300

r .832 .600

6, 188,500

I,579r3oo
75.000

7 _AL) -800

5,811,300
1,6t7r800

413.700

7^842-800

154-85 157 -85

3.268,200 3 ,439 .800

777 800 880.000 916.100Employee Relaced Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - Stace
Travel - Out, of SEate
Other Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Special Line I t.ems
Addi t ional AppropriaE ions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumrnary
Ceneral Fund
St,ace Lake Improvement Fund
Law EnforcemenE and Boacing

Safecy Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

192 ,600
53,2oo
t0,4oo

I ,278,800
172.100

1,707,100

5ró63,900

2r35I,400
-0-

8.015-300

5,243,500
2 r4r4,900

356 .900

Â-ol5 i00

345

( conc inued )



STATE PARKS BOARD -
GENERAL FUND, STATE
AND LA[.J ENFORCEMENT

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Caoi ca I Ouclav Bill

o

SUMMARY ( Con t ,d 
)

LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUNI)
AND BOATING SAFETY FUND

ChaoIer 302 (s.s. 1468)
appropriaEes 9940,800 from che General Fund as follows:

Homolovi Ruins SEabilization
This will aLlow the department to begin che sEabilizaÈion,
proEecEion, and preparatory work to open che 6 Homolovi
archaeological siEes for public visi tacion. These sit.es are
over 600 years old and are considered significanc, due to
cheir síze, by professional archaeol ogi sts.

The Capi tal Ouc lay Bi I t

$ 100,000

30 ,000

o

o Cat,aI ina Sani rary Faci I i ry
Design and develop a 732 square
facilicy.

f ooc Catal ina sani t.ary

Yuma Quart.ermasEer DepoE ResEoraÈion
This funding will aIIow che departrnenL Eo concinue Èhe
restoraEion of t.he sice, and begin insrallation of fire
prot.ecEion and sice improvemencs. This facilicy is lr4
years old and is considered È.he oldesc Anglo sfrucÈ.ure
in Èhe sE.aÈe.

o Slide Rock VisiE.or Cencer Developmenr
This wilL allou¡ for planning of a visicor
center.

and inÈerpret,ive

I52 ,000

117,000

376 ,000

I65 ,800

o Homolovi Utitit.ies and Campground
For Ehe development. of a wat.er supply, sIorage and
distribuEion sysÈem at. the Homolovi Campgrounds.

o ForE Verde RenovaE.ion
The approved amount, is
faciliries aE Ehe Fort

Sub-To ca I General Fund

The Capical OuElay BilI also
ImprovemenE Fund as followss

for che developmenE of sanitary
Verde Park.

o Buckskin Mountain Park RenovaÈion
This project includes renovaÈion o[ 3 rest.room and shoq¡.er
buildings, 7 ramadas, and a sewage ! reaE.ment. planE,
rebuilding che beach area, and ocher miscellaneous
improvemenE s .

o Lake Havasu WaÈer SafeEy CenEer
This projecE consiscs of Ehe ptanning and
a mulci-agency wat.er safecy cencer.

940.900

appropriaces $4r585 r800 from Ehe SÈaEe Lake

429,000

957 ,400

346

developmenÈ, of

( con c inued )



STATE PARKS BOARD - SUMMARY (Conc'd)
GENERAL FUND, STATE LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUND

AND LA[^J ENFORCEMENT AND BOATING SAFETY FUND

o WaIer SysCems Improvements at. PaEagonia and Roper Lakes
This includes construction of a well, pump house, force
and gravicy mains and 2 15r000 gallon scorage tanks aE
Paragonia. IE also funds inscallacion of a pump,
hydropneumaEic tank, elect.rical system and ocher relaEed
i E.ems aE Roper Lake.

o A1amo Port.able Boac Ramp
This projecc funds research, design and if feasible,
consErucCion of a prototype portabIe boaE ramp that. can
be used in lieu of permanenE boaE larrnching improvemenE.s.

o Capical Improvement,s at. Park Faciliries
For Capical fmprovements at. Park Faci I ities locat.ed at.
SIide Rock, HomoIovi, Cartail Cove, Lyman Lake, PaEagonia,
Lake Havasu, che Colorado River a¡ Yuma, Buckskin MounÈain,
and the Verde River. Also appropriated is $1r000,000 for a
macching granE for che Fools HolIow developmenc,.

o St.aE.es Parks Board - Arizona Game and Fish Deparcment,
For lake development, an access road and parking aE Apache
Lake.

Sub-Total - Stat.e Lake ImprovemenE Fund

TocaL Capical OuElay Appropriacions

$ 23ó,400

325,000

2,425,000

213,000

4 ,585 ,900

347



STATE PARKS BOARD - ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPPORT SERVICES A.R. S. 4l -5

JLBC Analyst.: Flanders

tt

-0- f/
-0-

3,300

5 .811 3oO u

Empl oyee
Employee

Kenneth E. Travous.

GENERAL FUND

FTE PosiEions

Personal Servi ces

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
TraveI - SE.at,e
Travel - OuE of Scace
Orher OperaEing Exp.
Equipment

AlI Ocher Operacing Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

KarÈchner Caverns
Gac l in SraEe Park St.udy
StaEe Trust, Land Leases

Direccor (Te1 . 542-4174)
Fi scal 88
AcEual

r47.35

2 rggo ,4oo

740. r00

89, 300
4i,600

4 ,600
I ,205 ,700

171,800
1'5

5 1243,500

-0-
-0-
-0-

Fi scal 89
EscimaEe

148.35

3 ,073.600

834 ,400

5 ,000
34 ,7 00

I ,500
L r24r ,600

23I,400
1 .5 14 ,200

5 1422 1200

55,100
15 ,000

115.900

Fiscal 90
Approved

t .35

3 , I 70.000

854.500

5 ,000
37,300
4r600

lr3gg,g00
217.800

1'6 ,500

5 r 688 ,000

L2

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5 .243 .500 5 .608. 100

The approved amount includes $39r100 in Personal Services and $5r300
ReLated Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $84r200
ReIaEed ExpendiEures for che decreased ret.iremen! contribuÈion.

1n
in

Personal Services - The appropriacion includes vacâncy savings of $63r900.

ADDI TIONAL LEGI SLATION

State Parks Board: Trails - Chap¿er 204 (n.n. 2099) - This legislaÈion provides
Ehac. t,he Scace Parks Board shall prepare a sEaEe Erails syst.ems plan Eo
idencify rrails and plan how Eo develop and maincain Èhem. A Stat.e Trails
Grant. Fund is established co be administ.ered by Ehe Board, bu! no appropriacion
is made Eo chis fund for FY 1990.

( cont inued )

T/ Funding for Kart,chner Caverns is
for FY 1990.
RepresenÈs General AppropriaEion

included in che regular operacing budgec

AcE iunds. Appropriaced as a modified
lump sum for che program. The line
are show¡ for informarion only.

i ¡ems wichin "A1l Other Operat,ing Exp."
2i

348



STATE PARKS BOARD - ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPPORT SERVICES

GENERAL FUND

(conctd )

Arizona Conservation Corps - Chap!9r 287 (H.9. 2643) - This legislation
escabl i shes Ehe Arizona ConservaEion Corps, ' Eo be overseen by che Arizona
Conservat.ion Corps Commission. The Commission shall develop Programs which
promoEe the employment of young adul ¡s in projeccs involving conservation
act.ivicies. The Commission may requesE assist.ance and staff suPPort from Èhe

St.at,e Parks Board. The Arizona ConservaEion Corps Fund is esEablished t.o be

administ.ered by t,he State Parks Board, buE. no appropriat.ion is made Eo Chis
fund for FY 1990.

I

l

I

l

l
L

349



STATE PARKS BOARD - ARIZONA OUTDOOR RECREATION
COORDINATING COMMIS SION A.R.S. 41-51t.25

JLBC AnalysE: Flanders

Boacing Law EnforcemenE
SÈat.e Lake Improvement

Kennet.h E. Travou Director (fet. 542-411 4)
STATE LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUND
AND LAI.J ENFORCEMENT AND Fi scal 88

Act.ualBOATING SAFETY FUND

FTE PosiEions 6.5

Personal Services 188.600

Employee Relaced Exp. 37.700

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈaEe
Travel - OuE of SÈaÈ.e
Other Operating Exp"
Equipmenc

All Ocher OperaÈing Exp. 194. r00

420,400

356,900
t , g94. 500

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

posltrons: an Env
planner is to se
coordinaE.or, and I

103,300
1 I ,600

5 ,800
73, 100

300

Fi scal 89
EsEimaEe

6.5

r94 ,600

, ó00

53, 100
1 1 ,500

-0-
62,700

-0-
127.300

367,500

394 ,000
2 .508 ,000

Fi scal 90
Aporove d

9.5

2 800

6L,6 00

58, 100
19,700
6r300

7 4 ,500
l0 500

I ,1.00

500 r 500

4L3,700
I .042 ,300

1,95ó ,5OO L/

75,000

2r0 500

TOTAL 2 177 L,go0 3 r269 r500

Addicional Appropriat,ions -
39uh Leg., lst Reg. Session

Off-Highway Vehicles; permanenc
Decals, Ch.193

rorAl AppRopRrArroNS 2.Zl_qg.q __L26g-ðq

The approved amounE includes $3r300 in personal services and $400Related Expendít.ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $7rI00RelaEed ExpendiEures for Ehe decreased retirement cont.ríbucion.

Personal Se rvl ces

1n
1n

Empl oyee
Empl oyee

- The approved amounc incrudes funding for 3 ner¿ FTEironmental and construct,ion Engineer, and 2 pranner rrs. onerve as a Law Enforcement. and Boating Safecy Fund grancsas a streams and wet.lands projects coordinaEor.

/l Represencs General Appropriacion Act funds.
the program, wich special line items. l'he
Sub-Total t' are shor¿¡ f or inf ormat,i on onIy.

(continued)

Appropriated as a lurnp sum for
I ine i cems wi chin che I'Operat.ion

350



STATE PARKS BOARD - ARIZONA OUTDOOR RECREATTON COORDINATING

coMMISSION - (conr'd)
STATE LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUND

AND LAW ENFORCEMENT AND

BOATING SAFETY FUND

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amounE includes $25r000 for a

st.udy Eo identify and inventory all handicapped-accessible ouEdoor recreation
facilities in che stace, and $30r000 for a sEudy Eo address the ident.ification
and development of new wat.er-based recreation areas in the st.aEe.

Boac ins Law Enforcement - The appropri ac ion provides funding f rom t,he Law
as recommendedEnforcemenE and Boacing Safecy Fund for che following projecÈs,

by rhe Arizona Out,door Recreat.ion Coordinacing Commission (¡ORCC):

Coconino County Sheriff
La Paz CounÈy Sheriff
Mohave County Sheriff
Navajo CounLy Sheriff
Yuma CounEy Sheriff
CounÈy AdjuscmenCs

TOTAL $ 413,700

S[aEe Lake ImprovemenE - The appropriation provides funding from the Scace Lake
Improvement Fund for Che following projecEs, as recommended by AORCC:

$ 73,185
t35,965
7r,67r
26,462
86 ,7 17
19.700

$ 138,250
84,302
52,370
96 ,57 7

103 , l9l
140 ,000
162,700
264,920

$ 1 ,042 ,300

La Paz Count.y Parks
Maricopa CounÈ,y (Sherif f )
Lake Havasu City Police
Maricopa Count.y Parks
Maricopa CounEy (Sheriff)
Mohave CounE,y (Sheriff )
Maricopa County (Sheriff)
Mohave Councy Parks

TOTAL

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

off-Hi øhwav Vehicles : Permanent Decals - ChapEei 193 (S.g. I280) - A

$75r000 from the Srace Lake Improvement. Fund Eo che Scace
a survey Eo deEermine the PercenÈage of che EoEal Iicens
vehicle fuel chat is used by off-highway vehicles and Ehe

ppropriaEes
Parks Board Eo pay for
e Eaxes paid on moEor
number of days of off-

highway vehicle use in each counÈy. The Direccor of che ScaEe Parks Board shall
repay Che emount of Èhe appropriation to Ehe SEate Lake ImprovemenE Fund from
the Off-Highway Vehicle RecreaEion Fund by March 3I' 1991.

351



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESO URCES - SUMMARY A.R.S. 4I-TO2

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Bill Plummer Direccor (Tel. 542-1540)
Fi scal 88

AcE.ual

3 ,450 ,600
3,032 ,000
41575,600

1t-05 8.200

2 3.2

544,900
193,800
43, g0o

2,L66 ,2oo
47 400

2,996

t

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Proqram Summar v
Administration
Engi neer i ng
Wat.er ManagemenE

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ExpendiÈ.ure Decail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee RelaCed Exp.

Prof. & OuEside Services
Travel - SÈ,are
Travel - Out. of Scate
Ocher Operating Exp.
Equipment

AII Other Operacing Exp.

5,7 300 6,0I8,100 6,695,900

1,099,200 1,3I7.400 1,290.200

Fi scal 89
Es t. imaE.e

,437 ,400
,073,700
,87 3, 700

rl.3

223.2

786,700
206,800
25,400

2,017 ,700
2 700

3,039

Fiscal 90
A proved

3

3

4

3

3

4

237 .2

,702 r100
, 152,500
,85 7 ,300

11.7

825 ,800
256,400

29 , r00
2 r169 ,go0

-0-

L/

,200 ,300 3.291. t00

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL I ,829 ,7 oo

1.229,500

10,374,900 11,267,100

Special Line IEems l'0 444 800 ?/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1l 05 8.200 lr-i 4.800 t1-7 r.e00 f/

!/ In prior years, !4 FTE posit.ions were accounE.ed f or in Èhe Environment.al
QualiÈy and Groundwat.er Recharge special line it.ems and r"rere not reflectedin the agency FTE count. For FY 1990, [he Legislarure included funding for
these programs in the "above the line" operaEing budgec.

?/ Details for the Special Line IÈems are included on che individual program
Page s .

1l RepresenEs General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriated as modified lump
sum by program. The line iEems wiÈhin "All ocher operaEing Exp.ttare shor¿nfor informat. ion onl y.

352



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - ADMINISTRATION

Bill Plurüner. Direcr,or (Tel . 542-1540)

GENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
AcIual

FTE Posicions lr1 
^

Personal Services 1.29t.200

Employee Relaced Exp. 231 900

Prof. & Out.side Services
Travel - SEaEe
Travel - Out of Srace
Ocher Operacing Exp.
EquipmenE

All Other OperaÈing Exp.

A.R.S. 45-r02

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Fi scal 89
Estimat.e

47 -O

1.314.I00

280 .000

Fiscal 90
Approved

49 -O

1.478.800

268.900

26,500
13,500
l4,000

I,818,700
22.500

107,100
1 3 ,600

7 r700
1 ,826 r 000

-0-

106,800
10,900

7 ,400
I ,7 18,200

-0-

1 -437 -400

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Moving Expense

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

I .895 .200

3,418,300

32 300

i, ¿50 - 600

The approved amounc includes $18,200 in Personal Services and $l'900 in
ReIat.ed Expendit.ures for salary increases' and a decrease of $39r300 in
Relaced ExpendiE.ures for che decreased reEirement contribuEion.

3 -702. r00 1/

Empl oyee
Empl oyee

Personal Services - The appropriation includes funding for t.he Eransfer in of I
ConÈract. Managemenc Specialisc I from Engineering and I AEtorney III from Water
Management. The appropriarion also includes $13r400 in vacancy savings.

t Represents General Appropriacion
lump sum for che program. The lin
are sholrn f or inf ormat. ion only.

AcE funds. AppropriaEed as a modified
e ítems wirhin "AI1 Orher OperaEing Exp."

353



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES _ ENGINEERING A.R.S 45-L02

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Bi 11 Plummer, DirecEor ('Iel. 542-1540)

GENERAL FUND
Fiscal 88 FÍ scal 89

Es t imat e
Fiscal 90

Act I

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp,

Prof . & Out,side Services
TraveI - St.aEe
Travel - Out. of Scace
Orher Operating Exp.
Equipmenc

All Other Operaring Exp"

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

USGS Cooperat,ive Agreement.
Early FIood tlarning System
Flood Concrol PIans Dev.
Environmental Qualicy
Pima - FCD

58 - s

1,517.400

29r ,500

24,000
84, goo

l6,100
75 ,000
I 300

2

2 ,0I0,200

299,900
100,000
59,900

4L3,200
148 900

l'6

363 100

32 ,000
97,800
8,500

98 ,400
-0-

236 700

2 1239 1500

219,600
100,000

60 ,000
454,600

-0-

oved

0

t,g93 ,500

3

68 ,300
126 r600
I I ,600

121,900
-0-

328 ,300

2 1707 ,700

278,400
104,000
62 r400

-0-
-0-

i-15 2 -500 ll

in Employee
in Employee

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3.0 i-o7 3.700

The approved amount incLudes ç241600 in personal services and $2rg00RelaEed Expendit,ures for salary increases, and a decrease of $53r000Relaced ExpendiEures for Ehe decreased retirement. conEribucion.

Personal 9ervices - The appropriat.ion includes funding for t0 FTE positions thar.L'ere previously accounted for in Èhe Environment.al Qualicy special line icem.The appropriacion also reflecrs che Iransfer in of I ETE- poricion from lrlacer
ManagemenE and Ehe Eransfer out. of t FTE posirion t.o AdminisLrat.ion and 0.5 FTEposicion Èo t'later Managemen[. In addicion, rhe appropriacion includes $16r900in vacancy savings.

USGS Coooer aEive Agreemen The appropriat,ion includes $50r000 Eo resEore 4
iminated due t-o inadequat.e funding.

ng for this program is now incLuded in the regular

stream gages Ehac had been eI
t-

EnvironmenEal Oualit y - Fundi
operaÈing budget.

L/ Represent.s General Appropriacion Act funds. Appropriaced as a modified
Iump sum for che program. The line
are shown for informacion only.

icems wichin "411 Other Operating Exp.,,

354



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - WATER MANAGEMENT

Bitl Plurruner. Direccor (Te1. 542-1540)

CENERAL FUND

Fi scal 88
Actual

A.R.S. 45-102

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

FTE Posicions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Out.side Services
Trave1 - SEaEe
Travel - OuE. of ScaLe
Ocher OperaEing Exp.
Equipmenc

All Ocher Operating Exp.

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL

Wacer Logging Problems
Groundr¿aEer Recharge

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2.926.700

574 800

494,400
95,400
1 3 ,800

272,500
23,600

899,700

4 r40L r2o0

I 6 ,8oo
r51 600

¿ 575 Ánn

Fi scal 89
Est.imaE.e

111-7

3 ,064 , 300

674,300

Fi scal 90
Approved

1?O^)

3,223 .500

635 400

lt7 7

647 ,900
98,100
9,500

201,100
2,700

959,300

650,400
1 16 ,200

9,800
222,000

-0-
998,400

4r857,300

/¡-Â57-i0O

in Employee
in Employee

-0-
-0-

tl

The approved amount. includes $39r800 in Personal Services and $4r400
Relaced Expenditures for salary increases, and a decrease of $85r600
Relaced Expenditures for t,he decreased reEiremenE cont,ribution.

Personal Services - The a ppropriaEion incl udes f unding f.or 2 FTE .posiEions rhaE
were previously account.ed for in the GroundwaE.er Recharge special line item.
The appropriation also refleccs the !ransfer in of 0.5 FTE posicion from
Engineering. In addicion, che appropriation íncludes $46'500 in vacancy
savings.

Groundwater Recharse Funding for Ehis program is now included in Ehe regular
operat ing budgeC.

RepresenEs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriaced as a modified
Iump sum f or t,he program. The Line i Lems v¡it.hin "AlI Other OperaEing Exp."
are shown for information only"

II

355



GENERAL FI.JND
APPROVED SAI-ARY ANID OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

XTSCAL YEAR 1990

PERSOI,¡AL
SERV|CES EMPLOYEE REI.ATEO EXPENDÍTURES INSURANCE AMOUNTS

Adlútmcnt
o1125%

Salary Rcthcmonl
Adlu¡tmeil Adluslmonl

Tot¡l Hc¡hh
Ghangc ln¡ur¡ncc

Not Ibnül
ln¡urancc

Total
ln¡uranccTot¡l

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINTSTRATION:
Africø oÍ lhe Director
Hearing Affbe'
Execu/îw Budgøtüice
Data Management
Finance
GIULP t
SUAG T

Personnel
Facllitiæ Management
TOTAI- - DEPT. OFADMTNISTR.ATION

OFFICE OF AFFIRMÄTTVE ACÎTON
ATTORI.IEY GENERAL . DEPT. OF I.AW:

Admlnist¡ation
EldørlyAbuse'
Organized Crime
Envíronmenbl Qual\'
cMl
Envlronmenbl Qual\'
Wate r Ud g atÍ on Expenses r
CMlRights
Falr Houslng '
Financlal Fnud
Sollcltor Oeneral
Antiùust
Crimlnal
Spaclal lnvasligadons
TaxDMslon
TOTAL . ATTORNEY GENERAL

t 3,700
3æ

9,700
16,8æ
27,W

4,600
8ü)

38,8æ
58,50O

160,700

1,900

16,800
7æ

19,900
3,300

30,3(x)
2,7@
7,7æ
5,æO

8oo
æ,700
2,7æ
3,300

21,1(þ
20,1æ
12,1ü)

$ /+0o

o
I,000
1,8æ
2,900

500
1æ

4,1(x)
7,7æ

18"500

200

1,600
1(x)

2,0(x)
300

3,mo
3æ
800
500
1æ

2,(þ0
200
300

2,000
2,300
I,200

-To.,?oo

$ c/,s00)
(1,200)

(2O,soo)

(36,100)
(ss,l00)

c/,s00)
(1,600)

(83,600)
(125,8O0)

(344,1æ)
. (4,000)

$ 18,¡100

3,¿l0O

56,900
80,000

187,800
41,000

5,200
230,900
5(b,200

t c/,soo)
(1,200)

(19,900)

(34,30O)

(56,200)

c/,40o)
(1,soo)

c/e,soo)
(1 1 8,100)
(32s,600)

(3,80O)

(34,5O0)

(1,400)

(4o,soo)
(6,80o)

(62,200)

(s,500)
(15,800)
(10,æo)

(1,700)

(42,600)
(s,600)
(6,800)

(43,30o)

(41,0o0)
(24,800)

(343,100)

I 1,200,,t 19,600
2oo , ,, 9,600

3,¿1O0 , ,.: ff,30p
5,0(X) , 85,(X)O

11,900.' , :lgg,7tlo
1,¿100 42,ffi

300 ' 5,500
246,500f 4,600

32,N 538,400

(,
(Jl
-J

(3ô,100)
(1,500)

(42,900)

c/,100)
(6s,200)

(s,8o0)
(16,600)

(ro,70o)
(f ,8oo)

(44,600)
(5,8æ)

c/,1m)
(4s,300)
(43,300)
(26,00o)

(359,8æ)

1,129,800
' 11,000

115,000
5,600

93,500
15,5æ

136,7q)
12,m
34,900
24,M

4,100
107,M

11,20O
'13,600

I 1 0,100
116,900
68,80()

2,(x)o
1,900

700

26,300

,,i4,000
16,800

124,000
T¿7Ø

300

,700167,ã)0 669,900 51 I:EîM



GENERAL FI.JND
APPROVED SAI-ARY AI{D OTHER N)JUSIIì{ENTS

FISCAL YEAR r99O

PERSONAL
SERVtCES EMPTOYEE REI¡TED E¡(PENDITURES

Salary Rcllrcr¡¡c¡rl l{cl
Adlu¡tmenl Adlugtmcnt Tota¡

AMOUNTS

Adlu¡fmcrll
of 125%

Tol!l
Ch¡nge

Hcahh
ln¡urancc

0 130,700
27,ffi

158,3ü)
172,M
ô0,600

1û2,ãþ
9f ,300

131,800
o
0
0
0

1¡l¡1,¡lO0

2,300
328,600
351,600
73,000
70,900

ã,æo
æ2,900

1 1,100

flent¡l
ln¡ulancc

Tor.l
ln¡uranco

(/)(¡
@

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE:
R u ral Com m u nìty Dewlo pmønt I
TOTAL - DEPT. OFCOMMERCE

SUPR,EME COURT - ADMINISTRATION
SUPREME COURT - FOSTER CâRE REVIE}T' BOARD
COURT OFAPPEAIJ - DWISION I
COURT OF APPI]AIJ - DÍVISION TI

SI.JPERIOR COURTS:
ProblÍon - Súate ¡4id .
Probtion Enhancement.
IPS - Mult'
J'PS '
TOTAL. SUPERIOR COURTS

OFFICE OFT}IE GOVERNOR
T.AV/ ENFORCEMENT MERTT SYSTEM COTJNCIL
LEGIST.ATURE . AI'DITOR GENERAL
LEGISI-ATI.'RE - HOUSE OF REPRESENTATÍVES
I.ECTST.ATT..IRE -JT. LECIS. BIJDC. COMMITTEE
LECIST.ATURE - LECIST..ATIVE COI'NC¡L
[-EGIS. - LIBRARY,ARCX{IVES & PLJB. RECS.
IfGTSI.ATURE. SENATE
PERSONNELBOARD
DEPARTMENTOFREVEMJE

Dlrecfþy'sOfrice
AdmlnlsùatÍw Servlces
PropertyValuadon
Speclal Support
Ênlorcement
Tax Su p po rt & Eduædon Sø rvlce
Dab,

-DEPT.OFREVENUE

DEP OFSTATE - SECRETARY OFSTATE
200.

TOTAL

s 17,000
3,900

20,9(þ
30,ôm
5,900

34,500
f 1,100

0
2f ,600
97,100
60,800
26,700

206^2OO

æ.,w
3(x)

9,7æ
31 ,900
13,300
14,¿tO0

28,300
34,¡lO0

1,(x)0

3,500
æ,600
35,200
12,000

1(X),90o

2.,700
62,700

25?^600

6,900
I,500
8'¡loo

s 1,800
¡l0O

Æ
2,500

600
2,300

700
0

3,(þ0
13,600
8,500

_ 3,700

28,800

2,ô00
o

5,æ0
2,500
1,200
1,5O0

3,000
3,500

1(n

300
2,m
4,f æ
f ,300

10,900
2,500
6,8(x)

$ (36,600)
(8,500)

(4s,100)

(66,000)
(12,700)

04,20o)
(23,s00)

o
(46,5o0)

(209,10O)

(130,8O0)

(s7,5o0)

(443,s00)

(4s,10o)
(600)

(117,700)
(68,600)
(28,600)
(3o,e00)

(60,8o0)

c/4,00o)
(2,100)

c/,600)
(44,30o)

c/5,700)
(2s,soo)

(217,200)
(48,800)

(13s,000)

(s54,soo)

(14,8OO)

(3,100)
(17,s00)

(12,1

(23,200)

0
(43,5oo)

(195,500)
(122,30O)

$ 7,900 ,,.,,''.',]¡ tS8,600
f ,600 :"':: ""' æ'æ0

a:a-
9,5ü) .,,:,,,,:,,,: 16-¿,800

9,9O0,',,,,,:':,.,'.,,..,, l8¿,3ü)
3,900 ,.,,,,,,.' ' 81,500
3,900 .:'"" :. 106,100
6,9q) ' , ,'. ', 98,ã)O
8,1(þ : i 139,900

0 : :0
0'0
0', , 0
00

8t1OO ""'*ffi
8,ô00 :, , t5a000

3(Ð -,,,,,,,,'', 2,60Q

20,500,i ,,',,' , 319.100
25,ã)0 .:::,::, , 376,8{n
4,300 i.'-i.::::: , V,gOO
4,600 .,';,;1.';'.,' 76,500

15,400 
"'."',.. '. :23ô,@

19,200,,,,.::,,,' 352,1q)
1, )O""'.':'.'.'.' "' 72'1Q¡¡

1,300 ,,.',,,,,,,',,,,,, , r9,400
12,900,::,:: ' . 205,200
13,5O0 ",',,'',,. 216,rþ0
5,4@ ,,',," ¡,, 90,a00

51 ,700 ,"'&38,900
f 4,000 :,,.., %,ütn
32,1(X),,",'.',' 525,700

13O,9OO ,,:,,:,ffi
3,500 , ,, 67,50Q

7æ 13,0Í0

- ___14tr , 80,500

131^BOO
(46,soo)

(600)
(112,500)
(66,1æ)
(27,4Oo1

(2s,4o0)
(57,8oo)

c/0,soo)
(2,æ0)

28m

c/,30o)
(42,100)

c/l,600)
(24,600)

(206,3O0)

(46,3o0)

28,200)

f 8,1(x)
192,300
ú2,W
84,800

787,m
21aW
493,600

t"r1¡oo
64,000
12,300
76,300

700
200
900SECRETARYOFSTATE



GENERAL FT.JND

APPRO\¡ED SAI.ARY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
trISCALYEAR 1EIO

PERSOT{AL
SERV|CES EM PLOYEE RE¡.ATED E'(PEND¡TI,RES INSURANCE A¡IOUNTS

Adlu.tmcnl
o1125%

Salary Fctlrcmcnl
Âdlu.tmonl Adluttmcnt

Nrt Tolrl
Tot¡l Ch¡ngc

Hc¡lth
ln¡u¡encc

$ 14,300
ss,900
75,900

48,475,7(þ

Dcmtl
ln¡urancc

Tot¡l
ln¡urancc

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEAIJ
OFFICEOFTOURISM
STATETREASURER

TOTAL . GENNAL G'OVERNMn{T

HEALTH AI{D\ilELI'ARE

AHCCCS ADMIN ISTR.ATION:
Admlnlsùallon
DES Eilglbility
OESDDSA
DESPA&qPR
DHS Ucensure
DHSPlqstnÂ
DHSCRS
TOTAL.AI{CCCS

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIJRTTY:
l|dlmlnlsùadon
Dewlopme ntal Dl sabll iti øs
Cælidge Delay a

LongTermCarc
Coolldge Dalay'
FanrltySupprt
Soclal Servlces
Em ployment and Rehabl ltÞ,don Servlces
TOTAL - DEPT. OF ECONOMIC SECI,JRTTY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI- QUALITY
DEP^ARTMENT OF HE.{LTII SERMCES:

EMS I Healf¡. C arc Faclllti es
Dlsease Contol
FanilyHealth
Behavtoral Healdt
Transftional Lfulng.

0 1,t24,8qt ¡ 123,0(þ ¡(2,41q6qr) a(2,295,6O0) ,1

I 2,8ü)
5,800

10,1(þ

$ 120,s00
57,¿l0O

1,4O0

rx)
2,8{X)

1(x)
ô00

26,1æ
20,600
21,900

271,900
3,300

¡ (s,7oo) (2,900)

(11 (6,000)
$ 1,100 ¡,ç f5,4{¡0

3,200 ,,,, 59,100
4,800 , . :Pl70g

¡ ¿108,5(þ:,':,'¡e,g¡¿¡oo

S 55,5æ . E924,100
31,200,' 488,900
f,100 17,6m
ffi ..::,:1:... 3,S(X)

1,1d) ,:.,.., 16,4010

1ü),,,. ' 1,100
300 ,,,', ' 4,100

aesoo -ì;¡ffi
¡14,800 , 698,200
49,sOO 7t2,ffi
1aM 196,5(n
¿l8,go0 . ,, 761,1q)
(5,100) r/e,700)
90,300 , ,, 1,4't9,500
69,800.':,,,,1,09,E00
8,6æ ,:,, : 1T,,l0O

319,100 ., 6,000,000
3Í1,900 592,¡m0

l1,5oo 174,000
9,100 , ' 144,N

10,æ0 156,500

(,
(Jl
\o

$ 12,900
6'/t'00

200
f00
300

0
100

12,600
14,000

3,500
13,1æ
(1,400)

18,600
18,800
2,m

81,¿100

9,æO

3,æ0
2,500
2,600

37,m
500

s (25s,3o0)
(123,600)

(3,100)

(1,ooo)
(6,000)

(300)
(1,300)

(3e4,600)

(236,600)
(221,900)

(ss,¿oo)
(20s,200)

21,sfl)
(31/,¿lOO)

(347,5æ)
(41,soo)

(1,,[44,(x)o)

(n,?lJn.')

i (246,400)
(1f 7,200)

e,s00)
(soo)

(5,70o)

(300)

. (1,200)

(374,600)

s 868,600
457,7æ

'16,5q)

3,300
f 5,300

1æ0
3800

1&ì,3q) 20,m0

@4,W'
(207,900)
(51,9æ)

(1æ,100)
æ,

(338,8O0)

(3¿8,700)

,362,600)
(168,000)

(53,100)

(41,8æ)
(44,600)

(547,s00)

10,1æ

'l,366,200

65Ít,¡100
73Í¡,300
ter,100
71¿W
(/4,600)

1,323,200
1,û23,000

127,800

4,681,500

558,500

162,500
135,100
1¿lô,3æ

1,9&1,600
24,000

1(Xt,goo
1Gt,l(x)
25,7æ
95,3æ

(f 0,00o)
166,1ü)
161,500

19,3(X)

670,9(x)

82,300

(s6,300)
(44,300)
(47,200)

(585,100)

c/,100)

130,900 ,

1,600
e,115,S00

25,600(6,600)



GENERAL T'UND
APPROVED SAITIRY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

FTSCAL YEAR 1990

PERSONAL
SERV|CES EIIPLOYEE REI¡TED EXPENDITIJRES

Salary Rcllremcnl Not
lqgfrng4t Adlu3tmcil Torål

INSURANCE AMOUNTS

Adlu¡lmcnl
olf Tol¡l

Changc

1,9001

Ho¡hh
ln¡ur¡nco

D,cnt¡l
ln¡utancc

Total
ln¡ur¡nco

dllce o1 the Dircctor
Laboratory
TOTAL - DEPT. OF HEALTI{ SERVICES

COUNCIL FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED
COMMISS ION ON INDI,AN AFFAIRS
PIONEERS'HOME
IY'ETERANS' SERVTCE COMMISSION

Vetørans'Nlalrs

TOTAL. HEILTH AND WH,FARE

INSPECTION AND REGTJI.ATION

AGRTCIJLTI.JRAL EMPLOY. RET-ATIONS BOARD
COMM. OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTCTJLTI.'RB

Afrbe of the Dlrøctor
Ma*et News Løûe¡.
Fleld Seruices
TOTAL . COMM. OF AORI. A¡\¡D HORT.

BANKINCDEPARTMENT:
Recølttushlp.
TOTAL. BANKING DEPARTMENT

BOXING COMMISS¡ON
DEPT. OF BUILDINC AND FIRE SAFETY
REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS
CORPORATION COMMISSION:

Admlnlsbadon
Corporadons
Secu¡ldes
Ralkæd Saføty

TOTAL - CORPORATION COMMISSION
DAIRYCOMMISSIONER
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
DEPT. OF LIQUOR LICENSE AND CONTROL

(23,300)

(16,200)
(3o,100)

- 
(5,¿loo)

c/s,00o)
(s,8o0)

(44,30O)

(32,20O)

87,900
81,100
82,000
2.,M

@
21,m

157,500
f 42,900

$ 55,100
18,f00

417,ffi
1,600
1,300

?5,499

5,500

¡1,387,3d)

t 1,4¡tg

3,900
¿100

¿10,500

$ 6,300
2,3ü)

54,600

200
100

3,600

600 (f 1,800)

¡ 169,7(þ a(2,985,9OO)

$ (r18,600) t (f12,300) $ 36s,700
114,800

2,9Sì,æ0
f 0,¿l0O

11,3(x)

323,9ü)

47 7@

19,932,5t0O ¡ 659,800

$ 9,700 $ 700

s 24,300 0 3A0,000
8,ãþ 1e3,O0O

rss,8oo 3,128,€0q
900 , lil,300
700 '1a@

17,000 , 34q,90Q

2,s00 ,, 50,qP

(36,600)

(842,e00)

(3,200)

(2,70o)

(sl,000)

(11,2o0)

î(a8r6,200)(,
o\o

s 100

3,100

0
2,500
3,ãþ

f ,200
900

1,600
300

4,æO

300
2,300
1,700

0 (3,100)

(8,3oo)

(1,0o0)
(87,200)

(96,sOO)

(60,5O0)

(4,600)

(6s,10o)

(1,00o)
(48,200)
(62,00o)

27,900
0

214,300

242,m
231,1(x)

17,100

2ß,m
5,900

187,¡l0O

254,900

2,300
0

14,500

0 (3,000)

c/,soo)

¡14,800

28,1(x)
2,1æ

30¿oO

500
2,4û
28,800

11,¿too

0,000
14,700
2,7æ

36ßOO

2,800
21,600
15,800

,4OO)

(5-/,600)

(1,000)

(45,700)

(58,80o)

ø,w
16,8(n 259,000

(24,500)
(17,100)
(3f ,700)

(6,10o)
(46,600)

(33,soo) n6,400)



GENERAL FT.JND
APPROVED SAI-ARY AND OTHER AI)JUSTMENTS

NSCALYEAR 1990

PERSOl{AL
sERt tcEs EIIPLOYEE REIÂTED EXPENDITURES INSURANCE AMOUNTS

Adlu3lmcnt
o1125%

Salary Rcllrcmcnl
Adlu¡tmom Adlu¡tmcnt

Nrl Tot!l Hc¡lth
ln¡ul¡ncc

fbnt¡l
ln¡ulancc

Total
In¡urancc

$ 4,300
1,200

16,700
7,5O0

æ,7æ
3,900

16,ãþ

9,700
21,000
14,3æ

0 (s,400)
(2,600)

(3ô,700)
(16,400)

(65,100)

(e,4oo)

Tot¡l

t (8,soo)
(2,400)

(34,soo)

(e,oo0)

(33,10o)

(42,e00)

¡(614,5æ)

0 t/,Eoo)
(9,10O)

F2,eoo)
(3O,3oO)

E6,3OO)

(1,200)

(107,700)
(3,soo)

@,7aol

Changc

LTVESTOCKBOARD:
Admlnlsùatlw Servlces

Anlmal DiseasøConùol
Lfuestock lnsPoction
Meal and Poulty lnspecdon

TOTAL.LTVESTOCKBOARD

MINEINSPECTOR
DEPARTIVßI{TOFRACING

Commerclal Raclng

RAD TATION REGTJI..ATORY AGENCY
Enl uadon and Co m Pl lan c ø

REALESTATEDEPARTMENT
DEPT. OF WEIGTITS AI.¡D MEASI.JRES

TOTAL. TNSPPCTION AND REGUI.ATION

EDUCAÎION

COMMISSION ON TI{EARTS
COMMI.JNITY COI T FGES BOAIID
SCHOOL FOR TTIE DEAF AI.¡D TFIE BLIND:

Phoenb< DaY School
ADTEC
Tucsott Campus
TOTAL - DEAF AND BLIND SCHOOL

DEP.ARTMENT OF EDUCATION:
Sþte Bæ¡d al Educadon
Gønelu,l Se¡vlces Ad ml nlsùadon
Speclal Educadon Audlt t .
Vocatlotpl Educadon
¡{sslstanco fo Schoo/s.'

Chemlcel Abuse t
Adzona leachers Røs. Prognnn I
Academlc Dacathlon r

3 299,9q' ¡ 33,3{Xt

s 3,800
4,M

1,8(X) (34,900)

$ 36,800
10,700

'l¡14,300

50,600

242,M
34,10O

13f¿00

89,9(x)
f 87,800
153,0ü)

¡¿,381,700 a 152,

$ 24,æ0
30,(nO

26¿,3æ
97,200

701,æO

1,0ô0,700

6,ãX)
345,7q)

14,000
4n,700

3,500
8,800
3,500

2,m$

6,800

,¡1007

¡15,600

55,000

o0

8,

2,

95,(X)O5,100
1,800
8,800

U)
Or
F

1,100
2,3(x)
1,6m

12,000
8,700

¡L5,8(x)

t (8,200)

(s,soo)

(1,300)

(113,s00)
(3,700)

(23,900)

(2,00o)
(2,3o0)

(soo)

1,800
2,000

$¿lo0

¿100

t

1,300
900

4,900

66,5æ

600
5¿,900

1,700
11,1(þ

900
1,100

¿100

7,1m

1æ
6,200

æ0
1,2(X)

100
100

0

68,3[X¡

.,,.:,
9,800
9,200
0,700

68,¡too

300
2.,W

6(x)
4,600

300
400
200



K-3 Support.
DropoutPrewntion a

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCâTION
ARIZONA HTSTORICAL SOCIETY
PRESCOTT HISTORTCAL SOCIETY
BO.ARDOFREGENTS
ARIZONA STATE UNI\TERS ITY:

MalnCampus
WestCanpus
TOTAL - ARIZONA STATE T.'NTVERSITY

NORTT{ERN ARIZONA I.JNTVERSITY
T,NTVERSITYOFARIZONA

Maln@mpus
Agrlculùtrø,
Cotlege ol Medlctne
Cllnical Teachlng Support.
TOTAL . TJNÍVERSITY OF ARIZONA

TOTAL.EDUCATTON

PROTECTIONAND SAFETY

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTTONS:
Adult Insfr'frttions
Human Resourcos and Dewlopment
Juwnlle Servlces
Admlnlsùation
Conectiotpl lndusüres
Ad u lt Com m u nlty Servlces
TOTAL. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECI|IONS

DEPT. OF EMERCENCY AND MIL AFFAIRS:
Div, of Eme ry ency Servtces
Dlv. ol MilÌbryNîalrs
TOTAL. DEPT. OF EMERGENCY & Mtr. AITF.

GENERAL FI.JNI)
APPROVED SAIIIRY AND OTHER N)JUSTMENTS

NSCALYEAR r99O

PERSONAL
EmPtoYEE RE|¡TED EXPENDmJRES

Salary Rcllrcmcrrl llsl
Adlu¡lmcnt Adlurtmcnt Totrl

$ $ 0 (1,300)

(eoo)

(1s0,200)

(27,soo)
(8,900)

(43,80o)

o
0

s(1

Tot¡l Hcalth llcrül
Chango tmurancc lnrur¡ncc

S 5,¡too
5,200

457,000

108,8æ
59,3æ

111,800

9,789,8(x)
924,900

1o¡õ;?oo
3,426,600

AdJu:tmcnt
o1125%

69,7(x)

13.æO
4,100

æ,300

1,821,æO
119,700

1,94O,70O

646,9q)

1,71O,7æ
3f 4,¡l0O
3æ,500

57,(X)0

I,093,500
171,7æ
184,600
60,500
f 2,500
59,¡l0O

8,000

1,400
500

1,9æ

214,100
14,500

228,ffi
74,7@

193,fOO
3s,500
3¡1,¿l0O

8,000

2?O^OOO

188,000
æ,100
30,(X)O

7,6æ
f ,800
8,800

(2,082,50O)

(142,800)

(2,U,,3Í]lJ,')

(870,600)

(2,391,æO)
(439,¡lOO)

(320,00o)

(æ1]æl
(r23,e00)
(r01,s00)
(s3,200)
(f 3,900)

(26,soo)
(8,¡loo)

(4f ,900)

(1,868,400)

(/ß7,æO)
(4O3,soo)

(286,600)

700)

(33,700)
(97,80O)

c/f,soo)
(85,600)
(12,f00)

,000)

1e7,s0Q)
(e9,soo)

19.900
4,3(x)

'(25,100)

8,7/5,100
f ,612,500
1,329,æ0

(xtl,5ü)

6¡lÍ1,¿lO0

118,ãX)
101,000
25,200

Total
ln¡u¡anca

6æ
¡000 t 3OO ..,.;,', $ 5,700

300 :, ,, 5,s00
2s3OO '-6Fõõ
7,M f 1ô.200
3,100 6a,l_00
7,500 ,'',. 119,300

etl,0oo 10,439,aa

_ 61,300 ,,, 986,200
70aW 1r,417,000
311,1(þ 3,7371W

(,
oì
N)

2,382,600

$5,132,q10 ¡ 593,OOO ¡(6,S5¿,too) 3(6,259,100)

12,(X8,3ü) 887,800

¡¿8,041,2OO

8,944,200
1,037,100
1,476,6æ

413,æ0
92,f00

¡100,600

ffi
31,500

1f 4,600

1,582,200 262,3ü)

,lzf ,

,o59,600

(4 eoo¡4,7æ
13,100

17.8ñ

500 (10,000) (g,soo)

I,g ee,70o) (28,100)

2,100 (39,700) (37,600) 146,1@



GENERAL FI.JND
APPROVED SAI-ARY Al',{D OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

IIISCAL YEAR 1990

PERSONAL
SERV|CES EMPLOYEE REI¡TED EI(PEND]TURES INSURANCE AMOUNTS

Adlu.tmonl
of 1.25%

sclary Rellrcmcnt
Adluetmcnl Adlu¡tmcnt Total

3 (28,500) .: S (19,'!00J

(ss,200)' ' ' 6e,900

C/3'40O) 
: :: ,t:: tu,&O

(107,900) ','.',, :''r@3,ð00)

(82,800),i,:,,,,,"':p,7(X))
(202,400) :'i . (1q?,00o}--@t,i, tsoffi

¡(949,9OO) , 11,s:ll,4(l0

(8OO),,:,,i::,::', (3001

¡ (8oo) ', ',, 3 ,,,':(30o)

(1,800) ,.'' $ ::,, ':,,.(900)
(8,6(x)) ,,,:,": . ,: (4,¡100)

(106,400),',.,,,, :{54,i1(þ)
(6,700) :;.¡i'ü,.,r.i:,,.,;:(S,190)

e'900) :''.:ii.:' 'r,: "' {1,@l

(/8,9rÞ) :,,,,,,(3S,800)

(37,400) 1' ,, ' , ': (19P00)
(5(),ãÞ),"' r, ; ,p5,Þ00J
(81,200) ..,.:.:.,.::'. .. ,'f41 ,400)

.'-l@i ,.,,,,',.,'I@
(374,ræ) ,,,| (t90,6@)

Nel Totâl Hcalth
ln¡ulancc

flentrl
ln¡urancc

Total
ln¡ur¡ncrChange

BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC S.{FETY:
C rimlrcl lnw sti g ad on Bu rsau

H¡1,wñY PaÙol Buræu
Admlnlsùation Bureau

Crimlnal Jusdce SuPPort Bureau

Te ! ø cotn m u n i c ad o n s B u reau

TOTAI-. DEPT. OFPI'BLIC SAFETY

ÎOTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETY

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Publlc Tøtslt DMslon

lorÀr, . rn¡xsPioR TATIoN

NATTJRAL RESOURCES

COMMISSION ON TT{E ENVTRONMENT

ARIZONA GEOLOGICAL SIjRVEY
I-AI.¡D DEPARTMENT
DEPT. OF MINES AI.¡D MINERAL RESOIJRCES

OILAND CAS COMMISSION

PARKSBOARD
Ad mlnlsùatiw and S u P Poil Servlcas

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES:
Admlnlsùadon
Englnøøring
Watet Managøment

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF UIATER RESOIJRCES

$ 9,400 $ 1,800 S (3O,3oO)

118,1ü)
æ7,7æ

84,¡l0O

73,100
98,6ü)

10,600
28,1X)
8,æ0
6,900
9,700

63,900

(6s,8oo)
(101,90O)
(r16,100)

(8s,70o)
(212,100)

(s8sþoot671,900

900
4,m

52,m0
3,3(x)
1,4(þ

39,1æ

18,200
24,600
39,800

(1,e00) 0
(s,100)

(112,1æ)

c/,f0o)
(3,r00)

$ 95,600

763,600
1,899,500

659,ãX)
4't4,5(þ
662,¿l0O

4,arg¿OO

sl7,q)4,7ü)

5,000

s 5,9m
26,500

418,3(x)
24,m
14,600

$ 5oo
1,500

28,m

tt 101,900

'8og'9æ
2,t21,M

, : 7w,r4t¿0
¡141,7æ

705,700

æî;loo
ti8,t8ttoo

5,3(x)

(,
o\(,

TRANSPORTATION

¡¿,281,3(Xt ¡ a1l,l(xl $(1,28O,(rcO)

100 (soo)

0 soo 3 loo a (eoo)

t

500

100
500
700
¡foo

m
5,

s $

5,300 (e{,200) 342,500 23,200

104,700
148,600
2æ,m

10,æ0
f 7,500

511,500 u,7æ

1,900
2,800
4,¡l(x)

(39,3O0)

(ss,0oo)
(8s,600)

82,600 9,r00 (rz,eoo)

TOTAL . NATURAL RESOURCES 0 183,5OO ¡ 2f ,3OO ¡ (395,4OO) a ¡ 1,343,fX¡ t 9O,5OO a 1'¡134,000



GENERAL FT.'NI)
APPROVED SAI.ARY AI{D OTTIER ADJUSTII,ENTS

NSCI|LYEAR rE)O

PEBSO¡tlAL
SERVICES EilPLOYEEFEI¡TEDEXPENDM,RES

Adlurùncnt

INSUFANCE AiIOUI{TS

ol7

tlO,f¡8,3a

Srlery ñctlromclll t{.t
Adlutlmcnt Adlutmont Tolll

Tot l Hc¡lth
Ch¡nqc lmur¡ncc

Dcmd
lmurrncc

Tot¡l
lmu¡¡ncc

TOTAL.GETI¡ER¡LFIJND

(,
o\Þ

' DenofueSpecfal lJne ìtsim

$ ¡(14,580,700) a(|3,310,ãXt).ii::i:::i:f(4l00.pgOl ¡85,10¡[,OOO i4,5trO,OoO:,:::

-:



NON.GENERAL FT.JNDS

APPROVED SAI-ARY ANID OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
FISCALYEAR T99O

PEFSONAL
SERVTCES EMPLOYEE FEUTTD EXPEND¡TURES INSURANCE

Adlurtmcnt
ol 125%

Salary Fcürcmcnl
Adlurmcil _4Élg$gnt_ Total

Totrl
Ch¡ngc

$ (6,300)..:.::,:,:...:$ (S.200)

(e',50O),.:.ij::ì:ì:::t,::j. . (42,6001

(¿Z,t OO) ,: .,,.-,.:_€1,7@)

3 (131,9oo) ¡;,j;,,,,i3 (C7¡Ín)

t (2,800) :' $ (1,/tfþ)
(4,7(þ)':,,r::ii,ì'r'':.,,B,q0q

C¿,SOO)':',:',.,i.,.,1ffi

@ldÞ),:.i.,,,. '.'.,¡., 
(1.f ,99.o1

(6,SOO),,:,¡¡,.;,:1¡,.,': þ.!QO)

3(35,lOO¡.,¡..,.,¡,.'i'fli 0,000)

S C/,60o) ,,,,,,,,':,:$ ,(3;*þ)
(10,200) i:,:::,i:.:'::, ì;.';'F,T9l

(1 7,8(þ),,:i.'::,,:,:,'::,t, (91100)

(@,30o¡,'."'.'." 'l, {3trd)0)(13,e0o) '[¿,1@)

fl6,20o) ,' (38,900)

Hcahh
lnsulancc

flcnül
ln¡urancc

Tot¡l
ln¡urancc

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATTON
Facllttles Managemuû

ARIZONAI,OTÏERY
STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

TOTAL . GE{ER.{L G'OYERNMENT

(¡)
o\ HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY:
y'dmlnlsùadon

Publh Ass/súancø Collecdon Fund
ChiH Pmtectìve Se¡r¡lce Tnlntng

TOTAL. DEPT. OF ECONOMIC SECI'RITY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTT{ SERVTCES
EMS@ndng Fund

VETERANS' SERVICES COMMISSION
Veteraræ' Cons e nntorsh i p

lìÛTAL . HE.ALTH AI{D }YU¡'ARE

INSPECTION AI{D REGT]LATION

COMM. OF AGRICTJLTURE AND HORTICI,'LTI'RB
Stafe Câem/sf
Frutt and Vegøtable Súan d ard lzation
TOTAL . COMM. OF AGRI. & HORT.

CORPORATON COMMISSION:
Utilities
Løgal DMslon
TOTAL - CORPORATION COMMISSION

| 04,4¡9 3 6,700 ¡ (138,6æ)

E 3,100
¡10,9ü¡

20,¿|()0

$ 400
4,500
1,8m

0 (6,700)

(88,000)

(43,soo)

0 8,100
336,8(x)
140,700

20,700

¡ ¡185,6q) I 30,1

¡ 15,200
12,800

28,000

66,000

40,900

192,500
34,700

12,200
2,N

(-rr

S 1,¡lOO

2,3(x)

3,7(x)

10,600

3,100

3 17,4¡tg

s 3,700
5,000

1,300

¡ aloo

600

200
300

s

500

3oo

4,7æ

2,7æ

$ ¿ro0 t (8,000)

¡ 134,9(þ S 9,ooo

E 29,500
52,700 3,800

82,N8,700

30,5(x)
6,800

1,000

3,3O0
700

37,300 4,000 æ7,m



NON.GENERAL FT.JNDS
APPROVED SAI-ARY AND OTTIER ADJUSTMENTS

FISCAL YEAR r99O

PERSONAL
SERV|CES EMPLOYEE REI¡ÎED EXPENDIruRES INSUFANCE AMOUNTS

Adlultmcnl
o/ll25%

Salary Rellrcmcnt Not
Adlu.lmcnt Adlurtmcnt Total

Tot!l
Ch¡ngc

He¡lth
ln¡urancc

f¡cnt¡l
ln¡ur¡ncc

Total
ln¡ut¡ncc

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION:
Admlnlsùation
Clalms
Admlnlsùatfue lawJudge
l-abor
Speclal Fund
OccupatÌonal Salety and Health
Legal
TOTAI- . INDUSTRI.AL COMMISSION

DEPARTMENTOFRACING
County Fair Racing

RADIATTON REGUI-ATORY AGENCY
Med. RadiotoglcTech. N. oî Enm.

RESIDENTIAL I,.TNLITY @NSIJMER OFT'ICE

NTNF.TY.TFN Á,GF NCIFS:
BOARD OFACCOUNTAI{CY
BARBER Ð(AMINERSBOARD
CHTROPRACTTC ÐGMINERS BOARD
BOARD OFCOSMETOLOOY
DENTALÐGMINERSBOARD
ECG INSPECTION BOARD
FUNERAL DIRECTORS/ EMBALMERS BOARD

State Eoards Contlbuf on
TOTAI- - FT¡NERAL DIR. & EMBALM. BD.

HOMEOPATTIIC MEDICÂL EXAMINERS BOARD
BOARD OF MEDICâL Ð(AMINERS
NATUROPATI{IC PHYSICIANS Ð(AMINING BD.

State Eoards Conùlbuüon
TOTAI- - NATUROPATTITC PHYS. Ð(AM. BD.

BOARDOFNURSING
NURSING CâRE INST. ADMIN. BOARD

State Eoards Conùlbudon
TOTAL. NURSING CÂRE INST. ADMIN. BD.

s 11,100
f 7,000
20,800
2,7@
3,500

11,500
4,6ü)

1,1æ
1,800
2,300

3(x)
¿100

t,¡100
600

$ 98,800
191,000
113,600
28,9q)
31,800
st,600
37,m

s 6,100
13,1(þ
7,N
1,9ü)
2,300
5,600
2,600

t t (25,oOO) E
(36,600)
(44,80o)

(s,90o)

c/,soo)
(24,800)

(1,4O0)

(10,600)

(¡12,500)

(5,600)

c/,10o)

¿06,700)

(3,s00) 
,

(1,30o)

(10,100)

(4,70o)

(2,10O)

(2,æo)

c/,æo)
(5,000)

(3,30o)

(1,soo)

(1,700)

(24,00o)

595,100

15,700

8,500
27,900

23,7ú
11,ãX)
f 1,300
31,500
21,m
11,3æ
5,000

7

T,m

2,(X)0

600
4,900

(,
o\
o\

2,m
1,000
I,m0
3,500
2,500
I,600

700

7,9æ

3æ

1ü)
500

m
1æ
100
¡fOO

300
200
1@

38,800

900

700
0

11,7(þ
0

6,¡lOO

(4,e00)
(2,200)
(2,3o0)

c/,600)
(5,300)
(3,5o0)
(1,600)

-tiE
0

(25,20o)

0

300
1,90O

M

,8OO

(100)
(12,s00)

0

300

0
41,800
2,1æ

0
2,500

100

300 T,roo "---T - 42ú



NON-GENERAL FUNDS
APPROVED SAI-ARY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

FISCAL YEAR T99O

PERSONAL
sERl/tcEs EMPLOYEE REI¡TED EXPENDIruRES INSUFANCE AMOUNTS

Adluttmcnt
o1125%

Salary Rolhcmcnt
Adlustmcnl Adlu.tmcnt

toto00)

Nol Total
Tol¡l Chango

s c/m)
(100)

(8o0)
(1,100)

(1oo)

(1,20o)
(3,300)

(s,0o0)

c/00)
(100)

(8o0)
o

(20o)

(200)
(2,000)

(8o0)

(100)

(soo)
(10,000)

c/,600) (4,000)

(1,8o0)

Hcrlth
ln¡ulancg

flcnt¡l Total
lnsurancs-!n!q!¡ncc

0s00BOARD OF DISPENSINC OPTICIANS
Stafe Soards Conùlbution
TOTAI-. BD. OF DISPENSING OPTICTANS

BOARD OFOPTOMETRY
State Eoards Qonùíbúion
TOTAL. BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS BOARD
BOARDOFPTHRMACY
PHYSICAL THER.APY EXAMINERS BOARD

Súate Bærds Conùíbúion
TOTAL - PHYSICAL TT{ERAPY Ð(AM. BD.

PODIATRY Ð(ÂMINERS BOARD
State 8oa¡ds C o nùl b uti o n
TOTAL. PODI.ATRY EXAMINERS BOARD

BD. FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
PSYCIIOIJOCTST EXAMINERS BOARD

State 8ærds Contibution
TOTAL - PSYCHOLOGTST EXAMINERS BD.

STRUCTI.JRAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION
BOARD OF TECHNICAI- REG ISTRATION
VETERINARY MEDICAL Ð(AMINERS BOARD

Stafe Eoards Conùibution
TOTAL.VETERINARY MED. Ð(AM, BOARD

TOIAL . INSPECTION AI{D REGTJI.ATION

PROTECTTONA¡ID SAFETY

ARIZONA CRIMINAL ruSTICE COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

HighwryPaùol Burøau
Admlnlstadon Bureau
C¡lmlnal Jusfce Support Bureau
TOTAL . DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL. PROTECTION ÁND SATETY

t 300

300
6(x)

0
100

0

(1,200)

0
c/00)

0
0
0

3(þ
o

100
200
¡lo0

0

0
1(x)

0

o
9(x)
¿mo

0
500
¡too

100

0
0
0
0

0
0
o
0

6,700

6,700
1s,200
38,ãX)
2,m

500

2,000
100

(,
Or
\t

(3,50o)

(e,400)

(/oo)

0
(2,100)

(800)

(800)
(1o,soo)

(8,ooo)

(1,s00)

2,N

0
4,600
4,7ú

¿100

4,8(x)
3,600

900

4,7æ
47,1æ
26,6æ
7,7æ

7,7æ ¿100

î 173,4¡tq 31,356,¡¡r¡ 98,7q)

t 2,000 s æo $ (4,300) 0 (4,100) t 12,1æ

79,100
12,ffi
7,9æ

99,¿lO0

$

0 5,100
o
o
o

1oo .-@i
3 fg,(þO f(375,4O0)

900

0
0
0
0

I

¡ 2,qro I zoo I (4,3OO) 3 (4,loo) | (2,r0o) ¡ 111,5(þ 0 7,1ü) ¡ 1t8,600



NON.GENERAL FIJNDS
APPROVED SAI.ARY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

FISCAL YEAR r99O

PERSONAL
sERIICES EMPTOYEE RELATED EXPEI{DMJRES

Adlwtlrcnt S¡hry Rcthcmcnt
oÍ 1¿5% Adlu¡tmcnt Adlu¡tmcnt

INSUFANCE AMOUNTS

$ 3oo
3,200

$ 10,900
3,300

24,500
42,7æ
31,800

9(x)
100

$ 9OO3OO ¡117,7(þ ¡(2,1t¡,3(þ)

Tot¡l

(63,70o)

(3sE,8OO)
(4s3,700) (228.10O)

(15,800) (8,mo)

Hcalth flcmâl
lnsurancc ln¡urancc

s 13,100
204,1(x)

0 763,300
192,300

2,æ3,000
2,473,W
1,999,500

62,900
8,300

$ 7oo '$ 13,800
13,200 217,W

s51,700,$ 815,fi)O
12,m 204,@

132,¡tO0 2,îÆ,490
159,¡lO0 2,639,3ü)
128,100 2,127,600

4,1ü) 67,(m
,00O 8,70p

4502,2OO ¡8,312,600

Nal
Totrl Changc

Total
ln¡ulancc

TRANSPORTATION

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
Dlrectot's SÞ¡fr

Tnnsporhtion Plannlng
Ad m I n I statÌw Sen¿ces OMslon
Speclal SupportGmup
MotorVehlcle DMslon
Highways DMslon
Highway Maintønance
Aøronautics
Moblle Home Admin. RwoMng Fund

ÎOTAL. TRANSNORTATION

NATTJRAL RESOURCES

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT:
Admlnlsùatìw and Fleld Servlces
Watørc'¿,lt
Game, No-gane, Flsh, Endangered Spec/es
TOTAT-. GAì{E AND FISH DEPARTMENT

STATEPARKSBOARD
AORClc - P rclect Ad ml nkhad on

TIOTAL. NATURAL RESOTJRCES

TOTAL . NON.GENERAL FT'NDS

s 4,100
30,500

$ 101,1(x)
31,1(x)

214,800
3&t,ãþ
225,600

7,800
f ,000

t (8,soo)
(6s,600)

E (217,500)
(67,æ0)

(462,30O)

(824,70O)

(48s,50O)

(16,70O)

(2,10o)

t
0

(/)
o\
@

(1

3æ0
600
200

$

(1,600)

(96,8O0)14,000

¡7,810,40O

$ 611,200
61,(m
f 2,800

$ 39,900
3,800
f,100

0 651,100
64,800
'13,900

/14,800

1,700 æ,M

$ 75,200
5,300
I,300

81,800

3,300

a 85,1(þ

s (ee,ooo)
(6,200)

¿too r/,100)

0 14,¡¡g 3(tq¡,90o)

$
(5,600)

¡ (89,sO0)

685,m0

24,5(n

31,34r,5(þ ¡ 16O,tæ 3e,8lo,(þo!_

--

a(2,6til,1(þ):

¡709,5(þ 3 f6,5OO

¡1O,6O8,3(X! ¡ 683,600



(,
o\
\0

IÍIE UNIIÐ SINIES EæìU'tr

ùr bala¡,¡ce, the Natiq¡al eætury ch¡rfug fY 1989 tns beeJr relativety st¡ong ard we anticipate an j¡rcrease

of 3.lt in Real tuss l{ational- Ðrcdr¡st. For the fi.scal year, Reat Þrsor¡al 6nsmption oçemiU¡æs
(apro><irnatefy gl¡o-ü¡irds of ReaI eoss Nationat UoducÈ) i¡reased 2.92' slight'Iy bett€r than the 2.4t
irsease i¡ ry 1989. Real Ooss ll:irrate restic Invesffi, *¡or¡ed g¡s^tth ot 2.6*, ¡dest uhen oqared
witlr the i-nCI€ase of II.2* in fy tgg8. ReaI NeÈ, Þçol{s per:fomed r¡ell with t}re deficit, i¡ Reat Net
ÞçoÉs þeiry reù¡oed try 1?.8t. ReaI ÞeoÉs i¡seased faster than Real I4)olts, wit¡ 9lshrth rates of
L2.gZ ard z.ót ræspesti',/ely. ReaI uet nçoÉs fuprsved f-tm a negative $u4.6 in rv 1988 to a negative
ç94.2 nilliø in nr lf)89.

O¡r¡e¡¡CfV, ûcst i¡rlicators of real eømic acÈivit¡r i¡dicate that tlre ¡næ of etrmic gr"Tttlt i¡ t¡e
IJnited s{ates lras slackened. ttte ttnited statÆ is goirg tnlg4h a period of slcnr 9o¡tth in dcrresLic
denard, st¡rcrg oçort gtrclrth ard a dest e"si¡g of inflatimarry F9esst¡re9, rdtrich rcne h¡itdirg in tate
Iggg a;d early 1989. rl¡s tras ræsnrfted in a struger dollar, lcræn i¡te!€st, lates ard srnre ælief for tle
Federal Resen¡e Boart.

Àltl'rcr$r te belier¡e tbat tìe reoe¡rt slcnrirg of gruÊh i¡ u.s. eømic acÈiviQr wiu øfti:rue üuu4h
early tSso, re do rrclt, be.tier¡e that the slcn¡er grohrth witl lead to a lææsion. As the eoølclly slcnp
hcnerrer, Uie u.s. witl be especially vr¡l¡remble to strocJcs fim tle fi¡a¡æiå,l or diQr mrl<ets or to
pæsi¡¡fè policy n¡.scafarfations. Irr gernral, tr¡r forcast, is for slcn gaortlr, h¡t with ¡p reæssion dr:e
to tfre r¡llerfyi¡g st¡enqth of tlre worta eømies ant the desire of the Federal Resen¡e Boarù to ar¡oid a
drr.Jnürrn.

nOa¡fy the greatest, risk to cr¡r natiq¡at forecast is tle pæsibility of oørti¡nred stnorq gls$tth i¡ the
seoqd t¡aff of 19g9. trris wcr¡Id üfce.Iy i$ite i¡rflatiqr, irü¡cirg tìe Fed to Li*Éen rcæ vigorusly. A
bocnÛg 1989 tnrld lilrefy lead to a reæssion i¡ 1990.

Arpgl¡er factor of i¡rteæst, ard pe¡¡aps of scre ænærn, is tlre age of tTre cr¡rrænt eæncmic erqransion,
afrea¿y in its 78ttr mntl¡ ard t¡e lorqesE, peaetire elqnr,siør in U.S. hi-stor1l. O¡r folæcast, altlrcn¡gh
callirg for a slcrrdor.m in grs.rth, oontirnres 

-thi.s erçansion t¡rq¡$ cr¡r forecasÈ peniod.



FORECAST OF KEY
U.S ECONOUTC INDICATORS Exhibit I

(,\¡o

Real Gross National product

GNP Deflator

Cqnsumer Price Index

Three Month T-8i11 Rate

AÀA Corporate Bond Rate

Unenplolment Rate

FY 1988
Actual

4.5t

3.0

4.r
6.0

9.8

5.8

FY 1989
Forecast

3.2*

4.3

4.6

8.1

9.8

5.3

Fy 1990
Forecast

1.9t

4.6

5.3

8.3

10.2

5.9



(/)
-J

TÍIE ÀRTZOÙB E@¡ch{Y

Àrizonars econcnlf conti¡rued to Iæe nmenb.m as calerdar 1988 dr€w to a close. In Decalber 1988' tìe
iryoÉaût Goods plrcù¡cirg Sector ¡/ sfrcß¡ed a 2.4* decli¡æ in erçIqpnerÊ fisn Decqiber 1987. In Decsnber
t1et, this sector had stsrrn a decli¡e of I.5t ard i¡ Decsnlce¡c 1986, a decline of L.22. lltre btoadly
defúed Se¡r¡ice prcviding Sector 2/ ùæ shosred a loss of ¡r:menh.m, iÌìcreasirg orùy 0.2? in Decsnber 1988

aft€r irpaeasirg 5.9t in December 1987 ard 5.6t in December 1986. Ihe anrnral gts.,tth of Tcttal l{age ard
Salary HployrrcrÈ in lÞoeúer 1988 nas dcnn¡ O.3t ccryared with an iffL€ase of 4.38 in Decemlcer 1987.

a.re abc¡¡e c6¡upnts aæ based on the rc{ recent official stati.stics. Erploytrent for the lasE thæe
ql¡ar{ers of calerdar 1989 rrill be rrreberæhedn early i¡ cal-erdar 1989. Ceftain Àrizora econcmists beliet¡e
t¡rat t¡re re¡e¡nrri¡g plooess¡ rritl reslrË in an t{rh,arrjl revisiøt of qùoltmÈ for tlpse quaa{ers.

ma¡fy the best that can be said of tle Arizcma gørçqf a[¡riry FY 1989 i.. that it was a period of
s¡bdr¡dgrurt¡, h¡t rrith a reæssicn in the ørstrrrction ird:stry. fhis was also tn¡e for FY 1988 ard le
look for ørly dest, iryrovætt in fV 1990.

Ihe l{anr:faca¡rirg Sector has been i¡ t¡e doldnnns for scne tiæ with gtsrrÈh of only. 1.3t i¡ FY 1988 ant
oçectea gao¡¡h of I.7* in FY 1989 ard 1.9t i¡ FY 1990. fhe ''lrigüI tedrrr i¡n¡*ry (ccnprters,
senico¡nr¡ctor ard elect¡srics narnrfacù¡æ¡rs) resr.med its qguard g¡ruhttlt in FY 1988' hrt glowth has been
tact<h¡ster ard ræ erçecÈ rcle of tle saæ Cù¡ri¡g q¡r forecast, period. Becar¡se of fede¡:al trdget cuÈting,
ryIoynerr¡, in aþfense relatæd i¡ü¡stries has been declining ard re e)çect thi-s to æntin¡e ôIrirg cur
foæcast period. fn generaf te erçect the l{anufacùlrirg Sector to oonti¡¡¡e its slcn gnsstth ò¡ri¡g cur
forecast, period of FY 1989 ard FY 1990.

In Fy l9BB, aver¿ìge ænstn¡ctim ryIoyænt decli¡ed þr al:ret 1O,OO0, oonti:îrirg the decli¡e r.ittich
started in fy I9BZ srhen tl¡e¡€ uas¡ a læs of 11r4OO jcbs. l{e eçect a ñ¡rther decü¡e in fV 1989. l{e
erçegt FY 1990 average rylcyærrt to be flat, sttcn'i¡g essentially rp Ôarge f¡rctn fY 1989.

Itre Minirg Sector, which at qe tiqB ryIq¡ed over 27 .OOO persqìs, was dcn¡n to I0r500 irt Àpril L987.
Hployrent- si¡æ nàs i¡neasea to an arrerage of I3TOOO i¡ FY 1989. In FY 1988 ard i¡ fY 1989 the i¡rl¡stry
Ue¡pf-iæa frqn a soarirg ocpper price. For FY 1990, re etçect, dest gains i¡ producÈion a¡d eçlqrrent,
althcÂrgtr tlre priæ of cc6per is e>çected to decli¡e fro its FY 1989 hi$t.

Ihe Sen¡iæ Prcvidirq sexfrnr ful acøxrts for over t¡rce ç¡¡â*e¡:s of tlre enpfopent i¡ Arizorn ard
historically lras shoÌ.Jrl rúr¡st, grsrth. In recent yea¡s, this sector lras slrcn^¡n a declinirg rate of grrcnÊll'
averagirg 7-.2t g:u*Èh in fV téAO, afpruci:nately 5.Ot i¡ FY 1987 ard 1988 ard approxirnately 3.0t in FY

1989. For FY 1990 læ erçecÈ g:osrth to irçrove rndestly fim FY 1989.



U){
N)

o viery of significant positive ard rægative factor^s for Fy 1989of sluggistt groh¡t¡ witl¡ a conti¡n¡atiq¡ of the reoession in tìeof dest irprcve'rBrrt, lx¡t ¡¡ith a ñütl¡er oonti¡n¡atiqr of

o Ðòibit r/ st¡outs tlp staff forecast for five kerl Arizora rnriables. we e:çect a slight iryroværrÈ, in
9lshltlt of Àrizcna Èrsonal lrre, i¡ oonstant Oottar ter¡rs¡, i¡r Fy 1990.

o asÊlr in þtair sales strcurd arso fuprove srightry i¡ ry 1990.

o FcErrlatior gc'Ê¡ Ís oçected to slacker¡ t¡¡¡s$¡q¡t the foræcasÈ, period.

o char{' f is a bar d¡¿lr{' r.ñiÖ øParcs glph¡tl¡ ratæ for q¡¡=ent, ard ø¡stant dollar Àrizona Èrsø¡atI¡re for FY I97A ülugh Ey 1990.

o cbar{, II i-s a bar dlar*' r.ñictt @paæs gr¡shtth ratæ for U.S. ard Arizqra rminaf Þ¡:scrnl lrpc¡ne for Fy1974 thruryh FY 1990.

o chaÉ' III i-s a bar dtaÉ, r¡Jttich @paæs g|:s..¡tl¡ rats for U.S. arrl Àrizq¡a real È¡:søral Irre for Fy
.Le74 t¡turyh FY 1990.

V lrcludes narufacürrirg, ænstn¡cÈiør, arrl nining.
2/ Ûpftdes tmrseortagiorl, mnrnicirtiøts, prbl,ic-utilities, trade, ißr¡rranæ, reaI estate, serrriæs, ardgo\¡elT[pJrt.



Exhibir II

ARIZONA OUTLOOK - FY 1989

FY 1989 Sunmary: A period of sluggish growth characËerized by little growth in the ùfanufacturing SecÈor
and a continuation of the recession in the ConsÈructlon Sector.

FY 1989: T
Positive FacÈors Negative Factors

-+
I

1) SÈrong gronth in tourisn. I 1)
I

Continued strength in Copper I

lndustry together with high I

Copper price. | 2>

I

Increased awareness of the I

need for an Arizona economic I 3)
development efforÈ. I

I

l4)
I

ContÍnued decline in growth
raÈe of defense related
-enplo¡nent.

Continued decline in
Construction ernplo)rment

Decline ln in-nigration to
Arizona.

Slow growth in computer and
semiconductor lndustries .

(,
-J
u)

)2

3)

J



FY 1990 Summarv

Exhibit III

ARIZONA OUTIOOK - FY 1990

A perlod of subdued growth by historic standards, but showlng nodest improvement over E1'1989. The Gonstruction recession will conrlnue through Fy rõgo.

rY 1990: T
Posltive Factors Negative Factors

+1) SËrong growth in tourism. 1) ConÈlnued decline in growch
rate of defense related
enplo¡rment.

(,\¡
5

2) Continued strength in Copper
industry.

3) Increased arÍareness of the
need for an Arizona economic
development effort.

2) Continuation of recession in
Construction industry.

) Decllne 1n Copper price from
the tY 1989 high

3

.L



Personal Income - Current Dollars
- Constant Dollars

Retail Sales

Population

Unenplolment Rate

FORECAST OF KEY
ARIZONA ECONOMTC INDICATORS

FY 1988
Actual

7.6*
4.3

4.8

3.0

6.1

Exhibit rV

FY 1989
Forecast

6.92
2.4

4.'l

2.5

6.5

FY T99O
Forecast

s87.
2. I

5.3

2.3

6.7
(¡,\¡
(rl



(,\¡
o\

25

20

l5

t0

ARTZONA PERSONAL INCOME
CURRENT AND CONSTANT DOLLARS

Percent Chcnge

5

0

5

I Constqnt $ Current S

a

74 75 76 77

I

78
I

79 80
I

8t 82 83 84 85 8ó 87 88 89 90

Constqnt $

Current g

6.9

15.2

-t.ó
8.ó

1.5

9,6

5.2

\,7
8.1

15.4

10,7

r9.9

6,9

ló.3
3

13,2

1.8

l0
0.1

5

9.1

l3,l
7,9

n,7

7.3

ro,2

4,6

8.4

4.3

7,6

2,4

ó.9

2.8

7,5

Chqrt I
FISCAL YEAR



Percent Chcnge

U.S. ctnd ARIZONA
NOMINAL PERSONAL INCOME

25

(,\¡\¡

20

l5

l0

5

0

US AZ

7.9

7,5

8,2

6.9

7.7

7,6

8,4

l3.l5

5,38.9

l0
ll.ó
t3,2

ll.3
ró.3

l3
19.9

ll.ó
15.4

l0
ll.7

l0.l
9.6

6,2

8.4

ó.3

to.2

8.4

n.7

8,7

8.ó

ll,2
15.2

US

AZ

9089848382Ë80797877 88
I

878ó857574

Chqrt I I

Flscql Yeqrs



Percent Chcnge

U,S, ctnd ARIZONA
REAL PERSONAL INCOME

(,\¡
@

t2
l0
I
6

4

2

0

-2

Ius AZ

74

L- ø--l--
75 76 77 78 79 80 8l

I

82

.G'

85 87
I

88 89 90

US

AZ
3.3

6.9

-1.4

-1.ó

2

t.5

3.5

5.2

4,7

8.1

4,4

10.7

2.3

ó.9

1,8

3

o,7

1.8

0.3

0.1

4.5

9,1

4,9

7,9

3.5

7.3

2,9

4.6

4,1

4,3

3.9

2,4

3.2

2,8

Chart III
Fiscql Yeqrs



(,\¡
\o

GENMAL FT]IID REI/B.TUE

Ihe Cseral Flmd Rer¡emre Fbrecast for FY 1990 reflects the sløirg of revernre collectior¡s eçerienced Ín
r€æJrt, years as ræLI as a dest, i¡e€ase i¡ gnohrt¡ for FY 1990. kior to adding tlre revernre i¡æase
r€q¡lti¡g fim legislatiqr pass€d ô¡rirg the recenit, session, IrcÈat Base Rer¡ern¡e is forecasE, to be only
3.2t higtrer than ry 1989 (see Hhibit V). If rpÈ, for trc najor rþnrccr¡ring t¡:a¡rsfers in FY 1989,
lrcre\rer, the i¡rease rnrld be 5.48. Details of revem¡e in€€ases passed ahrriry tbe reoe¡rt session are
sho¡¡'n in Þòibit VI.

Befo¡e ent¡a¡peuenLs, tbe Sales ard Use Tax ca@ory is forecast, to i¡cr€ase by 5.42 in FY 1990.
hharpæ¡rts agg¡reæti¡g SI2.0 millis¡ rære added to this catægory dr¡rirg the session. crqütl¡ of the
Sales Iär( has been, ard lritl oq¡ti¡n¡e to Þ, iúibited hry tlre reæsiqr in the 6nstnrction irdustry.

Ire Ta:< æIlectiq¡s, before enharpøtents are forccast to i¡crcase by 5.08 with l¡rtiviôn1 I¡rcæ Ta:< rp
6.5t in FY 1990 ard the 6r¡natict Irre TÐ< doun 2.0t. Ettnrpænts passed atr¡rirg tlre reoent session
totalled $69.f rnirliql for the l¡rliviù¡al I¡pcne Tð( ard $5.0 ûtillicn for the 6r¡nr:atiør Inæ Ta¡<.

PtqerEv Tax ællectiq¡s, beforæ er¡t¡ancen¡euts, strcn gnowth rates of 39.5t in fY 1989 ant 7.2* in fY 1990.
htra¡re¡rÈs aqgare{¡ati¡g iZZ.g rnirllqn rcrc passed cttrirg tle æoent session. eqftJl in fV 1989 reflects
tle previcrs sessiqrrs e¡¡lnrp"ne¡rts.

esrÊh in l¡ururrz Ta¡< has slcr¡ed in rcoent yea¡îs, par{.iorlarly in rY 1989, when tæ erçecÈ a decli¡e of
I.?t. nl fY 1990, rc oqtecÈ glrowttr of I.9t.

fhe T¡st¡¡:anæ Prsniun Tax, before enÌrar¡cæ¡ts is forecasted to i¡æase hD¡ t3.8t i¡ fY 1989 ard f2.9t jn
fY 1990. Erl¡armrts for FY 1990 passed ù¡rfug the session aggregate $5.7 niflion.

Gs¡th i¡ t¡e lHor Vehicle Liq¡se Ta¡< before ent¡anæ¡rts ard before deducÈiqr of the HIIRF Iïansfer, is
eryecte¿ to be 37.1t in fY 1989 ard 7.3t i-n FY 1990. E¡t¡armrts for FY 1990 passed ölriry tl¡e recent,
sessiqr aggrææte $15.8 millict. eq¡tlr in fY 1989 rcflects the previctrs sessiqrrs enhan€Er¡ts

Estate 1ä< ællectiors srnged to S3I.0 ¡nillion i¡ fY 1988. Ihis apears to be an r¡nsustai¡rable ler¡el a¡d
q¡r forecast, calts for a 16.1t decli¡e i¡ FY 1989 ard an inæase of 5.08 in FY 1990.

forecast for FY 1990 i¡Elrdes an aüitiornl $I2.0 rnillion for thi.s drarge. Ihe rationale for tlre i¡crease
i-s that the i¡øease i¡ ttPicktt grale balls wiII Ì¡orsen ttre odds of winnirg by over 6ot, rirtrich qrill i¡clease
tte rn¡nlcer of rr¡ollorrerrr pots, utridt will i¡czease tlte grard prize an¡cn¡nts, rdhich wiì-I, in bJrn, jffL€ase
t¡Èal |tPici<rr gane wagerirg.



(,
@o

GM{MAL FTJI.¡D RE\/ENT'E
(continred)

lûe follcnirg elòibits arrl charfs follcry this narr.ertive:

o ÞÙribit v, sENIEl,ltr'tI oF PROIECTED BASE RE\/Fl{uE, Jr.Ec slArr EsfIt'!{IE fns been disa¡ssed previcpsly in
saæ deÈai.l. Esse¡¡CiaUy, tle eJtribl:t:.9qrpaæs eaclr of t¡e thrce years strc¡rn wit¡ t¡e påoedint VË"..Re\¡en¡e for FY f990 i.s shoun befotæ additiqr of rer¡enr¡e entlanæ¡rtÃ passed cù¡rirg t¡e éssicn.

o Þütibit vr, Brli[,s mvrlG A srcNrErcANr FY 1989 REVEM]E r],fpAc[', s,mnarizes re\renue enl¡arpecæûts passed
ô¡rfug tl¡e reoent sessiqr.

o Chart' r\I slrcrlls,_ in gr:aphic fo_m, the peroent groh¡tlt in fY 1990 or¡er Fy l9g9 for significantof Gerp¡:al Fì¡d rs¡ern¡e based qt JLE Staff estinates. Qphrth perænts a¡c UaseA q'r Fy I99O amrrLs
¡ûLict¡ irnfr'de entnræænts.

o Chart' V shorus, for FY- 1990, najor categories of Geræ¡at fìrd rer¡ern¡e aÉ¡ a percent of total Base
Revenue. Revern¡e used irrcldes er¡t¡anærÈs.

o CbaË' \Æ sbcne, for 12 yearsi, dollars of Ge¡e¡ral Fì.¡rd rer¡ern¡e as a bar ôa¡t, ard perenÈ ctrarge as afirE $aFh. - 
In terc of pererrE, dtarge, Arizqra has had strqg years arrt years oñi.tt g)ù¡ibiéd veryIø or. negative gno¡rth. Forbnately, years of

rpted t¡at t}re Fisdal Yeqrs L979 ,üuugh t9B2
dcuble-digit i¡rflatiqr.



SDAIE OF ÀRTZOIq
cBImAL FullD

STAIEMN.II OF PRO]ECTÐ BAS:E RE\¿H\TUE
JLBC STAFT' EStrTIßfIE 1/

($ rhorsards¡

Àcù:al FY 1988 Forecast, FY 1989
Arcunt t Charge

Dòibit V

Forecast YI Lggo U
Arnunt I Charge

\.

Anount

Srr25o, L32.6
853 r 401.8
150r748.8

(I30,653.5)
67,365.6
70,8O4.6
76,835.1
59r 819.3

(L2,42L.61
6, r88.3

30,979.3
4.510.0

2.427.709.3

34,318.
26,796.
7,662.

13 r 950.
L7,869.7 38.

$lr 3le, ooo.
904r 000.
r98,000.

(r43,955.
94,000.
69r600.
8'I,4OO.
82r000.

(13,700.
61650.

26,OOO.
2.900.

72,5OO.O
34r 500.0
36r 000.0
5,300.0

14r000.0
31,100.o
24r 000.0
36.267.4

253,667 .4

9?..99a.56?,a

$lr4lorooo.o
963,000.0
194,000.0

(150,600.0)
100,800.0
70,900.0
98,700.0
88,000.0

(14,900.0)
6,650.0

27,3OO.O
1,600.0

I Chancrc

Tæ<es
Sales ard Use
I¡øre - Irdiviô¡a1

- Oorlnratiør
- Udcan Rer¡ern¡e Sbariry

PleeÉY
IÐatrlf
I¡s¡::a¡æ Prmitn
ltffior Vehicle Liæe - Regufar

- HT,RF Tì:ansfer
Pari lú¡b¡ef
EsÈate

Other Tar<es

S sr¡b.{cÈal - Tðæs
H

Glrcr Revernres
loæera
Liørses, Feec a¡d æ¡mits
Intærest
Sales ard Serviæs
Ot¡er l{isæIla¡ncn¡s
Î¡cansfers ard neiù¡rsærts
Iïansfer fim Tax hotest, Fì¡nd
Fl¡rds It^ar¡.sfer

St¡b.¡Itotat - æfpr Ret¡ern¡es

Ibta1 Base Reverrue

(24.
5.

4
L2

I3
I.
9.
8.

2L.

20.
(22.

4.

31.
2.
4.

2*
2
2l
2
6
I
0
6
7
e)
6
6)

I

0
0
o
o)
0
o
o
0
o)
0
0
o

7.08
5.9

31.3
10.2
39.5
(1.7)
13.8
37. r
r0.3
7.5

(16. r)
(35.7)

9.2

5.4t
6.5

(2. o)
4.6
7.2
1.9

12.9
7.3
8.8
0.0
5.0

(44.8)

5.5

30.8
4.9

(r3. e)
5.7
0.0

(2e.3)

(7

72
L2

2,650,895.O 2,795,450.O

94,800.0
36r200.0
3rr 000.0
5,600.0

14r000.0
22,OOO.O

lr.600.0
202,000.0

9?.,997-a5g.g

34 6
6
5
4
2

s01 5
0
3
I
5
4

I
5
3
8)
4
0

0.
7L.

1t0
0

34
(30

135.099-O

s2,562.309,3

y JLæ SEaff estimate as of Àpril 1989.
U Does rrcrt æflect, enharre¡rts bts$rt abcut by nan legislation as¡ strcnn i¡ Dûribit, \rI.y Inch.des $fZ.O utilliq¡ for jncrease in rn¡¡¡ber of lotteqr balls fim 39 tþ 42.



Exhibi t Vt

t

2

(^mounts in Thousands)

ch. 203 (SB 1397) Economic Devetopnent Lottery
Speciat Draring ritI reduce Generat Fund Revenue

ch. 211 (HB 2333)
A. Federat lncome Tax Conformity
8. Etiminate Deduction of Federat Excise Taxes

ch. 311 (sB 1140)
A. oepâît[€nt of Revenue increased enforcement

progran ¡

B. Depsntnent of Revenue autoßated coltections
C. Depsrtnent of Revenue property recanvassíng
0. Eanking Department increased enforcement

fHIRTY.E¡GHTII LEGISLAIURE

I¡RST REGUTAR SESSIOT¡

BILTS HAVII¡G A SIGII¡FICANI FY 1990 GE}¡ERAL FUI¡D REVE}IUE TilPACI

Property Sates & Use

Individuat Corporation Vehicte
lncome lncome License

¡ 1,900.0
4,000.0

14,982.2 3,380.0 ¡5,04ó.9
7,782.5

I nsurance Other

¡ (200.0)

277.6

1 ,900.0
4,000.0

13,4O9.O
1 ,782.5

300.0 1/
277.6

Tota t

¡ (200.0)

3

(,
@
N)

¡ 300.0

4 ch. 312 (sB t141)

^. 
tlindfatl retention

8. Consumer interest deduction reduced to 501
C. Iaxation of pensions previousty exempted
D. llinimm school district tax rate (251 of eTR)
E. Taxation of catatog sales
Í. Iininum vehicte Iicense tax increased to 330
G. Additionat premium tsx on vehicte insurance

for pubtic safety personneI retirement systeo
retained in General Fund for one year

tl. Tax reduction foî unorganized school
di stri cts

TOTAT

1l ln addition to the revenue amount shorn, Revertments ritt be increased by |2.7 mittion.

JLBC Staff
7 I 18t89

1ó,800.0
39,000.0
2,?00.o

2ó, 000 . 0

7,000.0
315,800.0

¡5,700.0 5,700.0

(3.400.0) (3.400.0)

!33,e00.9. 1]lJ2q?¿ !É2.O€¿ $-q!É.s I1.s00..9. r:..700.9. J. ¡130,5óe.1

1ó,800.0
39, 000 . 0

2,2OO.O

2ó,000.0
7,000.0

1 5,800.0

g



FY I99O GENERAL FUND BASE REVENUE
PERCENT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Includlng Effect of New Leglslqtlon

Percent Chcnge
80

(,
@
t,

ó0

40

20

0

-20

SU.Sqles & Use
IN.Income

LU'Luxury
PR.Property

IS.Insurqnce
VE.Veh lcles

I FY l9B9 FY l99o

39.5

31.ó

-1,7

1.9

9,7

12.8ó.3

7 ó3.ó

-17,9

44,t

30.2

r3.8

19.5

FY 1989

FY 1990

LUINSU OTVEISPR

Chqrt IV
OT.Other



GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES
AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL

Includlng Ef fect of New Leglslqtlon

L uxu r y Tox 2,3"/o
I ncome Tox 34,5/0

(¡)
@
s.

Soles & Use Tox 45,5olo

Property Tox 4,O"/"

Motor Vehlcle Lic Tx 2B
Ot her 4,ó"/"

Insuron_ce Preml urn Tx 3,3oó
LotTery 3,0",6

FY 1990

Chqrt V



GENERAL FUND
BASE REVENUE COLLECTIONS '

3500

3 000

2500

2000

I 500

t 000

500

0

Mllllon¡ of Dollqr¡

79 80 8l 82

Percent Chcnge

87 88 89 90

20

(,
@ttl

l5

l0

0

5

83 84 85 8ó

Flscal Year

Revenue -+ Percent

Chqrt VI ' FY 1990 Does Not Include
Leg lslctlve Revenue Enhqncements



REVISIONS TO F"Y 19E9 SPENDING AUTHORITY
ENACTED BY H.B. 2103

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 39th LEGISLATURE

GENERAL FUND NON-OENERAL FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

House of
Joint Committee

Archives, and Public Records

SUBTOTAL - I-egislature
I-otterv
Persoinel Boa¡d

nt of

of

Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Commission on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

ORIGINAL
APPROPRIANONI/ REV|SION

$ 26,¿¡48,479
198,500

18,473,350
0

3,160,100
0

5,687,300
4,000

60,000
39,114,200

5,136,400

$ 50,001,9(X)

2,872,100
48,200

6,782,000
5,&!9,700
1,447,3O0
2,763,7ñ
4,666,000
5,441,000

FINAL
APPROPRI,ATION

ORIGINAL
APPROPRI,AilONV REVtSION

FINAL
APPROPRIATION

$ (426,100)
(2,000)
18,900

0
(63,200)

0

(63,700)
0

(1,000)
1s09.100)'(26;000l

$re-¡oõiffi' '(2;4ool

0
146.3001
(s¿,oool

$-Ïi5-mi
0

(4,¿100)
0

(1,000,000)' 
30,000
(8,600)

(g4,soo)
0
0

$

2t

0
0
0

5,200,21o

$

0
0

0
0
0

2,874,200

0
0

0
0
0

000

$ 0

0
0

$ 1,034,900 $

0
0

9,215,200

1,034,

54,000

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
06,

t^)
@
\,1

b
,o
0
0
,0

0

0
0
0
0
0

00
0,400

38,205,

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

11

49,002, $

0
(57,000)g

,034,9001

$ 26,939,700
0

217,W0
0

35,865,200
2,978,100

428,&O
3,451,200

10,085,800
16,000

0

2,000,

$181,184,929 $ (2,678,100) $178,506,829 $ 15,178,300 S 0 $ 15,178,300



REVISIONS TO FT I9E9 SPENDING AUTHORITY
ENACTED BY H.B. 2rO3

FIRST REGUL{R SESSION, 39rh LEGISI-ATURE

GENERAL FUND

-

_ NON-OENERAL FUND

HEALTH ANUÌryELFARrc

|NSPECTIONANI) REGUI.ATION
$590,234,600 $ 53,219,¿lOO $ 4,075,¡loo $

ORIGINAL
APpRopRt¡no¡¡l/

FINAL
APPROPRIATION

2,619,200

ORIGINAL
rppRopnnnonr FINAL

APPFOPRIATION

0
f00

1,300

4,075,¿100

$ 206,611,900
24,191,ñO

16,398,800
119,220,800

727,M
147,æO

2,909,4(x)
16,200

721,æ0

$ t9t,1oo
5,sl2,go0
3,079,500
2,645,600
4,103,000
4,904,300

¿166,900

0
4ß7,OOO
2,752,700
3,753,900

751,300
3,300

2,149,ßo
1,624,200
2,669,000

0
1,73S,¿lO0

0
0

$ 36,14Íl,1oo
19,721,000

(207,800)
(1,390,600)

0

$o
502,100
701,300 ^,2,505,000 r

0
0
0
0

367,000

$o
1,296,600

0
0
0

5,316,000
0

10,999,500
0
0
0
0
0

302,000
99,000

0
890,900

0

$ 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

g

0

$ 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

$

(4e,300)
(21,5001
(37,500)

(7,500)
0

(42,s00)
(26,3001
(53,¿100)

0
(34,700)

0
0

612,300
13Ít,900



REVISIONS TO FT 19E9 SPENDING AUTHORITY
ENACTED BY H.B. 2TO3

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 39rh LEGISLATURE

OENERAL FUND NON.GENERAT FUND

ORIGINAL
APPROPRIAflONl/

$0
37,400

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0' .0
0
0
0
0

REVtStON
FINAL

APPROPRIATION
ORIGINAL

APPFOPRI,ANONl/ REVtStON
F¡NAt

APPROPRIATION

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$ ,:,:,::$ ': "'0
.::,:, .- 97,4{10
..,,;;;" 0

,,,,,.i",: .: 0,,..,¡; 0
.,,¡.¡,'¡.¡¡. ..: , ,. "0',,."". ''0
.',,..' , 0
,¡r; ', 0
,, ,,,,,,, 0,,,' 0

0
0.':" 0: ,,:, 0

,:: ,'..',,, 0
::':: ' :::: 0,,. ', , g
...'....'':.'0
,.'.', . '. 0s:mõ

-
',,'t*totntoo,
,:,, ::,:,':,..,.:.':.,
,,,$ l,${$,sQ
:...,..75,204,400

'. '..10,858,200
1i]l57,678,700
,:,,.,¡¡,.,,,¡ l r$$l,tQQ
,,,,,,,,,,.,,.,, 

:, ,481,400

',1....,,' 
. tO,OOO

,,',j 6,288,400

$o
g,g(x)

199,000
539,600
406,900
190,000
141,400

9,000
1,799,200

29,600
gq3,g00

59,900
54,300
98,000

207,500
591,¿m0

65,900
41,¿100

121,700
124,q0
415,300
696,¿100
f35,100

5@

$

3,200

$ 321,800

:.$ O
9,900.,, 'læ,000

539,600
, rt()6,9(X),,,: 190,000

14'l,4QQ
, ,, 9,000
" , f,g50,g(x)
, | 29,ô00

893,900
59,g(x)
5,4,300
99,000,, 207,500

, 591,400
'.'., 65,900', 41,¡m0' 121,7æ' 124,400
, ,' 671,3(X)

696,¿t0O
139,300

rñi5mõ

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

62,600

(¡)
@\o

Care Institution A¿lmin. Board

Examiners Board
Board

Examiners Board
Board

Boa¡d of

Pest Cont¡ol Commission

for the
of

Arizona
Prescott

Boa¡d
of

256,000

SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies $ 37,400 $ 0

TOTAL-INSPECTIONANDREGUI-ATTON $38,683,900 $ (653,800)

EDUCATION

$

$ 26,3¡¡6,900

$

321,800$

$ 0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0'

Historical
Historical
Medical

$ 1,554,000
75,204,qO
11,003,600

1,157,678,700
1,889,200

469,800
10,000

5,361,500 ry

(9,ooo)
0

(145,æ0)
0

(37,000)
11,600

0

(73,100)Boa¡d of Regents
Regents



REVISIONS TO S"Y T989 SPENDING AUTHORITY
ENACTED BYH.B.2IO3

FIRST REGUI_AR SESSION, 3grh LEGISLA,TURE

GENERAL FUND NON.OENERAL FUND

ORIGINAL
APPROPRIAflONl/

0
4,2ß,M
1,4&3,100

81,341,(X)0

$cCIæmi
,056,

4,165

REVtstoN
FINAL

APPROPRI,ÂTION
ORIGINAL

APPROPRI,ATþNY

$ 47,895,100
1.008.500 -.

lg,g69,goo y,
46,851,200 f/

1,974,300

0
8,300,200

0
0

1,922,000

REVISION
FINAL

APPROPBI,AT¡ON

$ 0
0
0
0
0

SUBTOTAL - UniversitieslBoard of Regents $ 42,057,900

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTIONAND SAFETT

$ 111,088,¡tO0 $

$1,724,867,60 $(6,1¿lit,3oo) g1,7tg, $11f ,088,4{¡0 $

$24O,(14,636

0

0

Ë Corrections, Department of(J Crinhal Justice Commission
Emergency and MilitaryAffairs" Deot. of
Pardons añd Paroleg B-oa¡d of '
Public Safety, Deparinent of

TOTAL - PROTECTIONAND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

$327,505,136 $ (8,629,2t4)

S 84,700 $ (t,zoo)

$ 114,800
0

531,700
7,503,100

¿168,100
189,600

5,703,100
11,616,300

$ (1,too)

s 10,122,200 $ 10,975,000

s166,904,200 $

$

$ $ 0
0
0
0

69,515,000, 1 0,975,000

0
Transportation, Department of

NATURALRESOURCES

oil and Gas conserva, ent of

State Park Board
Water Resourceg Department of

TOTAL. NATURAL RESOURCES

s318,875,922

$ 83,ooq,
' :r:.:j.

. 
'i':::$ fi3,7tx):0

, 626,400
7,429,900,,, ,, 463,400

:' 180,100' 5,609,100
'11,394,900

$ 0
2,900

0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

5,61

3,269,500

0$ 26,126,700 $ (421,300) 0 25,705,400 $ 1g,gg2,¡l0o $

6@



REVISIONS TO FT 1989 SPENDING AUTHORITY
ENACTED BY H.B. 2IO3

nRsr REGUIÄR SESSION, 39th LEGISLATURE

CENERAL FUND

INEQI.ITTY SALARY ADruSTMENTS
I.JNALLOCATED SAI-ARY ADruSTMENTS
UNALIJOCATED PROVIDER ADruSTMENTS

GRAND TOTAL

ORIGINAL
APPROPRÙATIONl/ REV|SION

FII{AL
APPROPRIATION

ORIGINAL
¡ppRopnnnoul/

¡lÍ1,500
153,800

0

$352,795,000

541,000
96,9(X)
74,M

$2,889,379,865

0
0
0

$ 34,691,986

NON.GENERAL FUND

FIIIAL
RATISþN APPROPRNNON

0
0
0

$ 11,196,800

(,
\o
ts

I These amounts lnch¡defunds appropriated ln the General Appropriation Act (Laws 1988, Chapter 260) and FY 1989 operating funds
approprlated In additlonal bllls from the 1987 ar¡d 1988 Leglslative Sesslons.

2 Reflects a revlsed est¡rnat€ of revenues from the origlnal FY 198S¡ approprlation.

3 Prlor to tþe enactmen! qf H.8: 2103, ttæ Jclnt Legi.slative BuÇget Commlttee reverted $180,478, whlch Would have othenrise caniei1-forward
lnto FY 1990.

4 lndudes a carry-forward of $192,500 ftom Laws 1988, Chapter 215.

5 lndudes $9000 that was allocated to the Board of Regents for lnequlty Salary Adlustments but later reverted to the General Fund.
6 The orlglnal NonGeneral Funds revenue estlrnate vnas $12,600,000.
7 The orlglnal Non€eneral Fur¡ds revenue estlrnate wâs ffi,591,299.
I lndudes $5,437,600 that was approprhted ln Laws 1987, Chapter 307.



RECENI .IOINT IjESTSüIITVE E]EET C¡IIÍTITE STAFF RMRTS

I'bnaæË ard fisæ-I Èseardt H¡qts

o FbItcrF{Þ Þat crr Èrformaræ Àrdit reædatim fæ tl¡e Àrizcr¡a ReaI
Estate Dæarærrt, JanuarT 1983

o Þy Ca¡te Südy, Ma:¡ch 1983

o rer/olvi¡g F\rd Estj:mts cr¡ EstablisM, ard Qe¡raticns of A lû.lsem Store
arrl Refreffi. Þrlor in tåe Àrizcna C=pita-l lûrs€ln, l4ay 1983

o

o A ÈrrÍs of tÞ lfqicøn f¡¡tg¡sitte P¡rcg¡@ of the DeparænE of lþaltl¡
Serrri€, JuIy 1983

o A Èrris of tÞ Diwjsiqr of merçrpy Senriæs of tìe Oeparæ of
ærye¡sf¡ ard l.lititarT Affai¡s' October 1983

o À Re\ris of Selected Iss¡es in t¡e Àriz.cra e:æctiqs.t Sllsta, Ncn¡e¡nber
1983

o Jù l:br Arizcna GãôJates Eogr@ E\ralr¡atiqs lft¡tate, Febtruarl¡ 1984

o À ¡Þrris of ÀlternatÍr¡e ¡trgi¡rg rHHs þIatir¡e to tl¡e Unirærsitlr of
Arizqa lþq)ital, February 1984

o Àn or¡eñris of Àr¡tæted r¡fæticn systa, June 1984

o ¡6r¡ís of Àrizcnars egrioùUre ard TllldrryorEat.icn Border EqgecLicrt
SËaticns, Octoþr 1984

o ¡fanapÊnE ard Oçnizatícrnl årnl1lsis of tle DæaaæÈ of @zecticns,
Ncn¡e¡nber 1984

o À Rerrigry of nrdirg Scrre Àlternatir¡es for 6rþr r.air Raci¡€r, Nwenber
1984

o a Oryariscrr of ÐrcgAru ests for À¡rc ar¡t Five Othelr lædi-aid States'
Nove¡nber 1984

o Chitd Ey Ca¡æ Strdy' Decerber 1984

o llfriversiþr qfsta L@'t f\ûd steraly, Jarnrarlr 1985

o A nqor-t to tåe Joi¡rE Ih¡se€enafe S¡bsnnittees of .A¡4rt¡riatirns on
@a€cticns, Febnrarlt 1985

o Àn Or¡e6rig[f of Ar¡tmt¡d f¡fæticrr q¡sÈa - Re\tised, l{a:rch 1985

RæoLt'
.ârizcna

qr tlre Oç¡¿zatlcn, lfanagænt arrl Ðrcgm Res¡lts of Jcbs fbr
fs ffiô¡ates, June 1983



RmlI J.L.B.C. SmrF RHRrS (ffii¡n¡ed)

o Pa¡dæ aIIl Þ:oles î:ansferirg Adrlt pa:p1e sr4gerrrisiør: Ib¡æe
Organizaticr Qrticns, Augr:st 1985

o rJriversitY of Àrizcna - sb¡fy of þriorlürre ft!ææ¡rt, Fìlrt Ðq=rrli¡¡::æ,
Septernber 1985

o llniversit} of .Arizcna - ÀrnI¡æi.s of 6tcrr Fb¡m Taase/Frrclrese, Ncnreunber
1985

o. state lbÐita-l - E\rah¡aticrr of selected q¡estiøs, JarnrarT 1986

o caPital ûrtlay Plarnri¡g ant BdEeEirry fø BJ.i'L¿ing Þs¡al ard tfç¡tIäciJ.ities, Febnrary 1986

o 1986-1987 Frede¡:at .àssi.staræ to Àrizcna, l,farctr 31, 1996

o Uçarært of hetgerr¡r ard lfflitaqz Àffai¡s: Staffiry Ler¡ets of Selected
Secticrr, l,lay 1986

o ÀrÞcrra @¡ectisn-t Utetpises An Erralr¡dÍcr of seteded Aæas,
October 1986

o IIPÉ| Offiær Fay - .ân E\ral¡aticn of Selected À¡eas ar¡t I¡É-tate & e¡t-of-
State Or¡çarisæs, Janr-rary I9g7

o Iegrislative ¡WçriaUsr of r&a-l lì.rtt¡s: årn-l1ei.s arrl Èærdaticn,
February 1987

o .lræ staff rY 87 nqæea Reù¡ctiqr Hait (art agerpies)

o staù¡s of r-awsrits rrrrorviry t¡e state of .Arizoa, ¡fay 1997

o .ârizcr¡a ocrzecticrn-f meryrises Än EEnic Ànal1si.s of se:Lec*ed
mer1rises, Jr:ne 1987

o A Hris of he¡nid ttritia¡ Plåns fe IfigÞ¡ rrrr¡c.atiqr, Ncnrember 1987

o Ar¡Eq¡atæd FirærFi¡t lderrtificatiqr S1sÈæs, Febrr.rary 19SB

o A Ètrie of EigùE EË''raticn IllÉjrry rffiùas of Varicr¡s States, Jr¡ne
1988

.e¡rr¡al ÞGts
o Àrn¡at Bdget, ånal1tsi.s ard res'nnerrlatio,¡s, Januarlz

o ¡WWlatias Slet, Jr:¡re

o Ta¡< Ifarrlbælc, OcÈober
!ffiÌùv nepor+s

o Pqnic mris
o ¡mny H¡en¡e lrightigürts


